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COME AND VIEW  
THE LOTS!

A warm welcome awaits you at our  
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Please call 01565 653214 to make an appointment
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Welcome to Cheshire Stamp Auctions,  
Sandafayre’s Public Auction

THIS WILL BE A PUBLIC AUCTION HELD  
AT OUR AUCTION ROOMS.  

OUR AUCTIONEER WILL SELL THIS AUCTION OF STAMPS, COLLECTABLES, STAMP  
COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS AND STOCKS TO A PUBLIC ROOM AND LIVE ONLINE.

WE CAN MAIL ALL LOTS TO YOU
An invoice which includes shipping charges will be issued in the days following the auction.  
We combine multiple lot purchases to save you money. Our shipping services are the best  

in the business and we aim to charge you as close to our cost as possible.

Auctions on Friday 15th (10.30am) and 
Saturday 16th (10.30am) March 

BIDS MAY BE SUBMITTED BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 

Absentee (“Commission” bids) may be placed directly with us by email, telephone, 
in writing or from www.cheshirestampauctions.com, Delcampe,  

Stamp Auction Network and Philasearch but please remember that we cannot guarantee  
to execute commission bids made on the morning of, or during the auction. 

YOU CAN BID LIVE OR SET AUTOBIDS. 
Participate in the auction in person online via www.cheshirestampauctions.com,  

www.the-saleroom.com or www.easyliveauction.com  
OR you can place bids on those sites which will be executed by their ‘autobidding’ systems.  

Remember to register in advance!  

The auctioneer will bid on behalf of commission bidders and accept bids from the 
public and online bidders who join us via: www.cheshirestampauctions.com,  

www.the-saleroom.com and www.easyliveauction.com
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To be sold on Friday 15th March from 10.30am*

- END OF DAY ONE -

-LOTS-

To be sold on Saturday 16th March from 10.30am*

- END OF SALE -
*Due to busy auction day mornings we cannot guarantee to action ‘Absentee’ / Commission bids received after 9am.

Sale Index

stamp@sandafayre.com +44 (0)1565 653214 www.cheshirestampauctions.com

1 – 210 Collectables

211 – 344 Stamp Collections and Accumulations

875 – 1054 Niger Coast to Zanzibar

1055 – 1739 Great Britain

345 – 874 Aden to New Zealand

Lot 1254. 1840 Penny Mulready letter sheet with a very fine strike of the iconic  
& distinctive Wotton-Under-Edge Maltese Cross, catalogued £27,500.

-LOTS-
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Collectables, Comics, Model Railways, Dr Who
1 1865 LYCEUM THEATRE ‘Shanghai Rangers’ silk programme, folded, very scarce.  £20-40

2 1902 PRESTON GUILD OFFICIAL PROGRAMME NAPKIN relating to the programme of events for Sept 1st - 6th 1902. Item
has been folded. Imaged under glass for catalogue and websites.  £50-75

3 AMERICAN PETROLEUM FIRE AT ANVERS 1904 PICTURE POSTCARDS chiefly unused. (14 cards)  £25-50

4 AUDIO CD SELECTION comprising of ‘Careless’ box sets (1-4), ‘Neverwhere’ (Neil Gaiman), ‘How the Marquis Got his Coat
Back’ (Neil Gaiman), ‘Sapphire and Steel’ (David Warner and Susannah Harker 11 different) and 4 Dr Who related. Some still
sealed. (22)  £10-20

5 BERTOLOTTI BAROQUE-STYLED FIGURE. 2 small chips noted. Signed V.B. 605 Italy.  £30-60

6 BOAC CRASH COVER 1954 OHMS cover from Australia to England with “SALVAGED MAIL / AIRCRAFT CRASH /
SINGAPORE 13. 3. 1954” boxed cachet  £25-30

7 BOX OF BOOKS. Includes ‘Memoirs of Lady Hamilton (Colburn, London 1815), Everyman Dickens’ novels (x11), Surgery for
Nurses (Livington, London, 1964), Life of David Lloyd George (Vol 1, Waverley, London 19??), Star Wars, Blake’s 7, Hymn books,
etc. Also includes 2 OS cloth maps - Solway Firth and Firth of Fourth. (24)  £10-20

8 BRITISH COINS 2007 Royal Mint ‘Executive Proof Collection’ in wooden box, with 12 coins.  £25-35

9 BRUSSELS EXPOSITION FIRE 1910 PICTURE POSTCARDS mainly unused. (54 cards)  £25-50

10 CADFAEL COLLECTION Comprises of ‘Cadfael Country’, ‘The Cadfael Collection’, ‘The Holy Thief’ (with signature by
author Ellis Peters), ‘The Summer of the Danes’, ‘Brother Cadfael’s Penance’ and 14 paperback books. Very good. (19)  £10-15

11 CAMERA TRIPOD AND MONOPOD. A large Benbo 2 Trekker tripod, comes with camera mount and ball head for easy
movement. Also included is a Cobra Eclipse Monopod comes with camera mount and spirit level.(2)  £20-30

12 CHRIS DE BURGH COLLECTABLES. Includes approximately 95 CDs (with some promotional), 3 DVDs, a cassettes, book
and tour brochure. One CD signed by Anthony Head (guest vocalist) and the book by Chris.  £40-60

13 CIGARETTE / TRADE CARDS IN VARIOUS ALBUMS. A range of topics which includes Sports, Military, and Scenes. Also
includes 2 framed sets. (100s)  £20-40

14 CIGARETTE / TRADE CARDS - COMPLETE SETS in album. Includes Carreras ‘Figures of Fiction, Ogden’s ‘Actors, Natural
and Character Studies’, and Carreras ‘Film Stars’ (1936). Cat £240+ (9 sets)  £50-75

15 CIGARETTE / TRADE CARDS IN DISPLAY POCKET. Includes Motor Cars 1936, Portraits of Famous Stars 1935, and
Indian Empire by Westminster. Cat £250+ (14 sets).  £50-80

16 CIGARETTE / TRADE CARD HOARD. Unchecked loose cards. Some stored in cigarette boxes - stated to be in sets. From
a wide range of sources and periods - Wills, Players Gallagher etc. (1000s).  £50-100

17 CIGARETTE CARDS OGDENS 1900’s photo cards in two old albums, includes Guinea Gold & Tabs series, portraits types
etc. (approx 250)  £50-75

18 CIGARETTE CARDS BY JOHN PLAYER in albums. Includes Motor Cars 1st series (x3), 2nd series, Film Stars, Air Force
and others. Some duplication and incomplete sets. (42)  £60-90

19 CIGARETTE CARDS BY WILLS in albums. Includes Railway Engines, Life in the Royal Navy, Safety First, Radio Celebrities,
Railway Equipment and Film. Some duplication and incomplete albums. (47)  £60-80

20 CIGARETTE SILKS. Includes B.D.V flags (approx 15x10 cm), Royalty, Paintings (also 15 x 10), Kensitas flags (approx 7 x 5
cm), other flags of various sizes, and a few other designs. Also includes 2 Kensitas Flags Albums with some silks attached.
(Approx 300 silks)  £30-60

21 COINS HOARD Mostly Great Britain, includes 1887 enamelled maundy coin, 1970, 1980 & 1981 proof coins sets, 1972
silver crown proof coin, 2000 Millennium proof coins set, various medals, a few foreign incl Gibraltar 2002 crown silver proof
coin, USA 1976 Bicentennial silver coins set etc. (100’s)  £50-100

22 COLLECTOR’S BOX OF STAMPS, COINS, BANK NOTES comics, magazines, books, badges, 7” vinyl and other
oddments.  £15-30

23 COMICS - 2000 AD FEATURING JUDGE DREDD. Comprises of ‘2000 AD Featuring Judge Dredd’, 1978-1991. Mainly
1986 onwards. (Approx 420 issues)  £80-100

24 COMICS - 2000 AD FEATURING JUDGE DREDD #2. Hard to find issue. Comes with nos 18 and 19. Handling creases and
very small nicks, and corner stain to front cover of no 19, otherwise very fine.  £60-90
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25 COMICS, MAGAZINES AND GRAPHIC NOVELS - JUDGE DREDD. Comprising of ‘Judge Dredd -The Magazine’ 1990 (1-
8), ‘Judge Dredd Mega Special’ #4 1991, Judge Dredd Collection (1, 2 and 5), Titan Books - ‘The Chronicles of Judge Dredd’
(1-10 and 14). Also from the Chronicle Series ‘Judge Caligula’ (1 and 2), ‘Judge Child’ (1 and 3), ‘Judge Death’ and ‘Judge
Dredd - The Streets of Mega City’ (colour series), 2000 AD Sci-Fi Specials x9, and ‘Judge Dredd Mega Collection America’
hardback graphic novel #1 by Wagner and MacNeil.  £25-50

26 DC COMICS - SUPERMAN 1966 - 1986. Approximately 240 issues, mainly the 300 numbers but some early and later. Also
includes some annuals and 100 page spectaculars. Condition does vary with the earlier issues.  £30-60

27 DC COMICS - SUPERMAN 1987 - 1990. Comprises of issue 1-11, (#4 - first appearance of Bloodsport and Maggie Sawyer)
13-15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 45, 46 and Annuals 1 and 2, 1988. Generally,
very fine (38)  £15-30

28 DC COMICS - SUPERBOY. Comprising of x10 ‘Superboy’ 1964 - 1978, x3 ‘Adventure Comics featuring Superboy and the
Legion of Super Heroes’ 1965-67, x4 ‘Superboy and the Legion of Super Heroes’ 1978-79 and ‘The New Adventures of
Superboy’ 1-45 (less 6 and 14), 47, 48, 50 and 51. (65)  £15-30

29 DC COMICS - SUPERMAN AND..... Various adversaries. Near complete. Comprises of 1-10, 12-19, 21-82, 84-97, and
Annuals 1-4 (Approx 100).  £20-40

30 DC COMICS - LOIS LANE 1960s - 70s AND 1ST ISSUE SUPERMAN RELATED. ‘Lois Lane’ issues 70 (Catwoman), 75,
123, and 135 (all with defects), the ‘Lois Lane’ 1986 2 part set (1 and 2), ‘Secret Origins -The Golden-Age Superman’ (#1, 1986),
‘Superman IV - The Quest for Peace’ (#1 1987), ‘Superman presents the Krypton Chronicles’ (1-3, 1981), ‘Superman - The
Secret Years’ (1, 3 and 4, 1984), ‘The Man of Steel’ (complete set of 6, 1986), ‘The World of Smallville’ (1 - 4, 1987), ‘The World
of Krypton’ (1-3, 1979), and ‘The World of Krypton’ (1-4, 1987). Approx 31.  £20-40

31 DC COMICS - SUPERMAN RELATED. Comprises of ‘Superman’s Pal Jimmy Olsen’ x7 (109, 117, 139-141, 161 and 163),
‘The Adventures of Superman’ x39 between 424 - 467, ‘The Adventures of Superman Annual’ (#1, 1987), ‘Superman Family’ x28
between 164 and 222 (mainly numbers in the 190s and 200s), ‘Super-team Family’ (#5), ‘Superman’s Action Comic x5 (1977-79),
‘Superman in Action Comics’ (#655), ‘Superman Starring in Action Comics’ x5 (1986-89), ‘Superman featured in Action Comics’
x26 (1980-89), ‘Annual Action Comics’ (#1, 1987), ‘Action Comics’ x19 between 296-595 and some oddments. Condition varies
especially with the older issues. (Approximately 140)  £25-50

32 DC COMICS - BATMAN 1967 - 1990. Approximately 165 issues which include issues 249, 250, 252, 259, 366 (The Joker is
Wild, very fine), 423 (McFarlane, very fine), 300 and 400 special issues and Annuals 1982, 1986-1990. Faults on the earlier
issues but generally very fine.  £40-80

33 DC COMICS - BATMAN, BATGIRL AND THE JOKER. Comprises of ‘The Joker’ (1-3, 1975), ‘Batgirl Special’ (#1, 1988),
‘The Dark Knight’ (1-4, 1986), ‘The Untold Legend of the Bat Man’ (1-3, 1980), ‘The Saga of Ras Al Ghul’ (1-4, 1988), ‘Batman
Special’ (#1, 1984) ‘Batman and the House of Mystery’ (#5, 1988), ‘Batman - The New Adventures’ (408-416, 1987) and ‘Gotham
by Gaslight’ Titan Books, 1989. Odd defects but generally very fine or better. (27)  £30-60

34 DC COMICS - BATMAN - THE BRAVE AND THE BOLD 1967 - 1983. Approximately 62 issues ranging from 75-200. A wide
range of adversaries. Some defects but generally very fine and better.  £15-30

35 DC COMICS - ACTION COMICS WEEKLY 1963 - 1990 featuring Superman. Approximately 155 issues from 301 - 655. Also
includes issue 1 reprint. Some defects with the older but generally very fine.  £30-60

36 DC COMICS - DETECTIVE COMICS 1976 - 1990 featuring Batman. Approximately 130 issues from 466 - 622. Generally
very fine.  £25-50

37 DC COMICS - WORLD’S FINEST COMICS 1969 - 1985 featuring Batman and Superman. Approximately 55 issues from
188 to the farewell issue 323. Generally very fine with defects to earlier.  £15-30

38 DC COMICS - GREEN LANTERN 1978 - 1988. Comprising of 70 ‘Green Lantern’ issues from 107 - 200, ‘The Green Lantern
Corps’, 1986-88, issues 201- 224 (The final Chapter) missing issue 207 from the run, ‘The Tales of the Green Lantern Corps’,
1981, issues 1-3, ‘The Tales of the Green Lantern Corps’ Annuals 1-3, 1985-87, ‘Green Lantern - Emerald Dawn’, 1989, issues
1,2 and 6, ‘Green Lantern - Green Arrow, 1983, issues 1-7, and ‘the Green Lantern Special’, 1988, issues 1 and 2.
(Approximately 110)  £20-40

DC COMICS. Follows 15 lots of DC comics from a large collection 
we will be offering over 2 auctions.
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39 DC COMICS - LEGION OF SUPER HEROES 1980 - Comprising of 42 issues of ‘The Legions of Super Heroes’ from issue
267 - 330 and annuals for 1983 and 84, ‘Secrets of the legion of Super Heroes, 1981, issues 1-3, ‘Legion of Super Heroes’, 1984
- 1989, issues 1-63, less 11, 12, 15, 49, 53, 54, 56, 57, 61 and 62, also annuals 1-4, and ‘The New Legion of Super Heroes’
1989-90, issues 1-5, 7, 8, 9 and 12. Odd defects but generally very fine. (Approximately 110)  £25-50

40 DC COMICS - SUPERGIRL RELATED Comprising of 12 ‘Adventure Comics’ featuring Supergirl, 1969-1972, ‘Action
Comics Supergirl’, 1966, #334, ‘Supergirl’ 1973-74, issues 5, 7, 8, 10 (2 with serious defects), ‘The Daring New Adventures of
Supergirl’ 1982-84, issues 1-23, missing issue 15 and ‘The Official Adaptation of the Movie Supergirl, 1985, issue 1. Defects on
earlier issues but generally very fine. Approximately 40)  £10-25

41 DR WHO - BOOK COLLECTION. A variety of books which includes Doctor Who the 70s, Doctor Who the 80s, Doctor Who
the 90s, 30 years of Time Travel, I am the Doctor, The Nine Lives of Doctor Who and many others. (42)  £20-40

42 DR WHO - COMPLETE SERIES DVDs. A set of the Complete Series box-sets from the first series to the sixth. Also
includes ‘The Complete Specials’ box-set. Good condition throughout. (7)  £20-40

43 DR WHO - MAGAZINE RANGE. A variety of magazines, fanzines, comic books and other ephemera. Includes Dr Who
Weekly (No 1 with transfers), Doctor Who Comic (free with Mighty Midget), Dr Who Monthly, Radio Times, Tardis, Skaro, and
many others. (Approximately 75)  £10-20

44 DR WHO - RADIO TIMES COVERS COLLECTION. The complete set of 12 covers for the 50th Anniversary (2013). Also
includes the Radio Times 20th Anniversary Special. (13)  £15-30

45 DR WHO -LIMITED EDITION TARDIS by Robert Harrop. COA 67/400. Complete with original box.  £100-150

46 DR WHO - 12” VINYL RECORDS INCLUDING SIGNED. ‘Dr Who - The Music’ I and II (BBC radiophonic), ‘City of Death’
still sealed (Tom Baker and Lalla Ward, BBC), ‘The Tomb of the Cybermen’ still sealed (Patrick Troughton and Frazer Hines,
BBC), ‘Infamy of the Zaros’ still sealed (David Tennant and Billie Piper, BBC), ‘Zygon Hunt’ still sealed, (Tom Baker and Louise
Jamieson, BBC), ‘Energy of the Daleks (Nicholas Briggs, BBC), ‘Cold Vengeance’ still sealed (David Tennant and Billie Piper,
BBC), ‘Creeping Death’ still sealed (David Tennant and Catherine Tate, BBC), ‘Destiny of the Daleks’ (BBC soundtrack, sealed
but damage to the cellophane), ‘The Chimes of Midnight’ (Paul McGann and India Fisher, BBC), ‘Galaxy 4’ (William Hartnell,
BBC), ‘Genesis of The Daleks’ (signed by Tom Baker, BBC), and ‘The Pescatons’ (signed by Tom Baker, BBC). Condition
appears to be very good. (13)  £100-140

47 DR WHO - 50th ANNIVERSARY CD SET in Tardis. Limited edition soundtrack collection. Chip to Tardis otherwise good an
in working order.  £80-100

48 DR WHO - 7” VINYL RECORDS. Comprising of ‘Who is the Doctor’ c/w ‘Blood Donor’ (Jon Pertwee, Safari Records), ‘Who
is the Doctor’ c/w ‘The Sea Devils’ (Jon Pertwee, BBC), ‘Who is the Doctor’ c/w ‘Pure Mystery’ (Jon Pertwee, Purple Records),
‘Doctor Who’ c/w ‘The Astronauts’ (Tom Bake sleeve, BBC, badly warped) similar with Peter Davidson sleeve, ‘The Mechanical
Planet’ (David Graham and Sasha Mitchell, VWORP records), ‘Dr Who’ (Ron Grainer comp, BBC) and ‘Dr Who is Gonna Fix it
(Bullamakanka, BBC). Condition varies but picture sleeves very good. Unplayed. (8)  £15-30

49 DR WHO - ADVENTURES MAGAZINE, INCLUDING ISSUE 1. Comprising of #1, 3, 6 (sealed), 37, 45, 47, 49, 50, 137 (all
including the free gifts). Also includes issues 9 and 46 without gifts. (11)  £10-20

50 DR WHO - ANNUALS 1968 - 2020. Comprising of 1968, 1969, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1978, 1981, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986,
2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2020. 1968-1974 with faults. thereafter very
good to off-mint. (24)  £30-50

51 DR WHO - AUDIO CD BOX-SETS. Includes ‘Dark Eyes’ (1-4), ‘Unit’ (8 different titles), ‘Doom Coalition’ (1-4), ‘The Diary of
River Song’ (1-7), ‘Counter Measures’ (1-4), ‘Gallifrey Time War’ (1-4), ‘Gallifrey (4-6)’, ‘The Time War’ (1-2), ‘Bernice
Summerfield’ (4 different), ‘The First Doctor Adventures’ (1 and 3), ‘The War Doctor’ (4 different), ‘The War Master (3 different),
‘Class’ (2 different), ‘Jago and Litefoot’ (4 different), ‘Classic Doctors’ (1-2), ‘Jenny’, ‘Missy’, ‘Counter Measures’ (series 2), ‘The
Eight of March’, ‘The First Doctor Box Set’, ‘The Second Doctor Box Set’, ‘The Fourth Doctor Adventures’, ‘The Fifth doctor Box
Set’, ‘The Sixth Doctor - The Last Adventure’, ‘The Eighth Doctor - Luci Miller’, ‘The Eighth Doctor - Time War’, ‘The Tenth
Doctor Adventure’ (1-3), ‘The Eleventh Doctor Chronicles’, ‘Tales from New Earth’, Ravenous’ (1-4), ‘The Paternoster Gang’,
‘The Worlds of Doctor Who’, ‘Lady Christina’, ‘The Lives of Captain Jack’, ‘The Light at the End’, ‘ and ‘The Legacy of Time’.
Many still sealed. (Approximately 80 box sets with 2-4 CDs per set)  £200-250

52 DR WHO - AUDIO CDs INCLUDING SIGNED. Approximately 360 Cds - the majority still sealed. 4 signed CDs by Maggie
Stables, Christopher Benjamin, Peter Purves, William Russell and Maureen O’Brien.  £350-400

DR WHO. Follows a vast time & space continuum of 67 lots containing Dr Who figurines and
magazines, signed photographs, novelty chocolate, audio, VHS, DVDs and much else.
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53 DR WHO - BBC PAPERBACK NOVELS. Approximately 140 books which appear to be unread.  £35-70

54 DR WHO - BBC HARDBACK NOVELS. 48 books, mainly published by the BBC. includes one written by Tom Baker. Appear
to be in unread condition.  £40-60

55 DR WHO - BIOGRAPHIES AND AUTOBIOGRAPHIES. Includes Colin Baker (signed), Tom Baker (signed), Patrick Troughton
(signed by his son Michael Troughton), Nicholas Courtney - The Brigadier (signed), Deborah Watling (signed), Elisabeth Sladen,
Jon Pertwee (ex library), Frazer Hines, Barry Letts (producer), John Nathan-Turner (production), Michael Seely (Cyberman
creator) and Terry Nation (writer). (14)  £20-40

56 DR WHO - BLU-RAY DISCS Consists of ‘The Power of the Daleks’ 4 discs in tin-style case; Complete series, 7, 8 and 10;
Christmas Specials 2011, 2015, 2016, 2017, ‘The Last Christmas’ and ‘The Ten Christmas Specials’, ‘The Day of the Doctor -
50th Anniversary Special’, ‘The Macra Terror’ and ‘spearhead from Space’. Very good condition throughout. (13)  £30-50

57 DR WHO - BLU-RAY SEASON BOX-SETS. Comprising of season 10 (sealed), 12, 18, 19 and 23 sealed. Very good.
(5)  £50-100

58 DR WHO - BLU-RAY 50th Anniversary Collector’s Edition. Very good.  £10-20

59 DR WHO - BOARD GAMES AND PUZZLES. Includes ‘Dr Who’ by Strawberry Fayre, Monopoly - Dr Who ed (sealed but
damaged to lid), and 50th Anniversary Edition, Battle for the Universe, Electronic Board Game by Marks and Spencer, The Game
of Time and Space, 1000 piece Ravensburer jigsaw, 100 piece Ravensburger puzzle, x2 224 piece Whitman jigsaws and a 200
piece Waddingtons jigsaw. All appear to be complete. Jigsaws unchecked. (11)  £30-50

60 DR WHO - BOOK COLLECTION. Includes scripts, encyclopedias, behind the scenes, graphic novels, guides, handbooks,
Mr Men books, memoirs, a few novels, and even a cookbook. In hard, soft, and paperback. Approximately 130 books in four
boxes.  £50-80

61 DR WHO - CALENDARS. Dr Who 1984, 86, 97, 98, 99 (creases), 2002, 2006, 2007, 2008 (piece missing around punched
hole), 2009-14, 2015 (2 different covers), 2016 (sealed), 2017, 2019 (Jodi Whittaker cover and 12 Doctors’ cover); Dr Who Radio
Times 1996 and 2001; Daleks’ Invasion of Earth 1999 and 2009, Daleks 1999 (creases), Dalekmania 2003-2005 and 2008 (2
copies sealed, one with torn cellophane), Who Girls 2013 and 2014, and Cineffigy 2003. (34)  £15-30

62 DR WHO - CASSETTES, CDs and DVDs. Small selection comprising of 18 cassettes, Dalek and Cyberman audio CD box
sets (in tins), Beneath the Surface DVD box set (sealed), Tom Baker ‘The Key to Time’ 6 DVD box set, and oddments.  £10-15

63 DR WHO - CELESTIAL TOYROOM AND ICE HOT DOCTOR. Comprises of - Celestial Toyroom 1983 (1), 1984 (12), 1985
(10), 1986 (10), 1987 (11), 1988 (6), 1989 (10) 1990 (1). and Ice Hot Doctor - various issues from 41 to 109 (42). Approx
100.  £20-50

64 DR WHO - CERAMICS. Consists of Dalek and 8 mugs. 4 boxed.  £10-20

65 DR WHO - CMS MAGAZINES. 27 different issues all in plastic bags.  £10-20

66 DR WHO - COLLECTABLE SELECTION INCLUDING SIGNED. 2 t-shirts, 2 neck ties, baking mould, bookmark, eraser,
badges, 4 in a row game, paperweight, Christmas bauble, keyring, watch, stickers, Christmas cards, view master slides,
postcards, festival pass, Royal medal, show stills, a Tardis, books, posters, magazines, cardboard Dalek, Harrop collectors’
plaque, plastic bags, etc. (Qty)  £30-60

67 DR WHO - COMIC BOOKS AND GRAPHIC NOVELS by Marvel and Titan. Includes the Doctor’s first American Comic-book
Appearance. (38)  £15-30

68 DR WHO - DALEK BY WETA. Approximately 28cm, in box with all original wrapping material. From the episode
Dalek.  £150-200

69 DR WHO - DALEK SELECTION in unopened boxes. Comprising of ‘The Chase Collectors’ Set’, ‘Remembrance of the
Daleks’ Collectors’ Set’, ‘Dalek Patrol Ship and Pilot’, ‘Davros’, ‘Dalek Scientist’, ‘Series 7 Figure’, 4 Talking Daleks (3 different)
and a Dalek cake mould. (10)  £50-80

70 DR WHO - DALEK SELECTION. Includes BBC Palitoy Talking Dalek (boxed), 2 radio controlled Daleks (one boxed but has
weapon missing), 7 Dapol models and 2 others (1 damaged), Re-shape Special Weapons Dalek (boxed), and Reshape Imperial
Emperor Dalek (damaged and broken parts). All untested. (15 items)  £40-60

71 DR WHO - DALEK ANNUALS AND BOOKS. Comprises of The Dalek Book 1964, The Dalek World 1965, The Dalek Outer
Space Book, Dalek Annual 1976, Dalek Annual 1978, and The Daleks Omnibus (Terry Nation). Also includes Dr Who and the
Invasion from Space 1966, K9 Annual 1983, Illustrated A-Z 1985, and a 1973 TV Action Annual with a Dr Who story strip. Very
mixed condition with the better having faults. (10)  £15-30

72 DR WHO - DREAM WATCH BULLETIN (DWB) MAGAZINE #1 ONWARDS. Comprising of 1-22, 24-34, 38-40, 44, 45, 47,
49-53, 56-58, 62-65, 67-69, 71-81, 83, 85, 88, 95, 100, 102, and 107. (68)  £20-40
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73 DR WHO - DVD COLLECTION INCLUDING SIGNED. Comprising of William Hartnell x9, Patrick Troughton x11, Jon
Pertwee x8, Tom Baker x18, Peter Davidson x4, Colin Baker x6, Slyvester McCoy x7. All bar two display the lead actor’s name
and years as the Doctor. 2 DVDs are duplicated. Some still sealed. The three signatures are by Frazer Hines, Gabriel Wolfe and
Anneke Wills. (63)  £60-80

74 DR WHO - DVD SELECTION. Comprises of x from ‘The Monster Collection’, ‘The Five Doctors’ 25th Anniversary Edition,
‘The Five Doctors’ Special Edition, Adventures of the 9th Doctor - Series 1, Episodes 1-2, and Series 1, episodes 3-4, ‘The
Cyberman’ Collection’ (2 copies), Doctor Who, series 2, volume 3 (2 copies), ‘Dr Who - The Movie’ (McGann), ‘Doctor Who - The
Runaway Bride and Music and Monster’, ‘Lost in Time (Hartnell and Troughton), ‘The Power of the Daleks’, and ‘Resurrection of
the Daleks’ (limited edition). All BBC, some still sealed and generally good throughout. (19)  £20-30

75 DR WHO - DVD BOX-SETS. Comprising of ‘The Key to Time’ (sealed limited edition 469 of 15000), ‘Regeneration’, ‘Time
Flight / Arc of Infinity’, ‘Beneath the Surface’ (sealed), ‘New Beginnings’, ‘The Trial of a Time Lord’ (sealed), ‘The Space Museum
/ The Chase’, ‘Paladon Tales’ (sealed), ‘Davros’, ‘The Beginning’, ‘The Legacy Collection’, K9 Tales’, ‘Dalek War’ (sealed) and
‘The Rescue / The Romans’. (14)  £40-70

76 DR WHO - EAGLEMOSS DALEK EMPEROR. 2 models, one has been repaired.  £15-25

77 DR WHO - EAGLEMOSS FIGURINE COLLECTION. Comprising of 1-157, 160-163 with 3 specials and 5 duplicated figures.
Issues from 134 are unopened. The magazines from 1-133 are stored in the dedicated binders and there are 3 spare binders.
Also comes with 18 plinths - the majority still boxed.  £300-400

78 DR WHO - EAGLEMOSS COLLECTORS’ MODELS. Comprising of The Tardis (Special 1), Slitheen (Special 2), Giant Robot
(Special 4), Emperor of the Daleks (Special 6), The Face of Boe (Special 7), The Mire (Special 8), Mechonoid (Special 9), King
Hydroflax (Special 10), Kroton (Special 16), Supreme Dalek (SD1), Oswin Dalek (SD2), Saucer Commander (SD3, damage to
box), Dalek Sec (SD4), Dalek Asylum Imperial Guard (SD6, 11th Doctor), Imperial Dalek (SD6, 9th Doctor), Mechanus Attack
Dalek (SD7), AND Scoop Dalek (SD10). All boxed and very good. (17)  £70-100

79 DR WHO - FANZINES. Wide range of Dr Who or Dr Who related fanzines. Includes Private Who 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13,
and 14’ Chronotis Issue 1 and a special; Unearthly Child 1 and 2; Paradise Lost 1 and 2; Skaro Vol II - 1, 4, 5, 6, Vol III 1-6, Vol IV
1-3; Cloister Bell 2, 3, 4, 6/7, 8, 9, 10/11 and 12; Shada 10 - 18 and ‘A Special’; Tardis Vol 8 nos 1 and 4, Vol 9 nos 1, 2 and 3,
Vol 10 nos 1 and 2; Frontier Worlds 7/8, 9, 12, 13/14, 15, 16, 17 and 18; Destiny 2 - 7; Mondas nos 3, 4 and season 21 special;
The Visitor July 83 and April 84; Tom Baker Friendship Group No 1; Operation Golden Age No 1; Telefantasy No 1; Metebelis No
1 and many other titles. (Approximately 100)  £15-40

80 DR WHO - FINE ART METAL CASTINGS. Figures include 2 Doctors, 1 assistant, Tardis, K9, Dalek and Cyberman. Plinths
for Jon Pertwee and Sontaran. Condition varies. (10 figures)  £40-60

81 DR WHO - LIFE-SIZE DALEK cardboard cut-out (sealed).  £10-20

82 DR WHO - MAGAZINE #85 - 548. Comprises of 85 (inc poster), 86-99, 100 (inc poster), 101-104, 105 (inc bookmark), 106-
122, 123 (inc poster), 124-128, 135-137, 139-143, 147, 148 (inc poster), 150-152, 154 (inc poster), 155, 157-159, 161-165, 167
(inc flexidisc), 168, 176, 178-181, 184, 185, 188 (all 3 inc postcards), 190, 194-196 (all 3 inc postcards), 198, 199 (inc poster),
201-206 (all inc postcards), 207 (inc poster), 208, 209-211 (all inc postcards), 212, 213-215 (all inc postcards), 216-226, 228-
230, 233-234, 238, 239, 245-247, 250 (inc poster), 251-256, 260-266, 268-277, 279, 282-287, 289-294, 296-303, 305, 307312,
314, 315, 317-319, 322, 324, 325, 327-330, 332-335, 338-340, 349, 351, 358, 361-364, 367 (inc CD), 368 (Tennant cover), 369-
371, 373-378, 380, 381, 383, 386, 387, 388, 390, 392-397, 398 (4 different covers), 399, 400, 403, 404, 406, 409, 411-414, 416,
418, 420, 422, 425-427, 430, 439, 442, 444, 446, 447 450, 453-456, 457, 460, 463, 464, 467 (inc collector’s cards), 468, , 469,
474, 480, 500, 507, 524, 526, 527, 530 (inc CD and poster), 533, 534-537, 539 (sealed), 540, 541, 542, 544, 545, 546 (sealed),
and 548 (Dhawan cover). Also includes summer, winter, autumn, and holiday specials. Condition varies but generally good.
(Approximately 285)  £25-50

83 DR WHO - MAGAZINE SPECIALS Includes, The Daleks, The Companions, The Doctors, The Master, Target Books, and 500
DWM Issues. (19)  £10-20

84 DR WHO - MILK CHOCOLATE ITEMS. For display and collectable interest only. Includes Easter Eggs and Advent
Calendars. Items includes 3 ceramic mugs and a lock-up Tardis. (10)  £10-15

85 DR WHO - MONTHLY MAGAZINE. Comprising of numbers 44-84. No 44 - the first of the monthly format - has a damaged
cover. Also includes Summer and Winter Specials. (45)  £15-30

86 DR WHO - PAPERBACK NOVELS. The Missing Adventures and The New Adventures (Virgin Publishing). Approximately 80.
Generally unread.  £20-40

87 DR WHO - POSTERS. Includes Artist’s Proof (Hack) for ‘Long Island Leviathan’ (#25), Matt Smith - Day of the Doctor and 5
others. (7)  £20-30
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88 DR WHO - ROBERT HARROP HAND PAINTED FIGURINES. Limited edition fiigurines comprising of Santaran Linx WHO
04, 057/500, Fourth Doctor WHO 06, 487/750, with COA, Dalek 1975 WHO 07, 418/750 with COA, Third Doctor WHO 08,
210/750 with COA, and Zygon WHO 11 29/300 with COA. All boxed. (5)  £150-200

89 DR WHO - ROBERT HARROP HAND PAINTED FIGURINES. Limited edition figurines comprising of Jagarath Soaroth WHO
13, 227/300 with COA, Osiran Sutekh WHO 14, 64/300 with COA, Snowman 2012 WHO 15, 65/150, Davros 1975 WHO 17,
236/250 with COA (box damaged), and SV7 Super Voc Robot WHO 18, 108/250 with COA. All boxed. (5)  £150-200

90 DR WHO - ROBERT HARROP HAND PAINTED FIGURINES. Limited edition figurines comprising of Cyberman 1966
WHO20, 185/200 with COA, The Malus 1984 WHO 21, 87/150, The Master 1976 WHO 22, 78/200 with COA, Alpha Centauri
WHO 23, 87/200, and Tetrap Urak WHO 24, 72/200. All boxed - those without COA are missing the polystyrene from boxes.
(5)  £150-200

91 DR WHO - ROBERT HARROP HAND PAINTED FIGURINES. Limited edition figurines comprising of Draconian Prince WHO
25, 41/200, Special Weapons Dalek WHO 26, 101/250, Madrel WHO 27, 35/200, Second Doctor WHO 28, 38/250, and K9 1977
WHO 29, 51/250. All boxed but missing from the polystyrene from boxes. (5)  (Photo)  £150-200

92 DR WHO - ROBERT HARROP HAND PAINTED FIGURINES. Limited edition figurines comprising of Salonian Mutant WHO
30, 127/200, Omega WHO 31, 73/200, Morbius Creature WHO 32, 161/200, Ice Warrior Varga WHO 03M 40/175 with COA,
Cybershade 2008 WHO CS17, 15/150 with COA, and Clockwork Soldier WHO CS18, 29/200 with COA. All boxed but missing
from the polystyrene from boxes. (5)  £180-230

93 DR WHO - SILVER COIN SET in Fob Watch. 11 999 silver proof coins. Weight 11 x 1/2 Troy oz. Issued by New Zealand Mint
as legal tender under the authority of Niue. Number 0410 of 3000. Retail price $699 (approx £330). Also includes 2x 1/2 oz silver
coins featuring the Daleks and the 12th Doctor. All boxed. Damage to the hinge on the Fob Watch. (3)  £150-200

94 DR WHO - STAMPS AND COVERS WITH SIGNED. Multiple signatures which include Tom Baker, Sylvester McCoy,
Elizabeth Sladen, Colin Baker and Peter Davidson; mini sheet, presentation pack, prestige booklet and smiler sheet folded;
some covers and PHQ cards. Face value £64.  £35-70

95 DR WHO - STILLS, INCLUDING SIGNED. Approximately x70 12.5 x 8.5 cm; x8 20 x 15cm; x11 25 x 20cm and x2 38 x
27.5cm. Most of the processing quality not of modern standards. (Approx 100 stills).  £40-80

96 DR WHO - TARGET PAPERBACK NOVELS. Approximately 160 books. Generally good.  £30-60

97 DR WHO - THE LEGEND SIGNED BOOK. Many autographs with include Tom Baker, Peter Davidson, Sophie Aldred, Sarah
Sutton, Louise Jamieson, Wendy Padbury, and Deborah Watling. Also includes Cyberman by David Banks, signed by the author
and Sylvester McCoy. (2)  £20-40

98 DR WHO - UNOPENED BOXED ITEMS comprising of ‘The Eleven Doctors Figure Set’, ‘The Eleven Doctors Micro Figure
Set’, ‘The Curator Set’, ‘Bessie Car’ (seal split), ‘The Other Doctor’, ‘Tardis 4 Port USB Hub’, ‘Sonic Screwdriver’, ‘The Doctor -
Series 7 Figure’, ‘Domain of the Daleks - micro-superstars’, Marks and Spencer Doctor and Davros’, Alarm Clock, and ‘The
Fourth Doctor Time Capsule’. (12)  £70-100

91
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99 DR WHO - VHS COLLECTION. Consisting of William Hartnell x14, Patrick Troughton x9, Jon Pertwee x15, Tom Baker x34,
Peter Davidson x14, Colin Baker x4, and Sylvester McCoy x10. Also includes ‘The Reign of Terror 40th Anniversary’ box set,
‘The E-SPace Trilogy’ box set, ‘The Davros Collection box set, ‘The Two Doctors’, ‘The Three Doctors’ and ‘The Five Doctors’.
(Approximately 100 items)  £50-80

100 DR WHO - VHS LIMITED EDITIONS. Comprising of ‘Planet of the Daleks and Revelation of the Daleks’ (tin box), ‘Colony
in Space and The Time Monster’ (tin box), ‘Attack of the Cybermen and The Tenth Planet’ (tin box, no cases for videos), ‘The
Daleks 30th Anniversary’ (tin box), ‘The trial of A Time Lord 30th Anniversary’ (Tardis shaped tin box) and ‘The Five Doctors and
The Kings Demons’ (with postcard album). (6)  £10-20

101 DR WHO - WEEKLY MAGAZINE 1# ONWARDS. Includes the rare 1st edition with the free transfers (front cover has corner
fold). Comprises of 1-15, 17-24, 26-28, 36, 38, 40. (29)  (Photo)  £30-70

102 DR WHO AIRFIX MODELS Welcome Aboard and Daleks in Manhattan. Alos includes MK1 Television Dalek by Comet
miniatures (box slightly crushed). Parts still in bags. (3)  £20-40

103 DR WHO AND RELATED WORKS BY CAROLYN EDWARDS. A range of works by Carolyn Edwards. Also includes other
prints, sketches etc. Includes signed. (29)  £100-150

104 DR WHO RELATED DVDs INCLUDING SIGNED. Includes ‘Doctor Who and the Dalels’, ‘The Dalek Collection’ The Sarah
Jane Adventures’ Series 1, 3, and 4, and the ‘Invasion of the Bane’; ‘An Adventure in Space and Time (6 signatures), ‘The
Minister of Chance’ (McGann) with 3 signatures, ‘Downtime’ (featuring the Brigadier), ‘Dreamland’ (animated), ‘Whooverville’ 8,
9, and 10’, ‘The Doctors’, ‘An Evening with Daphne Ashbrook’, ‘Dr Who - The Lost Interviews’, ‘The Infinite Quest’ (animation),
‘Who’s Changing’, ‘Longleat 83’ and ‘Abducted by the Daleks’ (unrated, not suitable for children). Some sealed, generally good
or better. (20)  £20-30

105 DR WHO RELATED AUCTION CDs INCLUDING SIGNED. Includes ‘Dalek Empire’ (10 different), ‘Sarah Jane Smith’ (9
different), ‘I, Davros’ (1-4), ‘Adventures in Time and Space’ (9 different - Sylvester McCoy and Sophie Aldred), ‘Unit Assembly’
(1-4), ‘Unholiest Order’ (Colin Baker and Wendy Padbury 1-4), ‘The Scarifyers’ (Terry Molloy, David Warner and Nicholas
Courtney - 9 different), ‘Baker’s End’ (Colin Baker 1-4), ‘Gallifrey’ (Lalla Ward and Louise Jamieson 1-14), ‘Bernice Summerfield’
(13 different), ‘Counter Measures’ (Series 1 box set and 2 others), ‘Unit’ (3 different), a range of Dr Who music related and
documentary-style cds. Also approx 23 newspaper give-away cds. Signatures are Tom Baker, Simon Williams, and two
unidentified others. Many still sealed. (Approximately 120 items)  £60-100

106 DR WHO RELATED VHS COLLECTION. Includes the ‘Years’ series for Hartnell, Troughton, Pertwee, Tom Baker, Colin
Baker, The Cybermen and The Daleks; ‘The Five Doctors’, ‘The Crusade and The Space Mission’ box set with CD and keyring -
no postcards (2 copies), ‘The Stranger’ (5 different), ‘K-9’ related (2 different), ‘Myth Makers’ (25) and many others. (64)  £25-40

107 DR WHO RELATED - 1980s FANTASY EMPIRE MAGAZINES. 22 different magazines. Includes #1-3 (1984).  £10-20

101 Ex
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108 EMPTY ALBUM & BINDERS some with blank pages, plus some blank pages. (54 albums & pages)  £10-20

109 EMPTY STOCKBOOKS, COVER & SENATOR ALBUMS Plus pile of stock pages, Hawid mounts, blank pages, packets,
hinges and other accessories in three boxes.  £10-20

110 FREDDIE MERCURY AND QUEEN PHOTOGRAPHS. 19 different images on AGFA printing paper. Pin holes to corners
from display.  £10-20

111 GEMSTONE 20ct STAR RUBY. Round. Measures 14.22 x 7.97 mm.  £450-500

112 GEMSTONE 28ct ETHIOPIAN OPAL. Pear shape with an opaque white dominance and splashes filling the body.
Measures 25.84 x 23.81 x 9.28 mm.  £650-700

113 GEMSTONE 6.45 ct TOURMALINE PARAIBA. Green pear shaped. Measures 12.56 x 13.59. x 6.51 mm. Comes with G.I.T.
mini report.  £450-500

114 GEMSTONE 75ct MORGANITE. Light peach pink colour which measures 29.85 X 25.58 X 17.10 mm. Comes with a
Gemstone Identification report and a replacement valuation certificate for AUD $19,000.  £1750-2000

115 GERMAN NAVY AT SCAPA FLOW 1918-1919 PICTURE POSTCARDS of German ships at Scapa Flow incl sinking ships,
real photos, plus ‘German Navy’s Surrender’ picture magazine. (18 cards & magazine)  £60-90

116 GLASS TRINKET WITH STERLING SILVER LID c1913 J&C Birmingham elongated oval shape, at its longest 10.5cm x
3cm.  £10-20

117 GOLD & SILVER INGOTS Replicas of the 1973 Royal Wedding 20p ‘stamp’ in 22 carat gold (weight 26.25g) and 31/2p
‘stamp’ in sterling silver (weight 26.25g), each hallmarked and numbered on back, in a case with Hallmark Replicas
certificate.  £600-800

118 GOLD & SILVER INGOTS Replicas of the 1972 Royal Wedding 20p ‘stamp’ in 22 carat gold (weight 26.5g) and 3p ‘stamp’
in sterling silver (weight 26.5g), each hallmarked and numbered on back, in a case with Hallmark Replicas certificate, small
spots.  £600-800

119 GOLD COIN Br. Virgin Islands 2006 $10 gold Mozart 1/25oz.  £30-40

120 GOLD COIN Canadian 2006 1/20oz gold Maple Leaf, uncirculated.  £45-55

121 GOLD COIN USA 1909 gold quarter Indian Head, weight 4.18g (3.762g pure gold)  £120-140

122 GOLD INGOT 1974 replica of the 1929 £1 UPU ‘stamp’ in 22 carat gold (weight 40g), hallmarked and numbered on back,
in a case with Hallmark Replicas certificate.  £900-1200

123 GOLD INGOTS 1973 replicas of the £1 Machin ‘stamp’ in 22 carat gold (weight 25.7g) and 1840 1d Penny Black ‘stamp’ in
22 carat gold (weight 12.3g), each hallmarked and numbered on back, in a case with Hallmark Replicas certificate, small
spots.  £850-1100

124 GOLD SOVEREIGN 1925 with ‘S’ (Sydney) mint mark.  (Photo)  £300-400

125 GOLD SOVEREIGN COVER 2002 Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother ‘Sovereign Memorial Cover’ containing 22ct gold full
sovereign coin (weight 7.98g), with certificate of authenticity.  £300-400

126 GREETINGS POSTCARDS AND CARDS in albums and loose. Also includes a few pictorial cards and various photographs
in album and loose. (Approx 700 cards)  £40-60

127 HERALDRY Full plates/pages (about 30), part pages and cut-outs from 1808-10 Wilkes, 1812 Adlard & Jones and 1813
Jones publications showing various coloured British & Irish Coat of Arms and other heraldry symbols. (qty)  £75-125

128 JAMES BOND CAR COLLECTION. 94 models and the accompanying magazines from 1-89 (missing 84, 85, 87). A handful
of cases are cracked but overall a lovely collection.  £200-250

129 JAMES BOND SOMPORTEX CARDS. Full set in exercise book.  £100-150

124
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130 LITERATURE & CATALOGUES includes INDIA Cooper ‘Stamps of India’, Gupta ‘Gwalior postal history & stamps, Martin
‘Numbers in early Indian cancellations’, GB QV specialized catalogue, Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth catalogue, various
auction catalogues (15+), Lowe ‘The British postage stamps’ etc. (qty)  £10-20

131 LOOK AND LEARN MAGAZINES. Ranging from Sept 1967 (298#) to April 1982 (1049#). (Approx 700 magazines)  £10-20

132 LOUIS MOUNTBATTEN, EARL OF BURMA Small card with coloured Coat of Arms, signed MOUNTBATTEN OF BURMA
in pen.  (Photo)  £30-60

133 MAGAZINES - SPACEFLIGHT 1971-1977. A near complete run from Vol 13, No 1 to Vol 19, No 12. Missing Vol 19, No 1.
(80)  £10-20

134 MAGAZINES - STARBURST from No 1 to 260. Includes 1-11, 13-27, 29-34, 36-51, 20 issues between 55-96 and the rest
thereafter. Also includes some Special Editions. (100+)  £20-40

135 MAGAZINES - JAMES BOND. Comprises of The Bond Phenomena (1-4), Tomorrow Never Dies and Goldeneye Souvenir
Magazines, GQ (Craig exclusive) and a selection of storyboards and prints. (19)  £10-25

136 MAGAZINES - BLAKE’S 7. Comprises of # 1-6, 8 and a Summer Special. No transfer with # 1. (8)  £10-30

137 MAGAZINES - TV AND FILM RELATED. Many ealry issues. Includes Media Spotlight, Daredevils, Showtime (May 1967),
Total Film, SFX, Cult Times (# 2-5), Movie Collector (Vol 1, # 2-5), Final Frontier (# 1 and 3), Fantasy Zone (# 1 and 2), Empire
(200th issue), Fangoria, Lost in Space (issue 1), 80 issues of Impact (1995-2001) and many others. Also includes
posters/ephemera taken from magazines. (150+)  £20-50

138 MAGAZINES - SI-FI MONTHLY poster magazines (1-8).  £10-30

139 MAGAZINES - BOXING NEWS 2006 - 2021. Approximately 440 magazines. Nearly all are in protective punched
pockets.  £170-2500

140 MAGAZINES - BOXING. Comprises of The Ring (2004-2016) x 30, K.O. (1981 - 2004) x 24, and Boxing Monthly (1989 -
2017).  £60-80

141 MAGAZINES - BOXING NEWS 1985 - 1997. Mainly the newspaper style format. Also includes a few similar from 2004 -
2005 and 1 from 1974. (Approx 110)  £70-100

142 MAGAZINES - TREASURE 1967 - 1971 Includes the final issue (with faults) #418, Jan 16th. (Approx 100)  £10-20

143 MAGAZINES AND PROGRAMMES. Includes Manchester Utd football programmes, Rugby programmes, Body Building,
Boxing, Fitness and Health magazines. 1980s onwards. (90+)  £15-30

144 MAGAZINES. Including glamour (Playboy 200th ed, Libertine (1977 Trial Souvenir) and Bizarre), The Gamer (# 1-8, less 6),
Focus, Games and Puzzles, McCallis (March 57, Dietrich), Bruce Lee and many photography related. Also includes a range of
photography related books and CDs. (100+)  £10-30

132

Cheshire Stamps 8359 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  08/02/2024  08:22  Page 12



Friday, 15th March 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 13

145 MERCEDES-BENZ PINS in presentation box. (6)  £10-15

146 MODERN COIN COLLECTION. Includes ‘The Great British Coin Hunt’ complete collector albums for 50p - including the
very rare Kew Gardens, 50p Sports, £1 (with medallion) and £2 (with medallion), Change Checker 10p alphabet set, Tower of
London uncirculated £5 (4 different), The Fifth Circulating Coinage Portrait, Jane Austen Coin and Banknote pack, 2015 Royal
Navy uncirculated £2, WWI £2 and £5, Large 50p selection including EU, Newton, Peter Rabbit, D-Day and other better, 2x £5
(Royal Academy and Prince George), £20 silver coin for the Queen’s 90th birthday and £20 silver George and Dragon. Also
includes Jersey silver WWI £5 in presentation box, £5 D-Day coin and £5 Red Arrows. Needs a close inspection.  £1500-1700

147 N GAUGE ARNOLD RAPIDO ROLLING STOCK. Includes boxed: 4273 Kaiser Friedrich, 4283 Kuppers, 4283 Wickuller
Export, 4267 Staath Fachingen, 4581 Schultheiss, 4271 Dortmunder Union Bier x2, and 4265 Rommenholler. Wrongly boxed -
Arnold Bier and Rheinisch Alt. Unboxed Lundeburger Pilsener, Touropa coach and DB coach. (13)  £40-65

148 N GAUGE ATLAS LOCOMOTIVES. Comprises of Southern Pacific #7626, Norfolk and Western #1505 and BNSF #2177.
Working and unboxed. (3)  £75-100

149 N GAUGE BACHMANN LOCOMOTIVES. Western Maryland #3796, CSX #7664, Chessie System B & O #4137 and
Burlington Northern #5491. Working and all unboxed. (4)  £100-130

150 N GAUGE BACHMANN LOCOMOTIVES. Santa Fe #8759, Contrail #6025, Southern #7078 and CSX #7732. Working but
unboxed. (4)  £100-130

151 N GAUGE BUILDINGS AND ACCESSORIES. A range of items. Condition varies.  £15-30

152 N GAUGE DAPOL ENGINES. Includes a Class 27, D5401 (boxed, working), Class 27, D5369 (boxed, dummy), Class 66
Freightliner (boxed, dummy) and 66250 Diesel (unboxed, dummy). (4)  £85-120

153 N GAUGE DAPOL ENGINES. Class 122 55006 and Class 33/1 33102. Boxed and working. (2)  £70-100

154 N GAUGE DAPOL ENGINES. Class 52 BR D1056 Western Sultan and Pannier 6741. Boxed and working. (2)  £70-100

155 N GAUGE DAPOL ROLLING STOCK. LMS Bulk Grain x4, Shirebrook Breakdown Packing Van x2, CCT VAN 525145 and
Autocoach W190W. All boxed, one with card. (8)  £25-40

156 N GAUGE FLEISCHMANN ROLLING STOCK. 8326 Kulmbacher x2, 8357 Pilsner x2, 8095 Luggage Trolley, 8360 Goods
Wagon, 8373 Warteel, 8340 Scilteiss and 8831 Freight Wagon. All boxed. Also includes 4 unboxed wagons and 1 empty box.
(13)  £40-60

157 N GAUGE GRAHAM FARISH BY BACHMANN COACHES AND ROLLING STOCK. Includes 901B Royal Mail, 845 Stainer
Vestible x2, 235 Wagon Set, 750 LMS Brake Van, 159 Lovegrove x3, 362 Horse Box x2, 056 Jukes, 077a Styles, 076 Douglas
Bank Colliers x3, 030 Robers, 750 Brake Van, 177 Hale, 353 Brake Van, 378 Brake Van, and 360a Horse Box - all boxed.
Unboxed items - 4 bay hopper x4, 3 bay hopper x3, Koppiers Plastics x2, N & W, Fruit Growers Express, Canadian National,
Radio and NYC. Also includes 6 empty boxes. (37)  £110-140

158 N GAUGE GRAHAM FARISH COACHES AND ROLLING STOCK. Includes 0695, 0684, 3905 Speedlink x2, 4107 Post
Office, 0681, 0694, 0691, 0693, 4101, 0776, 0684 x2 and 0683 x2 - all boxed. Unboxed items - restaurant coach x2, Dining
coach, London to Glasgow coaches x5, Railfright x7, Railfrieght plank, Blue Circle, Slate Wagon. Also includes 3 other coaches
and 6 empty boxes. (36)  £110-140

159 N GAUGE GRAHAM FARISH LOCOMOTIVE 371-172 Class 37/5 37669 WCRC. Working, boxed and stated to be
unused.  £70-100

160 N GAUGE GRAHAM FARISH LOCOMOTIVE 371-471 Class 37/0 37261 DRS. Working, boxed and stated to be
unused.  £70-100

161 N GAUGE GRAHAM FARISH LOCOMOTIVES. 8004 Br Class 47 Diesel (boxed and working) and 371-201 Class 44 Diesel
DI Scarfell Pike (dummy/not working, in box but without card insert). (2)  £45-65

162 N GAUGE LOCOMOTIVE TRAINS. Comprises of Spectrum 86075 GE Dash 8-40CW Diesel BNSF #814; Life Like 7842
GP-38 Loco CSX 6638 Diesel and unknown Engsoc & Ogilvey 205, made in Japan, model no 17706. All working but unboxed.
(3)  £75-100

163 N GAUGE MINITRIX ENGINE AND ROLLING STOCK. N205 LMS Ivatt Class Engine (working, unboxed) and the following
wagons: 13659, 13630, 3164, 13603, 3208 and 13958m Freight Crane set. All boxed Includes 2 unboxed wagons and 4 empty
boxes. (9)  £60-80

N GUAGE MODEL RAILWAYS. The following 26 lots include several exceptional track layouts, 
also a range of locos, carriages, rolling stock and accessories.
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164 N GAUGE PECO ROLLING STOCK. Comprises of the following boxed. P440 Teign Valley Granite x10, P402A Richard
White open x3, P85 Cranmore Granite x2, P100 Charringtons, P162 Benzole x2, P163 Royal Daylight, P108 Chatterley-Whitfield,
P91 Parkend, P84 Hopton x2 , P87 Cumberland Granite, 21 LMS Furniture, P32 LEP London, P89 Stevenson, P95 Lydney Coal,
P96 Princess Royal, P98 Antracite, P167 United Daries, 28B Brake Van, 51 Clayhood x3, and 28C Brake Van x2. Those is
wrongly labelled box - P81 Mendip Quarries, P80 Garswood Stone, and unknown code Richard White Coal x2. Unboxed -
Railfreight plank small x2, Railfrieght plank medium, Bolster Wagon with load of pipes x2, 9B Express Parcels x4, 28c Brake
Van, John Allbutt, Richard White Coal, ICI Lime, Tank Wagons x5, Bolster Wagon with wood load and Bolster Wagon with
covered car. Also includes 6 empty boxes. (Approximately 68)  £200-250

165 N GAUGE ROLLING STOCK. A range of wagons. No manufacturer’s stamps noted on based. (30)  £90-130

166 N GAUGE TRACK LAYOUT. Rural end-of-line platform, set in countryside surroundings. In working order with Combi
controller. Layout is approximately 120 x 31 x 23 cm. Also comes with a detachable straight track extension ( 47 x 31 x 9 cm).
Please see images for full appreciation of this layout. Buyer to collect.  £40-80

167 N GAUGE TRACK LAYOUT - TENTERTON TOWN. Set in the 1940s with railway yard, village shop, cottages, anti-aircraft
gun. pill box and water tower. Appears to be set up for development, A wonderful scene and of high quality. Fully wired but
untested. Approximately 136 x 57 x 26 cm. See images for full appreciation. Buyer to collect.  (Photo)  £325-500¯

168 N GAUGE TRACK LAYOUT - TRENANT SLATE WORKS. Delightful circular track which features the works, cottages,
platform and waterway. Control board to rear. Untested. Approximately 120 x 63 x 47 cm. See images for full appreciation of the
quality. Buyer to collect.  £225-300

169 N GAUGE TRACK LAYOUT - HAWTHORN ROAD. Circular track set in countryside and includes tunnel, farm, church,
school, cottages and end-of-line yard. This highly accomplished layout was featured in Railway Modeller. Approximately 128 x
66 x 30 cm. See images for full appreciation. Buyer to collect.  £325-500

170 N GAUGE TRACK LAYOUT. Small contained straight layout with warehouse and garage. Approximately 68 x 26 x
10.  £10-20

171 N GAUGE TRACK LAYOUT - DONALD FALLS. Stunning circular layout set in woodland with lumber yard. Comes with a
Duette Controller which is untested. The scene can be folded into two and has retractable legs. Also includes a table to support
the layout. Approximately 250 x 66 x 28 cm and the table is 250 x 60 x 80. See images for full appreciation. Buyer to
collect.  (Photo)  £325-500

172 N GAUGE VEHICLE SELECTION. A range of various vehicles, trailers, etc. 10 boxed, some empty boxes. (Approximately
75 pieces)  £60-80

173 POSTCARD HOARD. Approximately 3,500 loose postcards from c1910 to modern. Mainly UK but some overseas.
 £100-150

174 POSTCARDS 1910 JAPAN-BRITISH EXHIBITION 24 mostly used p/cards, ten with “JAPAN - BRITISH EXHIBITION”
special postmarks.  £80-100

175 POSTCARDS IN ALBUMS. A range of 26 albums conveying a variety of places and topics. Both UK and overseas. (Approx
2,500 cards).  £100-140

176 SCIENCE FICTION AND FANTASY RELATED MAGAZINES. Includes Starlog (24), Starburst (17), Primetime (7), TV Zone
(10), The Frame (6). and a variety of others. (Approximately 90)  £10-20

177 SHIPS PICTURE POSTCARDS 1900’s-1920’s includes real photos, German submarine washes ashore at Hastings,
Launch of HMS Thunderer, two American Line SS Mail steamers types etc. Mostly unused. (18 cards)  £30-60

178 SILVER COIN 2019 Moon Landing Anniversary special coin cover with Alderney £5 SILVER PROOF COIN, with
certificate.  £10-20

179 SILVER COINS. 11 Amercian coins in capsules in Westminster wallets, note 1892 half dollar Columbian Expo, 1898
Morgan Dollars (2), 1922 Peace Dollar, 1942 Walking Liberty half dollar, 1964 half dollar JFK, uncirculated 2004 dollar Eagle,
2006 dollar Eagle, 2006 dollar Eagles with gold plating (3). Over 8oz.  £100-120

180 SILVER COINS Channel Islands 1oz silver uncirculated coins for 2006 £5 ‘Great Britons’ series for Jersey (4 different),
Guernsey (2 different) & Alderney (7 coins)  £70-90

181 SILVER COLOURED MASONIC MEDAL inscribed to Walter Irvine 1939. Comes in Silversmith’s presentation box.  £10-20

182 SILVER COLOURED ITEMS. Includes sugar bowl, crumb catcher, small dish, hip flask, photography trophy (Ciba Geigy
Industrial Chemicals), Magnifying glass, spoon, decorative sword/letter opener hilt, etc. Also includes some brass items.  £15-25

183 SILVER PROOF COINS Great Britain 2003 £1 Bridges silver proof pattern collection in box. (4 coins)  £25-50
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184 SILVER PROOF COINS British 2006 80th birthday of HM Queen Elizabeth II collection of 13 silver proof coins, 9 circulated
designs + 4 silver Maundy coins. In Royal Mint display box.  £100-120

185 SILVERS COINS British 13 uncirculated or proof 2001 - 2006 items in various boxes & a capsule, incl Britannias, a cover
containing the 2 different 2006 £2 Brunel silver coins, another with 2006 £5 QEII Birthday coin. Over 9oz.  £110-150

186 STAMPS OF THE WORLD 2016 STANLEY GIBBONS CATALOGUE in six volumes, very fine. (6 books)  £10-30

187 STANLEY GIBBONS 2022 Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 catalogue.  £10-20

188 STAR TREK BOOKS AND MAGAZINES. Includes, novels, companions, and an encyclopedia. Many light years of reading
material. (Approximately 24 magazines and 118 books).  £10-20

189 STAR WARS - THE PHANTOM MENACE FIGURES. Comprising of Qu-Gon Jinn, Anakin Skywalker, and Naboo Royal
Guard (x2). Unopened with some bending to card. (4)  £15-25

190 STERLING SILVER SUGAR BOWL AND SPOON. Bowl Sharman D Neill, Belfast hallmarked 1929 Chester, and spoon CB
& S, 1929 Sheffield. Both with engravings. Approximately 220g. Comes in presentation box.  £80-100

191 TEA CARDS BY BROOKE BOND in albums. Includes Out of Space (x3), Bird Portraits (x3), Butterflies, Birds, Flowers and
Asian Wildlife. Some duplication, incomplete albums and empty albums. (Approx 70).  £20-40

192 TELEPHONE CARDS. Mainly 1980s-90s plain and illustrated BT and Mercury cards with some foreign. Duplicated. (
Approximately 600)  £60-100

193 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE UNSEEN UNIVERSITY by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition of
250 with most pieces having the subscription number, 161, sculpted into the models. Very rare and hardly ever seen on the open
market. Also includes some of the documentation sent to the subscriber.  £850-1000

194 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE ALCHEMIST’S GUILD by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition of 300
with the sections having the subscription number, 161, sculpted into the models. Comprises of the two building sections and
parts, and 8 pieces to go inside the building. A rare model and rarely ever seen on the open market. Also includes some of the
documentation sent to the subscriber together with the assembly instructions.  £475-500

195 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: LANCRE CASTLE. by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition of 301. A few
small chips noted. A rare model and rarely ever seen on the open market. Also includes some of the documentation sent to the
subscriber.  £475-500

196 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE SEAMSTRESS’ GUILD by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition with
subscriber’s number written on the building. Comprises of the building and shelf.  £375-400

197 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE THIEVES GUILD by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition. The three
sections, and the accessory, have the subscription number, 161, written onto them. Comes with documentation sent to the
subscriber.  £475-500

198 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: ASSASSINS’ GUILD by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition. Comprising
of three sections and accessories. The main sections have the subscription number, 161, sculpted into the models. Comes with
documentation sent to the subscriber.  £475-500

199 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE VAMPIRE’S CASTLE by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition.
Subscriber’s number, 161, sculpted into the base. Comes with documentation sent to the subscriber.  £375-450

200 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE FOOL’S GUILD by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition of 300.
Subscriber’s number, 161, sculpted into the base of the two buildings. Comprises of four pieces and comes with document sent
to the subscriber. Repair to a chimney.  £475-500

201 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE DRUM by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition of 500. Subscriber’s
number, 161, sculpted into the bases. Comprises of four pieces and comes with document sent to the subscriber.  £475-500

202 TERRY PRATCHETT - DISCWORLD MODEL: THE WATCH HOUSE by The Cunning Artificer. Limited edition of 500.
Subscriber’s number, 161, sculpted into the bases. Comprises of three sections and small model accessories.  £475-500

DISCWORLD. 10 lots of popular Discworld models, we encourage you to do some research as
these limited edition items are becoming increasing difficult to obtain!
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203 THE BEATLES SIGNED PARLOPHONE PROMOTIONAL CARD. Handling creases to card.  (Photo)  £4000-5000

204 TOY BOX. Comprising of Pirates of the Caribbean Revell sealed model, F-1 Camel sealed model, Hobby Boss IJN 1-400
model, Corgi ‘Champions of Track and Field x4), Sluban Formula 1 Lego-styled sets (x2), Burago Formula 1 cars (x4), Oxford
Concorde model, Schleich Ostrich and Horse and a snow globe. Some damage to boxes. (17)  £20-40

205 TV AND FILM - TORCHWOOD SELECTION. Comprises of 1st, 2nd series, ‘Miracle Day’, ‘Children of Earth’ DVDs; 6
audio books; 3 novels; 2009 calendar; and 8 magazines.  £10-15

206 TV AND FILM - LADY PENELOPE CAR. No box.  £15-25

207 TV AND FILM - SCI-FI SELECTION. Includes 13 Blu-ray discs: Star Wars - ‘The Force Awakens’, The Last Jedi’, ‘Rogue
One’ and ‘Solo’; Avengers - ‘End Game’, ‘Infinity War’, ‘Avengers Assemble’; and ‘Agents of SHIELD (2nd series), Captain
Marvel, Justice League, Wonder Woman, ‘Thor - Rangnarok’ and ‘Doctor Strange’; DVD box set for ‘Captain America’; Special
edition of ‘The Wicker Man’ (in wooden box); ‘UFO - Aliens have Landed on Earth’ (volumes 1-8); ‘Time Screen’ magazine (1 and
2 reprint), Rabid Horse Sketchbook, 4 Star Trek cards, Lord of the Rings sketch, Star Trek still. Also includes The James Bond
CD collection.  £30-40

208 VINTAGE ANNUALS and other books. Includes ‘TV Fun’ 1958, ‘Roy Rogers Cowboy Annual’ (undated c. 1950s)
‘Thunderbirds’ 1967, 1971 and undated annual (c.1970s) ‘TV21’ 1965, 1967, 1968, 1969, ‘Joe 90’ 1969, ‘Fireball XL5’ 1966,
‘Space 1999’ (undated c. 1976), ‘Gerry Anderson’s UFO Annual’ 1970, ‘Wizard of Oz’ (ill Anton Loeb), ‘Gulliver’s Travels’,
‘Christmas Carol’, Tintin ‘Destination Moon’ and ‘Explorers on the Moon’. All with faults. (18)  £10-20

209 VINTAGE TIN/LEAD SOLDIERS Accumulation in box, includes various ancient to 19th Century soldiers, many painted,
horses etc. (100+)  £50-80

210 WORLD BANKNOTES 20th Century various uncirculated banknotes, includes British Armed Forces to £5, various South

American countries, Cambodia, China, Japanese Occupation etc. (70+ notes)  £20-30

203
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211 BRITISH EMPIRE COLLECTION IN SG “IMPERIAL” ALBUM. A grand old Imperial album volume I with gold-leaf pages
printed for GB and British Empire stamps up to 1928 with additional stamps added to the end of KGV in 1935. Well- filled with
perhaps a little over half of the stamps being mint, many sets and higher values seen. Note Great Britain with 3x Penny blacks,
1867-83 10s greenish-grey, 1884 £1 brown-lilac, 1891 £1 green, 1902 £1 dull blue-green, 1929 £1 black PUC, etc, much else
with most areas of the Empire well represented, individual stamps catalogued to £1500 seen (Hong Kong 1905 $10, attractive
postally used). Faults noted but chiefly fine (approx 5000 stamps)  (Photo) £15000-18000

212 BR. EMPIRE 1840 - 1935 COLLECTION IN NEW IMPERIAL ALBUMS. A comprehensive mint & used collection in pristine
examples of the SG “New Imperial” albums volumes I & II. Rarely encountered so well- filled with only a handful of pages
without stamps, we note many classics such as GB 1840 1d blacks (4), 2d blues (2), Canada 1852-57 3d reds (2), 71/2d yellow-
greens (2), 10d blue imperfs (cat £8800+), Br Columbia 1868 10c lake perf 14 mint (£1500), Newfoundland 1857-64 6d scarlet -
vermilion imperf (£4750), Cape Triangulars (16, plus a few forgeries), New South Wales ‘Sydney Views’ incl apparently unused,
Mauritius 1848-59 2d blue intermediate print (£4000), 1859 2d pale blue apparently unused (£6000), plenty of keynote 20th
Century stamps such as GB 1902 £1 green, Rhodesia 1910 £1 double head, etc, etc. Chiefly fresh and attractive, the usual
faults, repairs/forgeries (approx 8000 stamps)  (Photo) £10000-15000

213 OUTSTANDING WORLD COLLECTION TO 1928 IN BOTH VOLUMES OF THE SG “IDEAL” ALBUM - ‘Foreign
Countries/Vol I to 1914’ and ‘Vol II from 1915’. Each large album is in lovely condition and each is particularly well- filled with
very few pages without stamps, many ‘classic’ issues seen such as the Afghanistan large Tiger Heads, Austria & Lombardy
imperfs, the German state imperfs, Belgian ‘Epaulettes’, Bolivia Condor imperfs, Brazil 60r ‘Bulls Eye’, China 1873 Large
Dragons (several), Cuba, Dominican Rep. 1865 Medio Real (genuine, from position 2 - these stamps are very scarce!) & other
imperfs, Dutch Indies, Ecuador imperfs, and so on. Too many highlights to list, French, German, Spanish, Italian colonies, all
corners of the philatelic map well- represented incl valuable stamps, close inspection recommended to fully appreciate the
depth of this collection which must have taken a lifetime to build (approx Vol I with 12,000+ stamps. Vol II with 8000+ stamps, so
20,000+ stamps in all)  (Photo) £5000-6000
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214 COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION IN 20 LARGE ALBUMS. A collection in 20 ‘Tower’ spring-back albums, well filled with
pages arranged with colonial collections from Aden to Zululand, mint/never hinged mint & used stamps spanning the early
issues to the 1980’s, arranged by SG number, especially interesting in the earlier periods with shades, perfs and much else of a
semi-specialized nature, often additional examples of the same stamp ‘stacked’ in the same mount, many sets, higher values &
interesting ranges throughout incl many stamps cat £100’s each. Highly recommended (approx 30,000+ stamps)

 (Photo) £4500-6000

214 Ex

215 Ex
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215 THEATRE, OPERA AND THE PERFORMING ARTS. An outstanding collection of mint/mainly never hinged & used
stamps, sets, miniature sheets, booklets and covers spanning 1889 to 2018 arranged and annotated to a high standard and
arranged into themes such as ‘Actors, Singers & Dancers’ ‘Playrights & Composers’ ‘Theatres’ ‘Theatre Architects’, ‘Stage &
Poster Designers’, ‘National & Folk Theatres’, etc, etc. Copious amounts of interesting items in 12 albums where we note
(among much else) highlights such as China 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan Fang perforated set mint, both perf & imperf (rare) sets
used, perf set on first day covers, set used in special folder, the miniature sheet never hinged mint with tiny fault at
base/imperfections (this group cat £18,000+ in SG 2018 ‘China’), Germany 1933 Wagner set of 9 values never hinged mint (also
a hinged mint set, a used set, the perf 14 set used), also an additional 25pf + 15pf ultramarine perf 14 never hinged mint (this
group of 33 stamps cats €5000+ in Michel), GB includes a 1982 151/2p Europa Ballerina imperforate error never hinged mint,
covers include 1982 ‘British Theatre’ fdc signed by Laurence Olivier, John Gielgud, John Mills, Alec Guiness, Paul Scholfield,
Ralph Richardson & Bernard Milesalso, we see 2 volumes devoted to Goethe where we note Germany Soviet Zone Thuringen
1945 rouletted miniature sheet mint (cat €900, with certificate), a collection of 50 imperf essays, the 1949 miniature sheet (1
never hinged mint, 2 used different special cancels), a volume devoted to Schiller, another to Verdi etc, etc. A comprehensive &
desirable collection which achieves its goal in depicting the great breath of human endevour on the stage and in music (1000’s)

 (Photo) £4000-5000

216 FOURNIER FORGERIES “ALBUM DE FAC-SIMILES”. A magnificent complete album “No. 134” issued in 1928, of the
forgeries assembled by L’ Union Philatelique de Geneve. Forged individual stamps, in blocks, sheets & sheetlets, die proofs,
perforations, overprints and cancellations - all beautifully displayed. The album & contents in exceptional condition (over 3500
forgeries)  £3000-4000

217 AMAZING ‘OLDE TYME’ WORLD COLLECTION in two battered large 1936 New Ideal albums for the foreign countries
issue, mint & used, includes early Albania incl locals, 1928 Air & 1934 opts sets mint, Bulgaria 1931 Games set mint, Denmark
1925-26 Air set mint, Estonia 1923 “Aita” opts perf & imperf sets mint, Finland roulettes, Netherlands 1893-96 to 1g mint,
Iceland 1931 Zeppelin opts set mint, Kionga 1916 set mint, German PO’s in Morocco 1899 opts set mint, Philippines 1928 “L. O.
F.” opts set mint, Ile Rouad 1916 opts set mint, Syria 1924 Olympics set mint, USA 1904 Louisiana set used, 1922-25 to $5 mint,
1929 “Nebr.” opts set mint, various ‘back of the book’ issues, some loose stamps between pages etc. Mixed condition as usual.
(many 1,000’s)  (Photo) £2400-2800
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218 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1880’s-1950’s IMPRESSIVE MINT COLLECTION on stock pages in three binders, includes
many complete sets & better items such as Australia 1948-56 Arms set, Tasmania 1892-99 to 10s & 1899-1900 Pictorials set, Br
Guiana 1898 Jubilee set, 1905-07 set (ex 5c), 1913-21 set (ex 48c), 1934-51 set, Malta 1885-90 set, 1886 5s, 1922-26 to £1 (x2),
1926-27 to 10s, 1948-53 set, Bermuda 1883-1904 set (ex 2d), 1920-21 Tercentenary set, 1938-53 to 12s6d (x2), Seychelles
1921-32 set, Rhodesia 1913-24 Admirals to 10s, Cayman Is 1921-26 wmk MCA set, 1950 set, Montserrat 1922-29 set,
Southern Rhodesia 1937 set, Iraq 1918-21 opts set, Kedah 1937 set, Barbados 1892-1903 2s6d violet & green, 1912-16 set,
Bahamas 1884-90 set to 5s, 1911-19 set, 1938-52 set to £1 (x3), Gibraltar 1889 surchs set, 1889-96 set, St Lucia 1891-98 to
10s, Leeward Is 1890 to 5s, Natal 1902-03 set to 2s6d, Turks & Caicos 1900-04 to 3s, 1938-45 set, Sarawak 1888-97 to 25c,
1950 set, St Kitts 1905-18 set, 1938-50 set, Jamaica 1883-97 to 5s, 1938-52 set, BEA 1895-96 set to both 1r, Br Honduras
1891-1901 set to $1, 1938-47 set, Hong Kong 1938-52 to $5, 1941 Centenary set, Ceylon 1904-05 set, GB 1902-13 set to 1s,
Canada 1897 Jubilee to 10c, 1908 Tercentenary set, Penang 1949-52 set, Montserrat 1938-48 set, Bechuanaland 1938-52 set,
Basutoland 1954-58 set, Cook Is 1944-46 set, New Hebrides English 1938 set to 5f & French 1957 set, Fiji 1954-59 set, Br
Solomon Is 1908-11 set, 1939-51 set, Antigua 1903-07 5s, 1938-51 set, Aden 1939-48 set, Kelantan 1937-40 set to $1,
Northern Rhodesia 1938-52 set (ex 6d), Gold Coast 1928 set, Grenada 1906-11 set etc. Mostly fine & fresh. (1,000’s)

 (Photo) £2250-2750

219 KING GEORGE VI COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION of mint and used stamps in a well-filled SG “King George VI” Crown
album. An unusually comprehensive collection with the album perhaps 80% completed, chiefly very fine with the used clearly
being collectied with light cds cancellations in mind. Fresh and attractive (approx 4000 stamps)  (Photo) £1200-1500

220 QV - KGVI BRITISH WEST INDIES COLLECTION. An olde tyme semi-specialised B. W. I. collection of mint & used
stamps spanning circa 1860 - 1951, better stamps, higher values & some focus on shade/perf changes seen throughout. A very
interesting collection which must have a huge catalogue value (approx 2500 stamps)  (Photo) £1200-1500

221 WORLD COLLECTION IN 20 ALBUMS of mint & used of 1860’s - 2010’s stamps in 20 binders, over 100
countries/colonies from Abu Dhabi to Zululand with extensive South & Central America, Caribbean, Africa, Belgian Colonies,
Spanish Colonies, Commonwealth, Europe, Asia, Middle East etc, note Aden, Albania, Argentina, Ascension, Bahamas, Brunei,
Burma, Burundi, Ceylon, Ethiopia, Finland, Gibraltar, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Jamaica, Lebanon, Norway, Portuguese Colonies,
Qatar, St Vincent (stated 30,000+ stamps)  £1200-1500

220 Ex
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222 BRITISH SOUTH & EAST AFRICA QV to KGVI impressive collection/accumulation in fourteen stockbooks & albums,
includes COGH triangulars, Transvaal early types, 1878-80 to 2s unused & used, 1902 to 10s mint, revenues, OFS/ORV
revenues, Basutoland 1933 & 1938 sets mint, Bechuanaland 1904-13 to 1s used, 1938-52 set mint, Oil Rivers, KUT 1935-37 to
10s mint, BEA 1897-1903 to 3r used, Natal, Northern Rhodesia 1925-29 to 10s mint, 1938-52 set mint, Nyasaland 1895 & 1896
to 3s used, 1897-1900 to 2s6d mint & 4s used, 1898 1d imperf used, 1902-03 to 2s6d used, 1913-21 to £1 & 1921-33 to 5s
used, 1945 set mint, Southern Rhodesia 1937 set mint, Somaliland 1921 to 5r mint, Swaziland 1938-54 set mint, Tanganyika,
Zululand 1888-93 mint set to 6d & to 1s (x2) used, 1894-96 1d Shaved ‘Z’ used, SWA, South Africa 1913-24 to £1 & 1927-30 to
10s pair used, 1930-44 3d Window flaw pair mint, Rhodesia 1892-93 to 5s & 1892-94 to 4s mint, 1896 opts to 1s used, 1898-
1908 7s6d mint, 1905 Falls set to 2s6d mint, 1909-12 to 10s mint, 1913-19 to 5s mint, Mafeking 1900 1d and Vryburg 1899 1/2d
& 1d local opts used, Pietersburg locals, Uganda 1898-1902 to 5r used, some covers & postcards etc. Generally good to fine.
(many 1,000’s)  £1100-1400

223 FLOWERS 1950’s-2000’s GIGANTIC WORLD NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in 43 albums,
includes all different complete sets, mini-sheets and sheetlets featuring various Flowers, Orchids, Flowering Plants etc. Very fine
& fresh. (10,000+ stamps and 1,000+ M/S’s & sheetlets)  (Photo) £1000-1500

224 COMMONWEALTH IN 10 ALBUMS. A collection of chiefly used 1850’s - 2015 stamps in 10 albums (approx 12000+
stamps)  £950-1100

225 COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION of fine used stamps in 5 albums, spans 1937 to 2000 from Aden onwards with many
complete sets. Condition is very nice, the collector had an eye for fine used quality! (approx 6500+ stamps).  £900-1100

226 GB AND IRELAND IN LARGE ALBUM. 1840’s-1970’s mint & used stamps in a Scott album + slipcase. Quiote
comprehensive with QV vals to 5s, KEVII to 10s, KGV to 10s, Official department stamps, Postage Dues, Ireland from the Dollard
set inc red & carmine opt’s (SG 1/9), highly complete for commemoratives incl much mint/never hinged mint (1000+ stamps)

 £750-1000

227 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH QUEEN VICTORIA TO KING GEORGE VI impressive mint & used collection/accumulation
with only light duplication sorted by countries in five large stockbooks, we see Aden through to Zanzibar, includes many better
stamps, KGV issues to many 5s, Jubilee issues etc. Generally good to fine condition, totally unchecked and offered as received,
a great sorter lot. See scans on the internet. (10,000+)  £600-900

223 Ex
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228 1948 ROYAL SILVER WEDDING complete Omnibus collection of never hinged mint sets, cat £2250 (138 stamps)
 (Photo) £500-600

229 BRITISH ATLANTIC ISLANDS 1878-1965 ATTRACTIVE MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes FALKLAND IS 1878-
79 1d & 1s (regummed), 1891 1/2d on 1d bisect, 1891-1902 to 9d, 1904-12 set to 3s, 1933 Centenary set to 2s6d, 1938-50 set,
1952 set, DEPENDENCES 1954-62 set to 10s, ASCENSION 1922 set to 1s, 1924-33 set, 1938-53 set to 10s (x4) with shades,
most perf types, 1/2d perf 131/2 Long centre bar to ‘E’, 1/2d ‘Scar’ on cheek within strip of 3 NHM, 11/2d Cut mast and railings,
11/2d Davit flaw within block of 4 & 2d Mountaineer flaw (unused), 1956 & 1963 sets, TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1952 set, 1954 &
1965-67 sets, ST HELENA 1990-97 set, 1922-37 set to 5s, 1934 Centenary set, 1938-44 set, 1953-59 set etc. Mostly fine &
fresh. (600+ stamps)  (Photo) £500-700

230 CINDERELLA LABELS/POSTER STAMP COLLECTION of chiefly 1890’s-1940’s worldwide locals, poster & exhibition
stamps, on protective pages (approx 900 items)  £500-700

231 COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in 5 stockbooks, plenty of sets seen (approx 5000 stamps)
 £500-600

228
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232 ESTATE AS RECEIVED IN FOUR BOXES WORLD ACCUMULATION all periods mint & used stamps in forty albums,
includes British Commonwealth, Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Black used, various country collections incl Australian States,
early Canada, Newfoundland, Norfolk Is 1947-1999 almost complete (stc £600+), Belgium incl early imperfs, South Africa,
Persia, Marshall Is incl fdc’s, France 1964 1f Philatec sheetlet NHM, French colonies, Switzerland, Austria, Bulgaria, Greece,
Iraq, Scouts, Transport, Macau 1898 Vasco set, Portugal 1928 History set mint, Belgium 1929 & 1932 Anti-TB sets mint, Italy
1930 Virgil set incl Airs NHM (toned gum), Turkey 1914 star opts set mint, Lebanon 1930-35 most vals to 100p NHM, Rhodesia
& Nyasaland 1954-56 set used, Papua 1932-490 set to 5s used, world ranges & collections etc. Some mixed condition as usual.
(few 10,000’s)  £450-650

233 COMMONWEALTH COVERS “BECAUSE I LIKED THEM” LOT. A collectors bundle of items he randomly purchased
(“because I liked them”) at stamp shows throughout the UK, all in dealers sleeves with marked prices totalling over £1800 (seem
reasonable), note GB stamps tied by Tristan Da Cunha cachets, cute Bahamas ‘War Tax’ registered franking, Br Guiana used
19th Century postal stationery, KGVI omnibus illustrated fdc’s, QV Gibraltar used in Tangier, Australia & states, Canada from
1860 with rocket mail, bisected franking, Newfoundland, New Zealand 1930’s special flights etc (approx 70 covers)  £400-500

234 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION QV to KGVI mint & used collection in a binder, includes Aden 1939-48 set
mint, Australia Roos to 5s & £1 Robes used, Barbados 1950 set used, MEF 1943-47 set NHM, Eritrea 1948-49 set mint,
Tripolitania 1948 set NHM, Iraq 1918-21 set used, Br Levant 1893 40pa on 1/2 used, 1902-05 sets mint & used, 1909 & 1913
opts sets mint, 1911-13 to 24pi on 5s used, 1921 set used, 1905-12 “Levant” opts set mint & 1921 to 2s6d used, Canada 1928-
29 to $1 used, Cyprus 1882-86 to 18pi used, Gold Coast 1913-21 to 5s used, Hong Kong 1863-71 to 96c used, Malta 1904-14
to 5s used, Mauritius 1900-05 to 1r used, Newfoundland 1897 Discovery set (ex 35c) used, Nigeria 1921-32 to 5s mint, 1938-51
set mint etc. (guess 2,000 stamps)  £350-450

235 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH QV to KGVI interesting mint & used ranges in ten albums & stockbooks, includes various
omnibus issues, New Zealand Chalons, Malayan states, Straits Settlements, India 1895 set, 1902-11 to 3r mint & 1926-33 to 25r
used, Jamaica, Ascension, Ceylon incl early types, Sudan 1935 Gordon set used & 1948 set mint, Ireland 1922 opts to 2s6d
mint, Newfoundland 1919 Caribou set (ex 8c) mint etc. Generally good to fine. (many 1,000’s)  £350-450

236 COMMONWEALTH chiefly used 1870s - 1970s collection in a springback album, note Bahamas, Bahrain, Barbados,
Bermuda, Br Guiana, Br Honduras, Canada, includes high values & sets (1000+ stamps)  £350-400

237 ROYAL FAMILY BRITISH COMMONWEALTH OMNIBUS ISSUES 1982-2003 never hinged mint collections in six albums,
includes 1982 Royal Baby & Princess Diana’s Birthday, 1986 Queen’s Birthday, 1992 Accession, 2000 Queen Mother’s & Prince
William’s Birthdays, 2003 Coronation & Prince William’s Birthday. Includes mini-sheets, sheetlets, foreign countries issues,
imperfs etc. Very fine, stc £3,600+ (many 100’s)  £350-500

238 WORLD ACCUMULATION IN 18 VOLUMES All periods mint (many never hinged) & used stamps in albums & stockbooks,
includes Great Britain 1840-1993 two Kabe hingeless albums (almost empty), 1948-49 Royal Wedding omnibus sets (x49
mint/NHM) incl Falkland Is, 1949 UPU omnibus collection NHM incl Hong Kong, Basutoland 1954-58 set mint, British
Commonwealth NHM issues incl Falkland Is 1933 vals to 6d & 1952 set, Br Solomon Is 1965 set, Somaliland 1938 vals to 5r,
Ascension, St Helena, BAT etc. (many 1,000’s)  £350-450

239 WORLD WIDE COVERS “BECAUSE I LIKED THEM” LOT. A collectors accumulation of items he randomly purchased
(“because I liked them”) at stamp shows throughout the UK, all in dealers sleeves with marked prices totalling over £3500+
(seem reasonable), note Afghanistan, Austria, Bulgaria, China, Colombia through to Spain & cols, Sweden & Turkey seen, all
manner of items here (150+ items)  (Photo) £350-450

240 COMMONWEALTH mint & used collection on a mixture of album pages, the older stamps on SG “Imperial” album pages,
the 1930’s to modern of more recent pages. British Africa with Cape of Good Hope to Namibia, Caribbean, British Asia with
Hong Kong, India & states, Sri Lanka, Oceania with New Zealand, Australia & states, Middle East (approx 3500+ stamps)

 £325-375

241 1841-2000’s EXTENSIVE WORLD COLLECTION in 20 albums, mostly 20th Century mint & used stamps, we see
Afghanistan through to Zimbabwe incl Great Britain modern commemorative issues mint with face value £450+, British
Commonwealth, various smaller countries & colonies etc. (guess 50,000 stamps)  £300-500

242 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH KING GEORGE VI fine mint collection in two stockbooks, includes Bahamas 1948
Tercentenary set, Barbados 1925-35, 1938-47 & 1950 sets, Ceylon 1938-49 most vals to 5r, Cyprus 1938-51 most vals to £1,
Falkland Is, FID 1944-45 opts & 1946-49 Maps sets, Fiji 1938-55 most vals to £1, Gambia 1938-46 set, Gold Coast 1938-43 set,
Grenada 1938-50 most vals to 10s, Kuwait 1945 set, Montserrat 1938-48 set, Newfoundland 1937 Coronation set, Pitcairn
1940-51 set, St Lucia 1949-50 set, St Vincent 1949-52 sets (x2), Seychelles 1952 most vals to 10r, Br Solomon Is 1939-51 set,
Turks & Caicos 1938-45 most vals to 10s etc. Lovely fresh condition. (few 1,000’s)  £300-500
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239

243 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH SMALLER ISLANDS 1940’s-1970’s mostly NEVER HINGED MINT collection in nine volumes,
includes Tokelau, Tristan da Cunha, Tonga better 1970’s sets, Samoa, Ascension, Falkland Is 1974 Battle wmk varieties &
Flowers set, Dependencies 1944-45 opts all sets, Norfolk, Pitcairn, St Helena, Aitutaki 1974-75 set, Cook Is 1974-75 set,
Penrhyn, Nauru, Christmas Is, AAT, South Georgia 1963-69 set, 1971 surchs set, Seychelles, Niue, New Hebrides, Mauritius
1973-1975 Marine Life issues with paper & watermark types, Fiji, Gilbert & Ellice Is, Br Solomon Is 1972-73 set, BAT 1973
Explorers set, Tuvalu, a few BWI issues etc. (few 1,000’s)  £300-400

244 COMMONWEALTH IN 5 STOCKBOOKS. A somewhat untidy mint & used collection of QV to QEII stamps incl Cape of
Good Hope, Gold Coast, Hong Kong, Sierra Leone, Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia, some miniature sheets (approx 4000
stamps).  £300-400

245 FOURTEEN COLLECTIONS of European countries, note Greece 1861-1981 with 60+ Hermes Heads to 80L (500+),
Netherlands 1970’s - 90’s duplicated ranges with values to 5g (1750+), Netherland & Colonies (500+), Czechoslovakia 1918-
1990 (2000+), Belgium 1880’s - 2000 (350+), Austria 1890’s - 1980’s (1250+), Liechtenstein 1960’s - 1980’s (400+), Iceland
1900’s - 1990’s (350+), Ireland (450+), Lithuania (300+), Yugoslavia 1960’s - 90’s (800+), Turkey 1980’s - 2000’s (150+), Russia
1850’s - 1960’s (1100+).  £300-400

246 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH IN BOX FILE containing assorted mint & used stamps on stock & album pages, note
Barbados, Bermuda, Bahamas, Canada, Newfoundland, Grenada, Jamaica, St Lucia, St Vincent, Trinidad etcwith a wide range
of early to modern incl classics and even cancellation interest (guess 3000+ stamps)  £260-300

247 BRITISH AFRICA COLLECTION of QV to QEII mint & used stamps in 2 Simplex albums, Basutoland to Zanzibar (2000+
stamps).  £260-300

248 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION 1850’s-1960’s mint & used (often both examples) stamps in seven albums, we
see Abu Dhabi to Zululand with virtually every country/colony represented. Includes Australia Roos to 5s used, Cape triangulars,
Gibraltar 1960-62 set used, Gold Coast 1948 Pictorials & Wedding sets used, India 1854 4a cut to shape used, Indian states,
Kuwait 1929-37 to 5r mint, Malayan states, PNG Specimen opts mint, Nyasaland 1938-44 to 5s mint & 10s used, Sarawak 1950
to $2 & $5 mint, Australian states etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (12,000+ stamps)  £250-350
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249 COMMONWEALTH with Great Britain, chiefly used 1870s - 1970s collection in a springback album, note Grenada, Hong
Kong, India, Jamaica, Malta, includes high values & sets (1000+ stamps)  £250-300

250 MASSIVE WORLD COVERS HOARD All periods accumulation of covers & cards in two cartons, includes commercial &
philatelic mail incl from various smaller countries, first day covers, special covers, ship mail, registered mail, postage due items,
WWII censored mail, postcards, postal stationery items, India 1968 “ICC” opts on fdc, Great Britain 1948 Wedding plain fdc &
modern railway covers with local stamps, West Germany 1959 Beethoven m/s on cover, South Africa 1938 Huguenots set on
cover, Australia 1931 first flight cover, New Zealand Trans-Tasman flight cover, Pakistan Official 1948 8a block of 6 on cover,
Madagascar 1891 cover (spots) etc. Mostly fine. (guess 4,000 covers/cards)  £250-350

251 ORIGINAL ESTATE All periods world mint & used stamps in 35 albums & stockbooks and in packets, includes British
Commonwealth, Great Britain, Foreign countries, Latin America, Germany vfu to 2018, Poland, large box of loose used stamps
mostly sorted by countries/areas in packets, various catalogues incl SG 2004 World Simplified in 4 volumes etc. (many 10,000’s)

 £250-500

252 WORLD ASSEMBLY includes special & first flight covers (190+) incl airship & balloon flights, early Swiss & Austrian airmail,
1900’s German advert & trade cards (160+), Ethiopia, Egypt accumulation in stockbook (many 1,000’s) incl 1923-24 sets (x10),
1925 Geographical sets (x4), 1926 50p Birthday (x5), 1927-37 sets (x3) & 1931 100m on 27m Zeppelin used, 1933 Railway &
Aviation (x4) sets mint, 1952 Sudan opts to £E1 NHM, German States, French colonies, Monaco 1968 signed fdc’s, Albania
1945 Red Cross opts set NHM etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & many 100’s covers)  £250-350

253 WORLD WIDE IN STOCKBOOK. Mint & used stamps incl Commonwealth such as North Borneo, Sudan, Ceylon, Qatar,
Kuwait, Belize, also cricket, tennis, music, animal thematics and much else (approx 1800 stamps, 50 miniature sheets).

 £220-300

254 1860’s - 1960’s MINT & USED COLLECTION in a large Rapkin album, note Bulgaria, Greece, Hungary, Italian colonies,
Montenegro, Poland, Romania, Russia, Switzerland, Turkey & Yugoslavia amongst others (2300+ stamps)  £200-250

255 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH - AUSTRALIAN ISLANDS of Norfolk Is, Cocos (Keeling) Is, Christmas Is and Nauru 1937 -
1996 mint/never hinged mint & used stamps and miniature sheets in an album (900+ stamps, miniature sheets)  £200-250

256 COMMONWEALTH & ‘FOREIGN’ IN 5 ALBUMS of mint & used spanning Acores to Zanzibar includes Argentina, Australia,
Belgium, Bolivia, Chile, Czech, Fiji, Germany with States, Occupations, Gold Coast, Italy with States, Netherlands, Portugal,
Spain, Switzerland. Much here (8000+ stamps)  £200-250

257 DOMINICA - AND THE SAINTS! 1860’s - 1958 COLLECTION of over 700 chiefly mint/never hinged mint stamps on
protective pages, includes ranges and sets from Dominica, St Kitts, St Lucia, St Vincent.  £200-250

258 GREAT BRITAIN & COMMONWEALTH Estate in two boxes, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x5) used, 1841
2d strip of 3 used, 1864-79 1d plates (approx 350), KGV to QEII NHM incl 1937-47, 1948 Wedding & 1951 sets, 1/2d Wilding
complete coil roll of 960 still sealed, QEII face (about £100) incl £10 Britannia & 1st class booklets, Govt Parcels 1890 1s used,
Jersey WWII occupation, British Commonwealth 1953 Coronation omnibus mint in special album, India 1854-55 to 2a (x2) used,
South Africa Official 1950-54 5s pair mint, Gold Coast 1948 set used etc. (many 1,000’s & some covers)  £200-300

259 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps in box, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2, one
with 4 margins) & 2d blue (4 margins, just touching at lower right corner) used, 1943 registered parcel tag, Australia 1935 Jubilee
set & 1938 10s “Specimen” mint, India 1935 Jubilee set mint, UPU 1949 British Commonwealth omnibus collection complete
mint, various world collection in old albums, stamps on pages & in envelopes, some covers etc. (many 1,000’s)  £200-400

260 1912 ANCIENT SCHAUBEK ALBUM World mint & used collection, includes various early imperfs, USA 1861 patriotic
illustrated cover used, Nicaragua 1905 5c on 10c imperf between pair used, plus pile of leaves with 19th Century to 1920’s
stamps. Some mixed condition but generally good to fine. (2,000+ stamps)  £180-220

261 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE in carton, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Black used (4 margins, thin), 1881 1d lilac
Controls (x12) mint, 1883-84 to 10s used, 1887-92 £1 used, Seahorses to 10s (x3) used, Malta 1948-53 opts set, Cyprus 1889
21/2d opt corner plate block of 4 mint/NHM incl one with Large thin ‘C’ variety NHM, a few old albums, world stamps in
envelopes, covers etc. (1,000’s)  £180-220

262 EUROPEAN STAMPS. Mint & used stamps in a large stockbook, note Albania, Bulgaria, Hungary, Montenegro, Poland,
Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Romania. Includes early issues, sets, miniature sheets, ‘back of the book’ issues, etc (approx 3000
stamps)  £180-250

263 WORLD ACCUMULATION in eleven albums, includes various world collections in albums incl Great Britain 1840 1d Penny
Black used, British Commonwealth incl 1935 Jubilee sets mint, Victoria early imperfs used & reprints to £1 mint, Australia Roos
to 10s used, Egypt 1925 Geographical set used, WWII censored mail, Jersey fdc’s etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (many
1,000’s)  £180-250
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264 WORLD COLLECTION in fourteen volumes, includes British Commonwealth in two volumes incl Cyprus 1904-10 1/2p
‘broken triangle’ used, Gambia 1938-46 set to 5s & Gibraltar set to 5s mint, Sierra Leone 1956-61 to £1 used, 1978 Coronation
& 1981 Royal Wedding omnibus issues NHM in six volumes, Turkey mint/NHM, Great Britain & Channel Is collections, foreign
countries in two volumes etc. Mostly fine to very fine. (many 1,000’s)  £180-250

265 WORLD RANGES WITH EARLY CLASSICS & COVERS 1840’s-1950’s mint & used stamps and covers on stock cards,
includes various German States, Italian States, Indian States, Australian States, Cape triangulars, Canadian Provinces &
revenues, Egypt, early USA to 90c, early France, Netherlands, Belgium & Denmark, Switzerland Rayons & Strubels (two with
certificates), Germany, Russian Zones, Great Britain embossed, 1987-1900 Jubilee set mint, Officials etc. Mixed condition as
usual, unchecked in detail. (1,300+ stamps & 25+ covers)  £180-220

266 1860’s - 1960’s MINT & USED COLLECTION in a large Rapkin album, note Denmark & Danish West Indies, Estonia,
Finland, Iceland, Netherlands & Netherland Indies, Norway & Sweden (1500+ stamps)  £160-220

267 CINDERELLAS/LOCALS collection of 1950’s-1990’s mainly never hinged mint stamps & miniature sheets on stock pages,
note strike posts, railway posts, rocket mail, much else (approx 120 stamps, 60+ m/sheets or sheetlets, 25+ covers/cards)

 £160-200

268 DENMARK, FINLAND, FRANCE, IRELAND, Italy incl Aegean Islands, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherland &
Portugal amongst others, mint & used stamps in a Rapkin album, interesting contents (guess 2500+ stamps)  £160-220

269 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Late 19th Century to 1980’s fine mint (some later never hinged mint) ranges in four
stockbooks. (few 1,000’s)  £150-250

270 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH OMNIBUS ISSUES on stock pages, includes 1937 Coronation & 1947 South Africa Royal
Visit complete both mint & used, 1945-46 Victory & 1953 Coronation complete both NHM & used, plus some 1948-49 Wedding
issues NHM. (1,050+ stamps)  £150-200

271 CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICAS COLLECTION of used stamps in album (and loose stock pages), Argentina, Chile, Cuba,
El Salvador, Honduras, Mexico, Paraguay & Venezuela (approx 1200 stamps)  £150-200

272 COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION of mint and used in album, much KGVI and earlier QEII (approx 1800 stamps)
 £150-200

273 EXTENSIVE WORLD COLLECTION in 29 albums, mint & used, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Black (faults) & 1841
1d red corner example with huge margins used, British Commonwealth, Foreign countries etc. (20,000+ stamps)  £150-300

274 INDEPENDENT AFRICA COLLECTION in 2 albums of chiefly 1950’s - 1980’s mint & used stamps, chiefly former French &
Belgian Colonies, also earlier Ethiopia (approx 2800 stamps)  £150-200

275 LARGE COLLECTOR’S ESTATE All periods mint & used stamps in six cartons with many covers & ephemera items,
includes various collections in albums, stockbooks & on pages, Great Britain Royal & Official envelope crests cut-outs
collection, 1921 ‘The Royal Art’ series samples album of private Christmas greeting cards, Roby’s Sidelights 1920’s trade
samples posters, silk cigarette/trade cards, 1949 aircraft silhouettes recognition cards, Austria incl early imperfs & PO’s in
Levant, Railways world topical collection NHM, stamps in envelopes & on paper, various covers & postcards etc. Offered as
received. (10,000’s stamps & many 100’s covers/cards etc)  £150-300

276 OLD WORLD COLLECTION 1840-1950’s mint & used stamps in ancient bulging well filled Strand album with damaged
spine, includes Great Britain 1850 1d Penny Black used (4 margins), Austria 1850 2k used (4 margins, certificate),
Czechoslovakia 1952 Exhibition m/s NHM, Estonia 1923 Air opts triangulars used, Morocco local stamps, British
Commonwealth etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (several 1,000’s)  £150-250

277 RAILWAYS All periods collection of stamps, mini-sheets, labels, covers, postcards in two albums. Vol. 1 Great Britain
railway parcel/letter locals (30 incl two on covers), station labels, covers with special postmarks, topical stamps NHM (face
£60+), many QV to KGV covers/cards with station cancels, modern local stamps, Vol. 2 world stamps, covers, cards, receipts,
tickets etc. (many 100’s items)  £150-250

278 SPORT ON STAMPS - BIG COLLECTION of 1951 - 1976 mint/never hinged mint and used stamps, sets, miniature sheets,
Epreuves de Luxe, also First Day Covers. Some damp affected not valued (2000+ items)  £150-200

279 WORLD ACCUMULATION, COVERS & STAMPS All periods mint & used stamps in two cartons, includes Great Britain
1825 free front signed by Prince William Frederick, Duke of Gloucester and Edinburgh, Gibraltar 1828 entire letter, British
Commonwealth, various old albums incl 1921 ‘Ideal album’, Belgium 1849 40c used (4 margins), Austria 1931 Rotary set used
on piece, various covers incl GB fdc’s, stamps in packets etc. (10,000++ stamps & 100’s covers)  £150-250
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280 WORLD ACCUMULATION in three large crates, includes Great Britain two collections incl 1840 1d Penny Black used
(faults), KGVI & QEII pre-decimal issues NHM and 1960’s-2011 fdc’s (650), Hong Kong 1941 Centenary set mint, Brunei 1952-58
set NHM, 1937 Coronation omnibus issues complete mint, Germany & areas incl 1934 Air set used, Generalgouvernement 1940
opts set NHM, West Germany & East Germany (incl 1964 15th Anniv m/s) collections NHM, Channel Is & Isle of Man collections
NHM with vals to £10 & fdc’s, USA, Ireland etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & 650 FDC’s)  £150-300

281 WORLD RANGES on Hagner pages and stock cards, note better Aden, Iraq, Italy, also a stockbook of Great Britain largely
Machin issues with interest in phosphor bands etc. (Qty)  £150-170

282 1850’s - 1960’s MINT & USED COLLECTION in a large Rapkin album, note Belgium & Colonies, Portugal & Colonies,
Spain & Colonies, etc (1500+ stamps)  £140-180

283 AFRICA & THE MIDDLE EAST mint & used collection in a spring back album, spans Egypt, Ethiopia, various small French
Colonies, Italian Colonies, Liberia, Portuguese colonies, Dubai, Lebanon among others, interesting contents (guess 2000+
stamps)  £140-180

284 CRETE, CZECH, CROATIA, ESTONIA, Latvia, Lithuania, Montenegro, Romania, Russia & Yugoslavia amongst others in an
album, interesting contents (guess 2000+ stamps)  £140-180

285 SMALL CARTON of world wide mint & used stamps in a old auction lot box. Note European country ranges on loose stock
book pages, also Austria, Saar, Romania, Russia, Albania, Monaco, Egypt, Japan and a host of other countries. Much here
(several 1000s)  £140-180

286 LARGE ESTATE AS RECEIVED IN SIX BOXES WORLD ACCUMULATION all periods mint & used, includes Great Britain
1887-1900 Jubilee set to both 1s mint, decimal stamps NHM with face value £120+, 1981 Royal Wedding colln NHM, various
old world albums, approval books, small auction lots, stamps on pages & cards, stamps in envelopes & boxes, various covers
etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £130-180

287 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps in 21 albums and 15 small stockbooks, includes world
collection in various albums, Great Britain, British Commonwealth 1970’s-1990’s Royal Family & Events omnibus issues NHM in
special albums etc. Mostly fine & fresh. (many 1,000’s)  £130-180

288 BRITISH EUROPE, ARABIA & MOROCCO AGENCIES 1898-1971 COLLECTION in album, fine mint mostly never hinged,
a few used stamps also seen. Includes Gibraltar 1960-62 set NHM, Ireland 1922 Harrison opts set mint, Bahrain, Br PA’s in
Eastern Arabia 1960-61 set NHM, Kuwait, Qatar, Morocco Agencies 1898-1900 to 2p mint, British Currency 1914-31 to 5s NHM,
1949 set (ex 11d) NHM, French Currency 1935-37 set NHM, MEF 1943-47 to 10s NHM, Eritrea 1950 Dues set NHM, Somalia,
Tripolitania 1950 to 120L on 5s NHM, 1948 Dues set NHM, Regionals etc. Fine to very fine. (700+ stamps)  £120-150

289 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH useful ranges in an album, stockbook and on pages, with Australia with better Roo and Head
issues, Barbados, Fiji, Gambia, Gold Coast, St Vincent classic issues, Solomon Is etc. Careful viewing advised. (Qty)  £120-150

290 CHRISTIANITY 1920’s - 1960’s mint collection in album, chiefly complete sets probably with a huge catalogue value (800+
stamps)  £120-180

291 SCANDINAVIA 1930’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES on stock pages, includes Iceland 1939 “5” on 35a double
surcharge NHM, Greenland varieties & Parcel Post 1983 1o, 2o & 5o reprints imperf proofs (certificate), Sweden 1930’s-1990’s
collection, FDC’s & black proof prints signed by designers incl Czeslaw Slania, Denmark 1963 (-) Emergency stamp blocks,
Faroe Is blocks of 4 & sheetlets signed by designers etc. (approx 1,000 stamps etc)  £120-150

292 CENTURY STAMP ALBUM WITH MANY CLASSICS. An as received album which was kindly donated straight to charity.
Mint and used world collection with many countries represented. Check the images to gain an indication of its potential. Well
worth a very close inspection. Also includes some pages of pages and stock cards. SOLD ON BEHALF OF CANCER
RESEARCH UK. A big thank you to all our customers and vendors who have kindly donated the material for this worthy cause.

 £100-150

293 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE in three cartons, includes world mint & used collection on a huge pile of leaves, a few world
albums, Great Britain 1970’s-2000’s fdc’s, Eastern European countries mint (some nhm) collection in eight albums, Isle of Man
etc. (few 10,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £100-200

294 EUROPE COLLECTION of mostly used 20th Century stamps in album, note Austria, Czechoslovakia, Hungary,
Liechtenstein, Slovakia, Switzerland (approx 2800 stamps)  £100-150

295 OLD ‘LINCOLN’ ALBUM hand dated “1902” contains a chiefly 19th Century collection of stamps, appears ‘unpicked’,
interesting contents includes small group of 23 used GB Official stamps which catalogue around £1800, much else here (1200+
stamps)  £100-150
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296 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps in two cartons, includes Great Britain 2010’s face value (about
£85) & postmarks collection, world collection in six albums, stamps in packets, envelopes & loose in box, various covers etc.
(many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £100-200

297 ANIMALS ON STAMPS. A collection of chiefly mint stamps & sets in album, of birds, animals, sea life, insects, reptiles etc,
much French Colonies, Commonwealth, etc. (approx 1200 stamps)  £90-120

298 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Mostly 1930’s to 1970’s collection in two binders, mint & used, we see Aden through to
Zimbabwe. Fine & fresh. (approx 3,000 stamps)  £90-120

299 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Late 19th Century to 1960’s mint & used stamps in four albums, includes Malta 1914-21 to
2s & 1948-53 set used, North Borneo 1961 set to $2 mint, Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954-56 to £1 used etc. Mostly good to fine.
(approx 3,000 stamps)  £90-150

300 EASTERN EUROPE COLLECTION of mostly used 20th Century stamps, in album with Bulgaria, Croatia, Estonia, Greece
(note 1930 set mint cat €300), Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Romania, Russia, Turkey, Ukraine etc (approx 2500 stamps)  £90-120

301 EUROPEAN COLLECTION of mostly used stamps in album, chiefly 20th Century issues, Belgium, Germany, Allied Zone
Occupations, East Germany, Saar, etc (approx 2500 stamps)  £90-120

302 WORLD ACCUMULATION in three cartons, mint & used, includes British Commonwealth collection in album,
Newfoundland 1937 Coronation set mint, European countries in three albums, several old world albums, United Nations, Great
Britain & USA fdc’s, stamps in packets etc. Offered as received. (many 1,000’s stamps & many 100’s covers)  £90-150

303 WORLD ACCUMULATION in box, includes includes Great Britain QV issues incl used in Malta, 1934 Seahorses sets (x2) &
1948 Wedding set used, 1960’s blocks & sheets incl with varieties, Japan WWII occupation banknotes, two German WWII
propaganda leaflets for American soldiers, two world collections in well filled Strand albums, cigarette cards sets in old albums
etc. (many 1,000’s)  £90-150

304 WORLD GROUP Includes Straits Settlements 1902-03 $5 “Specimen” mint, Rhodesia 1896-97 5s & 10s “Specimen” NHM,
Transvaal 1900 5s V. R. I. “Specimen” mint, Canada 1852-57 3c imperf used (almost 4 margins), 1897 Jubilee most vals to 20c
mint (cat £650), SWA 1927 1d ‘Africa’ with almost without stop pair NHM, South Africa 1933-36 Voortrekker set blocks of 4
NHM, 1961-63 21/2c green omitted used, China varieties, some forgeries etc. (100+ stamps)  £90-120

305 COINS & STAMPS a carton includes Penny black in a Westminster folder, loose world wide stamps including mint ‘new
issues’, various coins & medallions in display box or inset in covers including silver.  £80-120

306 OLD ALBUM PAGES with chiefly used stamps to the 1940’s, note Germany, Iceland, Iran, Iraq, Thailand, USA, etc (Qty)
 £80-100

307 STRAND ALBUM World mostly used collection in an old well filled battered Strand album. Generally good to fine. (guess
8,000 stamps)  £80-120

308 WORLD ACCUMULATION in eleven albums & stockbooks, includes Great Britain, France, French colonies, Germany &
areas, Italy, Argentina, Latin America, UAR, Indonesia, Jordan, Ryukyu Is, Nepal, Mongolia etc. (many 1,000’s)  £80-120

309 WORLD COLLECTION Mostly used various world collections in six albums. Mostly good to fine. (guess 10,000 stamps)
 £80-120

310 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Mostly 1930’s to 1960’s mainly mint ranges in two volumes, some are never hinged. Includes
Australia 1835 Jubilee set, Br Guiana 1882 1c perf “Specimen”, various omnibus issues etc. (many 100’s)  £75-125

311 CARTON OF WORLD WIDE stamps on stock cards, albums, stock books & albums, dealer offers, collections etc, saw
German 1916 coils duplicated stc £2275+, Commonwealth KGVI & QE omnibus sets, Sth Rhodesia 1947 sheets, small groups
on cards cat up to £245, collections Austria & Bulgaria. Interesting contents (Qty)  £75-100

312 COMMONWEALTH in 2 stock books, an album & also stamps loose in a tin, note India including 1866 tall Officials with
faked overprints, Ionian 1859 imperfs set, Norfolk Is mint collection, Pakistan 1947 set mint (£200), Pitcairn Is mint collection,
also a couple of attractive empty albums & a copy of Robson Lowes Encyclopedia Asia Vol III.  £75-100

313 EUROPA 1950’s - 1990’s chiefly never hinged mint sets on stock cards incl. Luxembourg 1956 & 1957 sets (hinged),
Portugal 1965 sets x15 (cat €375), 1966 sets x6 (cat €150), much else, huge total catalogue value (1000+ stamps)  £75-100

314 LATIN AMERICA 19th Century to 1970’s mint & used collection in three albums with most South & Central American
countries represented. Generally good to fine. (1,000’s)  £75-125

315 BOX OF COLLECTIONS IN SIX STOCKBOOKS. Mint and used with a wide range of countries. (Approximately 7000
stamps)  £70-100
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316 CRICKET - SIGNED COVERS collection of chiefly British special covers spanning 1973 to 2002, each autographed incl
Andrew Cadick, Darren Gough (2), Tom Graveney, Philip Defreitas, Mark Ramprakash, Gladstone Small, Ian Ward, etc (35 signed
covers)  £70-90

317 WORLD ACCUMULATION in three boxes, includes various old world albums, Great Britain fdc’s & 2003 proof coins year
sets (x2), Jersey, Guernsey & Isle of Man collection NHM etc. Offered as received. (1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £70-100

318 WORLD ALBUMS Mostly 20th Century mint (some never hinged) and used collections in four albums. Mostly good to fine.
(many 1,000’s)  £70-120

319 CHEAP WORLD JUNKER CARTON Mint, never hinged mint & used accumulation in box, includes Great Britain 1841 1d
used with Maltese Cross with number ‘12’ (faults, cat £550), 1977 Silver Jubilee omnibus issues NHM in envelopes, three world
collections in albums etc. (many 1,000’s)  £60-90

320 OLD STRAND ALBUM 19th Century to 1930’s mint & used stamps in well filled Strand album. (few 1,000’s)  £60-120

321 WORLD COLLECTION 1840-1950’s mint & used stamps in a well filled Wayfarer album, includes Great Britain 1840 1d
Penny Black (spacefiller) used, 1841 2d used with Maltese Cross cancel with number ‘2’, 1847-54 1s embossed used (faults)
etc. Mostly good to fine. (approx 4,000 stamps)  £60-120

322 OLD WORLD COLLECTIONS 19th Century to 1950’s mint & used stamps in five albums, includes sparsely filled The New
Ideal - British Empire album (some interleaves in places lightly stuck to pages), well filled The Strand album and three small
junior albums. Mixed condition. (5 albums with 1,000’s stamps)  £50-100

323 SMALL ACCUMULATION Includes several old world albums, Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2) used, a few packs &
covers, Greece etc. Mixed condition as usual. (many 100’s)  £50-100

324 WORLD ASSEMBLY on pages, includes Sierra Leone QV to KGV collection incl 1859-74 6d perf 121/2 used, 1883 1/2d,
1912-21 to 5s & 1935 Jubilee set mint, Switzerland 1870’s-1920’s & Neth Indies 1870’s-1920’s collections mostly used etc.
Mixed condition. (many 100’s)  £50-100

325 WORLD COLLECTION Mostly 20th Century mainly used stamps in eighteen stockbooks, includes British Commonwealth
incl KUT 1935 1s Jubilee ‘dot to left of chapel’ variety fiscally used, Foreign countries etc. Mixed condition. Sold on the behalf of
the Leg Club. (many 1,000’s)  £50-100

326 WORLD COLLECTION 19th Century to 1950’s mint & used stamps in two albums, includes World collection incl British
Commonwealth, Australia £2 Roo “Specimen” opt, China, Latin America etc, and Germany & areas collection. (few 1,000’s)

 £50-100

327 WORLD USED HOARD 20th Century loose off paper used stamps in a large box, clean condition. (7kg = estimate 70,000+
stamps)  £50-100

328 1850’s-1950’s Album with Portugal & colonies, Greece, Italy & areas, and stock pages with early classics, forgeries etc.
Mixed condition. (1,000+ stamps)  £40-80

329 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps, includes Great Britain 1840-1997 collection in two SG albums
incl 1840 1d Penny Black used & some mint face value, British Commonwealth, Germany, stamps on stock cards etc. (few
1,000’s)  £40-80

330 WORLD SORTER CARTON incl. 100’s of world mainly modern covers with some better seen, various unsorted in
envelopes, Japan year books 1978-81, a junior world album etc. (Qty)  £40-60

331 COLLECTIONS IN TWO BOXES. Includes stamps and covers, mint and used, some junior material. Good range of periods
and stamps. (21)  £30-50

332 DISCOVERY BOXES with albums, loose stamps, folders, pages, boxes and much else. A sorter’s paradise which includes
12 albums and many 1000s of stamps. A small amount of face value noted form the 70s and 80s. SOLD ON BEHALF OF
CANCER RESEARCH UK. A big thanks you to all our customers and vendors who have kindly donated the material for this
worthy cause. (2 boxes)  £30-60

333 RUGBY 1964-2012 world never hinged mint & used stamps, mini-sheets & covers on pages, includes Great Britain 2004
‘Heroes of the Final’ both Smilers sheets NHM etc. (approx 80 stamps, 20+ M/S’s & 12 covers)  £30-50

334 SMALL ESTATE in box, includes two well filled SG ‘World Collector’ albums, album with world covers, GB fdc’s & postal
stationery etc. (1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £30-60
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335 WORLD WIDE IN CARTON early to 1980’s stamps sorted by country into envelopes, on loose pages and in 5 albums or
stock books. GB, Commonwealth & ‘foreign’ from 19th Century onwards, French colonies, German states, plenty of smaller
places/colonies. Well worth an inspection. Offered on behalf of charity (few 1000’s)  £30-60

336 AUSTRALIAN, NEW ZEALAND AND CANADA BOX. Comprises of Australian year books 1981-83, New Zealand year
books 1984-85, Papua year book 1985, Australia covers 1977-85 (approx 120 covers), New Zealand covers 1969-1983 (approx
80 covers) and Canada covers 1977-1984 (approx 130 covers). Fine condition.  £25-40

337 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH OMNIBUS ISSUES 1981 DIANA & CHARLES ROYAL WEDDING never hinged mint sets,
mini-sheets, sheetlets & booklets in packs, plus four special albums with printed pages & slipcases. Excellent condition. (100’s
stamps, M/S’s & booklets and 4 albums)  £25-50

338 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1981 ROYAL WEDDING omnibus issues never hinged mint collection in two special albums,
plus additional pages, mounts and pack of stamps. (100’s)  £25-50

339 OLD WORLD COLLECTION Mostly late 19th Century to 1950’s mint & used stamps in ancient Wanderer album, mixed
condition. (guess 2,000+)  £25-50

340 PRINCESS DIANA 1998 Tribute Collection of British Commonwealth countries mini-sheets & sheetlets in two special
hingeless albums, plus a few stamps. Never hinged mint. (75+ M/S’s & sheetlets)  £25-35

341 STRAND ALBUM World mint & used collection in circa 1950 Strand album, plus small ‘Commando’ album. Mixed
condition. (few 1,000’s)  £25-50

342 WORLD AUCTION REMAINDERS IN TINS AND SHOEBOXES. Mint and used stamps on pages, in envelopes, small bags
and glassines. Very few covers. Many 1000s of stamps.  £25-40

343 WORLD STAMP MIXTURE on and off paper. Many 1000s of stamps. Over 2. 7kg in weight.  £25-35

344 SMALL WORLD ASSEMBLY includes Eritrea & Somalia 1934 Colonial Exhibition sets incl Airs mint, BAT nhm, New
Zealand nhm, KUT, Rhodesia, British Commonwealth 1980 Queen Mother omnibus issues nhm, Australia etc. Mostly fine. (many
100’s)  £20-40
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Lots by Country

345 Ex

ADEN
345 1850’s - 1950’s STAMPS & COVERS, CAT £11,000+. A collection with occasional duplication with a substantial showing
of India used in Aden arranged by SG numbers incl some attractive multiples/strips, Indian postal stationery card (130+ items),
also GB QV 1d lilac on Paquebot card, the Aden stamps begin with 1937 Dhows to 1r browns (1 never hinged mint, 1 mint, 3
used), 2r yellows (1 nhm, 2 mint, 2 used), 5r deep purple used, 5r bright aniline purple (2 used) and so on. Comprehensive and
chiefly fine. Stc £11,250 (approx 1000 stamps, covers, items)  (Photo) £550-700

346 1937 - 1948 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps, note 1937 Dhows set to 5r, 1949 10r Wedding, etc, incl states (48
stamps)  £180-220

347 1937-1963 ACCUMULATION on stock pages, mint & used, includes 1937 Dhow to 1r mint & 2r (x2) used, 1951 surchs set
used, Kathiri & Qu’aiti States etc. Stc £2,350+ by vendor. (many 100’s stamps)  £120-160

ALBANIA
348 1945-1975 COLLECTION on pages, mint & used, includes 1945 Army & 1946 Red Cross opts sets mint, 1946 Games set
NHM, 1948 Railway set mint, 1952-53 surcharges etc. (many 100’s)  £25-50

ANDORRA
349 FRENCH 1961 - 1973 never hinged mint complete run of Postage, Air and Postage Due issues, cat €750+ (100+ stamps)

 £70-90

ANGUILLA
350 1967-2014 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two albums. Very fine & fresh, stc £1,500. (1,000+ stamps & M/S’s)

 £300-500

ANTIGUA & BARBUDA
351 1872 - 1948 COLLECTION of used stamps on stock book pages, plenty of better stamps, sets. Stc £1000+ (approx 70
stamps)  £100-150
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ASCENSION
352 1922 - 1965 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, note 1922 set, 1934 pictorials set, 1938-53 complete set
plus all but one (11/2d) of the extra perfs and shades, 1948 Wedding set, etc. Stc £1100+ (approx 80 stamps)  £200-250

353 1922 set, SG 1/9, mint, the 1/2d to 1s vals in pair (some never hinged, cat £170+). Cat £447.  £90-120

354 1937 - 1953 MINT COLLECTION complete from 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU set, also most listed perfs & shades. Stc
£700+ (40+ stamps).  £80-100

355 1938-1993 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes 1938-53 most vals to 5s, 1948 Wedding set,
1956 5s, 1991 Fish set etc. (170+ stamps & M/S’s)  £40-60

AUSTRALIAN STATES
356 NEW SOUTH WALES chiefly used stamps on album or stock book pages (400+ stamps)  £150-200

357 OLD ASSORTMENT of used stamps from NSW, Queensland, Sth Australia, Tasmania, Victoria & Western Australia, in a
small stock book. Condition mixed, forgeries etc (many 100’s)  £50-75

358 POSTAL STATIONERY COLLECTION. Chiefly used from New South Wales, Queensland, South Australia, Tasmania,
Victoria (14 items)  £70-100

359 QUEENSLAND 1880 20s rose (SG 127) spectacular BLOCK OF THIRTY being the full width of the sheet and 3 rows deep
(10 x 3), each row with manuscript “8th September 1880, 8 Sept 1880” cancellation, lovely fresh appearance and possibly the
largest known multiple.  (Photo) £300-400

360 QUEENSLAND MOSTLY USED stamps on album & stock book pages, Chalon ranges with small types to 20s, tall to £1,
much else incl Railway stamps (approx 500 stamps)  £180-250

361 SOUTH AUSTRALIA MOSTLY USED stamps on album & stock book pages, imperf ranges to 1s, Official overprinted to 2s,
Postal Fiscals to 1s, Revenue & Railway stamps (approx 500 stamps)  £180-250

362 VICTORIA MOSTLY USED on album & stock book pages, imperfs, values to 2s & 5s, Postal Fiscals, Postage Dues,
Railway stamps (approx 1000 stamps)  £350-450

363 WESTERN AUSTRALIA 1882 - 1895 COLLECTION of 21 mint stamps on protective page, 1882-95 3d (2, both shades),
1885-93 set with all SG shades, 1888 set (2d and 4d unused), 1893 1d on 3d (2, both shades), 1895 (green surcharge) 1/2d on 3d
(2, both shades).  £150-180

364 WESTERN AUSTRALIA chiefly used stamps on album & stock book pages, duplicated Swans (a herd, bevy or flock,
apparently...) ranges to 1s vals, others to 2s, 2s6d, 5s & 10s, also postal fiscals, railway stamps etc (250+ stamps)  £140-180

AUSTRALIA
365 1789 MAP OF LORD HOWE ISLAND ‘A View of Lord Howe Island’ map published by J. Stockdale. Overall size approx
42x29cm.  £30-60

359
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366 1852 - 2007 STAMPS, COVERS, INCL. STATES. A interesting assortment, note New South Wales 1852 Entire Ship Letter
to London with 3d (SG 43, creased), faked 1853 Entire Ship Letter to London with 3 x 1d’s (with certificate), 1858 Letter to
Scotland with 6d (SG 91), Tasmania 1863 to Scotland with 6d (SG 46), much else, stamps incl Australia 1937-49 all 3d dies, etc
(approx 400 stamps, 25 covers, 48 postcards)  £350-450

367 1913 - 1931 ‘KANGAROO’ STAMPS COLLECTION of 54 mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1913-14 mint vals to
3d, used 4d, 6d & 1s, 1915 used set (2d & 21/2d mint), 1915-27 mint set to 1s with much else note 2d (3, incl die IIA), 21/2d (2), 3d
(5, incl die II & IIB), 6d (2), 9d (2) & 1s (2), also used 2s, 5s (3) & 10s vals, 1923-24 mint 6d & 2s, 1929-30 mint set to 9d, 1s & 2s,
used 10s & £2, 1931-36 used set (6d & 9d mint), £2 with fault.  £900-1200

368 1913 - 1931 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 97 mint and used stamps on album pages, note 1914-20 mint set with extras
incl 1/2d yellow-green, 1d line perf 141/4, 1d carmine-pink, 4d (5, all SG listed shades incl lemon-yellow & pale orange-yellow) &
5d (2, shades), 1916-18 rough paper 1d (2) mint, 1d rosine (certificate) & 1d die II (2) used, 1918 1d Die III (2, mint & used), 1918-
20 to 1d & 11/2d (4 mint, incl on very thin paper), 1918-23 set chiefly mint incl 11/2d bright red brown, 2d (all 4), 4d ultramarine
mint, 1s4d used, 1924-25 most vals incl 11/2d no wmk, 3d & 41/2d mint, 1926-30 perf 14 set incl 2d, 3d, 4d & 41/2d mint & 1s4d
used, perf 131/2x121/2 incl 1d die II, 2d die II, 3d die II, 4d, 41/2d & 5d mint, 1s4d used, 1931-36 set mint etc. Fresh.  £400-500

369 1913 - 1936 HEADS COLLECTION of used stamps on stock book pages incl. 1926-30 perf. 14 set, perf 131/2 x 121/2 set
incl. 1d sage-green Die II etc. Stc £815 (approx 100 stamps)  £120-160

370 1913 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION of 90+ stamps on protective pages, near - complete for the commemorative issues, note
1913 Kangaroo set to 2s, 1913-14 6d Kookaburra, 1914-20 Heads set, 1918-20 1/2d & 11/2d, 1918-23 Heads to 1s4d, 1924-25
Heads to 41/2d + no wmk set, 1926-30 Heads perf 14 to 1s4d, etc, commemoratives incl 5s Sydney Harbour Bridge, etc.

 £900-1100

371 1913 - 1936 USED COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages, note 1913-14 Roos set to 5s, 1913-14 6d Kookaburra,
1915 Roos set to 2s, 1915-27 Roos set to 10s, 1918-23 Heads set, 1924-25 Heads set, 1926-30 Heads both different perf sets,
1929-30 Roos set, 1931 Flights set + 6d “OS” opt’d, 1931-36 Heads set & Roos set to 10s & £1, etc; Postage Due 1902 set to
6d, 1902-04 most vals to 5s, etc; Officials 1931 set etc. Chiefly fine, odd fault (approx 200 stamps)  £700-800

372 1913 - 1990 ACCUMULATION in stockbooks and albums (4,000+ stamps)  £90-120

373 1913-14 complete set to 2s, SG 1/12, fine mint, cat £1042 (11 stamps)  £250-300

374 1913-2000’s COLLECTOR’S ACCUMULATION in three cartons, includes 1913-2006 used collection in four hingeless Safe
albums (almost complete from late 1920’s to mid-1990’s incl Macarthur, Anzac, Jubilee & Forces sets, £1 Robes both papers),
KGV Heads used, 1913-2000 used accumulation in three stockbooks, special & fdc’s in five cover albums & loose, postage due
mail, stamps in packets etc. (many 1000’s stamps & approx 800 covers/cards)  £60-120

375 1914 - 1936 HEADS COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, includes extra shades, note 1914-20 vals to 5d,
1918-20 vals to 11/2d, 1918-23 vals to 1s4d, 1926-30 perf 14 range to 41/2d, perf 131/2 x 121/2 vals to 1s4d, 1931-36 vals to 1s4d,
nice cds cancellations (approx 100 stamps)  £150-200

376 1914 - 1936 PICTORIALS/COMMEMORATIVES collection of 42 mint stamps on protective pages, note 1914 6d
Kookaburra, 1931 Air set plus 6d re-entry, 1931 Air 6d and ‘OS’ overprint, 1932 both 1s shades, 1934 Victoria both perf sets,
1934 Macarthur set with both 2d’s, 1934 Air (all three), 1935 Gallipoli, Jubilee set, South Australia set etc. Fresh.  £200-250

377 1916 - 1936 1D HEADS ACCUMULATION in an album, all used 1d reds (350+), 1d greens (750+) and 1d violets (35), cat
£2000++.  £120-150

378 1918-23 KGV HEADS SPECIALIST’S NEVER HINGED MINT RANGE on stock page, includes 1d violet Dot before ‘1’, Flaw
under neck & ‘RA’ joined varieties, 11/2d black-brown wmk inverted & ‘TA’ of ‘POSTAGE’ joined varieties, 11/2d deep red-brown
wmk inverted, 11/2d bright red-brown, 4d ultramarine (x2, one wmk inverted) & 4d pale milky blue etc. Fine & fresh. (15 stamps)

 £250-350

379 1924-25 1d sage-green Head no watermark (SG 83) MINT RECONSTRUCTION of the four corner blocks of 15 making the
left pane of 60 from plate 4. Includes plate flaws such as Secret mark, Break in top frame, Wattle line, Nick near top of left frame,
Flaw under neck, Ferns and “RA” of “AUSTRALIA” joined, etc. Most stamps never hinged, stc £630 as single hinged stamps.

 £100-150

380 1924-25 KGV HEADS SPECIALIST’S NEVER HINGED MINT RANGE on stock pages, includes 1d Dot before ‘1’, Secret
mark, Flaw under neck, ‘RA’ joined, Ferns, Break in top frame & wmk inverted varieties, 11/2d thin paper, ‘HALEPENCE’, ‘RAL’
thin, curved ‘1’ and thin fraction, Cut lower frame & wmk inverted varieties, wmk Mult 1d ‘RA’ joined, no wmk 1d Dot before ‘1’,
Secret mark, Flaw under neck (x2, one within block of 4) & ‘RA’ joined varieties, 11/2d block of 4 etc. Fine & fresh, stc £1,300 (40
stamps)  £425-475
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381 1926-30 KGV HEADS SPECIALIST’S NEVER HINGED MINT RANGE on stock pages, includes 1926-30 perf 14 1/2d wmk
inverted, 1d ‘RA’ joined & ‘RA’ retouch within pairs, 1d Flaw under neck, 1d imprint block of 8, 4d (x5 incl block of 4), 41/2d pair &
Retouched right value tablet and 1s4d, perf 131/2x121/2 1d ‘RA’ joined & Die II, 1d part imprint block 8f 8 containing two Dies II,
2d block of 4, 3d wmk inverted, 4d pair etc. Lovely fresh condition, stc £2,000. (48 stamps)  £600-800

382 1927 - 1947 COLLECTION on hingeless album pages, of mint (many never hinged) & used stamps, includes 1928
Exhibition miniature sheet never hinged mint, 1932 5s Sydney Harbour Bridge (small thin), etc (60 stamps & 1 M/S’s)  £180-250

383 1946 - 1996 FIRST DAY COVERS, MAXI CARDS AND POSTAL STATIONERY in two albums, many from 1980 onwards
also with never hinged stamps (+/- 220 covers/cards, 300 stamps & m/sheets)  £150-180

384 1953 - 2010 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of stamps & miniature sheets in 3 hingeless Davo Australia albums
(with slipcases). Apparently complete to 1990 with no empty spaces to around 2000, then sparse to 2010, also Australian
Antarctic Territory (1500+ stamps & 20 m/sheets/sheetlets)  £180-250

385 1980’s-1990’s YEAR BOOKS, FOLDERS & PACKS Includes 1984-1987 & 1989-1999 Year Books (cat AUS$1,550+ =
£800+) incl 1991-1993 Frama Year Books, Presentation Packs (70+), various special commemorative folders/books (45) etc.
Containing never hinged mint issues. (130+ items with many 100’s stamps)  £150-250

386 BETTER ASSEMBLY on stock pages, includes 1915 1s Roo mint, 1915-27 6d Roo wmk inverted used, 1924-25 1d ‘RA’
joined within block of 4 mint, 1926-30 perf 14 1s4d used and perf 131/2x121/2 1d Head Die II used, 1929-30 2s Roo mint, 1932
5s Harbour Bridge used, 1959 4s booklet, OFFICIAL 1913 3d Die II used, 1915 1s used, 1915-28 3d Die II used, 1918-23 2d &
1926-30 3d wmk’s inverted used, POSTAGE DUE 1909-10 2d mint, 1931-36 1s block of 4 used, NSW 1871-1902 5d pair mint,
1882-97 8d mint, 1888-89 1s mint, Official 1880-88 5s used, VICTORIA 1863-73 10d wmkd ‘8’ used, commercial perfins (x23),
TASMANIA 1871-75 5s mint, Postal Fiscal 1863-80 5s unused etc. Mostly fine & fresh. (100+ stamps & 2 booklets)  £450-550

387 BOOKLETS 1956-70 3s6d SB 32, 4s SB 33 and 34, 5s SB 36, 36a, 37a, 38 (imprints DG9, DV8, DV9), 1966 60c SB 39
(imprints DV11, N67/2, V67/1), 39a, 1967 50c on 60c, $1 on 60c (3, incl. with waxed interleaves), 1969 Famous Australians $1
(editions G69/4, N69/3, V69/3, N70/1, V70/1) etc, fine. (26 items)  £300-350

388 LORD HOWE ISLAND 1930’s-2003 collection of covers and postcards, includes commercial covers, registered mail,
special covers incl signed, 1948 cover with “H. M. A. SHIP” cachet etc. (25 items)  £120-140

389 LORD HOWE ISLAND Circa 1920’s-1940’s unused picture postcards. (8 cards)  £20-30

390 OFFICIAL 1914 4d orange-yellow with ‘OS’ perfin, SG O21a, fine used with RPS cert. Cat. £325.  £80-100

391 STATES TO MODERN used in four stockbooks, Roos to £1, KGV Heads, much else to the 2000’s, Australian Antarctic, etc.
(approx 6,000 stamps).  £90-120

AUSTRIA
392 1850 - 1970 COLLECTION of mint and used in a Schaubek album, very substantial packed with sets, also good ‘back of
the book’ such as PO’s in Levant, PO’s in Crete and Turkish Empire cancellations on Austria, Military Posts, Bosnia-
Herzegovina, Newspaper stamps amongst so much else (approx 2500 stamps)  £450-600

393 1858-59 3kr green (Michel 12, SG 24) exhibition page of used stamps with seven type II on & off piece, also an example on
cover (8 items)  £150-200

394 1858-59 3Kr black (Michel 11, SG 23) exhibition pages with three used examples of type I & seven of type II (10 stamps)
 £280-350

395 1860 - 1864 PERFORATED ISSUES of used stamps on pages, note 1860-61 perf 14 2k yellows (4), 3k greens (3), 5k reds
(4), 10k browsn (5) and 15k blues (3); 1863 Arms perf 14 2k yellows (3, incl. on cover), 3k greens (2), 5k roses (3), 10k blues (2)
and 15k browns (2); 1863-64 Arms perf 91/2 2k yellows (3), 3k greens (4), 5k roses (5), 10k blues (4) and 15k browns (5). 51
stamps, 1 cover.  £150-200

396 1910 80th Birthday of Franz Josef complete set, Michel 161/77 (SG 223/39), very fine used, cat €1100 (17 stamps)
 £150-200

397 1918 - 1937 FINE USED COLLECTION, CAT €3500+ of complete postage & postage due sets in hingeless Davo Austria
album (with slipcase) 500+ stamps.  £300-604

398 1927 - 1937 AIR POSTS COVERS, CARDS COLLECTION. Chiefly first flights (17 covers/cards).  £150-200

399 1945 - 1988 USED COLLECTION near-complete in a Davo Austria album, note 1948 Artists sets, 1948 Welfare sets, 1949
POW, 1950 Plebiscite, Reconstruction, Birds Air Post, postage due issues from 1947, miniature sheets, etc (1500+ stamps)

 £160-220
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400 1945-46 SPECIALISED COLLECTION of mint/never hinged mint 1945 overprinted stamps, note unissued 3pf brown (5,
never hinged), 6pf in two different colours, overprints defacing Hitler - different types, 5pf green Mi 660 with overprint offset in
two blocks of 10, 5pf green sheet 100, values on ribbed gum up to 3RM, 12pf with broken overprint variety (signed), 24pf with
shifted overprint in two blocks 10 & 15, etc (300+ stamps)  £260-300

401 1945-46 SPECIALISED COLLECTION of the 1945 overprinted stamps includes fancy cancels, varieties that include 6pf &
12pf with shifted overprints, 12pf with double-inverted opt, many minor overprint flaws and varieties mostly in used blocks
(approx 175 stamps)  £200-240

402 1946 Karl Renner set of miniature sheets, SG MS976 (Michel 772B/775B), never hinged mint, €2400 (4 sheets).  £425-650

403 MILITARY POST 1914/16 “SERBIA” overprinted set on pieces with Belgrad first day cancellations (SG, Michel 1/21)
 £130-160

404 MILITARY POST - OCCUPATION OF SERBIA 1916 COMPLETE USED COLLECTION on album pages, Michel 1 - 42, the
first overprinted set on pieces, the second set with a few extra shades & additional values (50+ stamps)  £130-160

BAHAMAS
405 1859 - 1884 COLLECTION of 39 mint/unused stamps on album pages, includes 1859-60 1d thin paper, 1861-62 6d, 1863-
77 perf 121/2 1d (7), 4d (4) & 6d (5, one wmk inverted) and perf 14 1d (4) & 4d with shades & watermark varieties, 1863-80 1s (2),
1882 perf 12 1d & 4d (3) and perf 14 1d, 1882-98 1s (3), 1884-90 set to 6d etc. Some faults, reperforated but chiefly fresh &
attractive. Stc £10,000+.  £500-600

406 1861 - 1884 COLLECTION of 63 used stamps on album pages with semi-specialisation of shades and watermark varieties,
note 1861-62 1d (2, one with certificate) & 6d, 1862 perf 111/2, 12 1d (with certificate) & 6d, perf 13 1d (2), 4d & 6d, 1863-77 perf
121/2 1d, 4d (3) & 6d (10 incl block 4), perf 14 1d & 4d (4), 1863-80 perf 121/2 1s, perf 14 1s (3), 1882 perf 12 1d (4) & 4d (2) and
perf 14 4d (2), 1882-98 1s (5), more besides.  £350-450

407 1862 - 1935 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1862 1d perf 111/2,12, 1863-77 perf 121/2 to 4d (2) & perf
14 vals to 4d, 1882 vals to 4d, 1882-98 1s value, 1884-90 set to 5s, 1901-03 Staircase set, plus much else (80 stamps)

 £180-250

408 1911 - 1937 MINT SEMI-SPECIALISED COLLECTION on protective pages, rather comprehensive with some additional
shades, varieties & multiples. Note 1911-19 Staircase set with extra 1d shades, 3d shade/papers, 1912-19 MCA Wmk set, 1917
Red Cross 1d incl ‘extra trunk’ & block with ‘long stroke to “7” (SG 90a), 1918 both “War Tax” sets, 1919 War Tax 3d block with
‘extra trunk’, 1919 War Charity 1d block ‘extra Trunk’, much else (140+ stamps)  £450-550

409 1911 - 1937 USED STAMPS & COVERS on protective pages, note 1911-19 Staircase set, 1912-19 MCA Wmk definitive
set (1/2d on cover), 1918 War Tax (Feb) set plus 1/2d plate block (SG 91, cat £200), 1918 (Jul) War Tax set, 1920 Peace set, 1921-
37 Wmk Script set, much else (75+ stamps & 5 covers)  £450-550

410 1912 - 1937 MINT COLLECTION of 65+ stamps on both sides of a stock book page, many sets and higher values, also
1921-37 6d ‘deformed “E” variety.  £200-250

411 1918 1s grey-black & carmine “WAR TAX” overprint, SG 99, INTERPANE BLOCK OF 24 of the upper two rows across both
panes showing the mixture of plate numbers 1 & 2, the sheet requisition number and intact interpanneau gutter margin. Never
hinged mint, cat £432++.  £120-150

412 1937 - 1952 COLLECTION of KGVI stamps in an album. Note a comprehensive mint collection alongside a companion
used collection with additional covers also. Includes a number of somewhat specialised items such as the mint 1938-52
definitives with extra shades to 5s (4), 1942 1/2d green Landfall with “Elongated E” in block 6 (variety never hinged), various
‘extra dot’ varieties, 5s plate number, 1948 £1 Silver Wedding imprint pair never hinged, the used highly complete (just missing
SG 157), a selection of covers (160+ stamps, 9 covers)  £325-400

413 1953 - 1970 SEMI-SPECIALISED COLLECTION comprehensive & well- annotated in an album, includes both mint (much
never hinged) & used with additional varieties, plate blocks, etc (500+ stamps, 25+ covers, 1 certificate)  £180-220

414 1953 - 1985 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1954-63 pictorials set, 1964 opt’d set, 1965 defins set,
1966 surcharged set, 1967-71 set with extra papers, and so on (450+ stamps, 35+ m/sheets)  £100-150

415 1969 Christmas set (SG 338/341) IMPERF PROOFS each afixed to a De La Rue file card (4 proofs)  £300-350

416 1984-2002 YEAR BOOKS Complete collection with never hinged mint issues. Face value £365+ (19 books)  £150-200

BAHRAIN
417 1938-41 complete set (15r wmk inverted), SG 20/37, fine used. Cat £500.  £100-120
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418 1960 - 1979 COLLECTION of very fine used complete sets, complete for the entire period, on protective pages (200+
stamps)  £150-200

BANGLADESH
419 1971 - 1973 HANDSTAMPS ON PAKISTAN COLLECTION. 1947 - 1970 Pakistan stamps with provisional Bangladesh
overprints and handstamps, all never hinged mint and identified to a specialized level on album pages (approx 1100 stamps)

 £220-300

BARBADOS
420 1852-1985 COLLECTION in album, mint & used, includes imperf & perf Britannia types, 1873 3d used, 1873 5s (x2, used &
“Specimen” opt), 1892-1903 to 2s6d violet & green mint, 1893 stampless cover with crown-circle “Paid at Barbados”
handstamp, 1897 Jubilee set mint, 1905 & 1909-10 sets, 1906 & 1909-10 Nelson sets, 1912-16 set mint, plus “Specimen” opts
to 1s, 1920-21 Victory set mint, 1921-24 set mint, 1938-47 “Specimen” to 2s6d, 21/2d ‘Mark on central ornament’ used, 1946
11/2d Victory ‘Two flags on tug’ within block of 4 NHM, 1950 set mint,ps postcards cards (x3) with “Specimen” opts etc. Mixed
condition. (many 100’s)  £450-650

421 1855 - 1927 OLD COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps on SG “Imperial” album pages, comprehensive with many
Britannias, sets, higher values (120+ stamps)  £325-375

422 1855 - 2000’s COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on pages, note many early Britannias, 1897-98 Jubilee to 8d, 1906 1d
Tercentenary mint, 1916-19 to 6d never hinged mint and much else with comprehensive showings of KGVI/QEII sets (1300+
stamps, miniature sheets)  £140-180

423 1858-1953 COLLECTION on stock pages, includes 1858 6d & 1860 1d used, 1882-86 set used, plus 3d deep purple mint
& 4d grey unused, 1892-1903 set mint, 1897-98 Jubilee set incl 2s6d (x2) mint, 1905 set to 8d used, 1907 2d Nelson pair mint,
1909-10 set used, 1912-26 set to 2s used, 1916-19 set used, 1921-24 to 3s used, 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 131/2x13 (x2) mint &
21/2d Mark on central ornament used, 1950 set used, 1953-61 set mint etc. Mostly good to fine, stc £3,750. (approx 145 stamps)

 £550-650

424 1861 - 1874 PERFORATED BRITANNIAS COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps on album pages, comprehensive. Stc
£3500+ (100+ stamps).  £300-400

425 1907 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note sets, ranges to higher values. Chiefly fine & fresh (69 stamps)
 £180-220

426 1996 Ship (1996 imprint) set IMPERFORATE PROOFS from the B. D. T. Archive on CA Wmk (Sideways) gummed paper,
never hinged mint. Believed less than 10 exist (12 proofs).  £100-150

BASUTOLAND
427 1961 10c on 1s surcharge type II, SG 64a, never hinged mint. Cat £250.  (Photo) £80-90

BATUM
428 1919-1920 INTERESTING COLLECTION on pages, mint & used, includes Aloe Tree issues and “British Occupation”
overprints & surcharges, various handstamps on Russian stamps etc. Fine condition (100+ stamps)  £450-550

427
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BECHUANALAND
429 1884 - 1965 MINT COLLECTION of 90+ stamps on stock book pages, somewhat semi-specialised such as the 1897 opt’d
set with all three spacings plus an additional selection bearing minor varieties, 1897-02 1/2d vermillion with misprint E, 1/2d blue-
green never hinged mint block 10, 2d bearing black diagonal ink line through overprint, 1938-52 pictorial set + most listed
shades, 1965 Constitution set plus additional values with “Lake Flaws”, also Stellaland 1884 2s6d Revenue & 1884 perf 12 1d
red, etc.  £475-550

430 1885 - 1897 COLLECTION of used stamps on pages, note 1885-87 set to 6d, also various forgeries identified (16
examples, incl inverted overprints), 1888 set to 10s, plus a 4d handstamped “Specimen” with bogus cancellation, 1888
surcharges set to 1s on 1s, 1888 (27 Dec) 1/2d, 1891 set, 1891-94 set, 1893-95 set, PROTECTORATE 1888 “Protectorate” opts
set to 1s, 1888 (10 Dec) 4d on 4d, 1897 1/2d all three types, 1897-1902 set, some interesting postmarks incl Cape of GH ‘used
in’ (100+ stamps)  £550-650

431 1904 - 1966 USED COLLECTION on album pages, note 1904-13 vals to 1s, 1913-24 set (no 21/2d), 2s6d & 5s Waterlow,
2s6d De La Rue, 2s6d Bradbury Seahorses, 1925-27 set (no 6d chalky paper), 1945 1d Barbed wire flaw within block of 4, 1961
set with different surcharges such as the 31/2c on 4d with all three types, 1965 25c Constitution Bay flaw, many definitive sets,
Postage Dues, Postal Fiscal, etc. Fresh (approx 200 stamps)  £600-800

432 1912 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1913-24 set with both 2d dies, extras include 1s “Specimen”
opt’d, a number of control # items, 1913-24 2s6d & 5s Waterlow and 2s6d & 5s Bradbury Seahorses, much else. Fresh (50+
stamps)  £300-350

433 1961 1r on 10s surcharge type I, SG 167, lightly hinged mint. Cat £300.  (Photo) £45-55

BELGIUM
434 1661-1866 PRE-STAMP ENTIRE LETTERS Collection on stock pages, includes 1661 & 1692 entire letters, Napoleonic
period letters etc. (37 EL’s)  £50-100

435 1849-1980’s LARGE ACCUMULATION in stockbooks, albums, on pages & in packets in three cartons, mint & used,
includes 40c Medallions imperf (100+) used, duplicated later issues incl 1915-21 5f ‘Franken’ used, 1952 UPU set NHM, stamps
with advert labels, precancels, railway parcels, telegraphs, postage dues, WWI German Occupation incl censored covers,
various covers & postcards, Congo, Rwanda etc. (10,000’s stamps plus covers/cards)  £250-500

436 1849-1995 EXTENSIVE COMPREHENSIVE SEMI-SPECIALIZED COLLECTION with many shades, varieties & covers in
43 albums, mostly both mint (moves to never hinged during the 1950’) & used examples, includes 1849 Epaulettes (x16),
extensive Medallion types with many shades, types, varieties & covers, 1865-67 to 1f unused, 1869-80 to 5f (x2) used, 1883
imperf set, 1905 set mint, 1919-20 Tin Hat sets mint & used, 1924 5f Exhibition sheetlet mint, 1927 5f Anti-TB sheetlet mint,
1928 Orval with Exhibition handstamps set mint, 1929 Orval monogram opts set mint, 1930’s mini-sheets mint & used, 1932
Mercier set mint, 1933 Anti-TB set mint, special commemorative sheets, fdc’s, commercial mail, postage dues etc. Earlier issues
in usual mixed condition but otherwise mostly fine. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £800-1200

437 1858-1983 MINT COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in two stockbooks, from mid-1950’s onwards never hinged. Includes
1858-61 20c, 1911 opts sets, 1919-20 Tin Hat most vals to 5f & 10f, Orval 1928 handstamps (x5) & 1929 monogram opts (x7),
1932 Mercier & Monument sets, 1949 Paintings m/s’s, 1952 UPU set, essays 1864 (x2) & 1887 (x3, with certificates) etc. (few
1,000’s)  £150-250

438 1946 PROVISIONAL SURCHARGES Mint & used collection on pages, includes many identified local handstamps, a few
covers etc. (few 100’s)  £20-40

433
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439 1946-2001 COMPREHENSIVE USED COLLECTION in three Davo albums, almost COMPLETE for the period, includes
1948 Monument m/s, 1949 Paintings m/s’s, 1952 Koekelberg m/s, 1952 UPU set, 1952 Writers set pairs with labels, 1954
Bruges set, 1957 Polar Expedition m/s NHM, plus Back of the issues (from 1879 onwards) incl Airs, Newspapers, Railway
Parcels, extensive Precancels (some mint) incl 1933 set NHM etc. Mostly fine to very fine. (many 1,000’s)  £150-300

440 CATALOGUES & HANDBOOKS Includes about postmarks, precancels etc. (11 items)  £10-20

441 POSTMARKS All periods fine used stamps with nice cancels, includes three volumes of town postmarks sorted
alphabetically and four volumes of various Brussels cancels incl many on pieces & covers etc. (few 1000’s stamps & covers)

 £80-120

442 PRECANCELS 1890’s-1990’s mint & unused collection in three albums, includes various boxed local town handstamps &
overprints, various dated types, posthorn types etc. (many 100’s)  £50-100

443 RAILWAY & PARCEL STAMPS 1879-1970’s extensive mostly used collection in four volumes with plenty of postmarks
interest, stamps on pieces & receipts, a few cards etc. (few 1,000’s)  £80-120

BELGIAN COLONIES
444 CONGO & AREAS COLLECTION of 1890’s - 1960’s mint & used stamps on album pages, Belgian Congo, Republic of
Congo, Ruanda-Urundi etc oncl sets, postage dues etc (approx 750 stamps, 5 m/sheets)  £160-220

BELIZE
445 1972 - 1984 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on album pages of stamps & miniature sheets with additional
watermark changes, 1975 50c Christmas misperforaed, an inverted surcharge error (approx 280 stamps, 30+ m/sheets)

 £90-120

BERMUDA
446 1865 1d rose-red, S. G. 1, a fine mint block of four with gutter margin at left, the lower pair are never hinged. Cat. £400.

 (Photo) £120-140

447 1865-1953 COLLECTION 1865-1903 “CC” 1d mint, 2d mint, 3d shades (8) used, 6d dull mauve mint block of four, 6d dull
purple (3) used, 1s (2) used, perf. 14 x 121/2 3d (5) used, 1s mint block of six and twelve, 1874-75 Provisionals range “as is”,
1880 4d mint block of ten (some toning), 1883-1904 incl. 2d blue (4) mint, 21/2d mint nh block of four, 1s used block of four, Dry
Dock issues, Ship types, 1920-21 Tercentenary both sets mint, 1936 set in mint blocks of four, 1948 Wedding nhm, Booklet
1948 5s etc. (Qty)  £500-600

448 1874 3d on 1s, SG 14, lightly cancelled, with BPA certificate, tiny thin. Cat. £650.  (Photo) £150-170

449 1875 1d on 3d, S. G. 16, mint with original redistributed gum, with BPA certificate, cat. £450  (Photo) £150-170

450 1918-22 KEY PLATES a mint range with shades of 2s (3), 2s. 6d (3), 4s varieties SG 52ba, bb and be, 5s (3), 10s break in
scroll (cat. £650, faded), and fine £1. Cat. £2315. (14 stamps)  £325-375

THERE WILL BE A 15 MINUTE BREAK AFTER LOT 444

446 448 449
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451 1920-21 Tercentenary (1st issue) set, overprinted “SPECMEN”, SG 59/67s, mostly fine mint, the 1d with a rounded corner
perf. Cat. £375. (9 stamps)  (Photo) £75-85

452 1924-32 KEY PLATES a mint range with shades of 2s (5, one break in lines below left scroll), 2s. 6d (6), 10s (3) and 12s. 6d.
Cat. £1385+. (14 stamps)  £260-280

453 1938 - 1953 KGVI KEY PLATES COLLECTION arranged by value, then by printing mint incl. never hinged or used, incl.
many better shades, some line perfs and some varieties. Briefly comprising 2s (49) incl. gash in chin mint (2), broken lower right
scroll within plate number pair and block of four mint or nh, 2s. 6d (39), 5s (17), 10s (14), 12s. 6d (12, incl. yellow with certificate)
and £1 (17), we would guess the catalogue value to be around £11,000 - £11,500. (158 stamps)  £1000-1200

454 1938-53 £1 pale purple and black on pale red, gash in chin, SG 121bf, also showing unusual black ink spot in lower frame
line at left, fine mint. Cat. £2250.  (Photo) £300-350

455 BOOKLETS 1948 5s and 10s. 6d, SG SB 1/2, fine. Cat. £290.  £100-120

BOLIVIA
456 1866 - 1900 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on old pages, 1867 Condor imperfs, 1868 (9 stars) set, 1871 (11 stars)
vals to 100c mint, etc, mixed condition, forgeries (120+ stamps)  £250-300

457 1900 - 1974 MINT COLLECTION in a large well-filled album, many sets, miniature sheets, postage dues, Postal Tax issues,
etc (approx. 700 stamps)  £280-350

BOSNIA HERZEGOVINA
458 1879 - 1918 MINT COLLECTION in a well- filled Davo hingeless album which also has additional material on extra pages
and in small packets, ‘back of the book’ items incl colour trials and some early Yugoslavia such as 1919 (Mar) opts set of 18
never hinged mint  (Photo) £400-500

459 1879 - 1918 IN STOCK BOOK mint & used ranges incl duplicated plate proofs (approx 180 stamps)  £20-30

458 Ex

451 Ex 454
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BR. EAST AFRICA
460 1890 - 1935 COLLECTION of used stamps on pages from a stock book, some duplication, includes sets & higher values
(100+ stamps)  £200-250

461 1890 - 1948 COLLECTION of mint and used stamps on album pages including higher values (many with fiscal cancels as
usual) 220+ stamps.  £260-300

BR. LEVANT
462 1865-1921 COLLECTION WITH COVERS in hingeless mounts on pages, includes 1885-88 12pi on 2s6d (x3) used, 1887-
96 4pi on 10d mint, 1892-1910 three registered covers, 1893 40pa on 1/2d used on piece, 1902-05 to 12pi on 2s6d (x2) & 24pi
on 5s used, 1909 set (ex 2. 20pi on 6d) mostly used, 1913-14 to 5pi on 1s mint, 1921 Seahorses set mint incl 180pi on 10s (x3),
LEVANT 1905-12 to 2s6d NHM, SALONICA 1916 1/2d, 1d & 6d local opts mint etc. (50+ stamps & 4 covers)  (Photo) £250-350

463 1885 - 1921 MINT COLLECTION of 48 stamps on album pages, note Turkish Currency 1885-88 40pa on 21/2d & 12pi on
2s6d, 1887-96 set, 1902-05 set (no 40pa on 21/2d), 1905-08 set, 1909 set, 1913-14 set, British Currency 1905-12 “Levant” opts
set, 1921 “Levant” opts set (no 2d) etc. Fresh.  £260-300

BR. VIRGIN IS. 
464 1866 - 1935 COLLECTION ON SG “IMPERIAL” PAGES of mint & used stamps, well-filled incl. high values & sets (60+
stamps)  £240-280

465 1899 St Ursula complete set in mint blocks of four, SG 43/50. Cat £600.  £180-200

BRUNEI
466 1895 (22 Jly) env registered to London bearing 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 8c & 10c local issues tied by Brunei cds’s, Labuan 18c stamp
tied alongside by Labuan cds, registration handstamps and London receiver datestamp all on the address side. Striking.

 £350-400

467 1906 set complete to 50c on 16c, SG 11/21, fine used, cat £660+ (11 stamps)  £160-200

468 1922 Malaya - Borneo Exhibition set, SG 51/59, fine used with toning to 5c. Cat £850 (9 stamps)  £250-300

469 1922 Malaya - Borneo Exhibition complete set of the broken ‘N’ varieties, SG 51+51b pair, 52c-54c, 55d, 56c-59c, fine
used. Cat £1395 (9 items)  £450-550

470 1922 Malaya - Borneo Exhibition 2c to $1 complete set of broken ‘E’ varieties, SG 52b-54b, 55c, 56b-59b, fine used. Cat
£1305 (8 stamps)  £425-500

471 1922 Malaya - Borneo Exhibition 7 values with the short ‘I’ varieties (the set less 3c & 50c), SG 51a 52a, 54a, 55b, 56a, 57a,
59a, fine used. Cat £995 (7 stamps)  £325-400

472 1924 - 1947 COLLECTION of fresh mint stamps & blocks on protective page, stc £750+ (19 items)  £100-150

473 1924-37 complete set with the additional 5c retouches, SG 60/78, fine used, cat £430 (21 stamps)  £120-150

462 Ex
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BURMA
474 1937 - 1946 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in stock album, note 1937 set mint to 5r, then used 10r to 25r, 1938-40
set both mint & used, Officials 1937 set mint, 1939 set mint, 1947 Interim Govt set mint, Japanese Occupation issues including
SG J3 mint with certificate for original strip 3, 2r brown and purple SG J19 no gum with certificate, 1943 Shan States set used,
much else, chiefly fine (approx 250 stamps, 1 cover)  (Photo) £250-350

475 1937 - 1947 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, many sets (120+ stamps).  £170-220

CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
476 1865 - 1899 MINT COLLECTION of 21 stamps on protective page, note 1865-70 12c, 24c, 1868 1c dull purple, 1880-82
1c, 2c, 1887 1/2c, 1c (2), 2c, 1890 3c, 1894 1/2c, 5c, 1896-98 1/2c, 2c, 1897 1c on 3c, etc.  £160-220

477 1865 - 1918 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1865 2c greens (2), 10c blacks (2), 5c brown, 12c, 24c blues (2),
1868 3c vermillion, 1890 3c (3, shades), 1896 both 3c, 1897 Anniversary set, 1897 pictorials set. Much else (50+ stamps)

 £500-600

478 1865 - 1947 MINT STAMPS, CAT £9000+. A stock of mint/unused stamps on protective pages, note 1865-70 2c (3), 10c,
12c (2), 13c & 24c (3), 1868 1c (5), 1868-72 1c (2), 3c, 5c (3) & 6c (6), 1876-79 5c, 1880-82 1c (5), 2c (4) & 3c (2), 1887 all values
to 10c (4), 1890 3c (4), 1894 sets (3), 1896-98 to 2c, 1897 Discovery set to 10c (3), 12c (3), 15c (4), 30c, 35c & 60c (2), 1897 1c
on 3c, 1897-1918 set to 5c (3), 1908 2c Map, and so on. Some mixed condition as usual (250+ stamps)  £450-600

479 1908 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of approx 80 stamps on album pages, note 1919 Caribou set, 1923-24 Pictorials set,
1931 Air sets both with and without watermark, 1931 Perkins-Bacon Re-engraved set, 1932 Pictorials set, etc.  £325-375

CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD IS.
480 1861 - 1872 COLLECTION of 27 mint & used stamps on album pages, some mixed condition. Cat. £2500+.  £200-250

474 Ex
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481

482

481 1835 (12th Oct) entire letter from Glasgow, Scotland to Dundas, Upper Canada carried by a private sailing ship ‘Caledonia’
of the Black Ball Line from Liverpool for New York, there charged as a ship letter ‘27’ (cents) on 2nd December 1835. Passed via
Queenston, U. C., with fine 2-ring d. ate-stamp (in green!?) and rated in Currency ‘1/41/2’ + ‘61/2’ in Canada  (Photo) £35-45

482 1839 (14th October) entire letter from Paris, France, to St, John, New Brunswick, sent by private ship prepaid ‘6’ (dÈcimes)
via Le Havre to New York, and there charged ‘27’ (cents). Carried overland to St. Andrews with fine (and rare) handstamp in blue,
the letter was charged a total of ‘2/21/2’ Currency (including the US charge. Slight loss at rear, and crease, but scarce.

 (Photo) £30-40

CANADIAN TRANS-ATLANTIC MAILS. The following 32 lots are from a collection 
of early covers carried both east- & westwards displaying a wide range of charge markings, 

some ex. Montgomery collection.
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483 1836 (14th March) entire letter to the Canada Company in London, from Toronto, Upper Canada, 2-ring cds in red, paid m/s
‘9 & 25’ for Canadian and US postage to New York. Carried by private ship to Portsmouth with red step-type ‘SHIP
LETTER/PORTSMOUTH’ (on reverse) and charged 8d ship letter fee and 8d inland, ‘1/4’ (in red) to London. Fine Canada
Company red wax seal. Early example.  £25-35

484 1836 (1st April) wrapper to the Canada Company in London, from Toronto, Upper Canada, faint 2-ring cds, ‘PAID’ m/s ‘9 &
25’ for Canadian and US postage to New York. Carried by private ship to Portsmouth with black step-type
‘PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LETTER’ (on front) and charged 8d ship letter fee and 8d inland, ‘1/4’ (in red) to London, red wax Canada
Company seal.  (Photo) £25-35

485 1836 (26th Nov) entire letter to the Canada Company in London, from Toronto, Upper Canada, faint 2-ring cds, with rare
‘PAID 9 & 25’ in red for Canadian and US postage to New York. Carried by private ship to Liverpool with black boxed
‘LIVERPOOL/SHIP LETTER’ (on reverse) and charged 8d ship letter fee and 11d inland, ‘1/7’ (in black) to London, red wax
Canada Company seal. A good example of the rarest of the Toronto rate h/s.  (Photo) £50-60

486 1837 (19th June) entire letter to the Canada Company in London, from Toronto, Upper Canada, faint 2-ring cds, with scarce
‘PAID 7 & 25’ in red for Canadian and US postage to New York. Carried by private ship to Portsmouth with black step-type
‘PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LETTER’ (on front) and charged 8d ship letter fee and 8d inland, ‘1/7’ (in black) to London. Good example
of scarce Toronto rate h/s.  (Photo) £35-45

487 1838 (25th Feb) entire letter from Montreal, Lower Canada, with 2-ring cds, and red ‘PAID’ h/s, m/s ‘9’ to the border, plus
m/s ‘371/2’ US postage to New York (a double letter). Carried by private ship to Liverpool with black 2-line ‘LIVERPOOL/SHIP
LETTER’ (on rear) and charged twice 8d ship letter fee and twice 11d inland postage, total ‘3/2’ (in black), plus ‘1/2’ Scottish road
tax, to Irvine, Ayreshire. Good example.  £25-35

488 1841 (17th August) entire letter from Glasgow to Montreal, Lower Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by Cunard Line
‘Britannia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and boxed ‘1/4 Cy. ‘ (Currency) handstamp applied in Quebec (Arnell A11; fine strike,
only 9 recorded.  £40-50

489 1842 (17th Sept) entire letter from Glasgow to Montreal, Lower Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by Cunard Line
‘Columbia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and boxed ‘1/4d Cy. ‘ (Currency) handstamp applied in Quebec (Arnell A01; fine
strike, only 10 recorded.  £40-50

490 1843 (18th Nov) entire letter from London to Montreal, Lower Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by Cunard Line
‘Acadia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and boxed ‘1/4d Cy. ‘ (Currency) handstamp applied in Quebec (Arnell A13; fine strike,
only 6 recorded.  £40-50

484
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491 1845 (20th May) entire letter from Liverpool to Montreal, Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by Cunard Line ‘Cambria’
with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and boxed ‘1s/4 Currency. ‘ handstamp applied in Montreal (Arnell A03); crease through
handstamp, but only 6 recorded.  £30-40

492 1846 (3rd January) entire letter from Liverpool to Quebec, Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by Cunard Line
‘Hibernia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and boxed ‘1s/4 Currency. ‘ handstamp applied in Quebec (Arnell A04); lovely
handstamp, 17 recorded.  £35-45

485

486

Cheshire Stamps 8359 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  08/02/2024  08:22  Page 47



Friday, 15th March 2024
CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS www.cheshirestampauctions.com

48

493 1847 (19th July) entire letter from London to Quebec, Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by Cunard Line ‘Hibernia’
with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and boxed ‘1s/4 Currency. ‘ handstamp applied in Quebec (Arnell A04); exhibition quality, 17
recorded,  £35-45

494 1849 (11th May) entire letter from London (with inspector’s mark) to Quebec, Canada, carried unpaid out of Liverpool by
Cunard Line ‘Hibernia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and circle ‘1s/4d Cy. ‘ handstamp applied in Quebec (Arnell A05);
exhibition quality, supposedly 6 recorded, actually the most common of these handstamps, but fine example,  £30-40

495 1851 (20th Sept) entire letter from Northampton to Dunnville, Upper Canada, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool by
Cunard Line ‘America’ with ‘1d0’ claim this deleted and ‘1/11/2’ charge inserted in m/s. Ex Steinhart.  £25-35

496 1853 (4th March) entire letter from London to Guelph, Canada West, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool by Cunard
Line ‘Canada’ with ‘1/-’ British claim this deleted and ‘1/4’ (Currency) charge inserted, only 6 recorded.  £30-40

497 1853 (25th March) front and part back from Liverpool to Montreal, Canada East, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool
by Cunard Line ‘Europa’ with ‘7’ British claim and ‘10dCy. ‘ (Arnell D24) charge inserted, in use only soon after rate change;. Ex
Montgomery.  £25-30

498 1854 (5th July) envelope from London to Dawn Mills, Canada West, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool by Cunard
Line ‘Niagara’ with ‘7d’ (Arnell F03) British claim handstamp and ‘10 (Arnell D22) charge.  £25-35

499 1854 (25th August) entire letter from Glasgow to Toronto, Canada West, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool by
Cunard Line ‘Africa’ with ‘7d’ (Arnell F03) British claim handstamp and ‘10 (Arnell D22) charge.  £25-35

500 1847 (18th August) entire letter from London to Sydney, Cape Breton Island, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool by
Cunard Line ‘Caledonia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and circle ‘1s/4d Cy. ‘ (Arnell A21) charge in Halifax. Lovely example.

 £40-50

501 1856 (14th June) entire letter from Campbellton, New Brunswick, (with Sackville, N. B., on reverse) to Glasgow, Scotland,
posted unpaid and carried by Cunard Line ‘Niagara’ out of Halifax, Nova Scotia for Liverpool. With h/s ‘d6’ (Sterling) charge and
New Brunswick ‘1d’ claim (Arnell F16) nice examples of these handstamps.  £35-45

502 1856 (14th June) entire letter from London to Sydney, Cape Breton Island, posted unpaid and carried out of Liverpool by
Cunard Line ‘Britannia’ with m/s ‘1/2’ (Sterling) charge and circle ‘1s/4d Cy. ‘ (Arnell A21) charge in Halifax. Nice example, but
letter with folding creases.  £35-45

503 1852 (30th October) entire letter from Quebec, Canada East, with h/s ‘1/2 Stg. PAID 1/4 Cy. ‘ (Arnell A14) a little faint, in red,
to Baltasound, SHETLAND, via United States, carried by Cunard Line ‘Africa’ to Liverpool. Aberdeen and Lerwick transits. Rare
handstamp, even rarer destination.  £150-200

504 1854 (15th May) envelope from Montreal, Canada East, to Exeter, England, with h/s ‘8d Stg. ‘ Arnell D11, in black, via
United States, carried by Cunard Line ‘Africa’ to Liverpool. Fine example of scarce handstamp. Ex Montgomery.  £35-45

505 1854 (15th July) petite envelope from Quebec, Canada East, to South Shields, England, with h/s ‘8d Stg. ‘ Arnell D12, in
black, via United States, carried by Cunard Line ‘America’ to Liverpool. Very fine example of rare handstamp, some marks on
envelope. Ex Montgomery.  £45-55

506 1855 (29th April) envelope from Bytown, Canada West, to London, England, with h/s ‘PAID 8d Stg 10d Cy.. ‘ Arnell D09, (D1
and D23 combined) in red, via United States, carried by Cunard Line ‘Africa’ to Liverpool. Fine example of scarce handstamp,
some marks on envelope. Ex Montgomery.  £40-50

507 1855 (18th June) entire letter from Quebec, Canada East, to London, England, with h/s ‘8d Stg Paid 10d Cy.. ‘ Arnell D06, in
red, via United States, carried by Cunard Line ‘Africa’ to Liverpool. Fine example of very scarce handstamp. Ex Montgomery.

 £45-55

508 1855 (19th June) envelope from Bytown, Canada West, to London, England, with h/s ‘PAID’ in red, with m/s ‘1/2’ and ‘1/4’,
via United States and by Collins Line ‘Atlantic’ to Liverpool. United States packets comparatively scarce for Canadian mails.

 £35-45

509 1862 (10th October) wrapper from Montreal, Canada East, to London, England, with h/s ‘PAID 6d Stg. ‘ Arnell E01, in red.
Probably carried by Allan Line ‘Nova Scotian’ from Quebec to Liverpool. Fine example.  £30-40

510 1864 (17th October) envelope from St. John’s, Quebec, to Taunton, Devon, with h/s ‘PAID 8d Stg. ‘ Arnell D01, in red.
Carried by Cunard Line ‘China’ out of New York for Liverpool. Fine example.  £30-40

511 1864 (4th November) envelope from St. John’s, Quebec, to Taunton, Devon, with h/s ‘PAID 6d Stg. ‘ Arnell E01a, in red.
Carried by Allan Line ‘Belgian’ out of Quebec for Liverpool. Fine example.  (Photo) £30-40

512 1865 (10th March) envelope from London, Upper Canada, to Macclesfield, England, with h/s ‘PAID 8d Stg. ‘ Arnell D02, in
red. Carried by Cunard Line ‘Canada’ out of Boston for Liverpool, Crewe Station cds on reverse.  (Photo) £25-35
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CANADA
513 1850’s - 1952 COLLECTION in two stockbooks, with many better 19th century incl. 1857 1/2d imperf apparently mint, small
Queen 3c imperf block of four mint, 1893 Widow 20c and 50c mint, 1928-29 50c and $1 mint, 1935 5c horizontal pair imperf
vertically mint; also Newfoundland, Br. Columbia, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia & P. E. I. ranges etc. (Qty)  (Photo) £600-700

514 1854 ELS from New Liverpool to Montreal bearing fine red “STEAMBOAT LETTER QUEBEC”  £20-30

515 1859 - 1995 SUBSTANTIAL COLLECTION of used stamps in a well-filled SG Canada album, some QV heads, 1893
Widow set, near-complete from late QV, note 1928-29 pictorials set, and all the other early pictorial sets, plenty of the coil &
booklet stamps, onwards with miniature sheets, sheetlets, booklet panes. Comprehensive (guess 1500+)  £50-70

516 1859 FIRST ‘CENTS’ ISSUE. A group of 21 used stamps on album page, all lightly cancelled with fresh colours and with
some well-centered examples, also includes 1864 2c (2 examples).  £280-350

517 1859-1996 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in Davo album, stc £1,275 by vendor. (many 100’s)  £50-100

518 1868 - 1890 LARGE QUEENS COLLECTION of 37 attractive used examples on 3 album pages, note 1868-90 Ottawa
printing on thin transparent paper complete set SG 46/52 (7 stamps), on medium to stout wove paper complete with all SG
shades SG 53/61c (18) including the 1c deep orange, 1c orange-yellow, 1c pale orange-yellow with some lovely cds
cancellations; Montreal printing perf 11x121/2 complete set SG 62/66, perf 12 15c shades (3), 15c slate-violet shades on poor
paper (3) SG 67-71. Pretty.  £600-700

519 1868 - 1890 LARGE & SMALL HEADS COLLECTION. An attractive collection of 133 fine used stamps arranged on 6
album pages, includes the 1868-90 Large Heads (66) on medium - stout paper 1/2c blacks (4), 1c red-browns (2), 1c oranges (6),
2c greens (7), 3c red-browns (4), 5c olive-greens (3), 6c browns (15), 121/2c blues (4), 15c purples/greys/slates (21); 1870-90
Small Heads (67) Ottowa and Montreal printing 1c oranges/yellows (5), 2c greens (5), 3c reds (12), 5c greens (2), 6c browns (2),
10c lilacs (4), 1873-79 Montreal printing 1c oranges/yellows (4), 2c dp green, 3c reds (6), 6c browns (2) & 10c magentas (2, SG
99 & 100), 1889-97 Ottawa comprehensive to 10c (5, note a superb salmon-pink shade), etc.  £750-1000

520 1868-1949 BETTER ITEMS on stock pages, includes 1868-90 5c Large Queen mint, 1897 6c Jubilee used, 1916 2c+1c
P12x8 block of 4 used, 1922-31 coils imperf horizontally (vert pairs) set mint, 1926 2c on 3c block of 4 used, 1928-29 50c
Bluenose mint & block of 4 used, 1930-31 set mint, 1932-33 set mint incl coils, 1937 San Francisco - Macau ffc, 1937-38 all
booklet panes mint, 1942-48 War Effort set NHM incl Airs, plus all ten booklet panes mostly NHM, 1949-51 booklet panes of 3
to 4c mint, Officials 1949 Plate blocks most vals to 20c NHM, Postage Dues 1930-32 10c block of 4 used, Special Delivery 1930
& 1932 20c mint, Newfoundland 1921 35c Air opt on cover, 1933 Air set mint, 1937 48c Coronation perf 13 used etc. Fine to
very fine, stc £4,500+ (230+ stamps & 2 covers)  (Photo) £400-600

513 Ex
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526

521 1897 - 2010 EXTENSIVE MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three well-filled SG Canada albums, most 1897
Jubilee values to 50c, 1897 Maple Leafs set, 1928-29 pictorials set, many booklet panes, coil stamps, appears to be largely
never hinged from the mid-1940’s onwards and the QEII era with many additional items such as booklets, self-adhesive panes,
special sheets & other items the pages do not cater for but are here anyway. Very comprehensive (few 1000)  £500-550

522 1906 - 1965 ‘BACK OF THE BOOK’ ISSUES NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION incl. Postage Dues (SG D1/24),
Special Delivery (SG S8/S17), Air Posts (SG 274, 310, 313, 318, 355) etc, 40 stamps.  £180-220

523 1937 - 1952 NEVER HINGED MINT SEMI-SPECIALIZED COLLECTION complete run from 1957 Coronation to 1952 7c
Canada Goose (SG 356/443) plus additional shades, coils, plate blocks (170+ stamps)  £240-300

524 OFFICIAL STAMPS 1939 - 1953 chiefly used accumulation on protective pages includes blocks, stc £2000+ (approx 600
stamps)  £100-150

525 OFFICIAL STAMPS 1949 to 1953 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on two hingeless album pages, 1949 and 1949-50
“O. H. M. S.” overprinted sets, 1950-52, 1950-51, 1952-53 “G” opt’d sets incl airs, also Special Delivery 1950 10c, SG O162-
O195, OS20 (35 stamps)  £180-220

526 SHIP LETTER QUEBEC 1806 (Sept) wrapper from Sandwich, Upper Canada to London “pr. Eweretta”, showing a good
upright oval Crown type “Ship Letter/QUEBEC”.  (Photo) £75-100

520 Ex
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CAYMAN IS. 
527 1900 - 1935 COLLECTION ON SG “IMPERIAL” PAGES of mint & used stamps, well-filled incl. high values & sets (approx
90 stamps)  £170-220

528 1900 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 33 stamps on a protective page, note 1900 1/2d and 1d, 1905 21/2d and 1s, 1907-09
incl. 4d, 1s and 5s, 1921-26 Wmk MCCA 5s, 1932 Centenary set to 5s, 1935 Jubilee set, etc.  £140-180

529 1907 - 1935 COLLECTION of mint stamps on protective pages, note 1907-09 to 5s, also 1s CCA SG33, 1912-20 MCA vals
to 2s and 3s, 1921-26 5s SG64, Wmk Script vals to 2s & 3s, 1932 Centenary vals to 2s & 5s, 1935 Pictorial vals to 2s & 5s (56
stamps)  £200-250

530 1912-20 Wmk Mult Crown CA complete set with all additional shades/papers, SG 40/52c, fine mint, cat £699 (21 stamps).
 £230-260

CEYLON
531 1861-1980’s MOSTLY USED COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION on stock pages, includes early perforated issues incl 1861-
64 1d unused and 6d & 9d used, 1885 5c on 4c surch inverted (thin) used, 1951 1r (x2) & 1952 6r booklets, Officials, postal
stationery mostly surcharged items unused etc. Mixed condition. (1,500+ stamps & 25+ ps items)  £50-100

532 1872 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION of 98 stamps on protective pages, note 1872-80 4c rosy-mauve, 8c, 96c, 1885 1r. 12 0n
2r. 50 perf. 121/2x14, 1885 1r. 12 on 2r. 50, 1886-95 1r. 12c, 1899 2r. 50, 1898-99 1r. 50 on 2r. 50 and 2r. 25 on 2r. 50, 1899-1900
2r. 25, 1904-05 set, 1912-25 with various shades and papers to 5r (2), etc, chiefly fine.  £425-500

533 1918 - 1965 COLLECTION of chiefly mint/never hinged mint stamps on album pages, comprehensive (250+ stamps, some
covers)  £100-150

CHILE
534 FOURNIER FORGERIES 1897 Postage Dues sets in two complete se-tenant sheets of 72, on pages from the Fournier
album (2 sheets = 144 stamps)  £120-150

CHINA
535 1890’s - 1970’s IN STOCK BOOK. Mint/never hinged mint & used stamps includes early Communist issues, later never
hinged stamps include 1967 Labour Day 4f pair, 8f Mao with Red Guards, 1967 8f Mao as ‘Sun’ (3 examples) 1967-68 Poems 4f
strip 10,1967 8f Fleet Expansionists Congress in blocks 15 & 20, 1969 8f Snow Patrol (Defence of Chen Pao Tao) block 6, 1971
10f & 22f Paris Commune pairs, etc, other items include forgeries (Qty)  (Photo) £500-600
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536 1897 1c on 3c deep red surcharge on revenue stamp, SG 88, unused no gum, cat £500.  (Photo) £50-70

537 1932 SVEN HEDIN SIGNED STAMPS North-West Scientific Expedition complete set, SG 406/09, mint, each stamp signed
by the expedition leader SVEN HEDIN. Attractive & very rare. (4 stamps)  (Photo) £150-250

COLOMBIA
538 1859 - 1926 COLLECTION in an ‘olde tyme’ album, of some mint but chiefly used stamps, note 1859 10c & 1p (2
examples) unused, 5c, 10c (2) & 20c used, 1861 5c, 1862 50c, 1863 5c mint & 10c, 1864 set, 1865 to 50c (3) & 1p (3), 1866 to
1p (2), 1868 5c, 1870 10p, 1877 10p, plenty 1870’s-1890’s issues somewhat semi-specialised, ‘back of the book’ ranges include
Postage Dues, Late Fee, Registration, Acknowledgement of Receipt, Bogota locals, Revenues, etc (1,000+ stamps)  £750-900

539 1904 - 1945 COLLECTION of chiefly mint/never hinged mint stamps on album pages, appears highly complete plus
additional multiples, imperf between pairs, imperfs, bisects on pieces, imperf blocks, mis-perforated multiples, inverted
overprints, ‘back of the book’ includes Registration stamps, multiples, on cover, Too Late stamps, Postal Tax stamps,
Department stamps with varieties, misperfs etc (550+ stamps)  £350-400

540 1919 - 1941 AIR POSTS COLLECTION. A comprehensive collection of mint & used stamps on album pages begins with a
forgery of the 1919 2c rose, 1920 Litho set reproductions, 1920 (March) selection incl mint vertical pairs and “Flier in Plane
watching Biplane” used examples incl on piece, 1920-21 set, 1921 SCADTA set, 1923-28 SCADTA set, 1923 surcharged
SCADTA set, 1928 Mendez opt’d SCADTA set, 1929 set, etc, etc (160+ stamps)  £650-800

541 1945 - 1979 AIR POST STAMPS collection of chiefly mint/never hinged mint sets, se-tenants, miniature sheets, blocks,
imperfs in album (650+ stamps, 20+ miniature sheets)  £350-400

542 1946 - 1963 MINT & USED COMPANION COLLECTIONS in a stock book, near - complete for the mint/never hinged mint
sets & miniature sheets, Air Posts, Private Airs, Obligatory Tax issues, etc. often accompanied by used stamps and a few covers
(1,000+ stamps, 25 m/sheets, a few covers)  £300-350

543 1946 - 1979 COLLECTION of never hinged mint stamps & miniature sheets with a high level of completeness for the postal
issues plus ‘back of the book’ issues with Red Cross Postal Tax complete etc (approx 850 stamps & miniature sheets)

 £350-400

544 1980 - 2001 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on album pages in a spring back binder, sets, se-tenant strips & blocks,
miniature sheets & sheetlets, note 1971 Sports sheet 25, 1980 “Learn to Write” block 30, 1995 Presidents miniature sheet 20,
1997 Air Personalities sheetlets of 12, well-filled with less than 10 empty spaces (600+ stamps, 20 m/sheets)  £350-400

545 1994 - 1998 NEVER HINGED MINT collection on protective pages. Stc £500+ (approx 120 stamps & m/s’s)  £75-100

546 ACCUMULATION/ASSORTMENT of 1870’s - 1980’s mint & used stamps in a small box, note an album, stamps on loose
pages, in glassine envelopes & packets, some covers, includes Scadta, Columbian States, postal stationery, much else (approx
3500+ stamps, 40+ covers)  £300-400

COOK IS. 
547 1937 - 1995 COLLECTION in album, of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps & miniature sheets, also some First Day
covers (350+ stamps, 50+ covers)  £150-200

COSTA RICA
548 1870 - 1883 REVENUE STAMPS accumulation of never hinged mint blocks & complete sheets (approx 1,900 stamps)

 £150-250

549 1921 - 1959 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, a high level of overall completeness with additional blocks & other
items, some semi-specialization (approx 500 stamps)  £300-350

536 537 Ex
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CYPRUS
550 1880 - 1886 COLLECTION of used stamps on album page, 1880 1/2d opt, 1881 wmk CC set to 4pi, 1882 “1/2” on 1/2pi wmk
CC, 1882-86 set, 1894-96 set to 6pi & 18pi. Chiefly fine, stc £1000+ (27 stamps).  £90-120

551 1880 - 1935 MINT STAMPS range of 51 stamps on a protective page, 1880 1/2d pl. 15, 1d pl. 215, 1881 1d, 1882-86 Die I
4pi & 6pi, etc, etc.  £250-300

552 1880-1963 BETTER ITEMS FINE MINT SELECTION on stock pages, includes 1880 1s opt unused, 1881 1/2d on 1d 18mm
surchs (x2, plates 174 & 218), 16-161/2mm surchs (x2, plates 201 & 216) & 13mm surch plate 217, 1881 set to 4pi, 1882 “1/2” on
1/2pi, 1894-96 set, 1902-04 18pi, 1921-23 18pi (x2) & 45pi, 1924-28 45pi & 90pi, 1934 18pi NHM & 45pi, 1938-51 sets to £1 (x4),
1948 Wedding sets (x2), 1955-60 set, 1960-61 opts sets (x3), 1963 Scouts m/s’s (x2) NHM etc. Fine & fresh, cat £7,900+ (approx
180 stamps & 2 M/S’s)  £1000-1200

553 1880-81 overprints on GB mint range, with 1/2d plate 15, 1d plates 215, 216 & 218, 21/2d and 4d, and 1/2d on 1d SG 9 plate
215, Cat. £397. (7 stamps)  £70-90

554 1881 - 1935 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, 1881 1pi & 2pi, 1882-86 Die I to 4pi & 12pi, 1892-94 1pi &
4pi, 1894-96 set to 9pi, and so on including sets (90 stamps)  £260-300

555 1881-1960 BETTER ITEMS USED SELECTION on stock pages, includes 1881 1/2d on 1d 18mm surchs (x2, plates 208 &
220), 1881 30pa on 1d plate 217, 1882-86 set, 1882 “1/2” on 1/2pi wmk CC Spur on ‘1’, 1894-96 30pa Damaged ‘US’, 1904-10
most vals to 18pi, 1pi & 2pi Broken top left triangles and 9pi wmk inverted, 1938-51 set, 1955-60 sets (x2), 1960-61 opts set,
plus 15m SG 192a etc. Mostly good to fine, cat £2,400+ (100+ stamps)  £350-450

556 1902 - 1949 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, comprehensive with many sets and higher values. Stc £1100+
not including fiscal cancels (110+ stamps).  £100-150

557 1911 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on a double-sided protective, note 1912-15 set, 1921-23 Wmk Script most to 45pi,
1924-28 Wmk Script set to 90pi, 1928 British Rule set to 45pi, 1934 set,1935 Silver Jubilee set (65+ stamps)  £425-500

558 TURKISH CYPRUS 1970 - 2005 COLLECTION in album of chiefly never hinged mint stamps with used tucked behind from
1995 (approx 600 stamps & miniature sheets/sheetlets)  £375-400

DENMARK
559 ‘BACK OF THE BOOK’ ISSUES COLLECTION of used (one mint) Official stamps, Postage Dues, Military Frank, Special
Fee, Parcel Post and Newspaper stamps near-complete for 1871-1940, an almost complete collection (100+ stamps)  £200-250

560 1851 - 1969 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION, INCL. FAROES, GREENLAND of chiefly mint stamps with a handful of
fine used stamps in a well- filled Davo Denmark album, note 1851 2rbs blue used (4 margins), 1854-63 to 8sk, also 16sk imperf
& rouletted used, 1864 2sk, 3sk mint, 1870-74 to 16sk, 48sk and so on with completed pages with most of the best sets, 1912
5k GPO, etc, the ‘back of the book’ includes Newspaper 1907 set, Officials 1871 set used, Faroe Is 1940 surcharges set used,
Greenland 1945 set, 1945 overprinted 10o to 5k set, some Heligoland. A comprehensive collection chiefly very fine & fresh
(many 100’s)  (Photo) £1000-1200

561 1851-1937 OLD MOSTLY USED COLLECTION on pages, includes 1851-54 4rbs (x3), 1854-57 to 16s (x2), 1858 to 8s (x2),
1863 16s roul, 1864-70 to 8s, 1925-29 1kr Air (x2), Officials, 19th Century local byposts (x20) etc. Mixed condition. (250+
stamps)  £40-80

562 1851-1992 COLLECTION in four volumes, earlier issues mint & used then never hinged mint from 1940’s onwards.
Includes 1851-54 4rbs (x5) used, 1854-57 to to 16s incl 2s pair used, 1858-62 to 8s (x2) used, 1864-70 set to 8s (x3) & 16s
used, 1870-72 to 16s & 48s used, plus 2s mint, 1875-1903 to 100o (x3) mint incl 20o block of 4 mint, 1907-12 to 100o mint,
1913-28 King to 1k mint & 5k used, 1920-21 Slesvig set mint, 1924 Post blocks set mint, 1925-26 Air sets (x3, one NHM), 1926
Anniv set plate blocks of 10 mint, 1927 Caravel & 1930 Birthday sets mint, 1935 Andersen set NHM, Parcel Post, Postage Dues,
Newspapers, Officials, blocks of 4, booklets, some covers, additional stamps on stock cards etc. (1,000’s)  (Photo) £250-350

563 1917 - 1960’s RAILWAY LOCAL STAMPS collection of chiefly mint/never hinged stamps (130+ stamps)  £80-100

564 CHRISTMAS SEAL PROOFS 1958 - 1983 Christmas Seals in a range of colour separations, both imperforate and
perforated, includes the 1982 issue in sheets of 50 (five different colour separations), 1983 issue in sheetlets of 8 (with eleven
different colour separations) approx 1000 proofs.  £90-120

565 LOCALS - RANDERS BYPOST 1885 - 1889 mint collection on protective pages (60 stamps)  £80-100
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DANISH WEST INDIES
566 1866-1905 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION on page, includes 1866 3c (x2, mint & used), 1905 10b ps card unused etc. (14
stamps & 1 card)  £20-30

DOMINICA
567 1858 - 1908 23 used stamps on protective page, note GB 1858-60 1d rose-red cancelled ‘A07’ (SG Z1), also 1877-79 wmk
CC perf 14 range to 1s includes 21/2d red-brown wmk inverted (SG 6w), 4d blue with Malformed ‘CE’ in ‘Pence’ (SG 7a), 1882-
83 1/2d in black on half 1d lilac (SG 12), 1886-90 4d grey with Malformed ‘CE’ in ‘Pence’ (SG 24a), 1s dull magenta (SG 26),
1903-07 5s black and brown (SG 36), 1907-08 5s black and brown (SG 48), Postal Fiscal 1888 1d rose (SG R6).  £600-700

568 1866 - 1870’s ESSAYS, BOGUS, FORGERIES. Collection with 1866 essay by an unknown person, 1870 bogus essays by
the so-called ‘Boston Gang’ plus 1874 Spiro Brothers forgeries, also Sperati forgeries photographic prints of the 1s value from
his negatives (11 items)  £180-220

569 1877 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages includes Wmk CC & CA vals to 21/2d, 1903-07 Roseau to
1s & 2s, 1907-08 Roseau set to 21/2d, 1908-20 Roseau range to 1s, 1916-20 War Tax set, 1923-33 most values to 4s, 1935
Jubilee set. Fresh, stc £725 (50+ stamps)  £80-120

570 1903 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 46 stamps on album pages, note 1903-07 set + 3d & 1s chalky paper vals, 1907-08
set, 1908-20 vals to 1s, 1923-33 3s plate number block 4, etc.  £180-220

571 1903 - 1935 USED COLLECTION of 45 stamps on album pages, with 1903-07 set, 1908-20 vals to 6d, 1923-33 vals to
both 5s, etc.  £180-220

572 1903 - 1975 COLLECTION of mint stamps on protective pages, 1903-07 set to 2s6d, 1908-20 set to 2s6d plus shades,
1921-22 set to 2s6d, 1938-47 set, 1951 set; 1954-62 set; 1963-65 set (approx 430+ stamps).  £220-280

ECUADOR
573 1920 - 1046 OBLIGATORY TAX (POSTAL TAX) SPECIALISED COLLECTION of mint & used stamps well displayed and
annotated in a binder includes many varieties such as overprints/surcharges inverted, doubled, misplaced, with missing/broken
letters and transposed lines (approx 225 stamps, a few proofs and covers)  £300-350

EGYPT
574 1867 -1968 COLLECTION of used stamps in stockbook, early issues, many complete sets (700+ stamps)  £180-250

575 1880’s-1900’s PYRAMID & SPHINX TYPES CAIRO POSTMARKS collection/accumulation on stock pages, includes
various Cairo types, some sub-offices, a few Alexandria & other towns etc. (1,500+ stamps)  £30-60

576 1888-1909 CAIRO & ALEXANDRIA POSTMARKS Huge accumulation of used stamps showing various types of Cairo and
Alexandria cancels, sorted by types and values on stock pages in binder. A great lot for the specialist. (4,000+ stamps)  £40-80

577 INTERPOSTAL SEALS 1878-79 Type Vd mint/unused assembly with seals from 36 different offices incl Dongola, Kartum,
Smirne (approx 120 seals)  £100-150

578 PICTURE POSTCARDS Circa 1910’s to 1930’s group of mostly black & white unused postcards, includes many native
scenes etc. (36 cards)  £10-20

EL SALVADOR
579 REVENUE STAMPS 1904 issues with many blocks & complete sheets (770+ stamps)  £150-250
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ETHIOPIA
580 1896 - 1973 COLLECTION of used stamps in stockbook, 1902 violet handstamped vals to 2g, 1903 handstamped vals to
16g, 1908 overprint ranges, 1917 overprints, 1928 overprints, 1931 vals to 5t, 1936 overprint set, 1944 complete set, 1947
‘Postal’ set, plus much else with many modern sets (500+ stamps).  £220-260

581 FOURNIER FORGERIES from the famous Fournier album, of 1894-1906 issues (approx 120 stamps)  £200-250

FALKLAND IS. 
582 1756 (1 Jun) EL from Hamoze (estuary of the Tamar, Devonport Dockyard) to “The Commissioners of Victualling his
Majesties Navy, at their offices on Tower Hill” with fair 2-line “PLY/MOUTH” and very fine London Bishop Mark, the letter written
by Capt John Byron (known as “Foul-weather Jack” and grandfather of the famous poet) of H. M. S. Vanguard who in 1765 as
master of H. M. S. Dolphin was to claim the Falkland Islands for King George III. Some wear & tear, weak folds but a clean,
readable and attractive item.  £120-150

583 1891 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, cat £1200+ (50+ stamps)  £180-220

584 1904 - 1968 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on album pages, 1929 5d green on yellow mint, KGVI both 1937 and
1952 pictorial sets, etc. Chiefly very fine (approx 120 stamps)  £160-200

585 1937 - 1952 USED COLLECTION of 46 stamps on protective pages, note omnibus sets, 1938-50 pictorials set incl three
shades of the 5s value, 1952 pictorials set.  £200-250

586 1953 - 2004 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, near - complete between 1962 and 1996 plus
much else incl a few with watermark varieties etc (approx 600 stamps, miniature sheets, booklets)  £300-350

587 1953-1993 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Kabe album, includes 1955-57 set, 1960-66 most vals to
£1, 1968-1976 all Flowers sets, 1989-90 Ships set, DEPENDENCIES 1944-45 opts sets, 1954-62 set, 1963-70 £1 Penguins,
1971-76 surcharges set, South Georgia & South Sandwich Islands sets etc. Cat approx £1,300. (100’s)  £200-300

588 1962 - 1995 NEVER HINGED MINT on protective pages, near - complete between 1962 to 1990, some duplication (approx
1,500 stamps & miniature sheets)  £250-300

589 1974 Wildlife Tourism set complete interpane block 10 creating of 5 gutter pairs, cancelled by Port Stanley cds’s. Heijtz
222/225, cat £750 (£150 per pair).  £75-100

FAROE IS. 
590 1975-1992 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on pages, apparently complete incl mini-sheets &
booklets, plus a few cards, Denmark used in on pieces, British Occupation 1940 20o on 15o pair on piece etc. (220+ stamps, 5
M/S’s, 9 booklets & cards)  £25-35

FIJI
591 1871 - 1898 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1871 1d blue SG 10, 1878-99 stamps arranged by perfs,
1881-99 1s & 5s, 1891-1898 stamps arranged by perfs (47 stamps)  £240-300

592 1967 - 1989 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION near- complete for the entire period, on protective pages (approx 700
stamps, 35 miniature sheets)  £350-400
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FINLAND
593 1850’s - 1950’s COVERS. 30+ items, priced to sell at US$1090.  £100-150

594 1860-1980’s COLLECTION in an album, earlier issues mint & used, then never hinged mint from 1960’s onwards. Includes
1860-1874 roulettes (x14) vals to 1m used (usual mixed condition), 1875-82 to 1m (x2) with shades & perf types, 1888-1918
covers (x18) incl censored etc. (many 100’s stamps & 18 covers)  (Photo) £130-170

FRANCE
595 1849 - 1969 USED COLLECTION of around 1800 stamps in a Davo France album, comprehensive with many classics/19th
Century, many complete sets, higher values, many postage dues.  £700-900

596 1849-1960 USED COLLECTION on pages, includes perf & imperf Napoleon & Ceres types, 1949-50 1000f Air etc. Early
issues in mixed condition as usual otherwise mostly good to fine, stc £5,000+ by vendor. (many 100’s)  £150-250

597 1850s - 1980’s COLLECTION, INCL. COLONIES of mint & used stamps in 3 well-filled albums, note France in 2 albs with
‘back of the book’ issues such as Airs, training school stamps, Liberation issues, Parcel Posts, Pre-cancels, Monaco & French
Andorra, other album with Colonies from Algeria to Wallis & Futuna (3500+ stamps)  £180-250

598 1853-2004 EXTENSIVE USED COLLECTION in two albums, includes various Napoleon, Ceres and Sage types, extensive
20th Century issues etc. Mostly good to fine. (few 1,000’s)  £60-90

594 Ex
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599 1862 - 1949 BALANCE OF A COLLECTION, CAT €5000+ of mint & used stamps on protective pages includes pre-
obliterated, postage dues, much more (150+ stamps)  £140-200

600 1900 - 1959 COLLECTION of used stamps in two albums, comprehensive incl 1918 15c Red Cross (x2), 1931 1. 50f
Sinking Fund, 1936 Intellectuals set, Air sets, Telegraphs, Parcel stamps etc. (approx 1800 stamps, 100+ covers/cards)  £90-120

601 1971 - 1999 FINE USED COLLECTION in a Davo France album (with slipcase), masses of complete sets, some booklets &
miniature sheets inc 1975 & 1982 Philex sheets (1300+ stamps & items)  £220-300

602 STRASBOURG TOPICAL COLLECTION. A very unusual collection of covers/cards spanning 1946 to 1978 featuring the
development of European institutions (70+ items)  £70-100

603 TIMBRES D’EPARGNE SAVING STAMPS 1945 (-) blue Phoenix, Maury 701N, superb never hinged mint BLOCK of 4, very
fresh, cat 800 Euro = £690+ (4 stamps)  (Photo) £60-90

FRENCH COLONIES
604 COLLECTION of mint & used collection in an old binder, over 50 colonies, Occupations, PO’s abroad (1200+ stamps)

 £130-180

605 FAR EAST COLLECTION of mint & used stamps spanning 1880s-1930’s on old album pages, Indo-China, India, Oceania,
Offices in Canton, Mong-tze, Kuang-Tscheu, etc (approx 500 stamps)  £200-250

606 MOROCCO 1891 - 1955 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, 1902-10 surcharges to 1p & 2p, 1911-17 surcharges to 1p,
1918-25 TANGER overprints to 5f, 1933-4 3f rose-carmine, 1935 Lyautey set, 1938 O. S. E. Surcharged set, 1939-42 set, 1949-
1950 Solidarity sheetlets, much else incl. Air Posts and other back of the book. Yvert cat €1500+ (400+ stamps)  £100-150

607 MOROCCO 1891 - 1952 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in stockbook, note 1911-17 issue (missing 1 val) with blocks
4, 1914-21 Protectorat opt vals to 5p with blocks 4, Red Cross, 1917 monuments vals to 10f black, 1923-27 set, 1930-42 vals to
15f with corner dates, 1943-44 Hassan Tower from different printings/perfs, post-war airmails, Postage Dues, some varieties, etc
(800+ stamps)  £375-450

608 MOROCCO BOX FILE with 1890’s - 1960’s accumulation of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps, also some covers note
some local stamps (stc €1250+), Postage Dues, heavily duplicated mostly 1920’s - 1940’s Air Post issues, Parcel Post,
Revenues etc (approx 1500+ stamps & covers)  £180-250

609 SOMALI COAST 1909 - 1940 MINT COLLECTION complete (excluding Postage Dues) with some semi-specialisation
(170+ stamps)  £100-120

610 SOMALI COAST 1899 0. 40 on 4c blue and purple-brown (sold ready-cancelled), SG 106, mint with original gum, tear at
top. Cat £4250.  £160-200

611 TUNISIA 1888 - 1930’s COLLECTION of mint & used stamps, sets, pairs/blocks, postage dues on old album pages (350+
stamps)  £220-260

612 TUNISIA 1906 - 1955 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, chiefly complete sets, some ‘back of the book’ incl Millesime
pairs (approx 400 stamps)  £180-250

FRENCH DEPENDENCIES
613 NEW CALEDONIA 1955 - 1997 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT stamps on stock book pages, also various ‘back of the book’
issues (320+ stamps, miniature sheet)  £180-220

603
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GAMBIA
614 1869 - 1969 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps in a stock album, note 1869-72 4d & 6d no wmk mint 4 margins, 1874 4d
& 6d Wmk CC used 4 margins, many perforated Cameo’s, 1898 set, 1902-05 set, 1904-06 set, 1906 surcharged set used, 1909
set, 1912-22 set, 1921-22 set, 1922-29 both watermarks sets, 1938-46 set, 1953-59 set, etc. Odd faults, chiefly fine (approx 300
stamps)  (Photo) £300-400

615 1869-1922 USED COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages, includes 1869-72 6d (x2), 1874 4d (x2) & 6d (x2), 1880-81
wmk upright set (ex 1d), 1886-93 sets (x2) with shades, 1898-1902 set incl both 3d, 1902-05 set, 1904-06 set, 1906 both
surcharges, 1909 set, 1912-22 set (ex 10d), 1921-22 set, 1922-29 vals to 5s wmk MCA etc. Good to fine condition, cat £4,500+
(135+ stamps)  (Photo) £800-1000

616 1880 - 1965 COLLECTION of used stamps on stock book pages, higher values & many sets (approx 140 stamps)
 £150-200

615 Ex

614 Ex
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GERMAN STATES
617 BAVARIA 1862 1k yellow imperf (Michel 8 I, SG 20), very fine mint lower left corner BLOCK of 4 (two stamps are never
hinged), all with four margins, very fresh, Peter Sem photo-certificate. (4 stamps)  (Photo) £50-70

618 BAVARIA 1870 - 1920 mint/never hinged mint, used & cto’d duplicated ranges in stock book, imperfs, Officials, Railway
overprinted ‘E’ and perfins, Postage Dues, some Telegraph stamps and imperf return stamps (1200+ stamps)  £300-400

619 BAVARIA 1911 - 1918 COLLECTION of approx 100 attractive used stamps on protective pages, high level of completeness
for the period. Stc €860 (cancelled-to-order counted as mint)  £100-120

620 FOURNIER FORGERIES 1850 - 1881 collection on pages from the Fournier album, includes Schleswig-Holstein 1850
1sch, Holstein, Schleswig, Saxony 1850 3pf, Oldenburg, Mecklenburg-Schwerin 1856-67 to 5sch (3, different colours), 1864
block 16, Lubeck 1859 set, 1864 11/4sch strip 4, Hamburg various perf & imperf blocks 6, Hanover, Wurttemberg 1851 18k, 1857
& 1866 18k ‘Die proofs’, Heligoland, Brunswick, Bremen 1855-61 3pf imperf block 4, Baden 1862 to 18k incl 6k block 4, Bavaria
1850 to 18k, Thurn & Taxis composite ‘Die proof’ se-tenant block 8 etc (180+ ‘stamps’, also 80+ fake cancels on plain paper)

 £400-500

621 NORTH GERMAN FEDERATION 1868 - 1869 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps, chiefly very fine. Stc €1400+ (35
stamps)  £130-180

622 NORTH GERMAN CONFEDERATION 1868 - 1869 USED COLLECTION of Northern and Southern District stamps on
album (180+ stamps)  £170-220

623 THURN & TAXIS 1852 - 1866 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1852-58 1/4sgr (3 used) , 1/3sgr
(3 used, 1 mint), 1859-61 1/4sgr (4) , 1/2sgr (2), 5sgr purples (7 used), 10sgr orange, 15kr purples (7), so much more (250+ stamps)

 £700-900

624 WURTTEMBERG 1851 - 1869 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, duplication (80+ stamps)  £350-450

GERMAN OCCUPATIONS
625 FELDPOST MAIL FROM OCCUPIED POLAND 1939-1944 collection of mostly stampless covers and cards, bearing
various town cds’s and Feldpost units & numeral cachets incl hospital, some with original letters, plus 1940 card with “Stalag XIII
A” prisoners of war camp cachet. (39 covers/cards)  £60-90

626 LITHUANIA TELSIAI 1941 (3 July) 30k Russia Agricultural Exhibition ovpt, “Te1siai” for “Telsiai” VARIETY, Michel 19 type
IIIb (PF XIII), with variety, never hinged mint, with Gerhard Krischke certificate. Cat €1350.  £220-280

GERMANY
627 1872 - 1945 SUBSTANTIAL COLLECTION of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps on protective pages, so many
complete sets, Zeppelins & other ‘back of the book’ issues (1000+ stamps & miniature sheets)  £350-450

628 1872-1935 FINE USED COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages, includes 1920-21 opts set, 1922-23 Air set, 1923
Relief Fund opts set, Inflation period issues, 1928-31 Zeppelin set, 1933 Wagner set, Officials 1905 set, 1921 10pf orange used
(fully dated cds’s but not expertized) etc. Good to fine condition. (100’s stamps)  £50-150

629 1872-1980’s ACCUMULATION in small stockbook, includes Empire, Weimar Republic & Third Reich issues mint & used,
West Germany 1970’s-1980’s definitives NHM etc. (1,000+ stamps)  £50-100

617
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630 1920 - 1934 NEVER HINGED MINT collection on hingeless ‘Safe Dual’ album pages, many better sets of the period, 1926
Famous Germans (a low value is missing), 1934 Eagle and Zeppelin set, all 1925-29 Coat of Arms sets, Wagner, etc. Cat
€8000+ (300+ stamps)  £1000-1200

631 1930’s/1940’s NEVER HINGED MINT WITH OCCUPATIONS in a stock book, includes Bohemia & Moravia, General
Government, Latvia Occupation etc, also some modern Faroe Islands in packets, on stock cards. Chiefly very fine (many 100’s)

 £50-75

632 1933 WELFARE FUND MINIATURE SHEET. overprinted “1923 - 1933”, SG MS525a (Michel Block2), never hinged mint,
some minor imperfections away from the stamps. Cat €6000.  £475-550

633 1933-1942 POSTAL STATIONERY ILLUSTRATED POSTCARDS mint & used collection in album, includes many Nazi
propaganda types etc. (approx 160 cards)  £25-50

634 1935 - 1945 NEVER HINGED MINT collection on hingeless “Safe Dual” album pages in album, highly complete for the
period including the Olympic sets & miniature sheets, Birthday and Culture Fund m/sheets, Danzig overprinted set, all the
wartime issues, some Officials (approx 400 stamps, 7 m/sheets)  £550-650

635 1945-1981 COLLECTION in four hingeless Schaubek albums with pages from 1945 to 1983, some used but mostly never
hinged mint stamps. Includes some Allied Zones, East Germany 1949-1972 comprehensive mostly NHM from early 1950’s
onwards, West Germany 1951-1981 mostly NHM from late 1950’s onwards, Berlin etc. (many 100’s)  £40-80

636 1949 - 1995 NEVER HINGED MINT collection housed in 4 ‘Safe Dual’ hingless albums. Missing the 1951 Posthorn set and
a few later stamps but otherwise complete including the automatic franking machine stamps (1800+ stamps)  £600-750

637 BETTER ITEMS Includes 1924 Air set NHM, 1933 Welfare Fund m/s NHM (minor imperfections, cat £8,000), 1935 Ostropa
set unused, Allied Zones, Locals, Danzig 1937 Productivity Show m/s used, East Germany m/s’s, some dubious cancels etc. (45
stamps & 10 M/S’s)  £250-350

638 COLONIES, AREAS, CAT £3400+ small stock book with duplicated mint & used colonies, chiefly Yacht types but also
some earlier, also WWI occupations of Belgium, Poland, Romania, Stc £3421 (approx 900 stamps)  £150-200

639 NORTH GERMAN CONFEDERATION 1868 - 1870 chiefly used stamps duplicated on protective pages, North and South
Districts, some Postage Dues, Hamburg local issues. Mixed condition (approx 800 stamps)  £150-200

640 THIRD REICH a range of covers and cards incl. Zeppelin flown, plus 1936 Olympic miniature sheets mint etc. (26 covers or
cards, 4 m/s and 15 stamps)  £125-150

GERMAN ALLIED ZONES
641 FRENCH ZONE 1945 - 1949 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on album pages, chiefly sets & miniature sheets from
the General Issues, Baden, Rheinland-Pfalz & Wurttemberg incl some specialization. Stc €850+ (approx 200 stamps, m/sheets)

 £75-100

642 FRENCH ZONE 1947 - 1949 NEVER HINGED MINT collection on album pages in binder, complete for Baden with all
stamps and 3 miniature sheets, Rhineland with some gaps, Wurttembourg includes the 2 best sets & 1 m/sheet (approx 140
stamps, 5 m/sheets)  £280-350

GERMANY - BERLIN
643 1957 - 1990 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless Davo Berlin album, a complete basic collection (SG B155-
B854, or Michel 159-879), plus some later miniature sheets and booklets. Stc €1100+ (700+ stamps, m/sheets, booklets)

 £75-100
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648

GERMANY EAST
644 1948-60 collection in a DAVO printed album, largely never hinged incl. 1950 Debria m/s, 1953 Marx m/s, 1959 Five Year
Plan booklets, plus various covers etc. (Qty)  £90-120

645 1949 - 1956 COLLECTION of mint stamps & miniature sheets, note 1950 Debria m/sheet, Academy set, 1951 Friendship
with China set, 1953 Marx perf & imperf m/sheets (150+ stamps & 8 m/sheets)  £100-150

GERMANY WEST
646 1889 - 1933 EXTENSIVE USED COLLECTION in a spring back binder, much here with many sets and semi-specialized
ranges (700+ stamps)  £220-300

647 1949 - 1974 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on ‘Davo’ West Germany album pages, a high level
of completion overall with the 1950s missing less than 10 stamps (500+ stamps, 10 m/sheets)  £130-180

648 NEVER HINGED MINT BETTER ITEMS Includes 1949 Centenary set, 1949-1952 Relief Fund sets, 1950 Bach set, 1951-
52 Posthorn set, 1951 St Mary Church set, 1954-61 Heuss set & 1955 booklet panes set, 1995-97 high values sheetlets of 10,
booklets etc. Cat 4,750+ Euro = £4,150+ (150+ stamps & 2 booklets)  (Photo) £200-300
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GERMAN COLONIES
649 1890’s-1910’s MINT & USED ASSEMBLY on stock pages, includes mint vals to 5m, postmarks interest, stamps on pieces,
overprints, a few blocks etc. (190+ stamps)  £40-60

650 GEA 1902 (28 March) uprated 5p red ps postcard addressed to Natal, “Dar es-Salam” and two transit cds’s.
 (Photo) £25-50

GERMANY - DANZIG
651 1920 - 1937 USED COLLECTION on Schaubek Danzig album pages (170+ stamps)  £130-180

652 1920 - 1939 MINT & USED COLLECTION on stock book pages with better sets & elusive stamps, includes 1920 2pf and
30pf vals mint, 1924 set used, 1930 Tenth Anniversary set used, much more (375+ stamps, miniature sheets)  £450-800

GERMANY - SAAR
653 1934 5fr deep brown overprinted “VOLKSABSTIMMUNG 1935”, Michel 193 (SG 190) never hinged mint interpane block 18.
Cat €990.  £100-150

GIBRALTAR
654 1886 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, much here. Stc £700+ (70+ stamps)  £70-100

655 1886 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on well-filled SG “Imperial” album pages, note 1886 set to 6d, 1886-87 set, 1889
surcharged set, 1889-96 Spanish currency set, 1898 Sterling currency set, 1903 set to 2s, 1904-11 set to both 2s colours, 1912
set to 8s, 1921-27 set to 4s, 1925-32 new colour set to 10s, etc (90+ stamps)  £750-950

656 1886-1930 USED COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages, includes 1886 opts set, 1886-87 set, 1889-96 set, 1898
set, 1903 set (ex 2s), 1904-08 set, 1906-11 most vals to 4s, plus 21/2d large ‘2’ in ‘21/2’ variety, 1912-24 set, 1921-27 most vals
to 4s, 1925-32 set etc. Good to fine condition, cat £5,700+ (95+ stamps)  (Photo) £850-1100

657 1886-1938 FINE MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes 1886-87 6d, 1889 surcharges set, plus all five ‘5’ with short
foot varieties & 25c on 2d Small ‘I’ variety, 1889-96 set (ex 20c green), 1898 set, 1903 set to 1s, 4s & 8s, 1904-08 set to 1s (x2) &
2s (x3) with most paper types, 1906-11 to 4s, 1912-24 £1, 1921-27 4s, 1931-33 The Rock both sets, 1935 Jubilee set, 1938-51
11/2d carmine perf 131/2 etc. Fine & fresh, cat £3,400+ (70+ stamps)  £600-800

650
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658 1886-1972 COLLECTION with varieties & covers in album, mint & used, includes 1889 surcharges set mint, 1938-51 set
mint/NHM, 1953-59 5d re-entry NHM, 1967-69 Ships set NHM, 1967 cover signed by the designer, varieties etc. (100’s stamps
& 15 covers)  £50-100

659 1889-1970 MOSTLY MINT COLLECTION in stockbook, many stamps are never hinged. Includes many multiples, 1889-96
to 5p mint, 1912-24 to 8s NHM, 1921-27 to 2s block of 4 NHM, 1925-32 set to 10s NHM, 1935 Jubilee set NHM, 1960-62 set
mostly NHM, a few covers etc. Cat £1,900+. (few 100’s)  £200-300

660 1935 3d brown & deep blue Silver Jubilee EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety, SG 115a, within fine mint BLOCK of 4, fresh &
scarce. (4 stamps)  (Photo) £120-140

661 1937 - 1951 COMPLETE USED COLLECTION on protective pages (SG 118-143), the definitives with all the different perfs.
Stc £761 (48 stamps)  £100-120

662 1971-1992 COLLECTION in two albums, includes mostly never hinged mint stamps (apparently complete for the period),
mini-sheets, sheetlets, gutter pairs & blocks of 4, booklets, first day covers etc. (approx 700 stamps, 40+ M/S’s & sheetlets, 10+
booklets and 40+ FDC’s)  £45-60

663 POSTAL STATIONERY 1886-1894 all different collection of unused ps postcards, plus 1894 10c wrapper used. (14 items)
 £15-25

GOLD COAST
664 1876 - 1953 COLLECTION of used stamps on pages, levels of semi-specialisation incl shades & different dies, many
higher values, sets. Stc £950+ (130+ stamps)  £90-120

665 1876 - 1957 USED COLLECTION arranged on pages from a stock book, note 1876-84 range to 6d, 1884-91 set, 1889 5s,
10s & 20s, 1898-1902 set (no 2d), 1901 surcharged set, etc (150+ stamps)  £160-200

656 Ex

660
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GREECE
666 1861 - 1871 LARGE HERMES HEADS COLLECTION. A collection of fine used stamps with a number of additional
shades, includes 1861 1st Athens coarse print 2L, 5L, 20L & 40L, fine print 2L, 5L, 10L (2), 20L, 40L & 80L, 1862-8 2nd Athens
print all values to 80L (4) with shades, 1868-69 cleaned plates set to 80L, 1870 Special print 1L & 20L (2), 1871-2 most values to
40L (3). Many with four margins (70+ stamps).  £350-450

667 1861 - 1880 MINT/UNUSED LARGE HERMES HEADS COLLECTION of 38 stamps chiefly with 4 margins, no gum &
bright vibrant appearance, note 1861 Paris print 2L (2), 1862-68 Athens print 1L (2), 2L (3), 5L (6), 10L (2), 20L (2) & 80L, 1868-69
cleaned plates 1L (4), 2L (3) & 40L, 1872-76 meshed paper 1L, 1875-80 1L (5), 10L (3) & 20L, 1880-86 10L plus perf 111/2 2L.

 £400-500

668 1861 - 1880 MINT HERMES HEADS COLLECTION. of 49 stamps chiefly with 4 margins & fresh appearance,. includes
1861 Paris print 1L & 2L, 1862-68 Athens print 1L (8 examples), 2L (5), 5L & 10L, 1868-69 cleaned plates 1L (2) & 2L (2), 1871-72
2L (2), 1872-76 meshed paper 40L, 1876 60L Paris print & 30L Athens print, 1875-80 1L, 2L, 5L & 10L, 1880-86 5L (2), 10L
(pair), 20L rosine block 4 & 40L, plus perf 111/2 2L, 5L (3 incl horiz pair imperf between), 10L & 20L rosine (5 incl block 4). Chiefly
fine.  £400-500

669 1945 ‘GLORY’ IMPERF PAIRS VARIETIES Never hinged mint group, includes 1d imperf pairs (x2, one double print), 3d
imperf pairs (x2) double print one on back, 5d imperf pair double print, 10d imperf pairs double print & triple print one on back
and 20d imperf pair printed on back only. (8 pairs)  £75-125

670 1945 10d chocolate Glory, SG 612, never hinged mint marginal BLOCK of 10 (2x5) with margins to three sides showing
spectacular PERFORATION ERROR. (10 stamps)  (Photo) £25-50

670
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GREENLAND
671 1950-1992 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on pages, highly complete for the period. Very fine &
fresh. (approx 200 stamps & 3 M/S’s)  £25-35

GRENADA
672 1861 - 1930’s COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on stock book pages, note 1861-62 1d & 6d, 1863-71 1d (2, one
unused) & 6d (8), 1878 6d (2), 1881 surcharges to 4d unused with 1/2d ‘no hyphen’ variety, 1883 set to 8d mint, 1895-99 set mint,
1934-36 to 5s never hinged mint, Postage Dues, Revenues (300+ stamps)  £220-280

673 1863 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages with comprehensive KGV range incl 1913-22 Wmk MCCA
to 5s, 1921-31 Wmk Script to 5s, 1934 Pictorials set, 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Fresh, stc £825 (70+ stamps)  £100-120

HAITI
674 1881 - 1936 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps on album pages, in an old auction folder, looks comprehensive with with
less than 10 empty spaces, note many sets, imperforates, imperf between pairs, inverted vignettes, handstamped issues in
various colours, postage dues etc (approx 500 stamps)  £500-600

675 1929 - 1976 AIR POST STAMPS of chiefly mint/never hinged mint sets and miniature sheets/sheetlets, also imperforates
(we do see additional used stamps alongside the mint, and a few covers) apparently complete for the main Air Mail stamps and
near-complete for the Air Parcel Post and Air Postal Tax issues. Impressive (650+ stamps, 50 m/sheets, 6 covers)  £500-600

676 1945 - 1998 COLLECTION IN TWO ALBUMS of mint/never hinged mint sets, miniature sheets & a few covers, in two
albums. Comprehensive including ‘back of the book’ areas such as Postal Tax, Postage Dues, etc (guess 1000+ stamps &
miniature sheets/sheetlets)  £450-500

HELIGOLAND
677 1867 - 1890 COLLECTION of 40 mint & used stamps & 3 postal stationery items, includes 1867 6sch with certificate,
1875-90 1m (1s) x2 mint & used, 5m (5s) x2 mint & used. Interesting, small faults.  £150-200

HONDURAS
678 REVENUE STAMPS 1898 white paper issue collection of 55 stamps with values to 50 peso, includes pairs & strips 3.

 £300-350

679 REVENUE STAMPS 1899 coloured paper issue collection of 50+ stamps with values to 10 peso, inc pairs, strips 3 & block
of 6.  £300-350

HONG KONG
680 1862-1970 USED COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages, includes 1862-63 to 48c, 1863-71 most vals to 96c (x2)
with shades, 1877 16c, 1880 surcharges set, 1880 set, 1885 surcharges set, 1891 14c on 30c, 1891 2c “Jubilee”, 1898 10c on
30c, 1900-01 set, 1903 set to $1, 1904-06 set to $2, 1912-21 set (ex $2), 1921-37 set, 1938-52 set, 1948 Wedding set, Treaty
Ports cancels, PO’s in China 1917-21 most vals to $3 & 1922-27 most vals to $2 etc. Mostly good to fine. (approx 300 stamps)

 £400-600

681 1862-1970’s INTERESTING USED ACCUMULATION in stockbook, includes extensive QV issues with shades & postmark
interest, KEVII issues to $1 (x2), KGV issues to $4 & $5, KGVI issues to $10, QEII issues to $20, Treaty Port cancels, PO’s in
China etc. Mostly good to fine. (many 100’s)  £230-260

682 1900-1960’s FINE MINT RANGES on pages, some stamps are never hinged. Includes 1900-01 4c “Specimen” unused,
1903 8c & 1907 10c “Specimen”, 1912-21 $5 “Specimen” unused, 1935 Jubilee set NHM, 1938-52 most vals to $10, 1941
Centenary sets (x4, two are NHM), 1954-62 most vals to $10 with plate number blocks of 4, 1962-73 set etc. Fine & fresh
condition. (many 100’s)  £230-260

683 1987 - 1993 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Lindner album, complete from 1987 Chinese New Year
through to 1993 Goldfish issues with some additional definitives imprint dates (250+ stamps, 23 m/sheets)  £300-350

684 2005 - 2011 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Davo album, of complete sets & miniature sheets (270+
stamps, 86 m/sheets or sheetlets)  £450-550
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HUNGARY
685 1910’s-1970’s RANGES on pages & in two stockbooks, fine mint (many never hinged) & used stamps. Fine & fresh. (few
1,000’s)  £15-30

686 1950-1967 IMPERF ISSUES NEVER HINGED MINT complete sets, includes 1950 3f UPU from m/s, 1955 Winter Sports,
1959 Geophysical Year, Transport Museum, Musicians & FIP Congress sheetlet, 1960 Lace, Fairy Tales & FIP Congress m/s,
1961 Exhibition, Health & Medical Plants, 1962 Astronauts & Fish, 1964 Bridge & Exhibition, 1965 Circus & Quiet Sun, 1967
Danube Commission, plus 1984 & 1986 Mushrooms sets. Lovely, cat 2,880+ Euro = £2,500+ (approx 135 stamps & 2 M/S’s)

 £325-375

687 OCCUPATIONS & LOCAL ISSUES 1918-1921 mostly mint (some never hinged) collection/accumulation in small
stockbook, includes Baranya, Western Hungary, Debrecen, Banat Bacska, Temesvar, Cluj, Oradea, SHS, Arad etc. Fine & fresh
condition, unchecked. (800+ stamps)  £60-90

ICELAND
688 1873 - 1930 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1873 perf 14x131/2 4sk and 8sk (no gum), perf 121/2 16sk, 1876-
1901 range to 50a including perf 14x131/2 10a carmine and 20a blue, 1902-03 “1 GILDI” range to 100a incl 3a orange with small
“3”, 1907-08 Two Kings range to 5k including 5a, 6a and 2k, 1911 Sigurdsson set, 1912 Frederik VIII 50a to 5k, 1920-22
Christian X range to 5k inc 25a, 30a & 40a, 1921-1930 surcharges to 50a on 5k, 1925 pictorials set, 1928-29 Air overprint set,
etc. Chiefly fine (80+ stamps)  £450-600

689 1873-1992 COLLECTION in album, earlier issues mint & used then never hinged mint from 1950’s onwards. Includes 1873
2sk, 3sk & 8sk unused, 1876-1901 types to 100o (x2) mostly used, 1902-04 set mint, 1907-08 set, 1911 Sigurdsson set, 1920-
22 King set to 5kr (x2, one mint), plus 25o block of 4 NHM, 1921-30 surchs incl 1k on 40a mint & 2kr on 25a used, 1925 20a
View plate number pair mint, 1928-29 50a Air opts (x2), 1930 10k Parliament imperf & Air to 1k mint, 1931 1kr “Zeppelin” used,
1931-37 King to 2kr used, 1931-32 Falls to 75a mint, 1948 Hekla set NHM, 1952 60a aerogramme used etc. (many 100’s)

 (Photo) £200-400

689 Ex
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690 Ex

692

INDIA

690 1854 - 1946 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in a stock album includes better items, note (dies not guaranteed but
appear accurate) 1854 1/2a blues die I (5), die II (2), die III (6). 1a reds die I (3), die II (3), die III (3), 2a greens incl mint, 4a blue and
reds with 3 square & 3 cut to shape, further QV with much mint, 1902-11 complete set of 17 (including the 25r brownish orange
and blue, light bend) mint, and the same used (25r with very fine telegraph cancellation), much else through to 1937-40
complete set mint, also ‘back of the book’ with Officials, C. E. F. and I. E. F. sets chiefly mint, much else. Includes forgeries,
chiefly fine (many 100’s)  (Photo) £1500-2000

691 1854 - 1994 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages (approx 2,000 stamps)  £120-180

692 1854 2a green imperf, SG 31, unused BLOCK OF FOUR with 4 margins & full sheet selvage at right. Fresh and attractive.
 (Photo) £900-1000

FOR EARLY MAIL TO & FROM ENGLAND, 
SEE THE MONTGOMMERY COLLECTION LOTS 1101 to 1150
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693 1854-1949 COLLECTION in stockbook, includes 1854-55 1/2a (x9), 1a (x3 incl pair), 2a (x2) & 4a (x4) used, plus unused
reprints, 1866 6a opts (x3) used, 1895 set mint, 1911-23 to 15r used, 1926-33 to 15r (x2) mint & 25r used, 1929-1935 sets mint
& used, 1940-43 set mint, Officials 1866-72 4a mint (crease), “Boycott British Goods” Gandhi label, “CW” local opt, Indian
States etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (many 100’s)  (Photo) £400-600

694 1854-55 4a blue and pale red 1st printing (Head die I, Frame Die II), SG 18, used with good neat margins just touching the
outer frame at one tip, light dotted diamond cancellation, light central row bend. Cat £1200.  (Photo) £200-300

695 1854-55 4a pale blue and red 5th printing (Head Die III, Frame Die II) SG 25, used with 4 good to huge margins & crisp
cancellation. David Brandon certificate. Cat £1200.  (Photo) £400-500

696 1865 - 1949 MINT/SOME NEVER HINGED COLLECTION with some semi-specialisation on protective pages, note 1865
1a (2 examples), 1882-90 to 4a (2) & 12a (2), 1895 3r, 1902-11 12a, 1911-23 vals to 1r & 2r incl 3p wmk inverted (2), 3p ‘Rs’ flaw
in pair, 11/2a wmk inverted (3), 1922 “1/4” on 1/2a surcharge inverted pair never hinged mint, 1926-33 vals to 1r (2), 5r, 10r & 15r
incl 3p, 2a & 2a6p wmk inverted blocks 4, 8a & 12a blocks 4, also 2a tete-beche gutter blocks of 4 & 6, 1929 Air set incl 6a
‘scratch bottom left’ variety in block 4 plus much else incl ‘back of the book’ issues (350+ stamps)  £425-500

697 CEF 1900-1914 MINT COLLECTION on page, includes 19090 set, 1904 1a etc.  £25-35

698 INDIA & STATES COLLECTION 1854 - 1975 mint & used stamps on album pages, in binder. Plenty here including ‘back of
the book’ such as 1953 Military Stamp sets mint Korea & Congo, Indo-China opt’d mint ranges for Cambodia, Laos & Vietnam
etc, Officials range with various reigns to 10r, Convention & Feudatory States, all neatly presented on an apparently complete
set of printed pages (1000+ stamps)  £300-350

699 INDIA & STATES 1860’s-1950’s MINT & USED ACCUMULATION in box, includes 1912-22 1r incomplete booklet, 1931
New Delhi sets (x4), 1935 Jubilee sets (x2) mint, covers & cards incl WWII censored mail, 1947 “Jai Hind” cover with labels,
1948 Gandhi fdc’s (x2), postal stationery incl envelopes 30np albino prints (x3) & double print and 5np card proof, revenues incl
on documents, Indian States incl covers & ps, Sirmoor 1885-96 specialized study collection, Nepal early types, Pakistan opts
etc. (many 100’s stamps & covers/cards)  £120-180

693 Ex

694 695
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700 OFFICIAL 1866 2a purple with green “SERVICE/POSTAGE” overprint, SG O16, very fine mint with strong fresh appearance.
Royal Philatelic Society certificate accompanies. Cat £3500.  (Photo) £1750-2000

701 REVENUE STAMPS 1960’s to circa 1990 mint/mostly never hinged collection of General Revenue stamps with errors and
varieties, some eye-catching multiples/blocks (11 items)  £100-150

INDIAN CONVENTION STATES
702 CHAMBA NEW DISCOVERY 1913-23 3p grey OVERPRINT DOUBLE ONE ALBINO variety, SG 43 var, fine mint, fresh.
Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons catalogue but the editor has been informed.  (Photo) £50-150

703 JIND STATE 1886 - 1904 MINT COLLECTION on a couple of album pages, note 1886-99 all values to 2r & 3r (Cat £1400),
1900-04 new colour set. An attractive collection with vibrant colours, cat £1550.  £300-350

704 NABHA 1938 values complete to 5r, SG 77/91, fine used. Cat £1000+ (15 stamps)  £150-200

INDIAN FEUDATORY STATES
705 1880’s-1940’s COLLECTION in stockbook, mint & used, we see Alwar through to Wadhwan. Includes Travancore 1932 2c
on 11/4ch surcharge double block of 4 mint etc. Generally good condition. (many 100’s)  £200-400

706 BHARATPUR COURT FEE REVENUE STAMPS COLLECTION of the 1925 - 1949 Raja portrait revenue stamps,
comprehensive incl. 1940-45 Type A set of values (KM 64/71), Type B set to 2r 8a, 5r & 10r (KM 81/91 & 93/94) inc a selection to
1r4a on documents, Type C set to 2r8a both colours (KM 100/112) & inc 5a x9 plus surcharged set (KM 120/25), Type D set (KM
132/40), Type E 8a (KM 155), Type F 2a & 8a (KM 162 & 165), 1942-49 Hindi only set to 1r red violet (KM 222/28), 1932-42 Type
7 to 1r shades, 1935 Type 9 set to both 1r colours (KM 321/329), 1925-36 Type 10 range with shades of most values to 5r, 1933-
38 “Boy Raja” ranges with shades to 1r. Impressive (250+ stamps)  £300-400

707 HYDERABAD 1917 - 1949 COVERS group, mostly registered (11 items incl piece)  £80-100

708 SIRMOOR 1892 - 1999 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective page, note 1885-96 to 2a SG 9b, 1894-99 to 8a, 1899
set, Officials 1891-98 to 2a incl. 6p and 1a optd with Type 15 SG 70 & SG 71. Stc £437 (28 stamps)  £90-120

INDIAN STATES
709 PRINCELY STATE REVENUES 1890’s - 1940’s somewhat specialized collection with issues from Jhalawar, Jaipur,
Jaisalmer, Jhabua, Jaora, Jangira, Jind, Jodhpur (300+ items)  £200-250

710 PRINCELY STATE REVENUES 1870’s-1945 somewhat specialized collection with issues from Barwani, Bamra, Bharatpur,
Bilkha, Bhor, Beri, Benares, Bhawulpore/Bahawalpur, Berar, Baroda, Bhaunagar, Bhopal, Bombay & Bundi (160+ items)

 £100-150

711 PRINCELY STATE REVENUES 1910’s - 1940’s somewhat specialized collection with issues from Kishangarh, Kotah,
Karauli, Kapurthala, Khairagarh, Kawardha, Limbidi (approx 150 items)  £90-120

712 PRINCELY STATE REVENUES 1870’s - 1950s somewhat specialized collection with issues from Malpur, Mayurbhanj,
Maharashtra, Maihar, Mangrol, Marwar, Malia, Mewar, Miraj, Morvi, Muli, Mysore (300+ items)  £200-250

700 702
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IRAQ
713 1975 25f on 3f Flowers SURCHARGE INVERTED variety, SG 1173a, never hinged mint, cat £125.  (Photo) £20-25

IRELAND
714 1790 (1 May) EL from Belfast to London rated “4” altered to “6” with superb black “IRELAND” (45mm) and red “BELFAST”.
Minor repair.  £75-100

715 1841 (29 Dec) env from Piltown (Co. Kilkenny) to London bearing 1d red-brown ‘QH’ plate 8 ‘black plate’ tied to env by
black MC and red tombstone ‘PAID’ datestamp of 1 JA 1842, on reverse Piltown and Waterford date stamps. SG 7, cat £500.

 (Photo) £50-60

716 1844 (25 May) “On Her Majesty’s Service” EL from Dublin to Galway bearing 2d blue imperf ‘AA’ plate 3 with 4 margins tied
by very fine Dublin special Maltese Cross (Spec ES11ue) with Dublin date stamp on reserve. Particularly lovely. PTS certificate,
cat £1700.  £450-500

717 1922 - 1985 MINT COLLECTION in a Davo Ireland hingeless album with all spaces filled, note 1922 Dollar set + red opts,
Seahorse set of three SG 17/21, 1922-23 set SG 52/66, 1925-28 Seahorses narrow date set, 1935 re-engraved Seahorse set,
1937 St Patrick high values set, much else (100’s)  (Photo) £500-600

718 1922-2004 FINE MINT COLLECTION in stockbook, later issues are never hinged. Includes 1922 Thom opts basic set,
1922-23 opts most vals to 2s6d & 5s, various commemorative sets NHM, Defins to £5 NHM etc. (approx 300 stamps)  £50-100

713

715
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717 Ex

719 1922-2020 includes some earlier mint & used issues but the strength is in modern 2000’s-2020 never hinged mint issues
with huge face value and 1980’s-2020 illustrated unaddressed first day covers. Chiefly very fine & fresh. (1,000’s stamps & fdc’s)

 £100-200

720 1980-2019 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four hingeless Lighthouse albums, includes
commemorative & definitive issues, mini-sheets, sheetlets, se-tenant issues, vending machine stamps etc. Very fine. (guess
2,000 stamps & M/S’s)  £200-400

721 1989-2018 YEAR BOOKS Complete run containing never hinged mint stamps & mini-sheets. Very fine, cat 2,550+ Euro =
£2,200+ (29 books)  £250-450

722 1990-2018 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four hingeless Davo albums, includes
commemorative & definitive issues, mini-sheets, sheetlets, se-tenant issues, vending machine stamps, self-adhesives etc. Very
fine. (guess 1,500+ stamps & M/S’s)  £180-300

723 2000-2018 COMPLETE SHEETS, FACE 10,000+ EURO NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four albums, includes two
examples of each issue, mostly sheets of 16, some sheets of 10, 12 etc. Very fine condition, face value 10,000+ Euro = £8,600+
(1,000+ sheets)  £1900-2500

ITALIAN STATES
724 FOURNIER FORGERIES pages from the famous Fournier album displaying forgeries of 1850-1868 stamps of Tuscany,
Sardinia, Romagna, Parma, Modena, Lombardy-Venetia, Papal States, Naples, also various impressions of forged cancellations
on plain paper (200+ stamps, 38 cancellations)  £400-450

725 ROMAGNA 1859 1/2b, 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 6b, 8b & 20b complete imperf SHEETS of 30 on pages from the Fournier
forgeries album (9 sheets = 270 forgeries)  £350-450

726 TUSCANY 1857 1s bright ochre, wmk vertical lines, Sassone 11a, used with clear margins (touches outer frame at upper
right), superb cancellation and lovely fresh appearane. Cat €11,000.  £600-800
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ITALY
727 1863 15c Matraire issue (as Sassone 12), PROOF on card of central vignette & frame without inscriptions, in sepia.

 (Photo) £280-350

728 1863 PARCEL POST ESSAYS group of 18 essays with central coat of arms, inscribed ‘Poste Italiene Trasporto Dispacci’
printed in different colours, imperf on ungummed paper. Beautiful.  £120-180

729 1901 definitives complete set (Sass. S. 10a, SG 62/72), good to fine mint, a few values never hinged. Cat €3250 (11
stamps)  £180-220

730 1906 10c carmine overprinted “SAGGIO”, Sassone 82, bock of four, fine mint.  (Photo) £150-200

731 1978-87 2000L high value pair, each with MISSING HEAD variety, Bolaffi 1539B, never hinged mint. Chiavarello photo
certificate. Cat €20,000.  (Photo) £600-800

732 1978-87 5000L high value with MISSING HEAD variety, Bolaffi 1542B, never hinged mint. Chiavarello photo certificate. Cat
€7750  (Photo) £250-350

733 1980-92 450L Bosa Castle (as Sassone 1521) variety “PRINTED IN SLATE ONLY” & MIS-PERFORATED, Bolaffi 1626B,
never hinged mint. Raybaudi photo certificate. Cat €4000.  £130-160

734 1980-92 600L Scaliger Castle Sirmione (as Sassone 1523) variety “PRINTED IN BLACK ONLY”, Bolaffi 1628B, strip of three
never hinged mint. Raybaudi certificate. Cat €28500  (Photo) £700-900

735 1980-92 RARE CASTLE SERIES VARIETY 200L Cerro al Volturno - Pandone Castle (as Sassone 1516) variety “PRINTED
IN BROWN ONLY” & MIS-PERFORATED, Bolaffi 1621B, never hinged mint. Chiavarello photo certificate. Cat €8900

 (Photo) £270-350

727 730 731

732 734 735
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736 NEAPOLITAN PROVINCES 1861 2gr orange imperforate proof block of four with inverted head vignette, CEI N. PR-27,
without gum as issued. Chiavarello photo certificate, cat €12,000+.  (Photo) £325-400

737 NEAPOLITAN PROVINCES 1861 1/2t green “Victor Emmanuel” vertical pair of imperf proofs without central vignette, CEI N.
PR-22, without gum as issued, slight marks not mentioned on Chiavarello photo certificate. Cat €6000 / (£5000+)  £180-250

738 NEAPOLITAN PROVINCES 1860 1/2 grano black imperforate proof block of fifteen with inverted head vignette, CEI P-23,
without gum as issued. Rayboudi photo certificate, cat €30000.  (Photo) £700-900

ITALIAN COLONIES
739 1900’s - 1940’s MINT STAMPS & SETS. Around 400 stamps sorted in to glassine envelopes, note Cyrenaica 1934 Colonial
Exhibition Postage & Air sets (3 of each), Somalia 1934 Colonial Postage & Air sets (7), 1925 Holy Year set, Oltre Giuba, Eritrea
1910-14 25c perf 131/4 (Sassone €900), 1928-29 1. 75L King, 1934 Colonial Postage sets (6) & Air sets (4), 1930 Defence set to
1. 25L, Castelrosso, Dalmatia, Montenegro & Ionian Is WWII Occupations, plus a few used stamps also seen etc. Fine & fresh.

 £200-300

740 ERITREA POSTAGE DUE 1903-1934 mint collection on pages, 1903 (overprint at top) set to 60c plus 2L and 5L, 1920-22
(overprint at bottom) range to 40c & 50c, 1934 range to 1L. Cat €1430+.  £100-140

JAMAICA
741 1860 - 1905 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps crammed onto a single SG “Imperial” album page, many complete sets,
a 1d “SER. ET” variety, also Officials, Revenues. Chiefly fine (73 stamps)  £230-280

742 1903 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages, note 1903-04 set (no 1d), 1905-11 Arms vals to 5d & 5s,
QV vals to 1s brown & both 2s, 1912-20 most vals to 5s, 1916 (Apr-Sep) 3d white back “War Tax” opt and 1917 11/2d opt
inverted, 1919-21 vals to 3s & 5s, 1921-27 set, 1921-29 set to 2s & 5s, 1929-32 set, 1932 Pictorials set, etc. Chiefly fine (74
stamps)  £350-400

743 1911 - 1960 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, many sets, ranges to higher values, blocks and other semi-
specialised. Stc £1000+ (approx 400 stamps)  £100-150

744 1937 - 1951 USED COLLECTION complete from 1937 Coronation to 1951 Scout Jamboree, semi-specialised with most of
the different perfs to 10s incl 5s line perf 14, etc (55+ stamps)  £150-180

745 1956 - 1972 TEMPORARY RUBBER DATESTAMPS. A collection of 1c & 11/2d postal stationery postcards cancelled by
violet TRD postmarks from Armstrong to Water Lane (90 items)  £100-150

736

738
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JAPAN
746 1871 - 1941 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in a Schaubek album, includes many stamps with photo certificates,
others with expert marks, tends to be only mint/never hinged after the 1920’s. Note 1871 48m unused (signed Zweiling), 200m
used (signed Zweiling), 1872 1/2s brown (expertized), 1872-73 1/2s & 1s unused, 2s red & 2s yellow used (signed Zweiling), 1875
6s orange mint (Syll 17) & used selection to an expertized 20s, 1876-77 mostly used range to 20s inc 12s (12s signed Zweiling),
1894 Wedding set mint, 1896 Arisugawa set mint, 1905 3s red mint, 1906 flag set mint, 1899-1907 Chrysanthemum mostly mint
to 20s, 1914 values to 1y (1y with certificate, top vals never hinged), 1915 Enthronement set mint, 1916 “Duck & Cap” set mint,
1919 Peace set mint, 1920-1921 complete mint, 1925 & 1927 commemorative sets mint, 1936 Shrine set mint, wartime period
with many complete sets & top values, Post War National Park sets chiefly never hinged (300 stamps)  £1400-1800

747 1872 DRAGON PERFORATED ‘SEN’ ISSUES chiefly mint/unused range of 10 stamps on pages, includes 1/2s (7, two used),
1s (2, one repaired) & 2s. Mixed condition.  £250-300

748 1872-1875 CHERRY BLOSSOM SERIES collection of 34 chiefly used stamps on pages, values to 30s (3), some
expertized, some forgeries.  £120-180

749 1875 BIRD ISSUE group of 9 used examples an album page, note 12s roses (2), 15s violets (4) and 45s carmines (3, incl.
the scarce syll 3), some with small faults.  £250-300

750 1876 - 1919 USED COLLECTION on pages, note 1876-1892 ‘Kobans’ to 1y with various perfs etc, 1894 Wedding sets (3),
1896 Princes sets (2), 1899-1914 ‘Chrysanthemums’ to 10y with various perfs, 1905 3s Amalgamation, 1906 Military Review set,
1915 Coronation set, 1919 Peace set etc (400+ stamps)  £200-250

751 1915 - 1942 USED COLLECTION on pages, note 1915 Coronation sets (2), 1919 Peace set, 1922 Mt Fuji set, 1923 Visit
set, 1923 imperf emergency issue set, 1929 Mt Fuji set, 1929-34 Air set, 1934 Red Cross set, 1935 Visit set, 1936 National Park
& Imperial Diet sets, and so on (approx 300 stamps, 4 m/sheets)  £500-600

752 1945 - 1959 USED COLLECTION on pages includes various definitives to top values, 1946 Postal Service set, 1947 Kyoto,
Sapporo, Mishima, Tokyo, Aomori City & Fukushima Exhibitions miniature sheets, 1947 Athletics set, 1948 Osaka, Nagoya,
Kumamoto, Nagano & Shikoku Exhibitions m/sheets, 1948 Katsushika m/sheets, 1948 Red Cross set & m/sheet, 1948 & 1949
Athletics se-tenant blocks, 1948 5y Beauty & Postal Service m/sheet, and so on. Nice quality (550+ stamps, 19 miniature sheets)

 £575-650

753 1946 - 1949 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of stamps & miniature sheets on Schaubek album pages. Includes
1946-47 imperf definitive set of values (less 50y) plus perf 50y & 100y, 1946 Postal Service set & imperf miniature sheet, 1947-52
definitive range with most values to 10y, complete for 1947-48 issues inc all miniature sheets & sheetlets, 1948 definitive range
with most values to 30y & inc 5y x2 Shikoko Philex sheet & 15y Nagano Philex sheet, Postal Service 5y mini sheet, followed by a
highly complete run of 1948-49 commemorative issues, National Park sets etc plus 1949 Children’s Day imperf block of 10,
1949 Portraits set (less 10y maroon), Athletic meeting se-tenant block of 4 etc. Lovely fresh condition (110+ stamps, 20+
m/s’s/sheetlets)  £700-800

754 1950 - 1958 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, appears nearly complete for
the period, very fine (approx 175 stamps, 16 miniature sheets or sheetlets)  £1000-1250

755 1950 - 1959 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of stamps & miniature sheets highly complete, in a Schaubek album.
Includes the 1950 Akan Park set & m/s, 1951 Towada set & m/s, 1950-51 definitive set of all values (14y & 24y are the m/sheet),
No Wmk defin set to 20y, 1952 definitive set plus many coils, 1952-59 National Park sets & associated miniature sheets, all New
Year sheets, 1954 Philatelic Week sheet of 10 x 10y, most of the se-tenant blocks 4 are here (approx 220 stamps, 21 miniature
sheets)  £800-900

756 1960’s-1990’s FIRST DAY COVERS in shoe box, all illustrated and unaddressed, plus around 50 commercial covers
(approx 450 items)  £150-200

JORDAN
757 1947-1963 BETTER ITEMS & VARIETIES on stock pages, includes 1947 £P1 Obligatory Tax NHM, 1952 100f on 100m to
1d on £P1 (x2) mint, 1953-56 “POSTAGE” opts 5m opt inverted, 10m & 20m used, 50m opt inverted NHM, 20f on 20m NHM &
100f on 100m mint, 1955-65 set used, plus 1d NHM & 1d block of 4 used, 1963 surchs set blocks of 4 NHM, 1959 King set
mint, PALESTINE 1948 1m & 50m opts double NHM & £P1 (x2, one mint), 1949 UPU 1m opt double, 4m opt in one line mint,
20m opt double NHM & 50m opts inverted (x2) NHM etc. Fine & fresh, cat £2,770+ (80+ stamps)  £350-450

758 1953-56 ‘POSTAGE’ OVERPRINTS NEVER HINGED MINT GROUP, includes on “Palestine” 3m opts inverted (x3 incl pair,
unpriced), 1f on 1m and 15f on 15m. Very fresh. (5 stamps)  £80-100
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759 OCCUPATION OF PALESTINE VARIETIES 1948-1949 never hinged mint assembly on stock pages, includes 1949 UPU 1m
opt double, 1m opt inverted single & block of 4 (two stamps hinged), 4m opt in one line and 50m opt double both inverted,
POSTAGE DUES 1948 perf 131/2 2m opt inverted single & pair and 10m opt inverted block of 4, perf 12 1m opt inverted & opt
double blocks of 4, 2m opt inverted & opt double blocks of 4, 4m opt inverted & opt double blocks of 4, OBLIGATORY TAX 1949
double opts set to 20m. Very fine & fresh, stc/est £5,150+ (54 stamps)  (Photo) £750-900

KENYA
760 1922-27 used stamps (23) on album page, most vals to £1 (set missing 2s50 & 7s50) + some additional shades.  £180-220

K.U.T.
761 1903-1963 BETTER ITEMS on stock pages, includes 1903-04 5r used, 1904-07 1r & 2r used, 1912-21 5r used, 1935 30c &
1s ‘Diagonal line by turret’ varieties used, 1938-54 1c ‘Retouched value tablet’ varieties (x2) within blocks NHM & 2s perf 131/4

mint, 1941-42 70c on 1s ‘Crescent moon flaws’ (x2) mint/NHM, Revenues 1963 25s block of 4 NHM etc. A few minor
imperfections, cat £2,300+ (55+ stamps)  £350-450

762 1912 - 1931 COLLECTION of 35 used stamps on protctive page, note 1912-21 Wmk MCCA set to 4r with extras, 1919 4c
surcharges with shifts, 1921 Wmk MSCA most vals to 3r.  £200-250

763 EAST AFRICA & UGANDA of 37 used stamps on protective page, note 1903-04 Wmk Crown CA set to 2r (2r with fiscal
cancel), 1904-07 set to 8a with the extra chalk papers, 1907-08 new currency set.  £160-200

764 STOCK BOOK 1890 - 2000s mint & used ranges of Kenya & Uganda, K. U. T., Tanganyika, Uganda (220+ stamps)
 £150-170

KOREA - SOUTH
765 1966 - 1967 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of sets & miniature sheets, on album pages. Stc £600+ (80+ stamps, 48
m/sheets)  £70-100

KUWAIT
766 1923 - 1955 COLLECTION of used stamps on SG Kuwait album pages with highers values, many sets (75+ stamps)

 £150-180

767 1923 - 1988 COLLECTION of used stamps with many higher values & sets on stock book pages (approx 280 stamps)
 £200-250

759
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LABUAN
768 1879 - 1898 MINT COLLECTION on album and protective pages, note 1879 6c orange-brown SG 2 and 16c blue SG 10
(both with perf faults), 1883 wmk CA range to 40c including extra 2c & 40c wmk reversed, 1885-86 colours changed vals to 10c
(2, one wmk reversed), 1891 6c on 8c mauve SG 35 block 10, 6c on 8c with inverted surcharge SG 35a, 1894-96 perf 141/2-15
vals to 24c (SG 62/74) with additional perfs such as 5c compound, 1896 Jubilee set incl 1c opt’d in orange SG 83b (tiny thin)
and the ‘Specimen’ opt’d set. Chiefly fine & fresh, some with faults.  £375-450

769 1879 - 1902 USED STAMPS on protective pages, note 1879 wmk CA over Crown range to 16c (12c perf fault top left, cat
£700) also 1880-82 wmk CC range to 16c plus a 2c wmk ‘inverted and reversed’, 1881 (June) 8c on 12c carmine SG 15 (small
thin), 1883 wmk CA range to 10c (2), 1885-86 wmk CA range to 10c - this wmk reversed SG 32x, 1894 to 1902 mainly with
CTO/remaindered cancels incl 6c imperf pair SG 67a (crease, £300). Some mixed condition (approx 90 stamps)  £450-550

770 1881 - 1903 POSTAL STATIONERY collection of UPU postal cards unused and used, also with “Specimen” overprints (14
items)  £350-400

771 1885 - 1904 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, stc £1400+ correctly including the ‘remainder’ cancellations
(80 stamps).  £150-200

772 1885-86 COMPLETE SHEETLETS. 1885-86 2c rose-red (SG 30) sheetlet of 10 mint with 9 stamps never hinged (thin at
sheet margin), also 10c sepia (SG 32) sheetlet of 10 with 4 stamps never hinged. Basic hinged stamps cat £460 (2 sheets)

 £150-180

773 1892-93 no watermark issue mint group includes the complete set with extra 8c & 10c shades, SG 39/47, 41a, 43a, also 6c
bright green sheetlet 10 (toning, some split perfs) showing variety ‘No dot at upper left’ SG 40/40a, 12c bright blue sheetlet 10
showing variety ‘No right foot to second Chinese character’ SG 45/45a (chiefly never hinged, one thinned). Fresh.  £180-220

774 1894 - 1902 USED STAMPS WITH CDS CANCELS. 39 stamps with attractive cds cancellations (not the barred
remaindered cancels) on protective page, note 1894-96 range to 18c (1c’s SG 62 & 62a + 18c’s SG 71 & 72a), 1896 Jubilee vals
to 3c and 1897 (Apr) -1901 ranges to 8c with extra perf types and shades, 1897 (Nov) -98 12c Crocodile’s SG 98a & 98c, 24c
Inscription corrected SG 100a & 100c plus 18c opt’d at top SG 101b and 1900-02 range to 16c (SG 116).  £350-400

775 1904 4c on 50c maroon (no 81) with variety “4 cents” DOUBLE SURCHARGE, SG 136a, never hinged mint with certificate
for the original pair. Cat £375 as hinged.  £150-180

776 1904 Surcharged ‘4 cents’ complete set, SG 129/137, very fine used. Cat £350 (9 stamps)  £120-150

LEEWARD IS. 
777 1890 - 1910 MINT COLLECTION ON “IMPERIAL” ALBUM PAGE of 35+ stamps including the 1890 set (5s no gum), 1897
Diamond Jubilee set, etc.  £300-350

778 1890 - 1938 ASSEMBLEY of mint & used stamps on stock book pages, comprehensive including some duplication (approx
240 stamps)  £130-180

779 1890 - 1954 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages incl sets, higher values, later with QEII complete (95+
stamps)  £180-220

780 1890-1938 INTERESTING ASSEMBLY on stock pages, includes 1890 set mint, 1897 Jubilee set to 4d used & 6d block of
4 mint, 1902 surcharges set used, 1912-22 set, plus 3d white back mint, 1921-32 21/2d orange-yellow used and Dies I 1/2d & 6d
used, 1938-51 set mint, plus £1 SG 114a NHM, postmarks group etc. Cat £1,880+ (approx 90 stamps)  £300-400

781 1912 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of around 40 stamps on an SG “Imperial” album page, note 1912-22 basic set plus 3d,
1s & 5s with white backs, 1921-32 set to 5s, 1935 Jubilee set.  £150-200

782 1921-32 Wmk Mult Script CA set (missing 1d bright scarlet), SG 58-80, mint, 4s value thinned. Cat £432 (22 stamps)
 £80-100

LIBERIA
783 1860’s - 1970’s COLLECTION of mint and used stamps on album pages, note 1860-1880 “Liberia” ranges to 24c, 1885
Numerals set mint, 1906 pictorials vals to $5, Air Mail, Registration stamps including 1894 10c surcharged set mint and 1921
triangulars set used, Officials extensive, Postage Due etc (500+ stamps)  £150-200

784 1954 UNICEF COLLECTION of never hinged mint small imperf & perf sheetlets of four, a single perf stamp, unissued larger
format sheetlets of four perf and imperf, larger size set of progressive proofs, a smaller size imperf sheetlet of four without
marginal inscriptions. Cat £1600+ (5 sheetlets, 7 stamps)  £150-250
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LIECHTENSTEIN
785 1912 - 1939 USED COLLECTION on hingeless album pages, note 1912 set (on pieces), 1920 surcharges set, 1920 perf &
imperf sets, 1921 both 2rp on 10h surcharges, 1921 Arms perf 121/2 set (ex 13rp) & perf 91/2 vals to 15rp, 1921-25 Views set,
1925 & 1927 Birthdays sets, 1930 set to 60rp, 1932 Youth set, 1933 Birthday set, 1934-35 & 1937-38 Landscapes sets, 1936 &
1938 Exhibitions miniature sheets, 1939 Birds set, 1939 2f & 5f, Officials 1934-35 opts set to 50rp with 25rp opt in red, 1937-41
opts set (no 10rp), Postage Dues 1928 set (no 30rp) etc. Fresh, stc €2,600+ (150+ stamps, 2 m/sheets)  £250-300

786 1940 - 1969 USED COLLECTION with a high level of overall completion, in a hingeless Davo album. Very fine, stc €2,350+
(330+ stamps, 5 m/sheets or sheetlets)  £220-280

787 1999-2023 FIRST DAY COVERS All different collection of illustrated unaddressed fdc’s in box. Lovely, stc £3,600+ as
stamps. (approx 335 fdc’s)  £100-200

LUXEMBOURG
788 1869 - 1988 USED COLLECTION on album pages, note 1859-63 1c, 4c, 10c, 121/2 & 40c imperfs, 1865-75 roulettes to 1f
on 371/2c, 1882-89 to 5f, 1891-93 Grand Duke to 5f, 1914-21 Grand Duchess to 5f, and so on with many sets (approx 1400
stamps, 2 m/sheets)  £200-250

789 1935 - 1956 COLLECTION of mint or used stamps & miniature sheets on album pages, almost entirely complete sets. Stc
£1363 (approx 300 stamps & m/sheets)  £90-120

790 FOURNIER FORGERIES from the famous Fournier album, stamps of 1859-1882 including ‘die proofs’, also a few
impressions of official overprints and cancels on plain paper (79 stamps, 6 overprints, 7 cancellations)  £160-200

MALAYA - STRAITS SETT. 
791 1867 - 1937 USED COLLECTION arranged on pages from a stock book, note 1867 6c on 2a, 8c on 2a, 24c on 8a & 32c
on 2a surcharges, 1867-72 set with most listed shades, 1880 10 on 30c (2), 1880-81 10c on 6c & 10c on 12c, 1882 CC Wmk
10c & Wmk CA set, 1883 2c (reading upwards) on 8c & 32c, and so on with many sets and higher values. Stc £3500+ not
including fiscal cancellatios (200+ stamps)  £350-450

792 1867 - 1941 COLLECTION of 200+ stamps on album pages, note 1867 4c on 1a, 8c on 2a & 32c on 2a, 1867-72 set, 1880
10 on 30c (2 different), 1882 set, 1883 2c on 8c & 2c on 32c reading upwards, 1883-91 set, 1890-94 surcharges complete, 1898
surcharge set, 1902-03 set, 1903-04 set, 1904-12 MCA Wmk sets to both $5, much else. Stc £3500+  £300-400

793 1867-1921 USED COLLECTION on pages, includes 1867 12c on 4a & 32c on 2a opts, 1882 8c with “Nebong Tabal” crown
provisional cancel, 1883-91 set incl 96c on piece & 4c wmk inverted, 1902-03 to $1, 1904-10 to $2, 1912-23 to $100 (fiscally
used), 1917 Red Cross surchs set, 1921-33 to $100 (fiscally used & fake cds) etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (approx 125
stamps)  £150-200

794 1902-1941 MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes 1902-03 to $2, 1903-04 set, 1906-12 30c (x2), 1921-33 set, plus
25c Die I, 1937-41 Die I set, plus 2c green Die II (x3), Postage Dues 1924-26 set etc. (80+ stamps)  £160-190

795 1904-10 Wmk Multiple Crown CA set with extra 3c plum shade, SG 127/138a, mint, the 25c with tear, $5 with plate
number. Cat £715 (13 stamps)  £180-220

796 1906-07 4c on 18c black & pale brown overprint LINE THROUGH ‘B’ variety, SG 146d, mint part gum, fresh.
 (Photo) £60-80

797 1912 - 1941 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, sets, values to $25 with specialisation incl different
dies/shades, blocks, postage dues. Stc £1300+ (120+ stamps)  £130-180

798 1935 - 1941 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, a complete run for the period (SG 256-298) with additional blocks,
shades, dies, etc (110+ stamps)  £260-300

796

Cheshire Stamps 8359 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  08/02/2024  08:23  Page 79



Friday, 15th March 2024
CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS www.cheshirestampauctions.com

80

799 1937-41 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT range of 75+ stamps with duplication includes 1937 4c “extra locks of hair” (SG
275a), 1937-41 chiefly never hinged mint die I 1c (9 examples), 2c (8), 4c (10), 5c (10), 6c (3), 8c (4), 10c (5), 12c (4), 25c (3), 30c
(2), 40c (2) & 50c (2), die II 2c orange. Cat £1500+.  £150-200

MALAYA STATES
800 1867-1987 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in two albums, includes Straits Settlements 1867 to 24c on 8a, 1867-72 set,
1883 2c on 4c, KEVII to $2, KGV to $5 (x3 different), FMS, Malayan Postal Union, BMA, Johore, Kedah 1937 to $5 mint,
Kelantan, Malacca, Sungei Ujong, Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Perlis, Selangor, Trengganu, Malaya, Malaysia etc.
Generally good to fine. (many 100’s)  £160-190

801 FEDERATED MALAY STATES 1900-01 set with virtually all listed shades, the Elephant set complete to $25 - the $1 & $5
with postal cancels. Postal used stc £1340+ (25 stamps)  £250-300

802 FEDERATED MALAY STATES 1922-26 set complete, the Elephant high values complete to $25 - the $5 postally used.
Postage Dues 1924-26 set etc. Postally used stc £750+ and the fiscally used cat £220 (40+ stamps)  £150-200

803 FEDERATED MALAY STATES 1900 - 1934 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on album pages, comprehensive ranges
(note the 1900-01 $1, $2, $3 Elephants with fiscal cancels) 80+ stamps.  £180-220

804 FEDERATED MALAY STATES POSTAGE DUES ON COVERS 1927-1936 locally addressed, bearing various Postage Due
stamps (SG D1/6) with all values represented, some also with Indian stamps. (8 covers)  £40-80

805 JOHORE 1884 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on partial/full SG “Imperial” album pages, incl. 1884-91 overprints types 9, 10,
12, 13 and 15, 1891 2c on 24c (2), 1894 surcharges set, 1896 Coronation set, etc, incl variety. Stc £1100+ (approx 90 stamps).

 £160-220

806 MALAYA AND STATES mint and used ranges on Hagner pages, incl. Straits, F. M. S., States, Singapore, Malaysia and
some Sarawak. (Qty)  £180-200

807 NEGRI SEMBILAN COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note Sungei Ujong 1891-94 Tiger set, Negri Sembilan
1891-94 set, 1895-99 set, etc (57 stamps)  £240-300

808 PAHANG 1889 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on a single SG “Imperial” album page, note 1889 2c SG 1, 1890 (Feb-Dec) 2c,
1891 2c on 24c types 5 and 7 overprints, 1891-95 set, 1895-99 set, 1898 10c, 25c and 50c green and black, 1935 Sultan range
with most vals to $5 etc. Stc £1900+ (35 stamps)  £280-350

809 PAHANG 1935 - 1965 COMPLETE USED COLLECTION from 1935 Sultan set to the 1965 Floral set (SG 29/93) 75+
stamps.  £180-220

810 SELANGOR 1885 - 1970 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1885-91 “Selangor”
overprints on 2c pale rose, 1891 2c on 24c green (4 different, SG 44/47), 1891 Tigers set & “SPECIMEN” opt’s, 1894 3c on 5c
plate block 6 and “Specimen” opt, 1900 surcharged set to 1970 sideways wmk floral set (SG 66a/145) complete with some
addition shades, perfs (110+ stamps)  £475-550

811 SELANGOR 1883 - 1965 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1885-91 “Selangor” overprints on 2c pale rose
various types, 1891 Tigers set, 1894 3c on 5c, 1895-99 Tiger set to both 50c & $2, 1900 1c on 50c & 3c on 50c, 1935 Mosque
set to the 1965 Floral set (SG 68/142) complete with some addition shades, 1957 extra perfs, also a couple of “Judicial” opt’d
stamps (110+ stamps)  £475-500

MALAYA JAPAN OCC. 
812 1942 - 1945 COLLECTION of around 175 mint & used stamps on protective pages, note many scarce and unusual items,
higher values and the rest. We can’t guarantee.  £500-700

MALTA
813 1860 - 1902 MINT/UNUSED COLLECTION on album page, note 1860-63 1/2d no wmk, 1863-81 1/2d (5, shades), 1885-90
set, 1886 5s, 1899-1901 set etc. Fresh colours, some faults, cat £2000+ (21 stamps)  £150-200

814 1900 - 2009 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps & miniature sheets in 4 hingeless ‘Davo’ Malta albums (with slipcases)
750+ stamps & miniature sheets.  £170-220

815 1903 - 1937 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, many sets, ranges to higher values, etc. Chiefly fine (140+ stamps)
 £325-375
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816 1903 - 1953 USED COLLECTION on protective pages with many complete sets and higher values, stc £720+ (120+
stamps)  £70-100

817 1911 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages, comprehensive with many sets, higher values (110+
stamps)  £600-750

818 GB USED IN: two 1875 mourning envelopes to Ireland with 4d plate 14, or 6d plate 14, each tied neat A25 cancels.
 £50-60

MAURITIUS
819 1858-1938 MINT COLLECTION includes 1863-72 2d (x2) & 4d, 1876-1878 surcharges incl 38c on 9d, 1904-07 set, 1913-
22 10r Die I, 1938-49 1r & 2. 50r blocks of 4 NHM etc. (79 stamps)  £120-150

820 1859 - 2003 USED COLLECTION on stock book pages, note 1859-61 1s vermilion imperf, 1860-63 1d, 1863-72 most vals
to 5s incl 10d, 1876-79 both surcharges, 1898 36c Jubilee, 1904-07 set, Express 1903-04 15c on 15c (x2, SG E1 & E2), Postage
Due 1966-72 vals to 50c etc (900+ stamps, miniature sheets)  £180-250

821 1877 - 1998 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps on album pages, 1877 1/2d on 10d rose overprinted ‘CANCELLED’, 1878
17c on 4d and 50c on 1s, 1948 Silver Wedding set never hinged mint, much else (approx 500 stamps)  £150-200

822 1891 SURCHARGED COLLECTION of used stamps on album page, includes varieties such as 1891 2c on 4c surcharge
inverted, double, double one inverted, 2c on 38c double, etc. Chiefly fine, stc £1000+ (16 stamps)  £100-150

823 USED AT RODRIGUES ISLANDS. Mauritius 1883-94 4c carmine SG 105, 8c blue SG 106, 16c chestnut SG 109 each
cancelled “B65” of Rodigues Is, also UPU fdc env with stamps cancelled ‘Rodrigues 29 MY 50 Mauritius’ cds’s (4 items)

 £200-250

MEXICO
824 1890-95 20c dark violet on watermarked wove paper, perf 12, Scott 220A (see note after SG 174), never hinged mint
BLOCK OF SIX, some minor wrinkles at top. Fresh & well- centered, cat $960 as hinged singles.  (Photo) £180-220

825 ACCUMULATION IN LARGE CARTON an extensive holding of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps in albums, stock
books, on loose pages, in glassine envelopes & packets from Hidalgo with district name overprints to modern (guess 6000+
stamps)  £450-600

826 SONORA LOCAL CIVIL WAR ISSUES 1913-1915 COLLECTION of unused (as issued) stamps on album pages, note 1913
embossed ‘CONSTITUCIONAL’ colourless roulette 1c, 2c (both types), 3c & 10c; with green seals (no 5c) and 5c coloured
roulette, 1913-14 black roulettes (no 3c), 1914 set, 1914 Coach Seal set, plus tete-beche pairs, 1914 Anvil set, 1914 1c pair -
one without “PLATA” & 50c pair - one without seal, 1915 bogus issue set mint, plus 3c pair with offset, Official & “S. O. D. G. D.
E.” opts sets & a few varieties (76 stamps)  £170-220

824
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MONTSERRAT
827 1992 Insects complete set of 16 IMPERF PROOFS from the B. D. T. Printers Archive, on unwatermarked gummed paper.
Stated less than 10 sets exist (as SG 889/904)  £120-150

MOROCCO AGENCIES
828 1898 - 1906 MINT COLLECTION of 26 stamps on album pages, 1898-00 set to 1p, 1899 second opt’d set, 1903-05 set
plus 10c with “CD” sideways’, 1905-06 10c pair - one with ‘Broad top to “M” etc.  £180-220

829 1898 - 1956 MINT COLLECTION on protective page, note 1899 2p SG 16, 1903-05 2p SG 23, 1914-31 2s6d sepia-brown
Seahorse SG 50, 1935-37 re-engraved 2s6d chocolate-brown, 5s bright rose-red SG 73 & SG 74, 1949 definitives set, 1951 set,
1952-55 definitive set (approx. 60 stamps, 11 blocks)  £140-180

830 BRITISH CURRENCY 1907 - 1955 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT collection on album pages, note 1907-13 set to both 2s6d
shades, 1914-31 set with all three printings of the 2s6d Seahorse plus shade, 1925 to 1955 chiefly never hinged mint (approx
100 stamps)  £250-300

831 SPANISH CURRENCY 1907 - 1956 MINT COLLECTION of 65 stamps on a single stock book page, note 1907-12 to 1p on
10d, 1914-26 range to 6p on 5s & 12p on 10s, 1935-56 complete, etc.  £180-220

NAURU
832 1906 - 1978 STAMPS, COVERS on stock pages includes Marshall Island Yacht with 1901 3pf with manuscript ‘Nauru
20/11/07’ cancel, a 25pf cds ‘Nauru —/—/10’ cancel on piece, stamps of Australia with radio station ‘Cancelled Nauru’ range to
5s value, also covers (approx. 110 stamps, 8 covers/postcard)  £200-250

NETHERLANDS
833 1852 - 1960 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps, including colonies, condition mixed (800+ stamps)  £130-180

834 1891 - 1966 USED COLLECTION in album, 1913 Centenary set to 5g, 1924-26 ranges to 21/2g &5g, most 1920’s - 60’s
Charity sets, much else (750+ stamps)  £90-120

835 1939 - 1988 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on pages, note 1939 St Willibrord set blocks 4, 1940 Relief Fund &
surcharges sets, 1942 Legion both m/sheet’s, 1950, 1951 & 1953 Relief Fund sets, 1954-57 Queen to 10g, 1956 Rembrandt set,
1957 Child Welfare set blocks 4, booklets & booklet panes, Postage Dues etc (1000+ stamps, 32 miniature sheets, 25 booklets)

 £325-375

836 1941 - 1988 COMPREHENSIVE USED COLLECTION on pages, note 1940 Queen imperf set on registered cover, 1946 &
1949 Queen high values sets, 1948 Queen set, 1950 Relief Fund & Bombed Churches sets, 1952 ITEP set, miniature sheets,
booklets, 1950’s first flight covers, Court of Justice, Postage Dues etc (approx 1000+ stamps, 25+ m/sheets, 12 booklets, 13
covers)  £180-250

837 1982 - 2000 PRESENTATION PACKS complete collection of pack numbers 1 to 245.  £120-150

NETHERLAND COLONIES
838 ACCUMULATION IN BOX with stamps & covers from Suriname, Curacao & Antilles, includes a collection on pages inc
1873-1928 mint & used Curacao, 1873-1938 mint & used Suriname, also 1970-79 comprehensive never hinged mint (500+
stamps, 250+ covers)  £100-150

Cheshire Stamps 8359 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  08/02/2024  08:23  Page 82



Friday, 15th March 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 83

839 Ex

NEW ZEALAND
839 1855 - 1873 CHALON CLASSICS COLLECTION on 16 old album pages, expertly annotated including many stamps with
purchase notes from auctions in the 1940’s. Includes amongst others the 1855-58 Richardson printing 1d red & 2d blue, 1857-
63 No watermark considerable range of 15 stamps includes 1d dull orange, 6d bistre-browns (2), 1s dull emerald-green, 1s
blue-green pair, 1862-64 Wmk Large Star considerable range of 22 stamps to 1s greens (5, with all the different shades), roulette
7 6d black-brown, 1862 perf 13 3d & 1s, also 6d imperf (purchased at Harmers in 1950), 1862-63 pelure paper 1d, 6d, 1s, 1863
6d perf 13 no wmk on thick white paper SG 96a, 1864 wmk ‘NZ’ imperf 1d (2), 2d (2), 6d & 1s, roulette 7 1s green (BPA
certificate), perf 13 2d & 1s (2), perf 121/2 2d (3) & 6d (2), 1864-71 perf 121/2 comprehensive range of 28 stamps to 1s deep green
SG 123 including a 2d imperforate single with Royal certificate (SG115c as pair), 3d lilac imperforate single with Royal certificate
(SG 117a as pair) also 4 other examples without certs, a group of multiple to 1s yellow-green strip 3, 1871-73 perf 10 1d brown,
perf 10x121/2 & perf 121/2 range, etc. Condition mixed but chiefly fine and above that normally encountered including many
lovely examples (approx 100 items)  (Photo) £4500-6000

840 1862-63 6d black-brown on pelure paper, SG 85, very fine used with 4 margins. A beauty.  £150-180

841 1864 - 1873 CHALONS range of 24 used stamps on 2 old pages, fine to poor, stc £2200+.  £100-180

842 1864-1958 ASSEMBLY WITH BETTER ITEMS on stock pages, mostly mint, includes 1864-71 3d & 1871-73 1d Chalons
mint, 1874-78 1s wmk inverted (faults) used, 1878 4d (with plate flaw) & 6d mint, 1898 Pictorials to 5d (x2) & 8d, 1899-1903 to
9d and 1902-08 to 8d mint, 1915-30 6d se-tenant perfs vert pair used, 1925 Dunedin set used, 1931-35 Air set mint, 1947-52 1s
counter coil numbered gutter pair mint, 1958 2d on 11/2d surch error used, Officials 1907-11 5s mint, 1940 Centennial set mint,
Life Insurance 1913-37 1d block of 4 mint etc. Some mixed condition but mostly good to fine, cat £4,200+ (90 stamps)

 £300-500

Cheshire Stamps 8359 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  08/02/2024  08:23  Page 83



Friday, 15th March 2024
CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS www.cheshirestampauctions.com

84

843 1873 - 1892 1/2d “NEWSPAPER POSTAGE” small collection includes Wmk ‘NZ’, No Wmk perf 121/2 (2 used, distinct
shades), others incl presentation ‘Specimen’ diagonal bars handstamp (12 stamps)  (Photo) £120-150

844 1873 - 2000 STAMPS, COVERS assortment of stamps, covers, postcards, air mails and some litrature (approx 130
stamps, 9 miniature sheets, 50 covers/cards)  £220-300

845 1874 - 1878 FIRST SIDEFACES collection of 42 stamps on 4 album pages, includes a rare complete set of values with the
diagonal bars presentation ‘Specimen’ handstamps, thereafter chiefly used includes perf 121/2 2d brown unused, nearly perf
121/2 (line) 2d rose used (damaged) SG 158a, compound perf 1d lilac unused, 1s green used, 1875 2d rose perf 121/2 unused SG
179, 1878 6d blue mint, 1s green pair used, 5s greys (1 unused, 2 used).  (Photo) £750-900

846 1882 - 1900 MINT ‘SIDE-FACES’ COLLECTION of 70 stamps on stock book pages, note perf 12 x 111/2 set 1d to 8d (SG
187/192), 1891 21/2d blue (SG 197) & 5d olive-black (SG 200), 1890 21/2d blue shades (SG 210), 1891-95 perf 10 range to 1s inc
1d rose “Ellipse” flaw (between (SG 217/19 & SG 221/226), 1895-97 p. 10 x 11 1/2d, p. 11 x 10 1/2d, 2d, 21/2d & 5d, 1895-1900
perf 11 set + extras (SG 236/245), 1900 double-lined NZ Wmk 1/2d single, block 4 & upper pane block 18 (chiefly never hinged),
2d bright purples incl vertical pair (SG 271/272). Fresh.  £900-1100

847 1882 - 1900 SECOND ‘SIDE-FACES’ COLLECTION of 750+ used stamps well- annotated on pages in an old spring -
back album, note the perf 12 x 111/2 set (SG 187/193), perf 10 set less 8d, perf 11 x 10 set (SG 227/235) & perf 11 set (SG
236/245) plus much else with shades, minor constant plate flaws such as “Ellipse” flaw on 1d (SG 218m), various dies, perf
changes, pairs & multiples, even includes postmark interest.  £1000-1250

848 1882 - 1900 SECOND SIDEFACES ISSUES collection of approx 120 stamps on 8 album pages, mint & used, note
complete set of values with diagonal presentation ‘Specimen’ handstamps, 2d lilac die 2 mint block 6 (SG 196), many mint
stamps, perf 10 x 121/2 used SG 216e (crayon mark), etc.  (Photo) £1000-1200

849 1882 - 1948 COLLECTION of used stamps on stockbook pages, 1882-1900 vals to 1s with 8d blue, 1899-1903 vals to 2s,
1909-12 vals to 1s, 1913-15 valus to 1s; 1926-34 2s & 3s, etc. Chiefly fine (approx 250 stamps)  £230-280

850 1891 - 1895 STAMPS WITH ADVERT UNDERPRINTS. Large collection of the perf 10 Sideface stamps with so-called
‘Adsons’ on reverse in various colours including some multiples, note 1d roses (240+), 2d lilacs (100+), 21/2d blues (70+), 3d
yellows (5), 4d blue-greens (12), 5d olive-blacks (2), 6d brown (4), 8d blue & 1s red-brown (5). In all, 450+ stamps.  £1000-1250

843
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851 1898 - 1907 PICTORIALS COLLECTION of mint stamps on protective pages with some specialization such as different
shades, proof, blocks, several re-entries, plate flaw etc. Fresh and attractive, some of the highest values without gum but chiefly
very fine, stc £10,250 + uncatalogued (230+ stamps)  £1250-1500

852 1898 - 1907 PICTORIALS SPECIALISED COLLECTION of mint & used stamps includes a rare set of 23 values & colours
each with diagonal bar presentation ‘Specimen’ handstamps, the collection well annotated on 27 old album pages and arranged
to a specialised level with the various shades, papers and perforations including mixed perf singles and blocks of the 1/2d Mount
Cook stamps. Many scarce stamps such as 1901 (Dec) 1/2d green perf 11 mint/never hinged mint block 4 SG 285 (£400), 1902
1/2d green on Cowan no wmk paper perf 11x14 mint SG296a (£250) & desirable items including exceptional ranges of shades,
for example 1898 no wmk perf 12 to 16 includes 5d sepia & purple-brown shades mint, 6d green & grass-green shades mint, 8d
both shades mint including never hinged pair in numbered corner position, to the 5s vermilions (4 mint, 1 without gum) and so
on with blocks, some proofs, stamps with “OFFICIAL” overprints included. Careful inspection recommended, chiefly fine & fresh
(250+ items)  (Photo) £3000-3500

853 1898 Pictorials, no watermark, perf 12 to 16, SG 246/258, fine used values to 2s with additional SG listed shades. Stc £740
(20 stamps)  £110-150

854 1898 Pictorials, no watermark, perf 12 to 16, SG 246a/258, fine used values to 2s with additional SG listed shades. Stc
£650+ (16 stamps)  £100-150

852 Ex
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857 Ex

858

855 1898 Pictorials no watermark, perf 12-16 collection of mint stamps includes the full set plus additional listed shades (SG
246/259) 20 stamps.  £350-450

856 1901 (Feb-Dec) 1d carmine ‘Universal’ perf 11 and 14 mixed perf (SG 284) block 4 with sheet margin at bottom showing
central guide arrow, mint part OG. Very rare, cat £1600.  (Photo) £800-1000

857 1901 - 1909 PENNY UNIVERSAL SPECIALISED COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps, pairs & blocks on 9 expertly
annotated pages, we note many scarcer items including 1901 (Feb-Dec) perf 11 1d imperf between pair SG 278a, perf 14 1d
imperf between pair SG 280a, perf 14 x 11 1d SG 282, mixed perf 11 and 14 1d SG 284, 1900 (Dec) perf 11 1d SG 286, imperf
between horiz. pair SG 288a, 1902 (Jan) no wmk perf 14 1d with presentation ‘Specimen’ diagonal bars handstamp, perf 11x14
1d SG 297, mixed perfs 1d SG 299, 1902 (Apr) Thin hard Cowan paper perf 11 1d mint pair from the top of the sheets (a rarity, a
light crease & thin spot at left, cat £3000) SG 301, perf 14 1d imperf between vertical pair SG 303a, perf 14x11 1d SG 305, 1904
‘dot’ plate perf 11x14 1d SG 350, mixed perfs 1d spectacular block of 24 (with 18 mixed perf examples, perf splitting so almost
2 blocks 12) SG SG 351a, 1906 Waterlow plates 1d imperf between vertical pair SG 352ba, perf 11 1d SG 353, perf 14x11 1d
SG 354, mixed perfs 1d pair SG 355, 1905-06 penny-in-the-slot single examples SG 361, 361 & 367, pair SG 365, typography
issues 1909 1d with presentation ‘Specimen’ diagonal bar handstamped, 1d imperf pair SG 405a. So much more, chiefly fine &
fresh (approx 70 items)  (Photo) £3500-4500

858 1902 (Apr) 1d carmine ‘Universal’ perf 11 on thin, hard Cowan paper, SG 301, very fine used. Cat £1000.
 (Photo) £220-250
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859 1904 (Feb) 1d pale carmine ‘Universal’ ‘dot’ plate with mixed perfs (SG 351a) block of 8 from the bottom-right corner of the
sheet, mint with the lower row never hinged. Cat £336+  (Photo) £150-200

860 1904 (Feb) 1d rose-carmine ‘Universal’ ‘dot’ plate with mixed perfs (SG 351) block of 12 from the bottom-right corner of the
sheet, mint with 10 stamps never hinged. Cat £504+  (Photo) £250-300

861 1905-06 1d ‘Universal’ imperf with 2 holes each side ‘penny-in-the-slot’ joined ‘junction’ pair, mint very lightly hinged. SG
365, cat £320+  (Photo) £100-120

862 1906 1d carmine-lake ‘Universal’ perf 11 with sheet margin at base showing “R1” plate number, CP G10b (4). mint very fine
large part OG. Cat NZ$5000  (Photo) £750-900

863 1907-08 1/2d MOUNT COOK - DICKIE SLOT MACHINE EXPERIMENT perf. 14x15, Campbell Paterson F5c, a scarce
mint never hinged block of fifty (being five complete vertical columns with margins top and foot incl. arrow marks) with vertical
double black lines, a very scarce multiple.  £150-180

864 1909 - 1916 USED COLLECTION on album pages, note 1909-16 perf 14x141/2 set with 4d orange-reds (2), 8d wmk
inverted, perf 14 set incl. 3d (2), perf 14 wmk sideways 8d, perf 14x131/2 set etc. Stc £700+ (50+ stamps)  £70-100

865 1909 - 1950 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1909 1d Universal “Q” flaw, 1915-30 definitive set, 1920 Victory
set, 1926 Dunedin Exhibition set, 1936 Chamber of Commerce set in never hinged blocks 4, 1938-44 and 1947 definitive sets,
much else (approx 300 stamps)  £180-220

866 1909 1d carmine ‘Universal’ imperforate pair, SG 405a, mint lightly hinged large part OG. Cat £500.  (Photo) £150-180

867 1915 - 1942 MINT COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages, note 1915 set with extra perfs and shades, 1931 “Smiling
Boy” set, 1935-36 and 1936-42 Pictorial sets with perf. varieties, Postal Fiscals 1931-40 range to 10s etc. Stc £1500+ (110+
stamps).  £200-300

868 1925 1d Dominion on De La Rue paper, SG 408, a mint block of 30, being three vertical columns with top and lower
margins, from Plate 12 vertical rows 12/14, showing “POSTAGE” watermark on 1st row, then no watermark 2nd row, and
“NEWZEAL” 3rd row, never hinged mint, cat. £550+.  £120-140

869 1970’s-2000’s YEAR PACKS, PRESENTATION, SOUVENIR, PACKS & BOOKS includes 1998 Pictorials Centenary (with
set in full sheetlets, cat £190+), The New Zealand & New Zealand Heritage Collections, various presentation packs, collectors
year packs, souvenir stamp packs, booklets, album of mini-sheets etc, containing never hinged mint issues. Plus a few fdc’s
packs. (approx 130 packs/books & 100 M/S’s)  £60-90

870 1984-2004 YEAR BOOKS Complete run, containing superb never hinged mint issues. (21 books)  £150-250

871 2001 Royal Visit coin first day cover with $5 silver proof coin (bullion weight 28. 28g). Only 200 covers issued.  £20-30

872 FASCINATING BALANCE COLLECTION in the last CSA we offered a remarkable collection of New Zealand in many
appealing lots, since the collection was consigned, the family have found a further quantity offered here intact. Note a pile of
album pages and plenty of issues in envelopes and packets, note some QV incl. Chalon issues, studies of 1d Universals and
Dominion, later ranges incl. varieties, some covers, postmarks and much else. (Qty)  £300-350

873 OFFICIAL STAMPS 1907 - 1963 collection of used stamps on album pages with levels of semi-specialisation (chiefly
different perfs such as SG O115a, O123b etc) cat £1250+ (approx 120 stamps)  £100-150

874 OFFICIALS 1910 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION of 29 stamps on album pages, note 1910-16 vals to 6d & 8d, 1915-27 recess
set, 1936 pictorial & Arms range with most Multi Star Wmk values to 5s, etc. Stc £750+.  £80-100

END OF SESSION ONE. See you tomorrow morning at 10.30 GMT!
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NIGER COAST PROTECTORATE
875 1876 - 1935 USED COLLECTION with some duplication, on protective pages with Lagos, Niger Coast, Northern Nigeria,
incl sets, higher values (120+ stamps)  £200-250

NORFOLK IS. 
876 1777 MAP OF NORFOLK ISLAND ‘Norfolk Isle’ map published by W. Strahan. Overall size approx 240x275mm.  £30-60

877 1904-1947 COVERS & POSTCARDS Includes 1904 cover to England and 1900’s three cards with NSW stamps, 1930
cover to England with 2d Australia stamp (plus 2d on piece), 1938 covers from England & South Africa, 1940 cover with boxed
“Passed by Censor 2 Norfolk Island” cachet, 1947 covers bearing various Australia stamps etc. (13 covers/cards & 1 piece)

 £300-400

878 1947-2006 EXTENSIVE COLLECTION of never hinged mint stamps and first day covers in twelve albums, includes 1947-
57 set incl all white papers, imprint blocks set incl white papers (ex 2d), 3d imprint pair with perf error in the margin, set on fdc’s,
plus a few used stamps, 1960-62 set, plus 10s “Specimen” opt, extensive later issues with many corner plate blocks, some
varieties incl 1970 10c Cook with shifted blue colour, from mid-1990’s onwards mostly only fdc’s. Plus postal stationery items
incl a few signed etc. (many 100’s stamps & 650+ covers/cards)  £220-250

879 1947-2008 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION Includes mostly never hinged mint stamps, gutter pairs, plate blocks of 4,
booklets & mini-sheets in four stockbooks (some with minor perf toning), 1992-94 & 2008 Year books, two albums of Philatelic
Bureau bulletins with “Norfolk Islands Official Post” cachets & cds’s etc. (many 1,000’s)  £170-190

880 1992-2011 YEAR BOOKS Complete all different never hinged mint collection, stamps cat £1,300+ (20 books with 500+
stamps & M/S’s)  £220-250

881 PICTURE POSTCARDS Circa 1900’s to 1930’s mostly unused. (20 cards)  £60-80

NORTH BORNEO
882 1883 - 1948 COLLECTION of 150+ mint & used on album pages, stc £1260 (NOT including the remaindered/cto bar
cancelled stamps)  £150-200

883 1886 - 1952 MINT COLLECTION on stock book pages very comprehensive (160+ stamps)  £300-400

884 1939 - 1952 USED COLLECTION of 75+ stamps on album pages, note 1945 “B. M. A.” set, 1947 Crown Colony opt’d set,
plus 50c broken bar variety, 1948 RSW set, 1949 UPU set & 1950-52 set, etc.  £450-500

885 POSTAGE DUES COLLECTION of chiefly used 1895 - 1938 stamps on album pages, note 1895 issue with various perfs to
24c, 1902-12 perf 131/2-14 values to 24c mint, etc (34 stamps)  £220-260

NORWAY
886 1855 - 1950’s COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in album, 1925 Amundsens set, 1930 Tourist set, 1937 definitive set,
useful mostly mint range of later commemorative sets inc Charity issues, etc (400+ stamps)  £100-150

887 1855-1992 COLLECTION in two albums, earlier issues mint & used then from 1940’s onwards never hinged mint. Includes
1855 4sk Lion used, 1925 Polar Flight set mint, 1926-29 35o Lion mint, 1937-38 King to 5k blocks of 4 NHM, 1943 censored
cover, 1946 King set NHM, seems to be almost complete from 1969 onwards, plus mini-sheets, booklets, postal stationery
unused, Christmas Seals & charity labels etc. Mostly fine & fresh. (1,000+ stamps)  £130-170

888 1950s - 2010s POSTMARKS/CANCELLATIONS COLLECTION of stamps on & off pieces sorted in to envelopes
numbered by postal area 0-99 (and some PN codes) filed in 2 shoeboxes, also a 3rd shoebox includes unsorted stamps (many
1000s).  £180-250

NYASALAND
889 1913-21 Wmk MCCA set to £1 on album page with most additional shades to 1s value included, all used. 19 stamps (SG
83/98).  £150-180

SATURDAY 16th MARCH. Session Two begins at 10.30am
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PAKISTAN
890 1947 - 1989 COLLECTION on stock book pages, extensive incl high values & sets (700+ stamps)  £90-120

PALESTINE
891 1918-1945 USED COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages, all different, includes 1918 (Feb) 1p, 1920 (Sep) opts most
vals to 20p, 1920-21 opts perf 15x14 set & perf 14 4m, 1920 (Dec) 5m opt perf 14, 1921 opts set, 1921-22 opts sets incl 10p &
20p (cancels not expertized), 1922 opts both perfs sets incl perf 14 9p, 1927-45 & 1932-44 Pictorials sets, plus 5m & 10m coils,
Postage Dues 1923 set, 1928-44 set, plus 1m perf 15x14 etc. Good to fine condition. (approx 120 stamps)  £250-350

892 1922 7m yellow-brown overprint WATERMARK INVERTED variety, SG 77w, fine used. Cat £325.  £65-80

PANAMA
893 OBLIGATORY TAX VARIETIES 1959 1c light emerald & black (SG 675, Scott RA37) imperf block of 12 & imperf vertically
strip of 4 and 1c ultramarine & black (SG 676, Scott RA38) imperf horizontally block of 12 & imperf pair, plus frame only imperf
proof. Never hinged mint. (31 stamps)  £40-60

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
894 1925 - 1939 MINT COLLECTION on 5 album pages, note 1925-27 range to £1 dull olive-green SG 136, Officials 1925-31
overprinted set SG O22/O30, Air 1931 overprinted to 10s pink SG 148, 1931 range to 5s olive-brown SG 160, Officials 1931
opt’d values to 2s SG O40, 1932 ‘without dates’ range to 10s pink, 1939 Goldfields range to £1 incl 5s olive-brown etc, odd
faults but chiefly very fine (approx 70 stamps)  £325-375

895 1937 - 1998 COLLECTION in album of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps & miniature sheets plus a few First Day
covers (600+ stamps, miniature sheets & covers)  £140-180

896 POSTAGE DUE 1960 6d on 71/2d blue, SG D1, never hinged mint with some pale tone marks to gum. Cat £850.
 (Photo) £100-120

PAPUA
897 1907 21/2d black and ultramarine with small overprint (SG 41) complete mint sheet of 30, includes thin “d” at left variety
(row2, stamp 2), white leaves variety (R6/2), white leaves above right value tablet variety (R4/5), some toning to gum, very scarce
and eye-catching. Stamps cat £900+.  £180-220

898 1907-10 LAKATOI STAMPS MINT COLLECTION of 48 stamps on protective pages, note 1907-09 large ‘Papua’ 1/2d (2, one
inverted watermark) and 2s6d, small ‘Papua’ perf 11 wmk upright set plus 21/2d shade, the same set with inverted watermarks,
perf. 121/2 set plus 2d to 4d with inverted watermarks, perf 11 wmk sideways set plus a further set with wmk sideways inverted
and a 4d with deformed “d” at left, perf. 121/2 set (no 6d), some sideways inverted wmks.  £450-550

899 1931 (1st May) Salamaua - Port Moresby air service cover to New Zealand. Very fine, 12 flown. Eustis P30, $750.  £120-150

900 1935 (1st September) Daru - Port Moresby - Daru cover signed by the pilot A. Hempel, tiny tear. Eustis P90a, $600.
 £100-150

896
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NEW GUINEA
901 1897 - 1987 STAMPS, COVERS on stock pages includes German New Guinea 1897-99 range to 50pf and 1901 to 1919
Yachts types range to 5m, 1915 to 1922 ‘N. W. Pacific Islands’ opts incl 1918-22 6d Die IIB violet-blue SG 110b mint, 1925 to
1987 New Guinea and Papua New Guinea, covers incl 1934 First Flight, WWII censored items incl 1943 Goodenough Island,
1945 Manus Island, etc (approx 170 stamps, 15 covers/postcards)  £200-250

902 N. W. P. I. OVERPRINT SETTING STRIPS. A collection of 15 vertical mint strips of 3 on protective page, shows the 3
overprint types, note 1915-16 Heads 1/2d, 1d, 4d and 5d, SG 65, 67, 70, 72, Roo 2d, 21/2d, 3d and 9d, SG 73, 74, 76, 79, 2nd
watermark 2d, 6d, 9d and 1s, SG 86, 88/90, 3rd watermark 2d, 3d and 2s, SG 94, 96 and 97.  £325-375

903 N. W. P. I. OVERPRINTS 1915 - 1922 MINT COLLECTION of 44 stamps on protective page, note 1915-16 Heads set incl.
three 4d shades, Roo 1st watermark to 9d and 10s incl. both 3d shades, 2nd watermark set less 21/2d, 3rd watermark 2s upright
and inverted watermarks, 1918 both surcharges, 1918-22 incl. Roo set to 5s with extra 6d shade, Heads new colours set etc.

 £450-550

904 N. W. P. I. OVERPRINT SETTINGS. The 1915-16 Roo 1st setting 2d, 3d and 6d values as horizontal strips of 6, each
showing the “c,c,c,c,b,c” overprint type combination, also a pair of 21/2d, mint, on protective page. SG 73, 74, 76, 78.  £350-450

PARAGUAY
905 1882 - 1914 POSTAL STATIONERY COLLECTION of 24 chiefly used cards, envelopes & wrappers, note 1896 4c +4c
brownish red card flown to Chile, 1900 ‘New Century’ cards with several uprated with stamps, envelopes incl. 1896 5c dull violet
- stated earliest known usage, etc.  £250-300

906 1961 - 1970 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of sets & miniature sheets, (180+ stamps & 18 m/s)  £150-180

PERU
907 REVENUE DIE PROOFS. 1939 5sol blue & 10sol carmine FOREIGNERS (EXTRANJERIA) stamp die proofs on India paper
in the issued colours affixed to American Bank Note Co. record cards. Approx 150 x 230mm each. Very fine (2 proofs)  £120-150

908 REVENUE DIE PROOFS. 1939 5sol blue, 10sol carmine & 20sol green FOREIGNERS (EXTRANJERIA) stamp die proofs on
India paper with die numbers in the issued colours affixed to American Bank Note Co. index cards. Approx 230 x 150mm each.
Very fine (3 proofs)  £180-220

PITCAIRN IS. 
909 1940-1993 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Kabe album, almost complete for the
period, includes 1940-51, 1949 Wedding & 1957-63 sets etc. Stc £540. (few 100’s)  £90-120

PORTUGAL
910 1911-12 “REPUBLICA” OVERPRINTED mint sets on album pages includes 1911 Da Gama Postage & Post Due set, &
1911-12 Da Gama (Madeira) opt’d set. Edifil €863 (20+ stamps)  £80-100

911 1912-22 CERES ISSUE COLLECTION of mint stamps incl. 1912-20 perf. 15x14 values between 1/2c and 1E with 8c slate,
30c brown on rose, perf. 12x111/2 14c & 50c orange on salmon, 1917-26 issues with unsurfaced perf. 15x14 1c to 30c values,
unsurfaced perf. 12x111/2 3c to 2E values. Stc £1375 (50+ stamps).  £100-150

912 1940 Portuguese Legion miniature sheet (Michel Block 1), fine used. Cat €1100.  £80-100

913 1946 - 1958 USED COLLECTION incl. 1946 Castles set, Bank of Portugal miniature sheet; 1947 Costumes and Capture of
Lisbon sets; 1949 Avis Dynasty set; 1950 Holy Year and St John of God sets; 1952 Museum, NATO, Ministry of Works and St
Francis sets; 1953 Centenary set, etc, etc. Stc €870 (180+ stamps & m/s)  £80-120

PORTUGUESE COLONIES
914 MACAO 1884 - 1974 USED COLLECTION on Scott Macao album pages, 1884/85 Crown range to 300r, 1887 10r on 200r &
20r on 80r, 1887 Luis to 100r, 1892-93 Luis surcharged set, 1894 “Provisorio” surcharged Luis range to 31a on 200r, 1898 Da
Gama set (no 16a), Carlos to 24a, various bisects on pieces, 1910 post dues set with bars (1/2a with inverted bars), Ceres to 76a
& 1p with various perfs/papers, and much else with good overall completeness, also ‘back of the book’ Postage Dues, Postal
Tax, etc (350+ stamps)  £425-500
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915 MACAO MINT COLLECTION on Scott Macao album pages, comprehensive for 1884 to 1974, many sets, higher values,
‘back of the book’ issues etc, some no gum but also never hinged mint included (400+ stamps)  £800-1000

916 MACAU 1894-1962 BETTER ITEMS on stock pages, includes 1894 complete formula reply card, both parts bearing 5a on
30 on 200r (SG 90) unused, 1931-33 20a on 56a (x2, one mint), 1934 2p ‘Portugal’ mint, 1949 8a Fatima mint, 1951 Junks set
blocks of 4 used, 1951 60a Holy Year mint, 1953 Flowers & 1962 Sports sets NHM etc. Fine condition, cat £1,680+ (33 stamps
& 1 card)  £170-220

917 MADEIRA 1868 - 1928 USED COLLECTION on album pages, chiefly fine. Stc €2000+ (45 stamps)  £250-300

918 MOZAMBIQUE USED COLLECTION on Scott Mozambique on album pages, comprehensive for 1877 to 1976 with many
sets, higher values and ‘back of the book’ issues (550+ stamps)  £220-280

919 NYASSA MINT COLLECTION Scott Nyassa album pages, quite comprehensive for 1897 to 1924 with many sets, higher
values & a few varieties (130+ stamps)  £180-250

920 PORTUGUESE INDIA USED COLLECTION on Scott Portuguese India album pages, quite comprehensive for 1877 to 1974
with many sets and higher values (approx 380 stamps)  £160-200

921 PORTUGUESE INDIA FOURNIER FORGERIES stamps from the famous Fournier album of the 1877-1883 ‘Crown’
typesincludes double perforations and surcharged stamps, also a few impressions of forged surcharges and cancellations on
plain paper (100+ stamps, 5 overprints, 4 cancels)  £200-250

RHODESIA
922 1905 Victoria Falls complete set, SG 94/99, fine mint. Cat £350.  £75-90

923 1910-13 DOUBLE HEADS used range with perf 14 vals to 1s and perf 15 to 21/2d, additional shades (33 stamps)  £80-100

924 1910-13 DOUBLE HEADS used on protective pages, values to 2s with duplication, note 2d perf 15 (7). Stc £1000+.
(approx 60 stamps)  £75-100

925 1913 - 1924 ‘ADMIRALS’ COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages note 1913-19 single plate perf 14 vals to
21/2d, perf 15 vals to 21/2d, double plates Die I perf 14 range to 2s (SG 214), Die II perf 14 to 2s6d (SG 236a) also damaged £1
black and violet (SG 243), Die IIIB vals to 2s6d (2), 1922-24 single plate vals to 11/2d (approx 150 stamps)  £550-650

926 THE RHODESIAS 1896-1964 ASSEMBLY with better items on stock pages, includes Rhodesia 1898-1908 £1 (faults, cat
£375) mint, 1909-12 1/2d opt no stop variety & 7s6d mint, 1910-13 Double Heads to 5d mint, Northern Rhodesia 1925-29 7s6d
mint & 10s used, 1938-52 11/2d carmine-red (x5 incl block of 4 mint/NHM), Southern Rhodesia 1924-29 most vals to 2s6d used
& 5s mint, 1931-37 set used, 1937 sets (x2, one NHM), Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954-56 21/2d imperf plate proofs block of 4,
1959-62 set used etc. (approx 150 stamps)  £250-350

ROMANIA
927 1862 - 1899 OLD COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on a set of album pages, 1862-64 6p mint, 30p used, 1865 5p
mint, 1866-67 2p used, 1868 2b and 18b used, 1869 10b (two shades), 15b (three different, one mint), 25b and 50b used, much
else, Postage Dues incl 1881 set, later to 60b (100+ stamps)  £220-280

928 1879 - 1918 MINT & USED COLLECTION on old French album pages, 1900-11 set, 1903 Stagecoach set, 1903 Post
Office most vals to 2L & 5L mint, 1906 Charity sets, 1906 Exhibition set, and so on, Postage Dues inc 1902-10 5b and 10b tete-
beche pairs mint, various Postal Tax, Austrian Occupation sets (250+ stamps)  £150-200

RUSSIA
929 1858 - 1913 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages (and stockcard), note 1858 10k perf 141/2, 1858 10k & 30k perf
121/2, 1864-65 1k & 5k perf 121/2, 1866-75 vert and horiz papers to 30k, 1889 vert and horiz paper sets, etc. Mixed condition (78
stamps).  £250-300

930 1858 20k orange & blue perf 141/2-15 thin paper (Michel 3x, SG 3), good used with “1” dotted numeral postmark, rare, cat
£2,500.  £300-400

931 1858 30k green & crimson perf 141/2-15 thin paper (Michel 4x, SG 4), good used with dotted numeral postmark, a few
slightly shortish perfs, fresh & very rare, cat £4,500.  £375-475

932 1937 - 1991 MINIATURE SHEETS/SHEETLETS. Chiefly used in a large stock book, 1937 Pushkin (mint), 1945 Stalingrad,
1946 Stamp Anniv., 1949 Pushkin (approx 500 items)  £100-150
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933 1939 - 1945 COLLECTION, CAT €1200+ of mint & used stamps on album pages, looks largely complete with the 1941
Surikov set, 1941 Lermontove set, 1941 Lenin Museum, 1941 Mobilisation stamp (approx 400 stamps, 2 miniature sheets).

 £200-250

934 1940 Occupation of Eastern Poland strips of 3 complete set (SG 893a/897, Michel 736/740) affixed to a piece of archive
sheet cancelled by red “SPECIMEN/COLLECTION/ MAURITANIE” handstamps. A unique item from the Mauritania Post Office
UPU Specimen collection. (15 stamps)  £60-90

935 POST-SOVIET REPUBLICS 1992-2001 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four albums, issues from 1997 onwards on
stock cards, includes Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Estonia, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Lithuania, Moldova,
Russia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, Uzbekistan, Abkhazia & Vladivostok local opts, Soviet Union 1985-1991 issues, plus a
few Turkey & Malta issues seen. Very fine. (many 1,000’s stamps & M/S’s)  £300-500

ST HELENA
936 1856 - 1994 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1856 6d blue imperfs (3, two with full margins) , 1861 6d
blue rough perf, 1863 1d & 4d, 1864-80 perf. 121/2 range to 5s, 1876 perf. 14x121/2 range to 1s (3), 1880 perf 14 range to 2d,
1884-94 Wmk CA 1/2d & 1d, etc. Stc £2400+ (30+ stamps)  £150-200

937 1902 - 1922 MINT/MOSTLY NEVER HINGED ACCUMULATION on stock pages, includes KEVII to 1s incl 1/2d corner plate
single, 4d different papers, KGV incl with plate numbers, 1916 & 1919 War Tax multiples etc. Stc £750+ (100+ stamps).  £75-100

938 1961 10c + 1s Tristan Relief Fund, SG 175, very fine used. Cat £1300.  (Photo) £400-450

939 1961 71/2c + 9d Tristan Relief Fund, SG 174, very fine used. Cat £1300.  (Photo) £400-450

ST KITTS-NEVIS
940 1903 - 1935 COLLECTION ON SG “IMPERIAL” PAGES of mint & used stamps, well-filled incl. high values & sets (approx
70 stamps)  £180-220

941 1953 - 1980 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in album, rather comprehensive (approx 400 stamps & miniature
sheets)  £80-100

ST LUCIA
942 1860 - 1900’s COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1863 1d lake SG 5, vals from the 1864-76 issue with
different perfs, shades, some 1881-84 surcharges, 1886 & 1887 1s vals, some 1891 bisects (50+ stamps)  £150-200

943 1860 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on SG “Imperial” album pages, note 1860 1d rose, 1863 4d blue, 1864 1d black, 1891
set to 5s, much else. Stc £1000+. Fresh (60+ stamps)  £120-150

944 1902 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of around 70 stamps on album pages, note 1902-03 set, 1904-10 vals to both 5s, 1912-
21 and 1921-30 definitive sets with extra shades, 1935 Jubilee set, etc.  £230-280

SAMOA
945 1877 - 1958 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps nicely displayed on protective pages in a binders, note 1899 “Provisional
Govt” opt’d sets, 1914-15 “Samoa” opt’d sets, 1914-24 Postal Fiscals incl. p. 14 2s6d & 10s vals, p. 141/2 2s, 2s6d, 10s & £1
vals, 1916-19 set, 1920 Victory sets, 1921 Native Hut perf. p. 14 x 141/2 set, 1925-28 3s, 1926-27 2s & 3s Admirals, 1935 Postal
Fiscal 2s. 6d, 5s & 10s vals (approx 150 stamps)  £240-280

938 939
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946 1877 - 1985 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps in album, incl. Express ranges incl. 1st state 1d, 2d and 6d (faults), 2nd
state 6d & 1s, 2nd state 6d and 1s, and 3rd state to 2s; Palm Trees to different 2s6d vals inc 1899 “Provisional Government” opt
set to 1s, Postal Fiscal types to 10s & £1, etc (500+ stamps, etc)  £100-150

947 1886 - 1899 COLLECTION of 60+ used stamps on protective page with SG numbers, chiefly fine.  £300-350

948 1895 (18th Apr) envelope to San Francisco, bearing 11/2d on 2d + 1/2d Palm Tree pair (to make 21/2d rate), tied by blue Apia
cds with arrival datestamp on reverse. Some aging around the stamps.  £90-120

949 1931 - 1979 FLOWN COVERS collection annotated on album pages incl. 1931 1st Flight American Samoa, 1938 to NZ
with “Airplane lost at sea between Apia and Pago Pago” cachet, 1946 RNZAF flight, 1947 Air and Parachute mail, etc (40+
items)  £160-220

SARAWAK
950 1869 - 1948 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on album pages, includes many complete sets (100+ stamps)  £200-250

SAUDI ARABIA
951 1924-1977 BETTER ITEMS on stock pages, includes 1925 1/8pi opt & 1925 1pi on 2pi mint, 1925 surcharges incl 1/4pi on
1/4pi on 1/2pi surch inverted used, 1950 1/2g Visit sheetlet NHM, 1952 Railway set mint, 1963 3p FFH two different colour imperf
proofs pairs, 1963-1968 Definitives better values NHM incl blocks, 1974-1977 better commems in blocks of 4 NHM, Official
1964-70 10p NHM, Postage Dues 1924 1pi opt block of 4 NHM, 1927 1pi error “2pi” NHM etc. Stc £4,500+ (approx 145
stamps)  (Photo) £650-850

SEYCHELLES
952 1912 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, 1912-16 set, 1917-22 set, 1921-32 set, 1935 Silver Jubilee set,
includes some additional dies & shades (SG 71-131) 60 stamps.  £200-250

953 1937 - 1952 MINT COLLECTION on a pair of protective pages, virtually complete for basic issues with all omnibus sets,
1938-49 set of all values + 10 different papers to 5r, 1952 pictorial definitive set (60 stamps)  £130-160

SIERRA LEONE
954 1859 - 1893 COLLECTION of 31 mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1859-74 no wmk 6d (3, shades), 1872-73
sideways wmk 1d mint (2), upright wmk 2d, 1876 11/2d, 3d and 1s mint, 1883 1/2d, 1d and 4d used, 2d mint, 1884-91 1d rose-
carmine, 2d, 21/2d and 1s mint, etc.  £200-250

SINGAPORE
955 1948-52 perf. 171/2x18 set, SG 16/30, fair to fine mint, cat. £475. (18 stamps)  £75-85

956 1953 - 2000 VERY FINE USED COLLECTION on stock book pages, complete stamps from 1953 to 1994 (SG 37 - 753)
including additional many of the additional listed shades, perf changes and printings, then 1994 to 2000 with just a few missing
stamps. Also ‘back of the book’ such as the 1988-89 Machine Labels, Postage Dues inc the 1968 toned paper set (SG D1/8),
1973 set, 1978-81 No Wmk - both perf sets & more (1000+ stamps)  £500-600

951
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SOLOMON IS. 
957 1907 - 1935 COLLECTION ON SG “IMPERIAL” PAGES of mint & used stamps, well-filled incl. high values & sets (50+
stamps)  £180-220

958 1908-1949 MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes 1908-11 set, 1935 Jubilee set, 1939-51 set etc. Cat £435+ (50+
stamps)  £75-90

959 1953 - 2000 USED COLLECTION on stock book pages, largely complete (approx 900 stamps)  £240-280

SOMALILAND PROTECT
960 1903 - 1960 USED COLLECTION in album with higher values & later sets (80+ stamps)  £150-200

961 1904 - 1911 MINT COLLECTION of 21 stamps on an album page, 1904 CA set (missing 1a), 1905 MCA set, cat £300+.
 £75-90

962 1912 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 29 stamps on an album page, 1912-19 MCA set, 1921 set, cat £420+.  £100-120

963 1937 - 1951 COMPLETE USED COLLECTION of 47 stamps on protective pages, 1938 & 1942 Pictorials sets, 1946 1a
Victory perf 131/2, 1949 Wedding & UPU sets, 1951 surcharges set etc. Very fine.  £200-250

SOUTH AFRICA - COLS & REPS
964 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1855 1s deep dark green triangular, SG 8b, used with 3 margins. Cat £550.  £80-110

965 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE COLLECTION of the 1864 - 1904 ‘rectangulars’ used on stockbook pages, identified, stc £1400+
(350+ stamps).  £100-140

966 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE TRIANGLES COLLECTION on stock book pages, 1853 4d deep blue on blued, 1d brick-red & 4d
deep blue on slightly blued, 1855-63 1d rose, deep rose red, 4d blue, 6d pale rose-lilac, slate blue on blued, 1s bright yellow-
green, 1863-64 1d deep carmine-red (includes 1 unused), 4d deep blue, steel blue, 1s bright emerald-green. Some faults, with
many signed. Cat £19,640 (79 stamps).  £1000-1250

967 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1853 - 1864 TRIANGULARS COLLECTION of 20 used stamps on album pages, note 1853 1d
deeply blued paper, 1d & 4d (2) slightly blued paper, 1855-63 1d (3), 4d (2, one wmk sideways), 6d (2) & 1s (2 incl one deep dark
green shade), 1863-64 1d (2, one wmk sideways), 4d (3, one wmk sideways), 6d & 1s. Most stamps with full margins, stc
£7000+.  £600-800

968 GRIQUALAND WEST 1877-1879 mostly used collection on pages, includes 1877 4d “G. W.” opts (x2), 1877-78 various
large “G” opts (x17), various small “G” opts etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (54 stamps)  £75-100

969 NATAL 1859 - 1895 COLLECTION of 70+ used stamps on protective pages, semi-specialised with strength in the 1869
overprint types to 1s. Cat £4500+.  £450-550

970 TRANSVAAL 1870 - 1905 ‘OLDE TYME’ COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on ancient pages, note 1870-1883 perf &
imperf early types (60+) incl “V. R. Transvaal” overprinted, much else (350+ stamps)  £450-550

971 TRANSVAAL 1878 - 1907 MINT COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in a stockbook (500+ stamps)  £300-400

972 TRANSVAAL 1878 - 1907 USED IN STOCK BOOK with duplication, many higher values, much for the specialist (800+
stamps)  £325-400

SOUTH AFRICA
973 1880’s - 2010 MINT & USED COLLECTION. of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps in a spring back album, Cape of
Good Hope, Natal, O. F. S., Transvaal (approx 750+ stamps)  £150-200

974 1912 - 2009 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps & miniature sheets in 3 hingeless ‘Davo’ South Africa albums (with
slipcases). Attractive (approx 600+ stamps & m/sheets/sheetlets)  £130-180

SOUTH WEST AFRICA
975 1926 - 1975 COLLECTION of around 300 mint stamps on stock book pages, many sets, chiefly never hinged later.

 £220-280
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SOUTHERN RHODESIA
976 1924 - 1937 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1924-29 set (no 2s6d), 1d coil, 1931-37 set plus extra perfs, etc
(44 stamps)  £180-220

977 1924 - 1937 USED COLLECTION on album pages, complete for the period plus some additional perfs, shades (55 stamps)
 £200-250

SPAIN
978 1850 - 1960 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in a Schaubek Spain album, much 19th Century, 1901-05 definitives to
4p, 1907 Madrid Expo set mint, 1909-17 defins to 1p used (also unused Specimen), 1922 defins set complete to 1p, 1928
“Santiago” Catacomb set mint (+/-1000 stamps)  £130-180

979 1860-61 IMPERF ISABELLAS used chiefly 4-margined examples on protective pages, Edifil stc €1300+ (120+ stamps).
 £80-120

980 1936 - 1939 CIVIL WAR COLLECTION of mint stamps in stock book, note Alicante, Baleares, Barcelona (with miniature
sheets), Castellion, Gerona, Lerida, Murcia, Tarragona and Valencia local town issues, also the 1937 Homage to USSR issues,
Ant-Fascist labels (220+ stamps, 11 m/sheets)  £220-280

981 AIR STAMPS 1940-83 mint collection incl. 1939 set, 1940-47 set (never hinged mint), 1944 5p Stamp Day NHM, 1945 10p
Stamp Day,, 10p Morato & 4p Gonzales, 1947 50p Zuolaga, 1950 Stamp Anniv set (ex 20p), 1951 Isabella set, 1952 2p St
Francis Xavier NHM, 1952 Ferdinand, 1956 25p Carbo etc (92 stamps)  £60-70

982 BETTER ITEMS on stock pages, includes 1855-59 postmarks interest, 1862 2r block of 4 mint, 1865 19c imperf (4
margins) & 1r vignette printed on back used, 1872-73 4p & 1874 4p used, 1876-77 & 1879 sets used, 1889-99 set used incl 10p
(x2), 1905 Don Quixote set used, 1922-29 10p NHM, 1927 4p Air Coronation opt inverted mint, 1930-31 40c ‘A000,000’ on back
mint, 1953 25p Air Legazpi NHM & strip of 5 used, 1995 1000p Accession block of 4 NHM, stamps showing telegraphic usage,
Carlist Post 1875 50c & 1r locals used (signed Kohler/Galvez) etc. Good to fine, stc £6,000+ (100+ stamps)  (Photo) £500-700

SUDAN
983 1897 - 1921 COMPLETE MINT COLLECTION of 28 stamps on a single album page, note 1897 overprinted set, 1898 set,
1902-21 set, 1903 5m on 5pi, SG 1/29. Fresh, cat £496.  £100-120

984 1921 - 1962 MINT COLLECTION on stock book pages, note 1921-23 Arab Postman set, 1927-41 set, 1931 Air set, 1935
Gordon set, 1935 & 1938 Air surcharged sets, 1941 Tuti Island set, 1948 set, 1950 Air set, 1951-61 set, Officials 1948 set to 20p
never hinged, 1951-62 set, etc (150+ stamps).  £250-300

985 1940-41 41/2p on 8p emerald & black (SG 80) pane of thirty with plate number and selvedge to three sides, some perf
splitting reinforced, many stamps never hinged. Cat £1260.  £130-180

982
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986 OFFICIALS - SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of mint & used items on 3 album pages, of the 1906 10pi black & mauve opt’d
“O. S. G. S.” (SG O4), note mint & used blocks 4 each with “Broken Rein” variety & retouch above the Camels neck, a mint
block 6 & Oval “O” variety, mint & used examples with varieties, etc.  £200-250

987 OFFICIALS - SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of stamps with variety or cancellation interest, on 2 album pages, of the 1902
1m brown and pink Quatrefoil Wmk “O. S. G. S.” overprinted stamp (SG O3, etc) with ‘Round Stops’ varieties, Oval “O” variety
with certificate, also 2 examples with forged overprints (24 stamps)  £150-200

SWAZILAND
988 1937 - 1975 COLLECTION of 250+ mint stamps on stock book pages, note 1938-54 set + shades, perfs, 1961 surcharges
set incl. all the 2r on £1 types, 1961 set, 1962-66 set, Postage Dues, etc.  £180-220

989 1961 1c on 1d trial printing with central surcharge (see note after SG 77b), never hinged mint with David Field expert mark.
Cat £200.  (Photo) £65-75

990 1961 1r & 2r type II surcharges (the 2r surcharge at bottom), SG 76b & 77b, never hinged mint, the 1r on 10s with a slight
hint of two-tone gum due to the sheet margin being folded behind and protecting the gum. Cat £120 & £150 respectively.

 (Photo) £70-80

991 1961 25c on 2s6d with surcharge type II at bottom left, SG 74b, never hinged mint, a slight hint of two-tone gum due to the
sheet margin being folded behind and protecting the gum. Cat £950.  (Photo) £150-200

992 1961 50c on 5s surcharge type III, SG 75b, never hinged mint. Rare, with Stanley Gibbons expert mark on reverse. Cat
£1500.  (Photo) £500-600

SWEDEN
993 1855 - 1940’s COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on pages, 1855-58 6sk, 8sk, 1858-72 5o & 50o unused, to 24o, 30o (2)
& 50o, 1866-72 17o Lion unused, 1891-1904 30o & 50o King mint, 1903 5k GPO, much else. Condition varied, stc €4000+
(250+ stamps)  £120-180

994 1855 - 1990’s COLLECTION of mint/later never hinged & used stamps in a large album, near- complete between 1928 to
the earlier 1980’s, note much 19th Century, 1903 5k GPO, 1918 Landstorm set, 1920 20o Gustavus II wmk wavy lines, 1920 Air
opts set, much else with ‘back of the book’ including Stockholm local 1856-62 3o black unused & 3o bistre (both faults),
Postage Dues, Officials (1,700+ stamps, 14 miniature sheets)  £450-550

989 990 Ex

991 992
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995 1855-1988 SEMI-SPECIALIZED COLLECTION WITH MANY COVERS & BOOKLETS in nine albums, mint (later issued
never hinged) and used stamps, includes 1855-58 4sk (x2), 1858-72 set to 50o (x2), 1872-78 to 1r with shades & perf types
used, extensive early to mid-20th Century issues with some specialization, later issues mostly both NHM and on fdc’s,
commercial mail, booklets, postal stationery, mini-sheets etc. Mostly fine to very fine. (1,000’s stamps/covers/booklets)

 (Photo) £200-400

996 1880-1888 Covers, entire letters & a few cards bearing mostly 12o stamps cancelled by various town cds’s & transit marks.
(25 items)  £20-30

997 1900 KING OSCAR II IMPERF COLOUR PROOFS printed on ungummed thin watermarked paper, includes 1k four
different colour proofs and proof of the centre only - King’s head. (5 proofs)  £50-100

SWITZERLAND
998 1843 - 2000’s USED IN 2 LARGE ALBUMS. A comprehensive collection, earlies with forgeries, Sitting Helvetias imperf and
perf, Standing Helvetias, 1862-81 issues incl 1fr bronze & gold, 1882 15c ochre, 1923 airmails, 1945 3fr and 10fr PAX, several
miniature sheets, Pro Patria and Pro Juventute issues from 1915/17, ‘back of the book’ issues (1500+ stamps)  £450-600

999 1860 - 2000’s COLLECTION BALANCE in a box, note well-filled Lighthouse album for 1945 to 2000, duplicated
accumulation in two stockbooks and on loose cards (few 1000s)  £160-220

1000 1862 - 1907 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1862 40c, 1862-1881 issue with various perfs including 4 stamps
perf 93/4:91/4 (cat €3500 for these alone), 1881 5c brown double - one inverted, etc. Chiefly very fine, odd imperfection (approx
80 stamps)  £280-350

1001 1862 - 1960’s COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1862 Sitting to 40c grey & 50c purple, 1882-07
Standing all values to 1f & 3f, 1907-40 definitives incl. 40c with full designer’s name & initialled to 3f, 1923-40 Airmails with 75c
ord. and grilled gum (SG 326 & 326a), 1928-31 high vals set, 1932 Disarmament Post & Air set, 1934-48 Landscapes incl. some
grilled gum, 1935-37 Air surchs set, 1941-48 Air set, Postage Due incl. 1924-34 & 1938 grilled gum sets, much else (400+
stamps).  £180-250

1002 1906 - 2000 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on stock book pages, sets & items, miniature sheets such as
1940 Pro Juventute, 1943 Geneve, 1952 Lunaba, chiefly never hinged after the 1930’s, cat €1500+ (550+ stamps, 9 m/sheets)

 £120-150

1003 1907 - 1948 USED COLLECTION on album pages, note 1923, 1929, 1935-37 air mail stamps, 1938-39 Exhibition sets in
all languages, 1945 Pax vals to 5fr, some ‘back of the book’, etc (350+ stamps).  £300-350

1004 1909 - 1960 SE-TENANT/TETE-BECHE PAIRS & BLOCKS collection of used multiples from coils, booklets and
miniature sheets, on album pages. Zumstein Sfr1200+ = £1100+.  £150-200

1005 1913 - 1938 COMPLETE PRO JUVENTUTE COLLECTION of fine used sets, from the 1913 5 + 5c green to the 1938 set.
Stc €1000+ (80+ stamps).  £80-100

1006 CINDERELLA/EXHIBITION LABELS. 1890’s - 1930’s collection on protective pages (180+ items)  £150-200

995 Ex
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1007 POSTAGE DUES 1878 - 1938 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT collection on pages, note 1878 50c, 1882 10c, 1897 sets (2),
1897-1907 set, 1910-11 set, 1916-24 sets, 1924-26 set mostly blocks, 1937 set etc (120+ stamps)  £150-200

SYRIA
1008 1924 - 1930 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of regular & Air Post issues, on protective pages. Note 1924 “Syria”
opt’d to 25pi on 5fr, 1924 Olympic surcharged set, 1924 surcharged range to 25pi on 5fr, 1925 Views range to 25pi top value,
1926 Secours surcharged set, Airs inc 1924 set, later to various 10pi & 25pi vals (65+ stamps)  £130-160

THAILAND
1009 1981 - 2001 COLLECTION of chiefly never hinged mint stamps, in 2 albums, one album of entirely miniature sheets and
sheetlets (all never hinged) approx 800 stamps, 100 sheetlets.  £425-500

THRACE
1010 1913 LOCAL STAMPS Used group, includes 1pi on 2pa surcharge pair on piece, various imperf types etc. (7 stamps)

 £25-50

1011 1920 POSTMARKS Interesting group of local overprinted fine used stamps on stock cards, with identified town cds
cancels. (145+ stamps)  £30-50

TONGA
1012 1886 - 1969 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages with stamps incl sets & a few blocks, note 1886-88, 1893, 1894
and 1895 surcharged sets, vals from the 1897 issue, 1942-49 set, much else (220+ stamps)  £425-500

1013 1886 - 1975 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps on stock book pages (approx
380 stamps, cover front)  £140-180

1014 1886 - 1980 COLLECTION of used stamps in stockbook, 1892 1d pale rose, 1897 set, 1923-24 overprinted set, 1953 set,
1962 set, 1963 Gold Coin set, much else (approx 700 stamps).  £220-280

TRANSJORDAN
1015 1923-1944 FINE MINT SELECTION on pages, includes 1923 (May) 5m opt, 1928 90m & 100m Constitution blocks of 4
NHM, 1930 Locust Campaign set, 1933 set to 50m & 100m, 1942 2m & 5m corner blocks of 25 NHM, 1943-46 set, plus £P1
NHM, Postage Due 1944-49 20m NHM etc. Fine & fresh, cat £1,240+ (100+ stamps)  £220-280

TRIESTE
1016 1945-1954 ATTRACTIVE COLLECTION on pages, mint & used, includes (all mint) ZONE A 1947-48 set incl Airs &
Express stamps, 1948 Centenary set, 1948 Airs to 1000L used, 1949 100L Roman Republic NHM, 1949-50 postage set NHM,
Postage Dues 1947-49 set (ex 10L), 1949-54 set, plus 500L NHM, Parcels 1949-54 pairs set, ZONE B 1949 Air set, 1950
Railway set, 1954 Animals set used, Red Cross 1948 2L on 0. 50d brown NHM & 2L on 0. 50d green, plus Istria & Venezia Giulia
Yugoslav Occupation & Military Government opts etc. Fine & fresh condition. (600+ stamps)  £375-475

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
1017 1851 - 1951 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages note Britannia’s incl. 1882 1d surcharged by hand (2
examples), 1935-37 New Currency to 48c with the extra perf 121/2 issues, Postage Due 1885 set, etc (approx 140 stamps)

 £110-150

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1018 1953-1993 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Kabe album, includes 1954 set, then
almost complete from 1963 onwards. Stc £400. (few 100’s)  £60-90

TUNISIA
1019 1966 -1992 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on album pages, incl. 1965-66 Birds (Air) set, 1968-69 Flowers
set, 1968 Animals set, perf and imperf miniature sheets, etc, (350+ stamps & miniature sheets)  £80-120
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TURKEY
1020 1860’s-1910’s POSTMARKS OF THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE IN GREECE IMPRESSIVE COLLECTION of used stamps
showing various cancels from the former Ottoman territories in Greece, all identified and displayed on stock pages in binder.
Includes various seal types and cds types from various places in Western Thrace, Macedonia, Ayion Oros (Mount Athos), Epirus
(incl 20pa bisect on piece tied by “Janina” cds), Chios, Samos, Metelin, Crete, Lemnos, Kalymnos, Nisiros, Rhodes, many
cancellations from smaller towns, rare types, stamps on pieces, a few covers & cards etc. Very attractive. (1,350+ stamps & 7
covers/cards)  (Photo) £400-600

1021 1863 - 1921 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps on album pages, note 1863 2gr, 1865 set to 5gr, 1867 5gr, plus the
unissued set to 1gr mint, 1875 set, 1876-77 surcharges set, 1876 set to 5pi, 1880-84 set, 1884-86 to 5pi, 1886 set, 1888 set to
5pi, 1894 opts set, 1901-05 Inland printed matter set, 1901-05 Foreign set (25pi mint), and so on with comprehensive ranges
and many sets (approx 480 stamps)  £300-400

1022 1863-1970 BETTER ITEMS, VARIETIES & ERRORS on stock pages, includes Postage Due 1863 2gr unused (cat £3500,
signed Engel & Vachat BPP), 1876 25pi used, 1952 Defins imperf pairs set NHM, 1953 Capture m/s NHM, 1970 130k Education
imperf proofs pair with centres inverted NHM, Red Crescent 1911-12 & 1916 sets mint, 1954 5k grey background imperf block
of 8 NHM, Aviation Tax 1926 & 1927-28 sets mint, Charity issues various varieties & errors NHM, Military Mail 1917 5pa on 2pa
pair one opt omitted NHM etc. (approx 140 stamps & 1 cover)  (Photo) £600-800

1020 Ex

1022
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1023 1865 DULOZ ISSUES COLLECTION of 33 mint and used stamps on album page, stc £900+.  £70-100

1024 1916 (Sept) ‘Star & Crescent’ overprints complete basic mint set of 88 stamps (Michel 388-475), with the overprints on all
issues such as printed matter, foreign mail & postage dues. Fresh, stc €2400+.  £280-450

1025 MOUNT ATHOS LOCAL STAMPS 1880 triangular handstamp used group, mixed condition. (9 stamps)  £25-50

1026 THESSALY POSTMARKS COLLECTION 1898 local stamps on stock pages with identified cancels incl rare types.
Includes Baba-Baghazi, Domokos, Kardhitsa, Larissa, Larissa (Yenidje), Phanari, Dedeagatch, Tournavos, Kalabaka, Velestino,
Volos, Trikhala, Pharsala, plus set NHM. Includes stamps on pieces, star-shaped perfs etc. (190+ stamps)  (Photo) £60-90

TURKS & CAICOS IS. 
1027 1882 - 1992 MINT STAMPS on protective pages from QV to KGV with duplication (approx 380 stamps)  £140-180

1028 1913 - 1964 COLLECTION of mint stamps on stock book pages, note 1913-21 2d to 3s values with all SG shades, 1921
definitive set, 1922-26 definitive set with SG shades, looks complete 1928 definitive set to 1964 Shakespeare (140+ stamps)

 £240-280

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
1029 1981 - 1989 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of complete sets incl. 1981 Traffic Week, National Day, and Disabled
sets, 1982 Football, Disarmament, and National Day sets, 1983 Communications sets, 1984 Telecommunications and National
Day sets, etc, etc. Stc £500+ (120+ stamps)  £75-100

1026 Ex
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1030

UNITED NATIONS
1030 NEW YORK OFFICES IMPERF PLATE PROOFS PAIRS 1968-1995 superb never hinged mint collection on stock pages,
includes 1968 13c Human Rights & 6c Secretariat, 1971 8c Headquarters & 13c Refugees, 1972 8c Nuclear Weapons, 1975 $1
Definitive, 1978 International Women’s Year set, 1979 Disaster Relief set, 1981 20c Art & Disabled set, 1986 22c Africa in Crisis
& 22c Peace Year, 1987 33c Drug Abuse, 1988 25c Peace-keeping Force, 1990 25c International Trade Centre, 1992 29c
Headquarters and 1995 40c Conference on Women. Plus Vienna Offices 1994 6s Trade & Development eleven different
progressive colour proofs pairs (only 40 of each produced). Mostly with inked fingerprints on the reverse as security device, very
scarce, only 50 pairs produced for some of the issues. (31 pairs = 62 proofs)  (Photo) £600-800

UNITED STATES
1031 1851-1978 COLLECTION in two albums - one with used stamps incl 1861-66 to 24c, 1869 to 12c, 1870-1879 to 90c,
1898 Trans-Mississippi set to 50c, 1901 Pan-American to 10c mint, back of the book issue etc; the other with comprehensive
late 1930’s to 1978 issues mint (some nhm). Early issues in mixed condition. (few 1,000’s)  £75-150

1032 1861 - 1992 USED COLLECTION in a spring-back album, well-filled with much here (1500+ stamps)  £50-70

1033 1875-1947 COLLECTION in album, mint & used, includes 1895 vals to $1, 1904 Louisiana set, Parcels 1912-13 set, plus
vals to 15c mint, Special Delivery, Postage Dues, Local stamps (x39, presumably reprints), Newspapers & Confederate States
facsimiles etc. (approx 1,000 stamps)  £100-200

1034 1880s - 1980s COVERS COLLECTION. Good range with better. Approximately 500 covers and 100 postcards.  £100-130

1035 1907 JAMESTOWN EXPOSITION collection includes National Bank invitation postcard, a map of the site, picture
postcards often posted with the stamp issue (70+ items)  £200-250

1036 1915 PANAMA PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION, SAN FRANCISCO extensive collection in two albums, with
covers (12), labels and poster stamps (300+), tickets, perfins, postcards (130+), ephemera (Qty)  £450-600

1037 1925 - 2016 FIRST DAY COVERS & MAXI-CARDS HUGE COLLECTION in 23 albums + loose & in shoebox, note around
15 cacheted pre-1936 covers, later chiefly Artcraft & Fleetwood but other producers too. Very comprehensive (approx 2500
items)  £50-70

1038 1933 CHICAGO WORLD’S FAIR collection of poster stamps, covers, post cards, ephemera in an album (Qty)  £90-120

1039 1992 - 2001 YEAR BOOKS/PACKS. A small box with 1992 Wild-flower book, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000 & 2001 year books,
1998-2000 Celebrate the Century series of 10 stamp packs (16 items)  £180-220

1040 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of miniature sheets, sheets, booklets, year packs and some singles and strips.
Includes Legends of Hollywood, Legends of the West (and hardback book), and Elvis Presley. Face value £360  £120-200
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VANUATU
1041 1980 - 2000 NEAR - COMPLETE USED collection of the stamps (no miniature sheets) from 1980 to 1997 only missing
the 1991 Art Festival set, then many later sets incl. the 1999 Dances (approx 500 stamps)  £180-220

VIETNAM
1042 VARIETIES, ERRORS, PROOFS, IMPERFS & BLOCKS Mostly 1980’s never hinged mint (many no gum as issued)
assembly on stock pages, mostly in blocks, includes various perforation errors & misperfs, imperfs, missing colours, imperf
proofs incl with missing colours & varieties, printing errors, surcharges etc. Very fine & fresh. (approx 350 stamps)

 (Photo) £200-300

VIETNAM - NORTH
1043 1945-1971 NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY, CAT £12,500+ with many better items & multiples on stock pages, no
gum as issued. Includes 1948 2d & 5d Ho Chi Minh sheets of 50, 1951-55 Ho Chi Minh blocks of 4 set & 100d block of 48,
1955-56 Land Reform blocks of 4 set to 50d, 1956 Return of Govt 1500d, 2000d (x2) & 3000d (x2) blocks of 4, 1956-58 Dam
blocks of 4 sets (x2), 1956 2000d Buoi, 1957 100d Revolution sheet of 100, 1960 Hung Vuong set, 1963 Fish m/s’s (x2), 1971
50x Lan Ong missing background colour block of 4, Officials 1956-57 blocks of 4 to 2000d, Postage Dues 1955 50d sheet of 50,
South Vietnam 1960-61 Military Frank imperf proofs, Hanoi 1926 Market Tax revenue imperf proof etc. Very fine condition, stc
£12,500+ (700+ stamps & 9 M/S’s)  (Photo) £250-500

1042 Ex

1043 Ex
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1044 1951-55 Ho Chi Minh and Vietnam Map complete set, SG N4/N6, never hinged mint no gum as issued HALF-SHEETS of
50. 100d green imperf, 100d brown & 200d perf. Rare multiples, cat £5,850. (3 blocks = 150 stamps)  (Photo) £200-300

1044
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1045 1956 50d on 5d surcharge 12mm long, SG N61, never hinged mint no gum as issued complete SHEET of 50. Very rare,
cat £5,500 (50 stamps)  (Photo) £250-500

YEMEN
1046 1940 - 1967 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, incl. 1940 complete set, 1950 unissued UPU perf
and imperf sets and se-tenant pairs with labels, 1962 UNESCO set in blocks of four, 1962 Malaria imperf set plus imperf
miniature sheet, REPUBLIC 1963 opts on Marib and Buildings imperf sets and opts on Children set in imperf pairs, ROYALIST
ISSUES 1962 opts on Highway set, 1963 unissued 4b Freedom From Hunger without overprint, 1964 Red Cross miniature
sheet, 1964 ‘The Patriotic War’ imperf set plus imperf miniature sheet, and so on. Michel €1500+ (approx 350 stamps &
miniature sheets)  £120-180

1047 ROYALIST ISSUE 1965 10b black and carmine, Consular Fee stamp with al-Mahababeshah carmine handstamp “Yemen
Postage 1383” inscription and border, black obliteration bar over original inscription, SG R38a, never hinged mint. Cat £2500.

 £500-600

YUGOSLAVIA
1048 1918-1970’s COLLECTION in a album, mint & used, includes Regional issues for Bosnia 1919 (Feb) opts sets (x2) mint,
“SHS” overprints, 1928 “XXXX” opts to 30d mint, WWII Exile Govt issues incl bogus opts, 1945 regional local issues etc. Fine &
fresh condition. (approx 1,400 stamps).  £110-140

1049 FORMER YUGOSLAV REPUBLIC 1998-2006 SUPERB NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three hingeless albums,
all different, almost complete for the periods, includes CROATIA 1999-2006 issues, SLOVENIA 1998-2006 issues, BOSNIA &
HERZEGOVINA Federal issues 1998-2006, Croatian Administration issues 1998-2003, SERBIA & MONTENEGRO 2003-2006
issues etc. Lovely. (1,050+ stamps & 75 M/S’s)  £110-160

1050 POSTAGE DUES 1921 10pa maroon ERROR (Michel 53 I F, SG D190a), never hinged mint, fresh & very scarce, with Dejan
Tubinovic certificate.  £65-85

1045
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ZAMBIA
1051 1964 - 1998 USED COLLECTION appears complete to the late 1980’s and then missing just a few to 1998 (750+ stamps)

 £180-220

ZANZIBAR
1052 1896-1965 ACCUMULATION on stock pages, mint & used, some mixed condition. Stc £950+ (many 100’s)  £50-75

1053 1904 - 1909 COLLECTION of 40 used stamps on protective pages, note a complete run from the 1904 surcharged set &
1904 Arms set (inc extra 1r with sideways wmk) to the 1908-09 Sultan set to 5r (SG 225/238) plus extra 6c, 12c, 1r & 2r
sideways wmks.  £325-375

1054 1913 - 1936 COLLECTION of 70+ used stamps on protective pages, note 1913 range to 5r & 10r, 1914-22 set to 1r & 4r,
1921-29 Wmk Script range to 10r, 1916-27 set, 1936 set, etc.  £325-375
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Great Britain General Lots & Collections 

1055 Ex

1055 1840 - 1935 COLLECTION, CHIEFLY MINT. An impressive collection in 3 well-filled Davo hingeless albums of
mint/unused stamps (unless otherwise stated - the few used stamps are from the QV period and are in fine well-above average
quality). Note 1840 1d black & 2d blue used 4 margins, 1841 1d mint & 2d used 4 margins, various line engraved incl 1858 2d
blue plate 9 mint, 1870 11/2d plate 3 mint, 1847-54 embossed set used, attractive range of chiefly mint/unused surface printed
stamps through to the 1880-81 Wmk Imperial Crown set, 1887-01 Jubilee set (14 vals); KEVII values complete to 10s; KGV
includes 1912-24 Wmk Royal Cypher set, 1913 Wmk Multiple Cypher set, 1913 2s6d & 5s Waterlow Seahorses, 1915 2s6d De
La Rue S’horse, 1924-26 Wmk Block Cypher set, 1929 PUC wmk sdwys set, £1 black PUC, 1934 re-engraved Seahorses set;
KGVI appears complete incl the wmk sideways & inverted sets; QEII 1955 - 1985 without any empty spaces, note 1955
Waterlow Castles set, comprehensive Wilding definitives, phosphor commem sets etc; Postage Dues 1914 - 1982 all sets, much
else. Chiefly fine (1500+ stamps)  (Photo) £4000-4500

1056 1840-1970 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION in hingeless SG album, includes (all used) 1840 1d & 2d (both 4 margins),
1847-54 embossed set cut square, 1d reds all plates to 224 (ex 77), 1870 11/2d unused, various surface-printed issues incl 1883-
84 6d mint & high values set, 1887-1900 mint set to both 1s, 1902-13 mint set to 1s, plus high values to 10s (x2) & £1, 1912-24
set mint, 1913-18 Seahorses set to £1 & 1934 set, 1924-26 set mint, 1929 £1 PUC, KGVI issues complete mostly NHM incl
1939-48 & 1951 sets, QEII issues complete, commems with phosphors NHM, Officials Govt Parcels QV to 1s used & KEVII to 6d
mint, Army QV set mint, Office of Works QV both 1/2d mint, Postage Dues almost complete, Regionals, watermark varieties etc.
Generally good to fine condition. (1,000+ stamps)  (Photo) £950-1200

1057 1840-1970 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION in a hingeless SG album. QV issues used, then mostly mint (many never
hinged). Includes 1840 1d Penny Black & 2d blue, 1864-79 1d all plates to 224 (ex 77), 1847-54 6d & 1s embossed cut square,
plus 10d cut to shape on large part cover, surface printed issues highly complete basic run incl 1867-83 5s plate 2, 1873-80
basic set, 1883-84 both sets, 1887-1900 Jubilee set mint to both 1s & £1 used, 1902-13 basic set mint to 1s, plus high values to
£1 used, 1913 1/2d & 1d wmk Royal Cypher Mult mint, 1918-19 Seahorses to 10s used, 1929 £1 UPU used, 1934 Seahorses set
used, 1939-48 Arms set NHM, virtually complete QEII issues (chiefly NHM) incl Wildings sets, 1955-58 Castles set, Commems
incl phosphors, Postage Dues, Officials etc. Mostly fine. (1000+ stamps)  (Photo) £800-1200
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1060 1840-2016 USED COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in three stockbooks, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x5), 1841 1d
(x130) & 2d (x45 incl pairs & strip of 3), 1854-58 2d Stars (55+ incl one misperf), 1864-79 1d plates (900+ incl 225 with trimmed
perfs) & 2d plates (x65), 1870 1/2d plates (50+), 1847-54 embossed set cut to shape, surface-printed issues vals to 5s with many
plates, KEVII to 10s with many shades, KGV issues to 10s Seahorses, KGVI issues to various £1, extensive QEII issues (only
little duplication) incl commems & defins, Wildings, phosphors, mini-sheets, Postage Dues, watermark varieties, a few covers
etc. QV issues in mixed condition as usual but otherwise mostly fine. (many 1,000’s)  £500-700

1061 1840-2018 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in twelve stockbooks, includes 1840 1d Penny Black (4
margins, faults) & 2d blue (4 margins) used, 1847-54 embossed set (cut square) used, 1867-83 5s used, 1902-13 vals to £1
used, 1929 £1 PUC vf cds used, KGVI issues, extensive QEII issues incl modern vf cds used commemorative issues, regionals
etc. Mixed condition as usual. Sold on the behalf of the Leg Club. (many 1,000’s)  £500-700

1062 1911-2002 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in five hingeless Kabe albums with full set of printed pages from 1840
onwards, includes 1913 5s Waterlow Seahorse, 1934-36 set, 1934 2s6d & 5s Seahorses, various KGVI & QEII inverted &
sideways watermark varieties, 1937-47 set incl wmk sideways set, 1938-48 Arms set, 1952-54 set, 1958-61 set incl wmk
inverted set, decimal issues with face value £430+ etc. (1,500 to 2,000 stamps)  £450-600

1063 1840-1980’s USED COLLECTION in an album, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2, one with 4 margins), 1/2d & 1d plates,
surface-printed issues most vals to 5s with many plates, KEVII to 5s with shades, KGV with shades & 1934 Seahorses set, KGVI
issues with wmk varieties, QEII issues with wmk varieties, phosphors, booklet panes etc. Mostly good to fine. (many 100’s)

 £300-400

1056 Ex

1057 Ex

1058 1840-1970 COLLECTION in a hingeless Leuchtturm album, mint & used, includes 1840 1d & 2d Mulready unused, 1840
1d Penny Blacks (x3) & 2d used, 1864-79 1d reds all plates to 225 (ex 77) used, 1870 1/2d all plates used, 1847-54 embossed
set cut square used, comprehensive basic surface printed issues with vals to 10s used, KEVII set mint to 1s & set to 10s used,
1912-24 set mint, Seahorses to 10s (x4) used, 1929 £1 UPU used, plus low values Control strips of 12 mint, comprehensive
KGVI & QEII issues with watermark varieties, Castles, phosphor issues, Postage Dues, Officials etc. Some mixed condition.
(approx 1,300 stamps)  £750-1000

1059 1840-1900 COLLECTION in album, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x3, one on cover) & 2d blue pair used, 1856-58 1d
plate 112 complete plate reconstruction of 240 used, 1864-79 1d plate 99 block of 6 & plate 146 blocks of 8 (x2) mint, 1847-54
6d embossed used, various surface-printed issues with values to 5s used, 1872-73 6d chestnut unused, 1884 £1 used (small
thin), 1887-92 Jubilee set to both 1s mint, 41/2d block of 20 mint/nhm & £1 (tear) used etc. Mixed condition. (100’s stamps & 1
cover)  £500-700
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1064 1840-2006 COLLECTION in four hingeless Stanley Gibbons albums, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2) used, 1864-79
1d reds most plates to 220 used, various surface-printed issues incl 1867-83 5s & 1883-84 to 5s used, 1913-19 Seahorses to
10s & 1934 set used, 1924-26, 1934-36 & 1937-48 sets mint, 1948 Wedding set NHM, 1951 set NHM, 1952-54 & 1955-57 sets
mint, 1955-58 Castles set mint, commems incl phosphors, mini-sheets, 1970’s-1980’s NHM, 1996-2006 comprehensive vfu,
Regionals, Postage Dues, Officials 1902-03 6d “Army” to 6d mint etc. (guess 2,500 stamps)  £300-500

1065 1902-1961 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION in album, includes WWI & WWII censored mail, 1924-25 Wembley sets mint &
covers, 1929 £1 UPU mint, Control & Cylinder blocks incl UPU, photogravure, Jubilee & KGVI, 1934-36 set NHM, 1935 Jubilee
booklets, 1937 cover with ‘Poached eggs’ testing labels pair, 1937-47 set NHM, 1941 Guernsey bisects on cards (x2), 1948
Wedding set NHM, 1951 set mint, 1952 Harrison trade card, Wildings Training opts, booklets & panes, 1957 Scouts “BP” perfins
set NHM, Phantom ‘R’ blocks, 1964 3d experimental paper Cylinder “70.” (dot) block, MEF 1943-47 set NHM & 1947 registered
cover from Tripoli, Tangier opts & covers etc. (100’s stamps & 60+ covers/cards)  £300-400

1066 1970’s-1990’s NEVER HINGED MINT ACCUMULATION of commemorative & definitive issues with many blocks in three
stockbooks. Face value £750+ (few 1,000’s)  £300-400

1067 CARTON with 13 stock books & albums, mostly QEII stamps incl never hinged mint, considerable ranges incl earlier &
‘back of the book’ (approx 4000+ stamps)  £300-400

1068 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT IN 12 ALBUMS & STOCK BOOKS in a large carton, collections & accumulations, much
here, well worth inspection (approx 3000+ stamps)  £300-400

1069 1840 - 1980 COLLECTION IN A WINDSOR ALBUM largely Victorian with sparse later, incl. 1840 1d black (3 margins),
strong Surface printed issues etc. Also a further range in a stockbook with many 1d reds 1841 onwards incl. postmark interest.
(Qty)  £250-300

1070 1840-1970 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in Windsor album, includes (all used) 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2), 1d reds
plates, 1847-54 embossed set (cut to shape), 1867-83 5s plate 2 (perfin), 1883-84 to 10s, 1883-84 set, KEVII to 5s, 1913-19
Seahorses to 10s, 1929 £1 PUC (crease), 1934 Seahorses set, comprehensive KGVI & QEII issues, facsimiles etc. Mixed
condition. (many 100’s)  (Photo) £250-350

1070 Ex
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1071 1840-1970 ACCUMULATION on various pages, stock cards & in stockbooks, mint (some never hinged) & used, includes
1840 1d Penny Black (spacefiller), various surface-printed issues, KEVII mint set to 1s and used vals to 2s6d (x5), KGV issues,
KGVI issues incl watermark varieties, 1948 Wedding sets (x3) & 1951 high values set nhm, QEII issues incl cylinder blocks,
revenues etc. Some mixed condition. (few 1,000’s)  £250-350

1072 1840-1983 COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in two Windsor albums, mint (some later nhm) & used, includes 1840 1d
Penny Black (4 margins), surface-printed to 8d & 5s used, 1929 £1 PUC used (tiny repair), 1934 Seahorses to 10s used, QEII
issues mostly both mint/nhm & used examples etc. (approx 1,700 stamps)  £250-350

1073 1887-1984 FINE MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in four albums, many stamps are never hinged. Includes 1887-
1900 Jubilee set to both 1s, 1902-13 basic set to 10d, Downey Heads, 1934-36 set incl wmk sideways set, KGVI wmk varieties,
1937-47 set incl wmk sideways set NHM, 1939-48 Arms set, 1951 set NHM, comprehensive chiefly NHM QEII issues incl
Wildings with wmk varieties, Castles, commems incl phosphors, Machins to £5, booklet panes, Regionals, Postage Dues etc.
Fine & fresh. (few 1,000’s)  £250-350

1074 1902-2005 FINE MINT COLLECTION in a stockbook, never hinged mint from 1950’s onwards. Includes 1935 Wembley
sets (x2), 1937-47 sets (x2) NHM, 1948 Wedding set NHM, Wildings, Castles, commems incl phosphors, decimal issues with
face value £470+ with vals to £10 Britannia etc. Lovely fresh condition. (guess 2,000 stamps)  £250-350

1075 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE 1840-2000’s large accumulation in four cartons, includes various albums & stockbooks with mint
& used stamps, 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x3, one on cover), 1/2d & 1d plates, surface-printed issues to 5s, KEVII to 5s (x2),
Seahorses to 10s (x3), varieties & plate flaws, many covers, postcards & fdc’s incl Benham Silks (50+), stamps in packets & box,
2019 SG Commonwealth & British Empire catalogue, GB Specialized catalogues volumes 1-4 etc. (many 1,000’s stamps &
approx 1,500 covers/cards)  £250-350

1076 1840-1980 COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in a Windsor album, includes (all used) 1840 1d Penny Black (faults), 1841
2d with Maltese Cross with number “9” pmk (3+ margins, cat £1,200), 1864-79 1/2d, 1d, 11/2d & 2d most plates, plus 1d
underprints (x4), surface printed vals to 5s with many plates, 1902-13 to 5s (x3) with shades, 1913-19 Seahorses to 5s (x4) &
10s and 1934 set, KGVI to £1’s, extensive QEII issues mostly NHM etc. Some mixed condition. (approx 1,500 stamps)

 £230-280

1077 1840 - 1929 ‘BETTER’ ASSORTMENT. A small bundle of old stock cards with interesting items, 1840 1d black, 1841 1d
red-browns mint pair & mint block 6, 1883-84 2s6d lilac on blued “SPECIMEN” overprint, 1902 1d booklet pane, 1s block four,
another on Parcel Post receipt, 10s ultramarine opt’d “SPECIMEN”, O. W OFFICIAL 1902 1d, 1912 1d Downey opt’d
“SPECIMEN”, other items. Condition sometimes mixed (13 items)  £200-250

1078 1840 - 1880 COLLECTION in small red album, note 1840 1d Mulready letter sheet (faults), 1840 1d black (4 margins),
1864-79 1d red complete set of plate numbers from 71 to 225 (no 77), much surface printed, a few later at the back (200+
stamps)  £200-250

1079 10 ALBUMS WITH COLLECTIONS all periods mint & used, note 1936-70 mint collection, pre-decimal multiples, etc (few
1000’s)  £180-250

1080 1850’s - 2000’s IN 17 STOCKBOOKS OR ALBUMS. Huge holding of mint & used stamps, note stock book of KGV
stamps, a stock book of KGVI definitives, other books with QEII ranges which include Parcel Post Machin & small types to £5,
Regionals inc pre decimal & decimal extensive ranges, Wildings with all wmks, graphites, booklet panes, Castles (pre- and post-
decimal). Approx 10,000+ stamps.  £180-250

1081 CARTON with stock books & albums, all periods mint & used (guess 6000+ stamps)  £180-250

1082 USED ACCUMULATION IN 13 STOCK BOOKS spans the 1850’s-2010’s but chiefly QEII duplicated incl many Wildings,
regionals & Machins, note booklets panes etc, Castles sets, commems with many sets (15,000+ stamps)  £160-220

1083 1883-1915 GROUP of 3 stamps, 1883-84 1s mint, 1902-10 2s6d used, 1915 2s6d DLR Seahorses mint. Small
imperfections, cat £2,075.  £150-170

1084 POSTAGE DUES 1914-1959 collection of mint & used stamps and covers on pages, includes 1924-31 set mint, many
Control pairs & blocks, covers etc. (100’s stamps & 17 covers)  £150-250

1085 1924 - 2014 MINT AND USED COLLECTION in three stockbooks Mainly QEII. Face value £312.  £130-180

1086 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE IN 14 VOLUMES 1864-2010 mint (some never hinged) & used stamps in fourteen albums &
stockbooks, includes 1924-25 Wembley, 1934-36 & 1937-47 sets mint, 1948 Wedding set NHM, 1997-2004 collection of fdc’s
etc. (1,000’s stamps & 100+ covers)  £130-160

1087 1840 - 1970 IN ‘WINDSOR’ ALBUM rather well-filled, starts 1840 1d black, 2d blue, chiefly used (+/- 1000 stamps)
 £100-150
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1088 1840-1989 COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in two albums, mint & used (often both examples), includes 1840 1d Penny
Black used (3+ margins), 1934-36 & 1937-47 sets mint, 1948 Wedding set used, QEII decimal issues both NHM (face value
£100+) & used with values to £5 (x2 different) etc. (2,000+ stamps)  £100-200

1089 1840-1987 USED COLLECTION in SG album, includes 1840 1d Penny Black, various surface printed issues with values
to 10s, 1934 Seahorses set, complete KGVI issues, various QEII issues, Officials to 9d etc. Mostly good to fine. (many 100’s)

 £100-150

1090 LARGE ACCUMULATION in three boxes, mint (some never hinged) & used, includes 1887 1/2d Jubilee sheet of 240, 1948
Wedding sets, extensive QEII issues incl Wildings coil leaders, pre-decimal booklets, fdc’s, large multiples NHM, stamps in
packets, Channel Is WWII German occupation etc. (few 10,000’s stamps & many 100’s covers/cards)  £100-200

1091 1924-1970 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in SG album, includes 1924-25 Wembley sets,
1937-47 set, 1948 Wedding set, 1951 set, complete QEII issues incl Wildings sets, Castles sets (1955-58 set is hinged),
commemoratives incl phosphors etc. (several 100’s)  £80-120

1092 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION Includes mostly 1930’s to 1990’s used collection in album, 1930’s to 1990’s mint
collection (incl decimal issues with face value £175+) in album and used duplicated hoard in envelopes. (many 1,000’s)  £80-120

1093 REVENUES, CINDERELLA, POSTAL STATIONERY ETC 19th Century to 1950’s mostly used collection in album,
includes various revenues incl a few with postal cancels, postal stationery cut-outs on pieces used as stamps, private
overprints, unusual postmarks, labels, a few local & railway parcels, parcel post receipts with stamps, telegraph & telephone
stamps, 1892 registered letter to South Africa, QV postal stationery used, Official covers etc. (100’s stamps & 30+ covers/cards)

 £60-90

1094 1870 - 1984 COLLECTION IN TWO STOCKBOOKS. Chiefly QEII mint commemoratives, but includes all reigns mint and
used with some Queen Mother related Commonwealth stamps. Definite swap-out value £31 and a commemorative face value of
£65  £50-75

1095 1841 - 1951 COVERS AND CARDS. Includes 1d reds on blued paper. Approximately 100 covers and 40 postcards.
 £40-70

1096 GREAT BRITAIN, CHANNEL ISLANDS & ISLE OF MAN 1940’s-1980’s mostly first day covers collection in twelve
albums, includes a few plain 1930’s covers, Guernsey WWII German Occupation covers (x6) etc. (850+ covers)  £40-80

1097 1924-1970 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Dave album with a full set of printed pages from 1840 to
1970. Includes 1924-25 Wembley, 1937-47 & 1948 Wedding sets etc. (500+ stamps)  £30-50

1098 1936-1971 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a Stanley Gibbons albums with printed pages from 1840. Includes
1937-47 set etc. Lovely fresh condition. (few 100’s)  £30-50

1099 1946-1967 PLATE FLAWS & VARIETIES NEVER HINGED MINT group, includes 1946 3d Peace Seven berries, 1948 21/2d
Liberation Crown flaw & Broken wheel and 1966 EFTA 9d Quay flaw & 1s6d Broken undercarriage leg all within blocks, various
inverted watermarks etc. Cat £270+ (13 items)  £30-50

1100 AEROGRAMMES 1953-2006 mostly unused collection in five albums, includes 1964 6d “Cancelled” opt, some used air
letters etc. (approx 450 aerogrammes)  £25-50
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GB Reigns & Islands 

GB. PRE - STAMP

1101 1834 (23rd Dec) a letter of two sheets (previously containing an enclosure), ‘PAID’ ‘2/-’ in Canada and charged as a ship
letter ‘2/8’ in UK, from Quebec, Lower Canada, to London, via Portsmouth, carried by private ship ‘Samson’ of the Red
Swallowtail Line from New York to Portsmouth with step-type ‘PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LETTER’ (Robertson S13).

 (Photo) £40-50

1102 1840 (10th March) a letter carried by private ship via the United States to Canada just before the establishment of the
Cunard regular packet service, from Perth, Scotland, with boxed ‘PAID PERTH’ (in red), to Bytown, Upper Canada, via Liverpool
and New York. Charged ‘8’ (also in red) in the UK as a ship letter and showing upright circular dated SHIP LETTER LIVERPOOL,
then U. S. and Canada charges totalling ‘2/2’ (Currency). The Cunard Line rate would be a shilling direct to Canada.  £30-40

THE MONTGOMMERY COLLECTION. A further part of the Malcolm Montgommery 
collection of postal history, this selection focuses on mail passing through the Solent ports 

into the British Isles or outbound to overseas destinations and includes Ship Letter markings, 
mail from the Australian colonies, India, Hong Kong & elsewhere.

1101
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1103 1841 (6th Feb) a letter with (incorrectly) boxed ‘INDIA LETTER/PORTSMOUTH’ (Robertson In3), with direction ‘p.
Alexander’, from Port Louis, MAURITIUS, to Bordeaux, France, via Portsmouth, 6th February 1841, charged correctly ‘1/4’ this
amended to ‘1/6’, including the claim against France. ,  (Photo) £60-70

1104 1843 (19th Dec) a letter with a number of postal markings from Allahabad, INDIA, to Edinburgh, Scotland, via
Southampton, 19th December 1843, initially directed ‘Per Overland via Falmouth’ but this corrected to ‘Southampton’, marked
‘Paid 10’, but this also corrected to ‘1/-’, the packet rate, on arrival. An early example of the P, & O. new regular sailings from
Alexandria that commenced only in October 1843.  £30-40

1105 1846 (27th Dec) a letter with ‘PORTSMOUTH/PACKET LETTER’ (Robertson P1), directed via HMS ‘Apollo’ (not an official
packet but treated as one) charged ‘1/’, from CAPE OF GOOD HOPE to London, via Portsmouth, 27th September 1846. Rare
exception.  (Photo) £75-85

1106 1847 (11th March) a letter charged ‘1s/-’ from Kingston, JAMAICA, to London, via Southampton, following the loss of the
RMSP ‘Tweed’ off the Alicran Reef in February 1847, carried on the revised route by ‘Tay’ from Jamaica to St. Thomas, thence
by ‘Avon’ to Southampton. Nice story.  £50-60

1107 1849 (12th March) a letter charged ‘2/-’ from Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, to London, via Le Havre and Southampton, (not a ship
or packet letter, but charged as if by a British packet) carried by a private French ship to Le Havre by ‘Jeune Pauline’. Most
Unusual.  £30-40

1108 1849 (10th June) a letter with boxed 3-line ‘MADRAS/G. P. O./1848 JU 10’ in red, and framed crescent ‘INDIA PAID’ also
in red, paid ‘2/-’, from Madras, INDIA, to Edinburgh, Scotland, via Southampton, carried by ‘Bentinck’ from Madras to Suez, and
by Ripon, from Alexandria to Southampton, arriving 29th July 1849.  (Photo) £50-60

1108
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1109 1850 (16th May) a letter from London to Oporto, via Southampton, rates between a half and one ounce sent registered
from Fenchurch Street, paid three shillings and sixpence plus sixpence registration fee, carried by P&O Line ‘Montrose’ out of
Southampton for Oporto.  £40-50

1110 1851 (24th May) a letter with ‘PORTSMOUTH/SHIP-LETTER’ (Robertson S16) at first charged ‘8’ but re-addressed and
charged ‘9’, from St. Johns, NEWFOUNDLAND, to London, via Portsmouth, rare.  (Photo) £50-60

1111 1852 (13th Nov) a letter from Rio de Janeiro, BRAZIL, to Reims, France, via Southampton, carried by RMSP ‘Teviot’ to
Southampton, marked ‘PACKET LETTER/SOUTHAMPTON’ (Robertson P1), passed to France via London and charged ‘15’
(dÈcimes).  £30-40

1112 1853 (20th May) a letter from Melbourne, Australia, to Huddersfield, via Southampton, 20th May 1853, paid sixpence (2 x
3d VICTORIA Half Lengths) carried as a ship letter by General Screw Co.. ‘Harbinger’ via Mauritius. Table Bay, St. Vincent and
Southampton.  (Photo) £75-100

1113 1854 (8th Aug) a letter from Melbourne, Australia, to Paris, Canada West, via Plymouth and Liverpool, with fine Melbourne
h/s, charged 2s 01/2d (currency) and with ‘1/8’ debit against Canada, carried by General Screw Co., ‘Argo’ to Plymouth and
Cunard Line ‘Arabia’ from Liverpool to New York.  £45-55

1114 1854 (25th Sept) a letter from Adelaide, SOUTH AUSTRALIA, to London, via Southampton, initially paid sixpence with a
further ‘1/-’ charge, carried by ‘Madras’, ‘Bengal’, and ‘Indus’ via King George’s Sound, Galle, Suez.  (Photo) £40-50

1115 1855 (13th Feb) a letter from Liverpool to New Orleans via Southampton, paid a shilling (1/- green Embossed to shape)
tied by Liverpool 466 spoon, and with red ‘21 CENTS’ British credit to United States. Sent on ‘first ship to sail’ principle to
Southampton for New York and Havre Line ‘St. Louis’ thence to New York and New Orleans.  £80-100
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1116 1855 (5th Aug) envelope from Port Louis, MAURITIUS, to London via Galle and Southampton, directed ‘via Ceylon and
Southampton’ carried by ‘Bentinck’ from Galle to Suez, and ‘Ava’ from Alexandria to Southampton, with fine oval ‘SHIP LETTER
MAURITIUS’, charged a shilling.  (Photo) £50-60

1117 1857 (26th Jan) a letter prepaid sixpence (Victoria, 6d, cut into, but tied) from Melbourne, Australia, to London via
Southampton, directed to the European and Australian Royal Mail Company ‘p. Oneida overland’ and carried by ‘Oneida’ and
‘European’ to Suez and ‘Etna’ from Alexandria to Southampton.  £40-50

1118 1857 (31st March) a letter with boxed ‘INDIA UNPAID’ charged sixpence from Bombay, India, to London, via
Southampton, carried by ‘Singapore’ to Suez and ‘Colombo’ from Alexandria, directed care of Coutts & Co., re-addressed with
a penny red to Coldstream. INDIAN MUTINY PERIOD.  (Photo) £60-80

1119 1858 (9th Feb) The remnants of a letter recovered from the WRECK of the P. & O. Company’s ‘Ava’ wrecked off Pigeon
Island on 16th February 1858, from India to Cheltenham, England, via Southampton and London to Cheltenham, 9th February
1858. With ‘Saved from the wreck of the Ava’ and recovered by ‘Candia’ to Suez and from Alexandria by ‘Pera’ to Southampton.

 (Photo) £100-120

1120 1858 (16th May) a letter prepaid sixpence (Victoria, 6d, orange-yellow, full margins and tied) from Melbourne, Australia, to
London, via Southampton, directed ‘per Emeu’ of the European and Australian Royal Mail Company, sent via King George’s
Sound, and Galle to Suez, then from Alexandria by ‘Benares’ to Southampton.  £50-60

1121 1858 (10th Sept) envelope directed ‘via United States’ from Richibucto, NEW BRUNSWICK, to Hull, England, paid
tenpence halfpenny (Currency) with red ‘MORE TO PAY’ and charged ‘6’. Directed ‘Via United States’ and carried Havre Line
‘Fulton’ from New York to Southampton for New York. Rare for New Brunswick.  (Photo) £40-50

1122 1858 (11th Sept) a mourning envelope from Winchester to H. M. S. ‘Princess Royal’ (ex ‘Prince Albert’) at Malta, via
Southampton, bearing 6d, sent first to London thence to Southampton for European and Australian Line ‘Cambria’ to Malta.

 £50-60

1123 1860 (9th Jan) envelope bearing 6d, from Stirling, Scotland to Auckland, New Zealand, carried out of Southampton by P. &
O., ‘Delta’ to Alexandria and from Suez by ‘Emu’, arriving Sydney on 22nd March 1860.  £30-40

1116 1118
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1124 1860 (2nd Oct) envelope (pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ but this erased and m/s ‘Marseilles’ added) prepaid
ninepence for that route (1d, 2 x 4d) from Staplehurst, England to the North-West Provinces, via Marseilles and Bombay. Carried
by ‘Euxine’ from Marseilles to Malta thence to Alexandria; from Suez to Bombay by an unidentified ship.  (Photo) £100-120

1119

1121 1124
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1125 1860 (2nd Sept) envelope (pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ but this erased and m/s ‘Marseilles’ added) prepaid
ninepence for that route (3 x 1d, 6d) from Staplehurst, England to the North-West Provinces, via Marseilles and Bombay, 2nd
October 1860. Likely carried by French packet from Marseilles to Alexandria, and by ‘Orissa’ from Suez to Bombay on 26th
October 1860.  (Photo) £100-120

1126 1861 (6th June) envelope (pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ but this erased and m/s ‘Via Marseilles’ added) prepaid
ninepence (1d, 2d, 6d) from London to Bombay, India, redirected to Poona with India 1a x2 combination, via Marseilles and
Bombay.  (Photo) £120-150

1127 1861 (16th June) envelope (pre-directed ‘VIA MARSEILLES’ in an banner) from London to Agra, North-West Provinces, via
Marseilles, Suez and Bombay, 17th June 1861. Paid a shilling (2 x 6d) for that route and carried from Marseilles to Alexandria by
‘Valetta’ and from Suez to Bombay by ‘China’.  £45-55

1128 1861 (31st Aug) envelope (pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’) pre-paid sixpence from Ledbury, England, to Mangalore,
Madras Presidency, via Southampton, held over for the next vessel to sail via Southampton (rather than sent by the faster but
more expensive route via Marseilles) carried by ‘Ceylon’ to Alexandria and by ‘Jedda’ from Suez to Bombay.  £50-60

1129 1861 (26th Oct) envelope pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ in red, paid sixpence, from London to Agra, North West
Provinces, 26th October 1861, but contrary to direction and with no additional charge, sent to Marseilles for ‘Valetta’ to
Alexandria, then from Suez for Bombay by ‘Agra’.  (Photo) £60-70

1130 1861 (17th Nov) envelope paid sixpence, with ‘4d1/2’ (in red) credited to Mauritius, from Carrickfergus, Ireland, to
MAURITIUS, via Southampton, carried by ‘Peru’ from Southampton to Alexandria and ‘Norma’ from Aden via MahÈ to Port
Louis.  (Photo) £40-50

1131 1862 (9th Jan) envelope of a letter paid with India 1854 4a (cut to shape, not tied but with correct “35” cancel) from
Malligaum (Malegaon), Bombay to Stalybridge, Lancashire, via Southampton, carried b P. &O. ‘Malta’ from Bombay to Suez,
then from Alexandria by ‘Ellora’ to Southampton.  (Photo) £120-150

1132 1862 (19th Aug) mourning envelope, prepaid sixpence, with red ‘1d’ credit to Mauritius, from Ashford via Southampton
and Calcutta, 19th August 1962, carried by ‘Pera’ to Alexandria, and ‘Nepaul’ from Suez via Aden and MahÈ to MAURITIUS.

 £45-55

1133 1862 (21st Aug) envelope bearing India 4a black, with boxed ‘INDIA PAID’ from Sealkote, India, to Limerick, Ireland, via
Bombay and Southampton.  (Photo) £50-60

1125 1126
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1134 1863 (13th May) envelope pre-printed with ‘Via Panama and Southampton’ and ‘Under 1/4 Oz. ‘ from San Francisco,
California, to St. Ives, Huntingdon, posted unpaid and charged in m/s ‘1/21/2’, carried by R. M. S. P. ‘Trent’ from Panama to St.
Thomas and by ‘Parana’ thence to Southampton.  £45-55

1135 1863 (23rd Sept) mourning envelope, prepaid in INDIA with eight annas (a shilling) with ‘INDIA PAID’ in red, from Calcutta,
East India, to Cambridge, England, re-directed to Prittlewell, Essex, with a 1d red added in Cambridge.  (Photo) £50-70

1136 1863 (Nov) envelope posted unpaid and charged ‘6’ (sixpence) from HMS ‘Satellite’ at Montevideo, URUGUAY, to
Devonport, via Southampton,, carried by RMSP ‘Parana’. Fully explained, ex Osborn collection.  £40-50

1137 1866 (16th Nov) letter weighing over half an ounce and charged four shillings with ‘WEST INDIA MAILS/VIA PANAMA’ from
London, England, to Guatemala, via Southampton and Panama, carried by RMSP ‘Shannon’ from Southampton to St. Thomas,
thence by ‘Tamar’ to Colon, and charged ‘4’ in Guatemala.  (Photo) £50-70

1138 1864 (18th Nov) A letter prepaid sixpence from London to Hobart, TASMANIA, via Southampton, carried from
Southampton to Alexandria by ‘Delhi’, from Suez to Galle by ‘Golconda’ and thence to Melbourne by ‘Madras’ arriving in Hobart
on 20th January 1864, with red ship letter inwards free handstamps.  £50-70

1139 1867 (10th July) envelope of a letter (pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ in a banner corrected to ‘Marseilles’), with single
10d from London to Calcutta, INDIA, via Marseilles.  (Photo) £50-70

1140 1867 (8th Aug) envelope (pre-directed ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ but this erased and m/s ‘Marseilles’ added) with CEYLON
single 10d stamp, from Colombo to Leamington, England, carried by ‘La Bourdonnais’ to Suez, and from Alexandria to
Marseilles by ‘Said’.  (Photo) £75-90

1141 1867 (8th Nov) envelope bearing INDIA 6a. 8p stamp, with printed ‘VIA BOMBAY/VIA MARSEILLES’ from Calcutta, East
India, to London, England, via Marseilles, carried overland to Bombay, then by ‘Baroda’ to Suez, and by ‘Poonah’ from
Alexandria to Marseilles.  £50-70

1142 1867 (16th Dec) letter paid two shillings (4 x 6d) directed ‘via Southampton’ from Liverpool to Panama thence to
VALPARAISO, carried by RMSP ‘Douro’ to St, Thomas and Jamaica, and by ‘Conway’ to Colon, through Panama for a PSNC
ship to Valparaiso, arriving there on 28th January 1868.  £60-70

1143 1872 (14th Sept) envelope (opened and creased) paid a shilling with 12 1d red stamps, 6 over top fold of cover, from an
RN Lt on board HMS ‘Pert’ (explaining only penny stamps available) at Montevideo, URUGUAY, to Portsea, via Southampton.
Fully explained, ex Osborn collection.  £100-120

1144 1873 (1st Nov) a letter with handstamp ‘VIA SOUTHAMPTON’ paid two shillings (2 x 1/- stamps) from London, England, to
Vera Cruz, MEXICO, carried from Southampton by ‘Moselle’ to St. Thomas, thence by ‘Corsica’ to Vera Cruz, charged ‘2’ on
arrival.  £50-70

1145 1875 (8th April) a letter paid a shilling (the stamp cancelled with ‘498’ of Manchester) directed to ‘Douro’ at Southampton,
from Manchester to Monte Video, URUGUAY, via Southampton, charged a further 20 centimos on arrival.  £40-50

1146 1877 (15th Sept) a letter paid a shilling (the stamp cancelled with a London duplex) from London to Caracas, VENEZUELA,
via Southampton, carried by RMSP ‘Don’ out of Southampton for St. Thomas and by same vessel to Colon.  £30-40

1147 1878 (11th July) The envelope of a letter paid sixpence from Pitlochry, Scotland, to Calcutta, INDIA, via Southampton, sent
to Southampton for P. & O) ., ‘Poonah’; arrived in Calcutta on 16th August 1878.  £50-60
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1148 1881 (11th April) a printed INDIA 9p soldiers’ postal stationery envelope from a soldier in the 4th Bn., The Rifle Bde., from
Edwardesabad, India, to London, countersigned by CO, marked as a ship letter in Southampton.  (Photo) £50-70

1149 1863 (27th April) envelope with boxed ‘PAID’ and red ‘1/8’ from HONG KONG to Connecticut, United States, via
Southampton, arrived in New York on 30th June and charged ‘5’ (cents), with a red ‘16 CENTS’ claim against US for Atlantic sea
postage. (Impossible to be certain of sailing to US, probably Inman Line ‘City of Baltimore’, out of Queenstown 18th June for
New York 30th June 1863.)  £80-100

1150 1865 (Aug) A ‘ladies’ envelope from INDIA, bearing 48 pies (6 x 8 pies stamps - sixpence) from Calcutta, to Holywell,
Flintshire, via Southampton, arrived in Wales on 22nd September 1865.  (Photo) £40-60

Pre-Stamp & Early Mail
1151 1780 (29 Feb) EL from London to Bridgewater, Somerset, ink ‘8’ indicates the above 80 miles double rate, on reverse a
very fine ‘29/FE’ Bishop mark and superb small straight-line “Partington” (name of receiver) SG 1/22, cat £125  £20-30

1152 1784 (26 Jly) EL with a superb strike of the Peter Williamson “E. PENNY POST/NOT PAID” hand stamp. A very clean
cover, cat £250.  £120-150

1148

1150
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1153 1786 (24 Mar) EL from Manchester to Rochdale with fine “MAN/CHESTER” straight line handstamp, manuscript “2” rate.
 (Photo) £45-60

1154 1794 (14 Oct) EL to Dumfries with very fine strike of the London circular experimental ‘PAID’ datestamp in red (in use
between August and December). SG from £750.  (Photo) £120-150

1153

1154
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1155 1794 (20 Mar) EL to Dumfries with very fine strike of the London square experimental ‘POSTAGE PAID’ datestamp in red
(only in use during March). Rare.  (Photo) £120-150

1156 1795 (3 Jun) EL from Frankfurt to London with superb strike of the circular ‘PP/1795’ Foreign Office hand stamp,
interesting contents.  £120-150

1157 1797 (Apr) EL with very fine undated “MANCHESTER” undated unframed circular  £20-25

1158 1806 EL variously redirected from Brighton with superb strike of the “RETURNED FROM/BRIGHTON” handstamp, then
from “ALLOA” and finally to Jermyn Street, London with an impressive array of rates and postal markings.  £90-120

1159 1807 (3 Sept) EL with very fine “BOLTON/203”  £20-25

1160 1809 ROCHESTER SHIP LETTER (April) EL from Cartagena to Birmingham, showing two fair strikes of the Crown oval
“SHIP - LETTER ROCHESTER” (Robertson type S. 2), used 1803-12, very scarce.  £150-200

1161 1810 (16 Jun) EL from Castle Douglas, Scotland addressed to ‘John McCartney, Physician, Liverpool’ with a manuscript
10s 9d rate, fair circular undated ‘CASTLE DOUGLAS’ circular hand stamp, interesting personal contents mentioning a sum of
£5000 which must be worth closer research than we gave give it!  £40-60

1162 1810 (30 Nov) EL to “The Treasurer of the Eastern Division of the County of Essex” with very fine red ‘RETURNEd -
FROM/COLCHESTER’ 2-line handstamp (SG £200) with manuscript “try Chelmsford”. Fresh.  (Photo) £50-60

1163 1810 (6 Jan) EL London to Clapton, Hackney with red oval ‘7 o’Clock JA 6 1810’ and in the same ink a large framed ‘To be
Delivered/by 10 o’Clock/on Sunday Morn’ alongside, various 2d unpaid and ‘3’ hand stamps.  £20-25

1164 1814 (30 May) 2-page EL penned by the famous Welsh actress Sarah Siddons (1755 - 1831) sent to the society hostess
Jane Stanhope, Countess of Harrington with interesting content including the business of “her poor little Indian babes, and the
manner of getting their servants sent away”. Presented with research on 4 pages.  £50-60

1165 1825 PALMERSTON SIGNATURE. 1825 (15 Dec) free front signed ‘Palmerston’ addressed to a Rev Bolton, Lord Nelson’s
Trafalgar House, Downton (now Trafalgar Park).  £30-40

1166 1838 WEYMOUTH SHIP LETTER Entire letter from USA addressed to ‘Old England’ with a lengthy personal message,
bearing “G:P.” & “New York” marks, plus “Ship Letter Weymouth” and two transit marks on reverse. Peripheral faults.  £20-30

1167 1839 FIRST DAY OF 4D POST 1839 (5 Dec) ELS from to Ashby de la Zouche with fine boxed ‘No. 2’ sub office hand
stamp and bold ‘4’ manuscript rate alongside, on reverse ‘Newcastle under Lyne DE 5 1839’ cds, the first day of the 4d Penny
Post. Very fine.  £90-120

1155
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1168 CHESHIRE POSTAL HISTORY COLLECTION 1743 - 1877 largely written up in an album, largely pre-stamp entires,
letters etc, incl. 1742 and 1744 to London with two line “CHES/TER” and Bishop marks, straight line “CHESTER” types incl.
1776, 1784 (to London with Bishop mark), 1786 (2), 1789, horseshoe type 1794, Mileage mark types 1807 onwards, Penny Post
1837 with scarce Haudley (Handley) straight line, various circular date-stamps, Uniform Penny Post 1d types, Winsford undated
circle 1842, “Missent to Chester” 1845 etc, nice quality throughout. (30 items)  (Photo) £200-250

1162

1168 Ex
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1169 DEAL SHIP LETTER 1796 (July) wrapper to London from St. Bartholomew (Guadeloupe), showing scarce upright curved
type “DEAL/SHIP LRE” (Robertson type S. 1)  (Photo) £120-140

1170 DEAL SHIP LETTER 1773 (June entire letter from Lisbon (a bill of lading for lemons) to London “By the Love, Captain
Williamson 2 D. C.”, and showing good upright two line “DEAL/SHIP LRE” (Robertson type S. 2), Bishop mark on reverse.

 £50-60

1171 DEAL SHIP LETTER 1775 (June) entire letter from the Blue Mountain Estate in Jamaica to London, “pr. the Blue Mountain
Valley, Capt. Ballentine 2 D. C.”, with good upright “DEAL/SHIP LRE” (Robertson type S. 2)  £50-60

1172 DEAL SHIP LETTER 1775 (May) entire letter from the Grange Hill Estate in Jamaica to London, “pr. Jamaica, Capt.
Jennings.”, with good upright “DEAL/SHIP LRE” (Robertson type S. 2)  £50-60

1173 DOVER SHIP LETTER 1774 entire letter from Lisbon to London, with Robertson type S. 1a, and undated wrapper “pr.
Lave, Capt, Abhm Passmore 2 D. C.” with Robertson type S. 3. (2 items)  £60-70

1174 ISLE OF WIGHT 1811 - 1833 collection of entires written up on leaves, largely showing mileage marks, of Cowes and
Newport (100 & 105 types), also the Cowes I of Wt undated circles (2) etc. (13 items)  £60-80

1175 LANCASTER BANKING COMPANY 1828 - 1885 POSTAL HISTORY an unusual display collection of covers etc incl. with
Crests to or from the Bank on pages, incl. 1828 oval “PAID AT PRESTON”, 1838 red “PAID AT LANCASTER” (2), 1842 “HORNBY
LANC” undated circle in red, 1854 with 2d blue Kirkby Lonsdale to Lancaster, 1857 with 2d and sideways duplex of Lancaster
etc. (19 items)  (Photo) £80-120

1176 LEWES SHIP LETTER 1829 (Dec) entire letter from New York to London, showing a good step type “LEWES/SHIP
LETTER”.  (Photo) £140-160

1177 LONDON SHIP LETTER - RARE UNRECORDED (?) TYPE 1807 (January) a lengthy stampless letter from Bombay, India
to The Equitable Insurance Office at Black Friars Bridge, London, showing circular dated Crown “SHIP LETTER JAN 28 1808
LONDON”, interesting content incl. immigration and Napoleon the “Despot”; very worn and separated condition.  £90-120

1169
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1175 Ex

1176
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1178 LONDON SHIP LETTER 1823 (Oct) entire letter Honiton to Bombay, India, with Honiton 159 mileage mark, London
tombstone in red, and very good upright oval Crown type “POST PAID SHIP LR LONDON” in red.  £50-60

1179 LONDON SHIP LETTER 1823 (Dec) entire letter to a Cadet in Bengal, India, showing fair “LONDON POST PAID SHIP
LR”; 1826 letter Holland to London with good circular “SHIP LETTER LONDON” cds in black; also four pieces with Ship Letter
cancels. (6 items)  £50-60

1180 PLYMOUTH DOCK SHIP LETTER 1810 (Sept) entire letter from Coruna, Spain to London, showing red oval Crown type
“Ship Lre./Plymouth Dock”, some staining but still scarce.  £100-120

1181 PORTSMOUTH SHIP LETTER 1773 (June) wrapper from Jamaica to London “pr. the Rainbow”, showing good upright
“PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LRE” (Robertson type S. 2), Bishop mark on reverse.  (Photo) £80-100

1182 PORTSMOUTH SHIP LETTER 1826 (Sept) wrapper “via New York Packet” from Philadelphia to London, and 1827 (May)
wrapper “pr. Brother Capt Gottier” from St Thomas to Liverpool, each with good step type “PORTSMOUTH/SHIP LETTER” in
black  £50-60

1183 SHIP LETTER LANCASTER - ORIGINAL BRASS HANDSTAMP. A remarkable postal artefact, the wooden handled brass
oval Crown type canceller (105mm x 40mm) inscribed “SHIP LETTER/LANCASTER” (Robertson type S. 3), used in the 1810-12
period, with very few covers known bearing this marking.  (Photo) £300-400

1184 SOUTHAMPTON MOBILE BOX 1847 (4th June) an envelope Havre, France to Edinburgh from Southampton, a letter
charged “1/3” posted in the Mobile Box on the ferry, with blue boxed “M. B.”, Robertson type 1.  £35-45

1181

1183
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1185 Ex

1185 WARRINGTON POSTAL HISTORY 1752 - 1895 a collection of largely pre-stamp entires or letters, largely written-up in an
album, incl. two line “WARR/INGTON” 1752 large piece, two line “WARRING/TON” 1769, horseshoe 1798, mileage marks,
Penny Post (2, one with no. 4 receiving house mark that is not recorded in the B. C. C. ), and a few later incl. 1895 Latchford cds
etc. (17 items)  (Photo) £150-200

1186 WEYMOUTH SHIP LETTER 1810 (August) entire letter from Guernsey to H. M. S. Vengeur, Portsmouth showing good
upright step type with split frame “WEYMOUTH/SHIP LETTER”, the letter has a reference to Napoleon “I thought much of you
on hearing that the Zenobia made one in the fleet that conveys the Corsican to St Helena”  (Photo) £50-60

THERE WILL BE A 15 MINUTE BREAK AFTER LOT 1186

1186
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GB. THE 1840 PENNY BLACK
1187 1840 (1 Jul) EL from Edinburgh to Aberdeen bearing a rather lovely 1d black ‘GD’ plate 2 with 4 good/huge neat margins
tied by superb bright red MC cancellation, the cover with harsh vertical file crease well clear of the stamp.  (Photo) £120-150

1188 1840 (12 Jun) EL from Birmingham to Redditch (Worcs) bearing 1d black ‘QE’ plate 1b with 4 good to huge neat margins,
tied red MC cancellations. The cover clean and without file creases.  (Photo) £120-150

1189 1840 (18 Dec) EL from Stalybridge to Oldham bearing 1d black ‘JA’ plate 6 with 4 neat margins, tied by indistinct red
Maltese Cross (leaves the profile clear) with “STALLYBRIDGE” straight line handstamp alongside, Manchester cds on reverse.

 (Photo) £200-250

1190 1840 (21 Oct) EL from Warwick to Daventry, Northants bearing 1d intense black ‘LC’ plate 4 with 4 good margins tied by
very fine red Maltese Cross cancellation. Fresh and attractive.  (Photo) £250-300

1187

1188
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1191 1840 (24 Jun) EL from Maryport to Cockermouth (both Cumbria) bearing 1d black ‘FJ’ plate 3 with 4 good margins tied by
very fine red Maltese Cross cancellation. Superb.  (Photo) £250-300

1192 1840 (26 Sept) EL from Exeter to Bradford bearing 1d black plate 3 with 4 neat margins & superb complete upright
Maltese Cross in reddish orange, alongside a black “No. 8” local receiving office handstamp and an “EXETER/SE 26 1840/Py
POST” handstamp in the same reddish orange as the MC (both handstamps being applied at the same time once the cover
received from the receiving house, believe by Hake to be South Zeal). A beautiful cover, clean and without filing fold with Mike
Jackson certificate.  £500-600

1193 1840 (3 Sept) small neat env bearing 1d black ‘FD’ plate 1b with 4 margins tied by superb crisp black MC cancellation.
 (Photo) £200-250

1191

1193

Cheshire Stamps 8359 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  08/02/2024  08:23  Page 134



Saturday, 16th March 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 135

1194 1840 (9 Dec) LS from Manchester to Ashton-under-Lyne bearing 1d black FB’ plate 1a with 4 neat margins but creased
and torn, tied by spectacular MAGENTA/PURPLE MALTESE CROSS, a superb strike in a lovely consistent ink. Impressive, clean
cover. Exceptionally rare. Spec A1 (2) vd, cat £8500.  (Photo) £300-450

1195 1840 + 1841 1d black ‘EC’ plates 1a & 1b, plus matching 1d red-brown ‘EC’ plate 1b, each fine used with 4 margins, a
scarce positional & plate triple- matching (3 stamps)  (Photo) £200-250

1196 1840 1d black ‘LH’ Plate 10, SG 2, good used, four margins.  (Photo) £120-140

1197 1840 1d black, Plate 2 “HC”, an attractive four margined example on MAY 25TH 1840 wrapper, tied by Maltese cross,
Liverpool to London,  £400-425

1198 1840 1d black, Plate 1b “JJ”, four margins and tied by black Maltese cross to 1841 (April) entire letter Greenock to
London, the reverse showing boxed “TOO LATE” handstamp in red.  £250-300

1199 1840 1d black, Plate 5 “FA” (3 margins) on an October 1840 wrapper Coleford to London, neat red Maltese cross.
 £120-140

1200 1840 1d black, Plate 3 “LA”, four margins and tied by double struck red Maltese cross to Feb. 1841 Coutts Bank letter to
Edinburgh.  £140-160

1201 1840 1d black, Plate 6 “OD”, 31/2 margins, tied by red Maltese cross on a wrapper Ingatestone to Convent Garden.
 £130-150

1202 1840 1d black, Plate 4 “EE”, an attractive four margined example used on a front from Stroud, with June 1840 cds
alongside.  £140-160

1194

1195 Ex 1196
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1203 1840 1d black ‘PK’ plate 1b, SG 2, used with 4 neat margins & black MC cancellation.  (Photo) £120-140

1204 1840 1d black ‘L I’ plate 6, used with BROWN Maltese Cross cancellation, 3 small to huge margins just touching at top.
Spec AS41vi, cat £3000.  (Photo) £400-500

1205 1840 1d black ‘I K’ plate 1b, SG 2, used with 4 very large margins and crisp black Maltese Cross cancellation.
 (Photo) £250-300

1206 1840 1d black ‘AA’ plate 1b, SG 2, used with 4 margins & large portion of the upper sheet selvage showing “PRICE 1d Per
L” (abel) inscription, cancelled by black Maltese Cross.  (Photo) £400-450

1207 1840 1d black ‘PD’ plate 3 (shows recut ‘P’ letter square), SG 2, used with 4 neat margins & crisp red MC cancellation.
Cat £575.  (Photo) £150-180

1208 1840 1d black ‘GL’ plate 4, SG 2, used with 4 good to enormous margins, tied to piece by very fine red MC cancellation.
 (Photo) £150-180

1209 1840 1d black ‘HL’ plate 6, SG 2, used with 4 neat margins and black MC cancellation.  (Photo) £100-120

1210 1840 1d greyish-black ‘AG’ plate 7, SG 3, used with 4 good to very large neat margins tied to piece by red MC
cancellation & black Camden circular date stamp.  (Photo) £120-150

1211 1840 1d intense black ‘I F’ plate 10 with 4 large neat margins tied to piece by very fine MANCHESTER ‘FISH-TAIL’ Maltese
Cross cancellation. SG AS66uf.  (Photo) £200-220

1212 1840 1d intense black ‘ML’ plate 1b, SG 1, used with 4 enormous margins (shows portions of 3 adjoining stamps) and
black MC leaving the Queens profile clear.  (Photo) £600-700

1213 1840 1d intense black ‘EC’ plate 2 with 4 margins tied to 1841 26th March EL with “ASSYNT” straight-line handstamp
(Scottish highlands) on reverse (nicely displays). Clean and attractive.  (Photo) £200-250

1214 1840 1d intense black ‘TB’ plate 4, SG 1, used with 4 good to enormous margins & bright red MC cancellation.
 (Photo) £200-250

1215 1840 1d intense black ‘GJ’ plate 5 with 4 good to large margins (small tear in left margin) tied to 1840 (30 Nov) EL by fine
red MC cancellation which leaves the profile clear. Pretty.  (Photo) £200-250

1216 1840 1d intense black ‘G I’ plate 8, SG 1, used with 4 neat margins, tied to piece by red MC cancellation.
 (Photo) £100-120

1203 1204 1205 1206 1207

1208 1209 1210
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1217 1840 MAY DATE. 1840 (30 May) EL from Ware to London bearing 1d black ‘JF’ plate 1a with 4 neat margins tied by 2
strikes of the red Maltese Cross, on reverse Ware cds of ‘MY 30 1840’. Very fresh and attractive. Spec A1 (2) tj, cat from £2000.

 (Photo) £400-500

1218 1840 MAY DATE. 1840 (23 May) EL from Liverpool to Manchester bearing 1d black ‘OJ’ plate 1a with 4 good margins,
tied by 2 fine strikes of the red Maltese Cross, very fine red ‘Liverpool MY 23 1840’ cds on reverse, opens out to display nicely.
Very attractive without filing fold, one side flap missing. Cat from £2500.  (Photo) £350-450

1219 1840 SECOND DAY OF ISSUE. 1840 (7 May) unusually clean and uncreased EL bearing 1d black ‘HD’ plate 2 with 4
good/enormous margins placed upside down and tied by very fine red Maltese Cross cancellation, on reverse a lovely clear
strike of the single-ring ‘E My-7 1840’ circular datestamps. A beautiful cover and also the earliest known example of an inverted
1d black on cover. BP Basel certificate. Previously offered by Robson Lowe in 1948. Cat £7500.  (Photo) £1500-2000

1220 1841 (23 Apr) entire letter to Manchester, bearing 1840 1d Penny Black plate 9 ‘JF’ (SG 2) tied by black MC cancel, plus
“Liverpool” & “Manchester” cds’s on reverse. Stamp with almost four margins just touching at lower right, cover without usual
filing fold.  £120-140

1217
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1221 1841 (8 Jun) EL from Ardwick, Manchester to Bakewell bearing 1d black BB’ plate 4 with by black Maltese Cross, on
reverse “ARDWICK/MANCHESTER” straight line & red Manchester cds.  (Photo) £250-300

GB. QUEEN VICTORIA
1222 1840 (12 Oct) 1d black Mulready letter sheet (SG ME1) used without central Maltese Cross as it was evidently missed at
Weston but instead received a Bath transit cds, a red manuscript “1” rate mark and red PAID datestamp. Patched hole at top
left, unusual. Cat £550.  £60-75

1223 1840 (12 Sept) 1d black Mulready letter sheet used with bright orange Maltese Cross and Bristol cds in the same ink.
Fresh and attractive, Spec ME1vh, cat £2200.  £150-200

1224 1840 (17 Jly) 1d black Mulready envelope (stereo A174) sent from Leicester to Uxbridge, cancelled red MC cancellation,
some creasing/tears. SG ME2, cat £550.  £30-40

1225 1840 (2? Jun) 1d black Mulready envelope (stereo A162) sent from London to Pembroke, cancelled red MC cancellation,
some wrinkling. SG ME2, cat £550.  £60-80

1226 1840 (22 Dec) 1d black Mulready letter sheet from Brighton to London with Brighton Maltese Cross (Spec ua.) and cds in
matching orange (Spec vh. ). Attractive, Spec ME1ua+vh, cat £2200+.  £300-350

1227 1840 (26 Sept) 1d black Mulready letter sheet (stereo A44) sent from Glandyfi Castle (Ceredigion, Wales) with bright red
“MACHENLLITH” circular handstamp on reverse. Clean & attractive. Ex Scott Archer.  (Photo) £200-250

1228 1840 (29 July) 2d blue Mulready envelope (stereo a202) sent from London to Machen, Monmouth cancelled by fine red
Maltese Cross, redirected to “England” in red ink with “2” manuscript redirection fee, on reverse London 29 JY 1840 and red
Newport Mon JY 31 1840 cds’s.  (Photo) £600-800

1229 1840 1d black Mulready letter sheet (stereo A50) with SCOTTISH LAW FIRE AND LIFE ASSURANCE internal advert in
blue, fresh unused, some small thin patches on side flaps.  £100-150

1230 1840 1d black Mulready front (advert for Insurance Co. on reverse) cancelled bright red MC, with possible signature ‘W.
Mulready R. A. ‘ at low left, stains, faults. Unusual!  £50-60

1231 1840 1d black Mulready letter sheet (stereo A76) with advert for JOHN BESEMERES & SONS on reverse, sent from
London cancelled by black MC with red ‘POSTED AFTER/7 O’CLOCK AT NIGHT’ framed hand stamp & Ilfracombe arrival cds of
‘NO 29 1843’ alongside. Back flap thinned, some creasing.  £80-100

1232 1840 2d blue ‘EK’ plate 2, SG 5, used with 4 very large margins & red MC cancellations. An exceptionally large stamp
showing portions of 3 adjoining stamps.  £1000-1200

1228
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1233 1840 2d blue plate 1 “NC”, with part margins to all sides, and tied by red Maltese cross to large printed sheet “Weekly
Return by the Steward at Thirlstane Castle, posted Edinburgh to Earl of Lauderdale, Dunbar House.  £250-280

1234 1840 2d blue Mulready envelope (stereo a198) unused and uncreased, slight discolouration. SG ME4, cat £450.
 (Photo) £70-90

1235 1840 2d blue Mulready letter sheet (stereo a98), SG ME2, superb unused, crisp. Cat £425.  (Photo) £80-100

1236 1840 2d blue Mulready letter sheet (stereo a98) unused. SG ME3, cat £425.  £90-120

1234

1235
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1237 1840 2d blue ‘EI - EL’ plate 1 strip of four used with 4 margins & black MC cancellations. SG Spec DS5, cat £4400+.
 (Photo) £500-600

1238 1840 2d blue ‘GC’ plate 1, SG 5, superb used with 4 huge margins & neat light black MC cancellation. Outstanding, cat
£975.  (Photo) £400-500

1239 1840 2d bright blue ‘AD/AE’ pair with 4 large to huge margins, each stamp with superb ‘104’ Scottish numeral
cancellation. Superb, cat £4000+.  £1500-1800

1240 1840 2d deep bright blue ‘SK’ plate 2, SG 4, superb used with 4 large/huge margins and red Maltese Cross cancellation.
Superb.  £600-700

1241 1840 2d pale blue ‘BF’ plate 1, SG 6, used with 4 large margins & superb black Maltese Cross cancellation.  £350-450

1242 1840 2d pale blue ‘DF’ plate 1, SG 6, used with 4 neat margins & light centrally- struck MC cancellation. Cat £1100.
 (Photo) £120-150

1243 1840 MAY DATE. 1840 (9 May) 1d black Mulready envelope used with orange Maltese Cross and very fine ‘MY 9 1840’
cds on reverse FORTH DAY OF ISSUE. Discolouration, folds. Cat £2200.  £180-220

1244 1840 MAY DATE. 1840 (28 May) 1d black Mulready letter sheet used with orange Maltese Cross and very fine ‘MY 28
1840’ cds on reverse (opens out to display nicely). Clean and attractive. Spec ME1vh, cat from £1200 for the May date, or £2200
for the orange MC.  £300-350

1245 1840 Mulready 1d letter sheet A26, very late use 1849 (May) Fakenham to Norwich, Norfolk, some creasing.
 (Photo) £120-140

1237 1238 1242

1245
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1246 1840 Mulready 1d letter sheet A11, used 23rd May to Holburn and with neat red Maltese cross, unusually with “T. P.
Cornhill” (two penny post) handstamp alongside  (Photo) £300-325

1247 1840 Mulready 1d letter sheet A6, used MAY 27th Taunton to London, some faults.  (Photo) £250-280

1248 1840 POSTAL NOTICE - REGISTRATION OF LETTERS. 1840, December postal notice announcing “Registration of
Letters.” By Command, W. L. Maberly. Announces system of registration is to be adopted on 6 January 1841. The fee of 1s to
be paid in cash, and on Foreign, Colonial, or on Ship Letters can only be valid to the Port of despatch. The notice extols the
benefits of Money Orders for small amounts of money, that bank notes should be cut in half, the second half not to be
dispatched until confirmation that the first has been received, plus much else. A rare & important notice.  £800-1000

1249 1840-1863 LINE ENGRAVED COLLECTION incl. 1840 1d and 2d each with four margins, small Crown perf. 16 and 14 1d
and 2d, same for perf. 14 etc., look to be nice quality. S. T. C. £2600. (12 stamps)  £250-280

1250 1841 (12 Feb) EL from Peebles to Akehead Wigton, Cumberland bearing 2d deep blue ‘HG’ plate 1 with 4 small to huge
margins tied by red MC cancellation, contents regarding the proposed “National Railway of Scotland” filled with interesting
commentary and information including a method of circulating proposals from one person to the next by adding stamps “...
such are the benefits of the new postage system”, the cover with short tear at top and some wrinkling.  (Photo) £250-300

1251 1841 (16 May) 1d black Mulready letter sheet sent from Bagshot to Westminster, cancelled black MC cancel with Bagshot
MY 16 1841 cds on reverse, horizontal fold along base. SG ME1, cat £550.  £60-80

1246
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1252 1841 (21 Oct) EL from Bradford to nr Keighley bearing 1d red-brown ‘LJ’ plate 2 ‘black plate’ with 4 neat margins tied by
very fine black MC cancellation, Bradford-Yorks cds alongside. Pretty, cat £550.  (Photo) £100-120

1253 1841 (23 May) 1d black Mulready letter sheet (SG ME1) used with black MC cancellation and date stamp alongside,
figures at low left with contemporary caricatures of spectacles, a smile & pipe! Vertical fold, cat £550.  (Photo) £60-70

1252

1253
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1254 1841 (30 Apr) 1d black Mulready letter sheet (stereo A234) sent from Wotton-Under-Edge to London cancelled by very fine
strike of the iconic & distinctive Wotton-Under-Edge Maltese Cross, on reverse very fine matching circular date stamp which
shows perfectly above when opened for display. Spec ME1up, cat £27,500.  (Photo) £9000-12000

1255 1841 (30 Apr) EL from Horsham to Slinfold bearing 1d red-brown plate 9 ‘black plate’ with 4 large neat margins tied by
light MC cancellation. SG 7, cat £375.  £50-60

1254
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1256 1841 (30 Jan) entire letter from Dublin to Derby, bearing 1840 2d blue ‘CF’ Plate 2 (SG 5) tied by crisp Maltese Cross
cancel in red, stamp with four large margins. “Derby” cds alongside and Dublin diamond dated mark on reverse.

 (Photo) £400-500

1257 1841 (4 Jun) EL from Sunderland to Horsham bearing 1d red-brown ‘HB’ plate 10 ‘black plate’ with 4 good to huge
margins, tied very fine MC cancellation. A beautiful cover, SG 7, cat £400.  (Photo) £80-100

1258 1841 (5 Mar) ELS from Brighouse to Halifax bearing 1840 2d blue ‘OH’ plate 2 with 4 good to very large neat margins tied
by light MC cancellation with “Brighouse/Penny Post” hand stamp in blue alongside. The cover with stains, folds and other
minor faults, a rare combination of 2d blue and Penny Post hand stamp.  £300-400

1256

1257
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1259 1841 (9 Jan) EL from Manchester to near Halifax bearing a lovely 1840 2d blue (plate I) with 4 good to huge margins
showing portion of adjoining stamp, tied by neat red Maltese Cross with Manchester JA 9 1841 in the same red ink on reverse.
A beautiful cover.  £500-600

1260 1841 (9 Sept) EL from Halifax to Keighley bearing 1d red-brown ‘SD’ plate 11 ‘black plate’ with 4 good to huge margins,
the cover clean and uncreased. SG 7, cat £350.  (Photo) £70-90

1261 1841 ‘BLACK PLATE’ COVERS. Three EL’s bearing 1d red-brown imperfs with 4 margins, from plates 5, 9 & 11.  £45-60

1262 1841 1d red Plate 33 (3 margins), on wrapper to Ireland, tied neat upright “6” in Maltese cross. Cat. £350.  £60-80

1263 1841 1d red Plate 34 (almost four margins), on wrapper to Ireland tied by upright “6” in Maltese cross. Cat. £425.  £65-85

1264 1841 1d red plate 160, six examples on a wrapper Bolton to Settle, and 1d plate 47 strip of four on wrapper Liverpool to
Scotland, mixed condition. (2 items)  £45-55

1265 1841 1D RED PLATED COVERS. A collection of 95 covers in 2 albums of 1841 1d red-brown imperfs with 3+ or 4
margins on clean covers, each with the plate identified & most also with explanatory description of the cover itself. We note
‘black plates’ 1b, 8, 9, 10 & 11 (these cat £2275) and comprehensive thereafter from plates 14 to 174 including blue cancelled,
plate 129 on thick lavender tinted paper (Spec BS91e, stamp alone cat from £275), etc, also note many covers bearing pairs.

 £400-500

1266 1841 1d red, plate 28 (21/2 margins), on an entire letter to Ipswich, tied by clear “3” in Maltese cross. Cat. £450.  £90-110

1267 1841 1d red-brown ‘AE’ plate 22, SG 8, used with full margins showing large part of upper sheet margin showing
inscription “... abels ABOVE the...”, cancelled by neat black Maltese Cross cancellation.  £100-120

1268 1841 1d red-brown imperf plate 15 with 4 margins tied to part letter sheet by Maltese Cross and full “MOTTRAM/P. P.”,
backstamped Manchester FE 20 1842. SG Spec B1wb, cat £1700. RPSL certificate.  £180-220

1269 1841 1d red-brown imperf ‘FA’ plate 14 with 4 margins & part selvage inscription at left cancelled by blue framed “Py.
P/No. 15” (Penny Post of Handsworth) and tied black MC, straight line “HANDSWORTH” alongside in the same blue ink. Rare,
Spec B1wd, cat £2000+.  £250-300

1270 1841 1d red-brown plate 40 imperf with 4 large margins cancelled by blue framed ‘“yP No. 15” (Penny Post of
Handsworth), Spec B1wf, cat £700.  £140-180

1271 1841 1d red-brown imperfs used group, each with a CIRCULAR ‘WESSEX’ DATESTAMP cancellation (no Maltese
Crosses) for DORCHESTER (2, both sizes), EXETER, HONITON, LYME and TOTNESS with 3 or 4 margins. SG 8o, cat £4200+ (6
stamps)  £250-350

1260
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1272 1841 1d red-brown ‘TL’ plate 105 used 4-margined example from the LOWER-RIGHT CORNER of the sheet showing full
lower selvage with deckled edge and huge side margin, displays marginal inscription “... ve the Cement.” and large part of the
plate number “10 (5) “. Rare.  (Photo) £80-100

1273 1841 1d red-brown imperf plate 105 ‘SK-TL’ BLOCK OF FOUR from the lower-right corner position 4 very large to
enormous margins showing portions of adjoining stamps & the plate number, the ‘SK-SL’ each with inverted ‘S’. Fine used, a
spectacular multiple.  (Photo) £250-300

1274 1841 1d red-browns small specialised collection on 13 album pages, includes plate 2 on 18th March cover (2nd earliest
known date of use), plate 9 & 12 very fine singles, plates 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 34, 67 & 86 very fine examples on lovely
covers. 2 stamps, 11 covers.  £120-150

1275 1841 1d red-brown ‘LC’ plate 25 with 4 margins cancelled by a very fine strike of the KELSO MALTESE CROSS. Cat £700.
 (Photo) £70-90

1276 1841 1d red-brown imperf (plate 63) tied to large piece by clear “106” numeral (Douglas, Lanark) in blue-grey. Spec B1xb
on piece, cat £325.  £20-25

1277 1841 1d red-brown ‘EG’ plate 25 with 4 margins cancelled by YORK MALTESE CROSS. A very fine strike of this distinctive
MC, light crease across upper-right corner. Cat £700.  (Photo) £40-50

1278 1841 1d red-brown ‘CJ’ plate 25 with 4 margins (just into top left corner) cancelled by COVENTRY MALTESE CROSS. A
fine strike of this distinctive MC. Cat £750.  (Photo) £50-60

1279 1841 1d red-brown ‘MA’ plate 34 watermark inverted, SG 8Wi, used with 4 good/large margins & black MC cancellation.
Cat £400.  (Photo) £40-50

1280 1841 1d red-brown imperfs (12) cancelled by a complete set of NUMBERS 1 - 12 IN MALTESE CROSS postmarks, all nice
clear strikes, each stamp with 4 margins (#5 touches at one corner). Fresh and attractive. SG 8m, cat £2945.

 (Photo) £250-350

1281 1841 1d red-brown imperfs ‘BLACK PLATE 2’ small collection with 4 examples on/off piece, and one on cover. Nice
quality. SG 7, cat £1850.  (Photo) £90-120

1282 1841 1d red-brown ‘AA’ plate 8 ‘black plate’, SG 7, used with large to enormous margins, cancelled by black MC pmks.
An outstanding stamp, cat £275.  (Photo) £120-140

1272 1273 1275

1277 1278 1279 1282
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1283 1841 1d red-brown ‘KA’ plate 8 ‘black plate’ (3 margins) tied to clean uncreased 1841 (28 Oct) EL by black MC and red
“PxL” (paid late) handstamp. SG 7, cat £500.  (Photo) £50-60

1284 1841 1d red-brown ‘GD’ plate 105 WATERMARK INVERTED, SG 8Wi, very fine used with 4 neat margins & choice numeral
cancellation over one corner leaving the profile clear. A beautiful example, cat £400.  (Photo) £100-120

1285 1841 1d reds, two wrappers to York, each four margined and cancelled by number 7 or 10 in Maltese cross, the former
with light crease. (2 covers)  £150-170

1286 1841 2d blue pair with strong ivory heads, four margins and “451” cancels, and a single Plate 3 with four margins, used. (3
stamps)  £60-70

1287 1841 2d blue imperfs, group of attractive used multiples with plate 3 ‘OG-OJ’ strip 4 (‘OG’ with thin), plate 4 ‘KE-KF’ pair,
‘NC-NF’ strip 4 (just touching at ‘NF’), ‘LH-LL’ strip 5 (just touching at ‘LL’). Excellent appearance (4 items)  £80-100

1288 1841 2d blue imperfs (12) cancelled by a complete set of NUMBERS 1 - 12 IN MALTESE CROSS postmarks, all nice clear
strikes, mixed margins incl with 4 margins (incl the rarest #10). SG 14f, cat £10,650.  (Photo) £750-900

1283

1284

1288 Ex
1289
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1289 1841 WITH ORIGINAL YARN SAMPLE. 1841 (21 Sept) EL letter from Manchester to a mill owner at Keighley bearing 1d
red-brown plate 5 ‘black plate’ with 4 margins tied by neat black MC cancellation, the printed message announces a new
branch office for the buying of yarns and encloses a sample, which is still included! Unique.  (Photo) £120-150

1290 1841-1856 LINE ENGRAVED COVERS COLLECTION. Small collection of 8 covers bearing line engraved stamps (also a
stampless 1876 cover) includes 1841 1d red-brown tied solid-centre Maltese Cross from St Austel, 1842 with 1d red-brown
‘MK’ plate 21 showing dramatic ‘M’ over ‘K’ plate alteration, blue numeral cancels tying 1d’s to two different covers, a 1d plate
13 with 4 large margins from Pennycuik to Edinburgh, 1855 & 1856 covers bearing 1d or 2d tied different Liverpool spoon
cancellations, etc (9 covers)  £100-150

1291 1841-1864 1D REDS Old used accumulation in small ancient book, includes a few 1d imperfs, some 1d stars but mostly
1d plates, postmarks interest. Mixed condition as expected. (approx 1,000 stamps)  £40-60

1292 1841-1881 USED COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION on pages & in small stockbook, includes line engraved 1/2d, 1d & 2d
plates, surface printed with shades & plates incl 1862-64 to 1s (x2), 1865-67 to 1s (x7), 1873-80 to 4s sage-green (x7) & 8d (x3),
some postmarks interest etc. Mixed condition. (650+ stamps)  £120-150

1293 1841-1900 USED COLLECTION in stockbook, includes 1841 2d pair, 1854-58 to 2d (x10), 1/2d, 1d, 11/2d & 2d most
plates, 1847-54 embossed set cut to shape, extensive surface-printed issues (250+ stamps) with many plates & shades, 1867-
83 5s plate 2, 1883-84 to 5s (x6), 1887-1900 Jubilee to 1s (plus mint set to both 1s), Officials 1882-1901 “I. R.” vals to 1s etc.
Some mixed condition as usual but generally good. Stc £60,000+ by vendor. (approx 650 stamps)  £500-700

1294 1842 (16 Jly) EL from Hull to Keighley with superb strike of an unlisted “MISSENT; TO/HALIFAX” handstamp (the listed
type, cat £200 does not include a semi-colon) with Hull, Bradford and Halifax datestamps.  £80-100

1295 1842 (2 Sept) EL from Leeds to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown plate 22 with 4 good/huge margins tied by full Leeds
type Maltese Cross (large central diamond type) leaving the profile clear, Leeds SP 2 1842 cds on reverse with arrival datestamp
alongside. A beautiful cover. Spec B1 (1) ts. RPSL certificate. Cat £1800.  £450-550

1296 1842 (25 Jan) EL to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown imperf from ‘black plate’ 2 with 4 margins, tied by superb
GREENOCK MALTESE CROSS with ‘GREENOCK/JA 25/1842’ framed date stamp on reverse. Light filing crease through stamp.

 £120-160

1297 1842 (27 Feb) ELS to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown tied by LOCKERBY MALTESE CROSS in the distinctive jet black
ink as noted by Rockoff and Jackson on page 160 (“very different from the usual black ink”) with ‘LOCKERBY/FEB 27/1842’
framed date stamp on reverse, stamp with light horizontal crease.  £20-30

1298 1842 (3 Feb) letter sheet from Truro to St Ives bearing 1d red-brown with 4 margins tied by BLUE Maltese Cross
cancellation with Truro datestamp in the same blue ink alongside. Missing flap at base. A very pretty cover. Cat £1700.

 (Photo) £250-350

1299 1842 (Jan) entire letter, Macclesfield to Chapel-en-le-Frith, bearing 1d red plate 17 with four margins, tied by Maltese
cross.  £25-35

1298
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1300 1842 A VERY RARE REGISTERED 2D MULREADY ENVELOPE. 1842 (15 July) 2d blue Mulready envelope, Stereo a105,
from Newcastle on Tyne to London (most of the address has been expertly removed) bearing a pair of 1d red-brown imperfs tied
Maltese Cross cancels with an additional strike alongside, endorsed “Registered July 15 1842” boldly across the top, with
Newcastle on Tyne cds on reverse. Believed to be the third discovery of a complete Registered 2d Mulready. Light folds clear of
the stamps and endorsement. A registered 2d Mulready without additional stamps was sold by us for £5500 in our September
2022 auction.  (Photo) £2200-2600

1301 1843 (1 Nov) EL to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown imperf with 4 margins (close one corner) tied STIRLING MALTESE
CROSS with ‘STERLING/NO 1/1843’ on reverse. Cat £500.  £40-50

1302 1843 (16 Mar) EL bearing 1d red-brown imperf with 4 margins tied by clear strikes of the KELSO MALTESE CROSS with
‘KELSO/MR 16/1843’ on reverse. Cat £3250.  £250-350

1300

1304
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1303 1843 (19 Sept) EL from London to Congleton, Cheshire bearing a unusually large 1841 1d red-brown imperf (plate 33) with
4 very large/huge margins (shows portions of 3 adjoining stamps) tied by fine NUMBER ‘3’ IN MALTESE CROSS, London &
Congleton date stamps on reverse. Clean, cat £600.  £100-150

1304 1843 (30 Jun) EL from London to Poulton Le Fylde bearing TWO 1d red-brown imperfs with 4 close to large margins, each
tied by separate NUMBER “2” IN MALTESE CROSS cancellation. Clean & attractive without filing folds. Scarce.

 (Photo) £250-300

1305 1843 (31 Jan) ELS to Crieff, bearing 2d blue plate 3 imperf (good margins, just clips one corner) tied by the distinctive
PERTH MALTESE CROSS with ‘PERTH/JA 31/1843’ framed date stamp on reverse.  £25-30

1306 1843 (31 May) EL from London to Penrith bearing 1d red-brown ‘GF’ plate 9 ‘black plate’ (2 margins) tied by very fine
number “11” in Maltese Cross cancellation. The cover clean and attractive, a rare combination of ‘black plate’ and numbered
MC, cat £2500.  (Photo) £120-150

1307 1843 (8 Jan) a ‘turned’ and reused 1d pink stationery envelope sent from Truro to Devonport bearing 1d red-brown with 4
large margins tied by BLUE MALTESE CROSS with TRURO JA 8 1843 cds alongside in the same blue ink. A lovely & possibly
unique cover. Cat £1700. Ex Littaur.  £450-500

1308 1843 (May) wrapper to Rochester, bearing 1d red x2, each cancelled by no. “7” in Maltese cross, creased through stamps,
shows crisp “TOO-LATE G. P. O.” mark.  £30-50

1309 1843 (13 Oct) wrapper from London to Brentwood bearing 1d red-brown imperf (plate 33) with 4 margins tied very fine
NUMBER ‘9’ IN MALTESE CROSS cancellation. Folds, peripheral faults with no side flaps. Cat £550.  £30-40

1310 1843/44 two ELS to the same address, each bearing 1d red-brown imperfs with 4 margins (one shows private serpentine
roulette on one side) and each with matching red ‘KIRKCUDBRIG T’ (missing ‘H’) cds alongside.  £50-60

1311 1844 (Feb) entire letter Petersfield to London, bearing 1d red with Maltese cross, circular “MORE TO PAY” and manuscript
“2”.  £20-30

1312 1844 (March) entire letter to Stourbridge, bearing 1d red Plate 34 (2 margins), tied by good upright no. 7 in Maltese cross;
Also 1862 Valentines envelope bearing 1d red, posted Hurst Green to Chiddingly, Susses, showing hand struck “2”. (2 items)

 £60-80

1306
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1313 1846 (22 May) LS from Wakefield to Keighley bearing 1d imperf with 4 margins and bright red “Registered Letter”
endorsement. Clean and uncreased.  (Photo) £50-60

1314 1846 KEIGHLEY WOOLCOMBERS STRIKE. 1846 (19 Oct) env to Groves Mill, nr Keighley bearing 1d red-brown with 4
margins, contains poignant beautifully written letter pages from a factory girl beseeching Mr Robert Clough to look to his heart
and pay a higher wage to his workers “... the rich are appointed by God to to defend and protect the poor... “. This during a
strike of Mr Cloughs Woolcombers caused by the forced reduction in their wages. The letter well transcribed (although easily
readable anyway) together with historical background.  £70-100

1315 1847 (15 Dec) stampless EL endorsed ‘Per ‘Britannia’ via Boston’ from New York to Penicuik, Edinburgh with superb
‘AMERICA/LIVERPOOL/DE 31 1847’ cds, ‘1s’ delivery rate hand stamp.  £25-30

1316 1847-54 Embossed set, all square cut, the 10d repaired margins, and 1s with a thin. Cat. £3500. (3 stamps)
 (Photo) £150-170

1317 1849 (11 Aug) EL from St Columb to Place House, Fowey (both Cornwall) bearing a spectacular BLOCK OF SIX 1d red-
browns ‘OB/QC’ plate 88 with 4 margins, tied by light Colomb ‘678’ numeral. An amazing franking on a clean & attractive cover.
Old engraving of Place House accompanies.  (Photo) £300-350

1318 1850 (12 Mar) EL from Edinburgh to Glasgow bearing a spectacular 1d red + 2d blue + 1d red imperfs (plates 90 + 3 + 90)
franking, each with 4 margins, tied Edinburgh “131” numeral cancels. A beautiful item.  (Photo) £300-400

1319 1850/1890 OCEAN PENNY POST two unused Valentines ‘Britain! From thee the World ExpectsÖ’ unused illustrated
envelopes on cream (1850) and reprinted on blue by Deraedemaeker (1890).  £70-90

1320 1850 1d red-brown, Plate 99 ARCHER PERFORATION, on an envelope tied by “57” of Sutton to London, with BPA
certificate stating genuine but creased. Ex. Burrus.  £250-280

1321 1850 OCEAN PENNY POST illustrated envelopes (2) one undated front addressed to Greenwich bearing 1d red-brown
imperf used with 4 margins not tied but appears to belong, also 1856 full envelope from Lewes to Crickfield bearing 1d perf 14
on blued paper (SG 22) tied Lewes sideways duplex. Some foxing & normal wear, a scarce pairing (2 items)  £200-300

1322 1852 (21 Aug) EL registered from London to Macclesfield bearing a pair of 1841 2d blue imperfs from plate 4 tied London
numeral pmks with red Paid date stamp alongside, endorsed “Registered” with red “6” rate manuscript.  £110-150

1323 1853 (19 Feb) EL registered from London to Macclesfield endorsed ‘10’ with 10d brown (die 2) embossed stamp
alongside, cut square with 3 margins, cancelled by light London numeral. SG 57ii, cat £3200.  £200-250

1324 1853 (Jan) wrapper Ingleton to Settle, bearing 1d red plate 147 horizontal strip of four with four margins, Ingleton undated
circles in blue alongside, and Lancaster transit mark.  £30-40

1313

1316 Ex
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1325 1854 (18 Mar) EL from Bristol to Salisbury bearing an 1841 1d red-brown ‘EH-FI’ BLOCK OF FOUR imperfs (plate 170)
with 4 good margins tied by very fine Bristol ‘Spoon’ cancellations. An unusually beautiful block 4 franking.  (Photo) £300-400

1326 1855 (25 Aug) EL from Bradford to Kirby Lonsdale bearing 1d perf 16 with fine strike of the chamfered-frame blue
“MISSENT/TO/HUDDERSFIELD” (two, one replacing a poor strike). An attractive, well- balanced cover. SG £250.

 (Photo) £80-100

1327 1855 (8 Aug) env from Dublin to Killala with two 1d red-brown perf 16 stamps tied by a single strike of an upright “186”
Dublin numeral in bright green with cds in matching ink on reverse with transit and arrival datestamps alongside. Cat £1100 for
single stamp cancelled in green on cover. Stunning.  £300-350

1328 1855 - 1880 USED COLLECTION WITH CHOICE QUALITY. A collection on 12 album pages of almost entirely lightly
used stamps with a good number of unusually fine examples. Note 1855-57 set incl. 4d wmk Small and Medium Garters, 1862-
64 small letters set, 1865-67 Large uncoloured letters set (obviously no 10d ‘abnormal’) with 4d plates 7 to 14, 1867-80 Wmk
Spray set to 2s blue with 4d plates 4 to 10, 1s greens plates 4 to 7, 1867-83 5s rose plate 1 (2 examples) & plate 2, 1872-73 6d
grey, 1873-80 Wmk Anchor 21/2d pl. 1, Wmk Orb 21/2d rosy mauve plates 3 to 17, 21/2d blue plates 17 to 20, 3d plates 11 to 20,
6d plates 13 to 17, 1s greens plate 8 to 13, 1s orange- brown, Wmk Large Garter set (SG 152-156), 1880-83 Wmk Crown 4d pl.
18, 6d pl. 17, 1s pl. 13. Inspection recommended to apreciate the overall quality (approx 100 stamps)  (Photo) £1000-1250

1325

1326
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1329 1855 1d red-brown (Die II) blued paper, wmk Small Crown perf 14, SG 24, mint BLOCK OF SIX unusually fresh & pretty
with wonderful colour and full perfs, a light crease at right. Cat £5000 for block 4, 2 singles £1400 = £6400+.

 (Photo) £500-600

1330 1855-57 4d rose Wmk Large Garter, SG 66a, unused no gum. Fresh, cat £1750.  (Photo) £200-250

1331 1855-66 Emblems watermark issues, an unusual collection of each value, with left and right wing margin and a “normal”
example for each, all used. S. T. C. £10,200. (36 stamps)  £600-650

1332 1855-80 Garter watermark issues, an unusual collection of each value, with left and right wing margin and a “normal”
example for each, all used. S. T. C. £13,400. (54 stamps)  £800-850

1333 1856 Pictorial letter sheet, advertising the “Blackwell Patentee of Saddlery Harness, Oxford St, London”, bearing 1d red
Plate 46, sent to Chipping Norton.  £20-30

1328 Ex

1329

1330
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1334 1856-58 1d REDS COMPLETE SHEET RECONSTRUCTION 1d reds die II, perf 14 (SG 37-41) complete AA - TL sheet
reconstruction of used stamps. Mostly good to fine, minimum cat £1,920. (240 stamps)  £70-90

1335 1857 (18 Nov) full cover front from London to Birmingham with 1856 1d tied very fine Pearson Hill second type
experimental machine cancellation code A.  £50-60

1336 1857 (24 Oct) env from Leeds to Bombay bearing an 1857 2d blue perf 14 plate 6 (SG 35) strip of 3 ‘GA - GC’ (there’s a
nice constant variety on ‘GB’) tied by very fine Leeds ‘Spoon’ cancellations. A beautiful cover.  (Photo) £60-75

1337 1857 (5 Jun) EL from France to Bradford, Wiltshire but arrival datestamp for Bradford, Yorkshire on JU 8 1857 with very
fine “MISSENT/TO/BRADFORD,/YORK” curved 4- line cachet, and finally a Bradford - Wilts JU 9 1857 arrival datestamp
alongside.  £90-120

1338 1857 4d rose large Garter, and 1862 4d red, each lightly cancelled. Cat. £325. (2 stamps)  £45-55

1339 1858-70 line engraved collection, incl. 1/2d plates complete, 2d plates complete etc, all used. S. T. C. £3000. (24 stamps)
 £100-120

1340 1858-77 TWO PENCE BLUE SHEET RECONSTRUCTION 2d blue ‘thin lines’ plates 13, 14 and 15 (SG 46/47) largely
complete reconstruction of 202 different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £6000+ as cheapest.  £300-400

1341 1858-77 TWO PENCE BLUE PLATE RECONSTRUCTION 2d blue ‘thin lines’ plate 14 (SG 46/47) largely complete
reconstruction of 202 different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £7676.  £375-450

1342 1859 “The Public Good” printed envelope promoting a new monthly periodical, used London to Richmond; also 1880
printed envelope for a Manchester photographer used with 1d red. (2 covers)  £40-50

1343 1859 (26 Sept) EL ‘via Chester’ from Port Madoc to Dolgelley bearing 1d red-brown plate 95 imperf with 4 large/huge
margins tied by BLUE ‘108’ Carnavon numeral cancellation with various back stamps. Spec B1xb, cat £650.  £50-60

1344 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose small corner letters, SG 77, unused no gum. Cat £2700.  (Photo) £200-250

1345 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose small corner letters, SG 77, unused, well-centered and fresh. Cat
£2700.  (Photo) £150-200

1336

1344 1345
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1346 1347 1348

1346 1862-64 9d bistre small corner letters, SG 86, mint part OG, perf faults. Cat £5800.  (Photo) £300-350

1347 1862-64 9d straw small corner letters, SG 87, unused no gum, reperforated. Cat £4000.  (Photo) £200-250

1348 1862-64 9d straw small corner letters, SG 87, mint large part OG, well- centered and fresh, short perf at base. Cat £4000.
 (Photo) £500-600

1349 1863 POSTAL NOTICE FOR REGISTERED MAIL. “CAUTION. The Post Office cannot undertake the safe transmission of
valuable enclosures (Coins, &c. ), in unregistered letters. So sent, they are exposed to serious risk, but when registered they are
practically safe./The fee for registration on Inland letters has reduced from 6d to 4d. General Post Office, December, 1863.”
Rare. Ex Littaur.  £300-400

1350 1864 3d plate 4, SG 92, a horizontal pair on wrapper Newcastle-on-Tyne to Ehrenbreitstein, Germany.  £80-90

1351 1864 USED IN MALTA (Aug) entire letter to Marseilles, bearing 4d vermilion, tied “A25” duplex.  £35-45

1352 1864-79 1d REDS PLATE RECONSTRUCTIONS Huge collection of used Penny Reds (SG 43/44) displayed by plate
number & check letter position (no apparent duplication!) in five albums with slipcases. Plates from 71 to around 200 with chiefly
high levels of reconstruction, thereafter becoming sparser until plate 225 with just 2 stamps. Plus index folder. Mixed condition
as expected (23,600+ stamps)  £600-900

1353 1864-79 1d reds (SG 43/44) COMPLETE COLLECTION OF PLATES 71 to 225 (ex 77) in small stockbook, good to fine
used, with Westminster guarantee. (151 stamps)  £90-120

1354 1864-79 1d red plate numbers set to 225 (less 77), a very choice lot of mainly cds used examples, the 225 with light part
numeral cancel. (151 stamps)  £900-1000

1355 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 103 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 214
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £963.  £50-60

1356 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 109 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 233
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £1048.  £55-65

1357 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 113 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 211
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £3165.  £150-200

1358 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 114 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 218
different positions, used nearly all without faults. Cat £3270.  £170-220

1359 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 116 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 223
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £2453.  £120-150

1360 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 136 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 216
different positions, used nearly all without faults. Cat £5184.  £250-300

1361 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 139 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 209
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £4180.  £200-250

1362 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 142 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 215
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £6450.  £325-378

1363 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 144 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 216
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £3165.  £150-200

1364 1864-79 PENNY PLATE RECONSTRUCTION. 1d reds plate 161 (SG 43/44) largely complete reconstruction of 226
different positions, all used chiefly without faults. Cat £2034.  £100-120

1365 1865 (Jan) neat wrapper to Amsterdam, bearing 3d SG 75, tied Newcastle-On-Tyne “545” duplex. Cat. £600  £90-110
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1366 1865 - 1895 COVERS small group on album pages with 1865 bearing 1d + 2d franking, 1879 registered (front only) with
1d plate 192 block 4, 1870s/80s post cards to overseas destinations incl ‘Hoster’ cancellation, 1895 to Chicago Railway with 5d
‘Jubilee’ stamp (7 items)  (Photo) £30-50

1367 1865-67 4d dull vermillion plate 7, Wmk Large Garter, SG 93, mint part OG, perf faults. Cat £650.  (Photo) £60-70

1368 1865-67 4d dull vermillion plate 8, Wmk Large Garter, SG 93, mint large part OG. Cat £600.  (Photo) £100-120

1369 1865-67 4d deep vermillion plate 11, Wmk Large Garter inverted, SG 95Wi, mint part OG, couple short perfs. Cat £575.
 £60-70

1370 1865-67 4d dull vermilion plate 7, wmk Large Garter, SG 93, mint part OG. Fresh, cat £650.  (Photo) £100-120

1371 1865-67 4d vermillion plate 9, Wmk Large Garter inverted, SG 94Wi, mint large part OG, creasing to upper left corner. Cat
£575.  (Photo) £60-75

1372 1865-67 4d vermillion plate 10, Wmk Large Garter inverted, SG 95Wi, mint large part OG. Cat £575.  (Photo) £100-120

1373 1865-67 4d vermillion plate 13, Wmk Large Garter, SG 94, mint part OG, couple short perfs. Cat £575.  (Photo) £60-70

1374 1865-67 9d straw, Wmk Emblems, SG 98, mint large part OG with wing margin, perf faults. Cat £4800.
 (Photo) £250-300

1375 1867-80 1s green plate 5, wmk Spray, SG 117, mint part OG. Fresh, cat £800.  (Photo) £120-150

1376 1867-80 2s brown, wmk Spray, SG 121, used with light cancellation & fresh appearance. Pretty, cat
£4250.  (Photo) £300-400

1377 1867-80 2s dull blue, wmk Spray, SG 118, unused. Fresh, cat £4500.  (Photo) £250-300

1378 1867-80 3d rose, Wmk Spray plates 5 & 7, SG 103, each unused no gum with perf faults. Cat £1175.  £60-90

1379 1867-80 6d mauve (without hyphen) plate 9, wmk Spray, SG 109, mint part OG. Fresh, cat £700.  (Photo) £100-120

1380 1867-80 Spray watermark issues, an unusual collection of each value, with left and right wing margin and a “normal”
example for each, all used and only missing the 2s brown. S. T. C. £17,700. (123 stamps)  £900-950

1381 1867-83 £1 brown-lilac, SG 129, with neat central Glasgow 1882 cds, with a pressed horizontal crease, pretty. Cat. £3750.
 (Photo) £500-550

1382 1867-83 £1 brown-lilac, wmk Maltese Cross, SG 129, used with light small part barred oval cancellation over one corner,
tiny trace of red cancel. Fresh, cat £3750.  (Photo) £750-900

1383 1867-83 £1 brown-lilac on blued paper, wmk Large Anchor, SG 136, used with light boxed Post Office Accounts
cancellation, well-centered with fresh colour. BPA certificate signed by Robson Lowe, cat £6500.  (Photo) £1000-1200

1384 1867-83 £5 orange, SG 137, with central Account Branch Glasgow datestamp and blue crayon line, good colour. Cat.
£3500.  (Photo) £600-650

1385 1867-83 £5 orange on white paper, SG 137, used with small centrally- placed Glasgow cds cancellation. Cat
£3500.  (Photo) £600-750

1367 1368 Ex 1370 1371 1372 1373

1374 1375 1376 1377 1379
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1386 1867-83 10s greenish grey wmk Maltese Cross, SG 128, fine used with nice “Glasgow” cds cancel, tiny thin spot, centred
upper left.  (Photo) £300-400

1387 1867-83 10s greenish-grey, SG 128, with neat central upright Glasgow 1883 cds. Cat. £3000.  (Photo) £600-650

1388 1867-83 10s greenish grey, wmk Maltese Cross, SG 128, used with superb upright, centrally- struck single-ring cds
cancellation. Cat £3000.  (Photo) £750-900

1389 1867-83 10s greenish grey on white paper, wmk Large Anchor, 135, used with small barred oval registered ‘R’
cancellation. Cat £4000.  (Photo) £500-600

1390 1867-83 5s pale rose plate 1, SG 127, used with superb thimble cds of the Royal Exchange/Glasgow. Pretty, cat £675.
 (Photo) £90-110

1391 1867-83 5s rose, plates 1, 2 (thin) and 4 (repaired), all used, cat. £5675. (3 stamps)  (Photo) £250-280

1392 1867-83 5s rose plate 4 on white paper, wmk Large Anchor, SG 134, mint with redistributed gum, very fresh & appealing.
Rare, cat £28,000.  (Photo) £3000-4000

1393 1868 (July) entire letter Manchester to Naples, bearing single 6d plate 6, SG 97, tied “498” duplex.  £40-45

1394 1868 (Nov) neat entire letter Troon to Malta, bearing 5d plate 6, SG 97 pair, tied “330” cancels, cat. £450.  £50-60

1395 1868 1d rose-red plate 138 with Vickers Sons & Co. Limited, Sheffield. UNDERPRINT. Spec PP300, used. Cat from £175.
 (Photo) £45-55

1396 1870 (1 Mar) EL ‘per R. M. Steamer’ to Mexico bearing three 1s green plate 15 (pair + single) stamps tied Manchester
datestamps with agents cachet alongside, local delivery rate “5” cachet.  £100-120

1381 1382 1383 1384

1385 1386 1387 1388

1389 1390 1391 Ex 1392 1395
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1397 1870 1/2d plate 5 on prices current list Liverpool to Northwich 1874, and plate 13 pair on envelope Colinsburgh to
Edinburgh 1879. (2 items)  £35-40

1398 1870 1/2d rose-red plate 14 WATERMARK INVERTED with Copestake Moore, Crampton & Co, London UNDERPRINT, SG
Spec PP39a, used, some short perfs.  (Photo) £50-75

1399 1870-79 1/2d Plate 13 plus 1d red plate 194 pair on envelope York to France; also 1/2d plate 4 pair on envelope Stranraer to
Edinburgh. (2 covers)  £45-55

1400 1872-73 6d chestnut (plate 11) Wmk Spray of Rose, SG 122a, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Fresh, cat £800.
 (Photo) £120-160

1401 1873 (8 May) EL from London to Lisbon, Portugal bearing 6d chestnut (plate 11) SG 122a, nice range of postal
markings.  £30-40

1402 1873-80 1873-80 21/2d rosy mauve plate 1, wmk Small Anchor, SG 139, mint large part OG. Fresh, cat £900.
 (Photo) £150-200

1403 1873-80 1s green plate 12, Wmk Spray with wing margin, SG 150, never hinged mint. Cat £650 for hinged.
 (Photo) £180-220

1404 1873-80 1s orange-brown (plate 13), wmk Spray, SG 151, mint part OG. Fresh, cat £4750.  (Photo) £650-800

1405 1873-80 21/2d rosy mauve (SG 141), approx 300 used examples from various plates. Cat £25,000+ as cheapest.
 £150-250

1406 1873-80 21/2d blue Wmk Orb complete set of plates (17 to 20), SG 142, mint, some no gum, minor faults. Cat £2300.
 £250-300

1407 1873-80 21/2d rosy-mauves (3) plates 4, 7 & 15 (SG 140/141), unused no gum, faults. Cat £1575.  £70-90

1408 1873-80 21/2d rosy-mauve plate 3, Wmk Anchor (white paper), SG 139, unused no gum. Cat £1000.  (Photo) £70-90

1409 1873-80 21/2d rosy-mauve plate 8, Wmk Orb, SG 141, mint part OG. Cat £525.  (Photo) £80-90

1410 1873-80 21/2d rosy-mauve plate 11, Wmk Orb, SG 141, mint part OG. Cat £525.  (Photo) £80-90

1411 1873-80 21/2d rosy mauve plate 3, wmk Orb, SG 141, mint large part OG, the gum slightly toned. Cat
£1350.  (Photo) £150-200

1412 1873-80 3d rose, Wmk Spray (5) plates 15 to 19 complete (SG 143/144) mint chiefly no gum, minor faults. Cat £2400.
 £200-250

1413 1873-80 4d grey-brown (plate 17), wmk Large Garter, SG 154, mint large part OG. Fresh, cat £2800.  (Photo) £450-600

1414 1873-80 4d sage - green plate 15, Wmk Large Garter, SG 153, unused no gum. Fresh, cat £1600.  (Photo) £150-200

1415 1873-80 4d sage - green plate 16, Wmk Large Garter, SG 153, mint large part OG, short perf at left. Fresh, cat £1400.
 (Photo) £180-220

1398 1400 1402 1403 1404 1408

1409 1410 1411 1413 1414 1415
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1416 1873-80 4d vermilion plate 15, wmk Large Garter, SG 152, mint part OG. Fresh, cat £3000.  (Photo) £450-600

1417 1873-80 8d orange, wmk Large Garter, SG 156, mint large part OG, slight wrinkles. Fresh, cat £1850.  (Photo) £300-350

1418 1873-83 21/2d, the complete used collection, with Anchor plates 1-3, Orb rosy-mauve 3-17, and blue 17-20, Crown 21-23,
mostly good to fine used. S. T. C. £2300. (25 stamps)  £150-170

1419 1874 5s rose Plate 2, SG 127, good colour and neatly cancelled, small thin. Cat. £1500.  £150-170

1420 1876 8d orange, SG 156, finely used, cat. £350.  £45-55

1421 1877 4d sage-green plate 16, overprinted “SPECIMEN”, SG 153s, mint with part gum. Cat. £350.  £55-65

1422 1880 (Dec) entire letter London to Alcester, bearing 11/2d Venetian red. Cat. £160.  £20-30

1423 1880 - 1883 small array of mint/unused no gum stamps, cat £1000+  £60-80

1424 1880 - 1883 UNUSED group of 9 stamps, 1880-83 21/2d plate 23, 3d on 3d, 6d on 6d; 1880-81 1/2d, 1d, 2d, 5d; 1881 1d
lilac 14 & 16 dots. All apparently unused with full gum.  (Photo) £300-350

1425 1880 2s brown, SG 121, a wing example with “466” cancel, large thin and repaired lower left corner, cat. £4250.
 (Photo) £220-240

1426 1880 2s brown, SG 121, neatly used with a tiny thin and some recut perfs, cat. £4250.  (Photo) £250-280

1427 1880-81 11/2d Venetian red Wmk Imperial Crown, SG 167, never hinged mint with minor wrinkles. Cat £250 as hinged.
 (Photo) £60-80

1428 1880-81 Wmk Imperial Crown set, SG 164-169, mint part OG (1d no gum), cat £1415.  (Photo) £140-180

1429 1880-83 21/2d blue Wmk Imp. Crown complete set of plates (21 to 23), SG 157, unused no gum, small faults. Cat £1400.
 £90-120

1430 1880-83 3d on 3d lilac, SG 159, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Fresh, cat £650.  (Photo) £130-150

1431 1880-83 3d rose plate 21, Wmk Imperial Crown, SG 158, never hinged mint. RPS certificate, fresh. Cat £500 as hinged.
 (Photo) £180-220

1432 1880-83 4d grey - brown plate 17, Wmk Imp. Crown, SG 160, mint large part OG with minor wrinkle. Cat £475.
 (Photo) £60-70

1433 1880-83 4d grey - brown plate 18, Wmk Imp. Crown, SG 160, mint large part OG. Cat £450.  (Photo) £90-100

1434 1880-83 4d grey-brown plate 17, SG 160, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Cat £475.  (Photo) £100-120

1416 1417 1424 Ex 1425 1426 1427

1428 Ex 1430 1431 1432 1433 1434
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1435 1881 1d lilac 16 dots pair from the bottom- right corner, each overprinted “SPECIMEN” (type 9) with one applied almost
vertically, never hinged mint. Most unusual, SG 172s.  (Photo) £50-60

1436 1883 (24 Aug) printed circular to Parkstone, redirected to Bournemouth with 3 different endorsements, bearing 3d on 3d
stamp tied Poole cancellation with Parkstone & Bournemouth transits cds’s.  £30-40

1437 1883 3d on 3d, SG 159, on neat printed Bankruptcy notice letter, Brentford E95 duplex to London. Cat. £450.  £75-85

1438 1883-84 ‘lilac and greens’ complete set to 9d, SG 187/195, mint lightly hinged large part OG, good colours. Cat £3800 (9
stamps)  (Photo) £550-650

1439 1883-84 10s pale ultramarine on white paper, SG 183a, mint part OG. Fresh & lightly hinged, cat £2500.
 (Photo) £600-700

1440 1883-84 1s dull green, SG 196, never hinged mint, very light wrinkle. Fresh, perfect colour. Cat £1600 for hinged.
 (Photo) £500-600

1441 1883-84 2s. 6d, 5s and 10s, each with neat oval Registered datestamp. Cat. £835. (3 stamps)  (Photo) £150-170

1442 1883-84 2s6d lilac on white paper, SG 178, never hinged mint. Fresh, cat £600 as mint.  (Photo) £250-300

1443 1883-84 5s crimson, SG 181, mint large part OG, light wrinkles. Cat £975.  (Photo) £150-200

1444 1884 £1 brown-lilac, watermark Crowns, SG 185, with neat oval registered datestamps leaving most of profile clear, minor
faults. Cat. £3000.  (Photo) £400-425

1445 1884 £1 brown-lilac, wmk Crowns, SG 185, used with cds & light boxed cancellation. Strong colour, cat £3000.
 (Photo) £400-500

1446 1887-92 1/2d vermilion with “PEARS’ SOAP” advert in orange on reverse, SG Spec K27 (2) m, never hinged mint. Fresh,
cat from £625 for hinged.  (Photo) £220-260

1447 1888 £1 brown-lilac, wmk Orbs, SG 186, used with light registered oval cancellations, full perfs & fresh colour, hint of
pressed vertical crease at right. Cat £4500.  (Photo) £450-550

1448 1890 Uniform Penny Postage caricature envelope and card by Harry Furness, unused. (2 items)  £40-50

1449 1890 (c) Valentines Anti-Slavery envelope reprint by Derademaeker reprint. Very fine.  £25-40

1450 1891 £1 green, SG 212, with neat Mark Lane cds’s. Cat. £800.  (Photo) £200-220

1451 1891 £1 green, SG 212, mint large part OG, a couple of little tone spots on gum. Cat £3500.  (Photo) £400-500

1452 INTERESTING LINE ENGRAVED RANGES incl. 1d black pair (3 margins) with Maltese cross and unusual boxed cancel
across both, 1d reds incl. 1841 with numbers in crosses, Stars range of perf. 16, various covers and fronts incl. cancellation
interest incl. 1841 with blue “444” etc. (22 stamps and 10 covers or fronts)  £140-140

1453 INTERESTING POSTAL HISTORY GROUP incl. 1841 front to The Garrison, Bathurst, GAMBIA with London Ship Letter
cancel, various line engraved and later QV frankings, overseas mail incl. 1845 to Peru, 1892 printed Parliamentary Notice
envelope used at Brechin etc. (20+ items)  £150-180

1454 LINE ENGRAVED ISSUES ON COVER Includes 1841 entire letter with 1d Penny Black, 1848 entire letter with 2d, 1853
cover to California with 1d, 2d & 1s embossed (2 margins), plus “Send back to England/without a reason/for non delivery”
cachet, 1856 re-directed cover bearing 1d stamp on both sides, 1876 cover to USA etc. Mixed condition. (20+ covers)

 £150-250

1455 OFFICIALS - GOVT. PARCELS useful used range on a page incl. 1881-84 6d and 9d (good colour), 1887-1900 to both
1s. (9 stamps)  £90-100

1456 POSTAL FISCAL Inland Revenue 1d stamps on 1881 envelope from Biggar (die 4), and 1891 die 2 on envelope from
Stockton-on-Tees. (2 items)  £75-85

1457 SOUTHGATE ENVELOPES no. 1 “joy and grief”, printed by Deraedemaeker, in white and same in yellow, fresh unused. (2
items)  £40-50

1458 TELEGRAPH STAMPS 1867-81 £1 brown- lilac, SG T17, used with cds’s & light boxed hand stamp, pulled perf at top
right obscured by cancel. Cat £950.  (Photo) £120-140

1459 UNDERPRINTS/OVERPRINTS a range of 14 used 1d, 11/2d and 2d line engraved stamps with J & C Boyd & Co. ,
Copestake Moore, and Oxford Union Society underprints & overprints. Condition mixed.  £60-90
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1439

1440

1441 Ex 1442 1443

1444 1445

1446

1447 1450

1451 1458
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1460 I. R. OFFICIAL 1/2d pale green, SG O2, mint large part OG. Wenvoe note “Not examined but appears genuine by eye. SG
O2” (not submitted by us for full certificate due to value). Cat £90.  (Photo) £20-25

1461 I. R. OFFICIAL 1882 6d grey, SG O4, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £575.  (Photo) £150-180

1462 I. R. OFFICIAL 1885 21/2d lilac, SG O6, mint lightly hinged, small part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£525.  (Photo) £130-150

1463 I. R. OFFICIAL 1885 1s dull green, SG O7, unused no gum/trace gum, slightly colour affected and paper slightly toned.
Wenvoe certificate. Cat £6000.  (Photo) £300-350

1464 I. R. OFFICIAL 1890 10s ultramarine, overprint in blue-black ink with variety ‘Raised stop after ‘R’, SG O10a,b, used with
very fine Glasgow Accounts Branch cancellation, trace of soiling at top. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £4500+.  (Photo) £1000-1250

1465 I. R. OFFICIAL 1892 21/2d purple/blue, SG O14, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£175.  (Photo) £45-55

1466 I. R. OFFICIAL 1889 1s dull green, SG O15, mint no gum/trace gum. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £1000.  (Photo) £120-150

1467 I. R. OFFICIAL 1892 £1 green, SG O16, used with very fine Aberdeen 1894 cds cancellation. Wenvoe certificate ‘Minor
soiling’. Attractive, cat £2500.  (Photo) £600-700

1468 I. R. OFFICIAL 1901 6d purple/rose-red, SG O18, mint large part OG. Wenvoe certificate which does not mention a
couple of light bends (mentioned here for accuracy). Cat £625.  (Photo) £150-180

1469 I. R. OFFICIAL 1901 1s green and carmine, SG O19, mint lightly hinged (appears never hinged at first glance), large part
OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £4250.  (Photo) £1250-1500

1470 I. R. OFFICIAL 1902-04 1s dull green and carmine, SG O24, never hinged mint, full OG. Wenvoe certificate ‘trace of
staining upper-right’ (somewhat harsh in our opinion!). Cat £4250 for hinged.  (Photo) £1750-2000

THE HARMENS COLLECTION OF DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIAL STAMPS. 
The following 45 lots of stamps overprinted for use in certain government departments 

are each offered with a Wenvoe Ltd certificate.

1460 1461 1462 1463 1464 1465

1466 1467 1468 1469
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1471 W. OFFICIAL 1896 1/2d vermilion with variety ‘Large stop after ‘O’, SG O31, mint lightly hinged, part OG. Wenvoe
certificate. Cat £350.  (Photo) £90-110

1472 W. OFFICIAL 1902 1/2d blue-green, SG O32, mint large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £475.  (Photo) £120-150

1473 W. OFFICIAL 1896 1d lilac, SG O33, mint large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £500.  (Photo) £130-150

1474 ARMY OFFICIAL 1901 6d purple/rose-red with overprint variety ‘notch in top horizontal stroke of first “F”, SG O45var.,
never hinged mint full OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £110 for hinged without variety.  (Photo) £60-80

1475 ARMY OFFICIAL 1902 6d pale dull purple, SG O50, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate which does not
mention a light diagonal bend (mentioned here for accuracy). Cat £175.  (Photo) £60-75

1476 ARMY OFFICIAL 1903 6d pale dull purple, SG O52, mint, large part OG with paper and gum slightly toned (not obvious).
Wenvoe certificate - which does not mention a light vertical bend (mentioned here for accuracy). Cat £2800.  (Photo) £500-600

1477 GOVT. PARCELS 1886 11/2d lilac, SG O61, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£400.  (Photo) £100-120

1478 GOVT. PARCELS 1886 dull green, SG O62, mint lightly hinged, large part OG, one short perf. Strong colour. Wenvoe
certificate. Cat £3500.  (Photo) £600-700

1479 GOVT. PARCEL 1883 9d dull green, SG O63, mint part OG, small patch of soiling at bottom-right. Strong original colour.
Wenvoe certificate. Cat £2750.  (Photo) £500-600

1480 GOVT. PARCELS 1883 1s orange-brown plate 13, SG O64, mint with sweated gum, couple of shortish perfs. Wenvoe
certificate. Cat £1750.  (Photo) £250-300

1481 GOVT. PARCELS 1887 11/2d dull purple and pale green, SG O65, mint part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£170.  (Photo) £45-55

1470 1471 1472 1473

1474 1475 1476 1477

1478 1479 1480 1481
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1482 GOVT. PARCELS 1887 6d purple/rose-red, SG O66, mint part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £275.  (Photo) £70-90

1483 GOVT. PARCELS 1888 9d dull purple and blue, SG O67, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£425.  (Photo) £110-140

1484 GOVT. PARCELS 1890 1s dull green, SG O68, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£700.  (Photo) £180-220

1485 GOVT. PARCELS 1897 1d lilac, SG O69, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £100.
 (Photo) £25-30

1486 GOVT. PARCELS 1891-00 1d lilac with error OVERPRINT INVERTED, SG O69c, mint very lightly hinged, large part OG.
Wenvoe certificate. Cat £7500.  (Photo) £3000-3500

1487 GOVT. PARCELS 1891 2d grey-green and carmine, SG O70, mint small part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £250.
 (Photo) £50-60

1488 GOVT. PARCELS 1892 41/2d green and carmine, SG O71, mint part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £400. (Photo) £100-120

1489 GOVT. PARCELS 1902 2d Spec M11 (5) ‘grey-green and scarlet-vermilion’ shade, SG O75var, mint lightly hinged hinged,
large part OG. Wenvoe certificate.  (Photo) £100-120

1490 GOVT. PARCELS 1902 6d pale dull purple, SG O76, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£275.  (Photo) £70-90

1491 GOVT PARCELS 1902 9d dull purple and ultramarine, SG O77, mint part OG, light foxing on three perforation tips.
Wenvoe certificate. Cat £650.  (Photo) £100-130

1492 GOVT. PARCELS 1902 1s dull green and carmine, SG O78, mint part OG, small spot near top of ‘V’. Wenvoe certificate.
Fresh, cat £1350.  (Photo) £280-350

1493 BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902 5d dull purple and blue, SG O81, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate.
Cat £5750.  (Photo) £1400-1800

1494 BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902-04 1/2d blue-green, SG O83, mint lightly hinged, part OG with light wrinkle. Wenvoe
certificate. Cat £180.  (Photo) £45-55

1482 1483 1484 1485

1486 1487 1488 1489 1490

1491 1492 1493 1494
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1495 BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902-04 1d scarlet, SG O84, mint lightly hinged, part OG with light wrinkle. Wenvoe certificate.
Cat £180.  (Photo) £45-55

1496 BOARD OF EDUCATION 1902-04 21/2d ultramarine, SG O85, mint lightly hinged, part OG with light wrinkle. Wenvoe
certificate. Cat £5000.  (Photo) £1250-1500

1497 R. H. OFFICIAL 1902 1/2d blue-green, SG O91, mint lightly hinged, large part OG (appears never hinged), couple of
trimmed perfs at right. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £375. 50  (Photo) £50-60

1498 R. H. OFFICIAL 1902 1d scarlet, SG O92, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£325.  (Photo) £80-100

1499 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 1903 11/2d dull purple and green, SG O103, mint lightly hinged, large part OG. Two pulled perfs at
left. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £325.  (Photo) £50-60

1500 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 1903 2d yellowish green and carmine-red opt type O10, SG O104, mint lightly hinged, large part
OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £350.  (Photo) £80-100

1501 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 1903 21/2d ultramarine opt type O10, SG O105, mint lightly hinged, part OG with very light
diagonal crease and slight soiling. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £475.  (Photo) £70-90

1502 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 1903 3d purple/yellow opt type O10, SG O106, mint large part OG, light wrinkles and minor perf
fault. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £425.  (Photo) £60-80

1503 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 1904 11/2d dull purple and green opt type O11, SG O109, mint lightly hinged, large part OG with
light wrinkles. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £1900.  (Photo) £450-550

1504 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 1903 3d dull purple/orange-yellow opt type O11, SG O112, mint lightly hinged, large part OG with
light diagonal bend. Wenvoe certificate. Cat £2600.  (Photo) £600-700

1495 1496 1497

1498 1499 1500 1501

1502 1503 1504
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GB. EDWARD VII
1505 1902 1/2d blue-green, SG 215, an accumulation of used examples on original pieces, ex. the famous Wallace Brothers
newspaper appeals in the early 1900’s, unchecked for varieties! (1000+ stamps)  £25-30

1506 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green De La Rue printing, SG 266, never hinged mint with a couple of small gum skips/marks & two
short perfs at base. Cat £3000.  £350-450

1507 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green, SG 266, mint large part OG with sheet margin at right. Cat £2000.  (Photo) £500-600

1508 1902-10 10s ultramarine De La Rue printing, SG 265, mint part OG. Fresh, cat £1000.  (Photo) £200-220

1509 1902-10 2d value, group of 4 fine mint examples, SG 226, 228 (2) & 229, two identified on Stanley Gibbons cards, cat
£265.  (Photo) £50-70

1510 1902-10 2s6d lilac De La Rue, SG 260, mint large part OG, lightly hinged. Cat £275.  (Photo) £70-90

1511 1902-10 5s bright carmine De La Rue, SG 263, mint, large part OG. Fresh, cat £450.  (Photo) £120-150

1512 1902-10 5s bright carmine De La Rue, SG 263, mint, large part OG. Fresh, cat £450.  (Photo) £120-150

1513 1902-10 De La Rue ordinary paper set, plus 1/2d and 1d inverted watermarks, never hinged mint. (17 stamps)  £200-220

1514 1902-12 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1902-10 De La Rue values to 10d (2), 1s (3), 2s6d (2) and
5s (2), Somerset House 2s6d (2), 5s & 10s (40+ stamps)  £150-200

1515 1902-1913 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION in stockbook, mint & used, includes identified various printings, shades & paper
types, all values to 1s (70+ incl ten mint), 2s6d (x16), 5s (x10) & 10s used, some Officials etc. Stc SG Spec £50,000+ (£36,000+ if
taken as normal) by vendor. (approx 750 stamps)  £500-600

1516 1911 Harrison perf. 15x14 set, never hinged mint. Cat. £250. (5 stamps)  (Photo) £60-65

1517 1911-13 £1 deep green, SG 320, never hinged mint. Cat. £3000.  (Photo) £750-800

1518 1911-13 £1 deep green Somerset House printing, SG 320, very fine used with single light cds cancellation. Cat £750.
 (Photo) £150-200

1507 1508 1509 Ex

1510 1511 1512

1516 1517 1518
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1519 1911-13 10s. blue, SG 319, never hinged mint, short corner perf. Cat. £2100.  (Photo) £250-270

1520 1911-13 2s. 6d dull reddish purple, SG 316, never hinged mint, cat. £625.  (Photo) £150-160

1521 1911-13 5s carmine, SG 318, never hinged mint. Cat. £875.  (Photo) £220-240

GB. GEORGE V
1522 1911 1/2d pale green, SG Spec. N1 (2) c, A11 wide control corner pair, perf. type 2, showing white blob right of left “1/2”,
fine mint, the variety is never hinged, cat. £250 as hinged.  (Photo) £45-55

1523 1911 1/2d yellow green, blob above “E” of Postage, SG Spec. N2 (3) g, never hinged mint, cat. £275 as hinged.
 (Photo) £55-65

1524 1911-12 Downey heads, the basic different types and watermarks incl. inverted complete, never hinged mint. Cat. £520.
(16 stamps)  £100-120

1525 1911-12 Downey heads, Die 1A, 1B ans Die 2, never hinged mint “set” of the sheet printings, never hinged mint, as
cheapest shades cat. £145. (10 stamps)  £35-40

1526 1912 1/2d green Downey head, Die 2 with white scales, SG Spec. N5 (1) k, fine mint. Cat. £225.  (Photo) £45-50

1527 1912-1936 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION in two stockbook, mint & used, includes identified printings & various shades,
some varieties such as ‘no crown’, watermark varieties, controls, Seahorses to 10s (x7) used, Wembley sets etc. Stc £50,000+
by vendor. (few 1,000’s)  £700-900

1528 1912-24 1/2d deep blue myrtle green Wmk Cypher, Spec N14 (15), never hinged mint with Royal Philatelic Soc. certificate.
Cat £300.  (Photo) £75-90

1529 1912-24 1/2d deep myrtle-green Wmk Cypher, Spec N14 (16), mint lightly hinged, large part OG with David Brandon. Cat
£800.  (Photo) £200-250

1530 1912-24 1/2d deep cobalt-green Wmk Cypher, Spec N14 (18), never hinged mint with light wrinkle. David Brandon
certificate. Cat £400.  (Photo) £100-120

1519 1520 1521

1522

1523 1526

1528 1529

1530
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1531 1912-24 1/2d green imperforate with type 26 “SPECIMEN”, Spec N14 (1) u, fine mint. Cat £90.  (Photo) £30-35

1532 1912-24 1/2d very pale green Wmk Cypher, Spec N14 (4), never hinged mint with copy of Royal certificate for original block
4. Cat £300.  (Photo) £75-90

1533 1912-24 1/2d very deep green Wmk Cypher, Spec N14 (5), never hinged mint with copy of Brandon certificate for the
original block 4. Cat £550.  (Photo) £130-160

1534 1912-24 1d orange - vermilion, Wmk Simple Cypher, Spec N16 (15), never hinged mint from the low-right corner. Copy of
Royal certificate for the original strip 3. Cat £225.  (Photo) £70-80

1535 1912-24 1d red imperforate with type 26 “SPECIMEN”, Spec N16 (1) u, fine mint. Cat £90.  (Photo) £30-35

1536 1912-24 21/2d Indigo-blue Wmk Cypher, Spec N21 (14), mint lightly hinged, large part OG with Philatelic Expertising (GB)
certificate. Cat £3500.  (Photo) £875-950

1537 1912-24 21/2d Indigo-blue (the 1920 toned paper) Wmk Cypher, Spec N21 (15), never hinged mint with two Royal Philatelic
Soc. certificates, one a copy for the original block 4, another original certificate for this stamp states ‘Stamp is rather toned’
which appears a little harsh to us (evidenced by the fact it wasn’t mentioned on the previous certificate), the gum a little creamy.
Cat £7000.  (Photo) £1000-1250

1538 1912-24 21/2d Royal blue Wmk Cypher, Spec N21 (16), never hinged mint from the low-left corner of the sheet with copy
of Royal Philatelic Soc. certificate for the original pair. Cat £425.  (Photo) £100-120

1539 1912-24 21/2d dull Prussian blue Wmk Cypher, Spec N21 (17), never hinged mint with sheet margin at left, slight bend,
copy of Royal Philatelic Soc. certificate for the original block 4. Cat £1850.  (Photo) £350-400

1540 1912-24 21/2d dull Prussian blue (the 1921 toned paper) Wmk Cypher, Spec N21 (18), never hinged mint with copy of the
Philatelic Expertising (GB) certificate for the original block 9. A rarity, cat £10000.  (Photo) £2500-3000

1541 1912-24 21/2d pale milky blue Wmk Cypher, Spec N21 (7), never hinged mint with Royal Philatelic Soc. certificate for the
original block. Cat £1800.  (Photo) £450-550

1542 1912-24 2d intense bright orange Wmk Cypher, Spec N19 (9), never hinged mint from the low-left corner of the sheet with
copy of David Brandon certificate for the original strip 3. Cat £1750.  (Photo) £425-500

1543 1912-24 set, plus inverted watermarks to both 2d, never hinged mint. Cat. £580. (21 stamps)  £140-160

1544 1913 £1 dull blue-green Waterlow Seahorse, SG 404, mint large part OG. Fresh, cat £2800  (Photo) £700-900

1545 1913 £1 green Seahorse, SG 403, never hinged mint, very well centered. Cat. £3750.  (Photo) £750-800

1546 1913 1/2d and 1d multiple Royal Cypher, SG 397/398, never hinged mint, good perfs. Cat. £600.  (Photo) £150-170

1547 1913 10s indigo-blue Seahorse, SG 402, never hinged mint. Cat. £1500.  (Photo) £300-325

1548 1913 10s indigo-blue Seahorse, Waterlow printing, SG 402, mint large part OG, lightly hinged. Fresh, cat £850.
 (Photo) £250-300

1549 1913 10s indigo-blue Waterlow Seahorse, SG 402, mint large part OG. Fresh, cat £850.  (Photo) £180-220

1550 1913 2s6d sepia-brown Seahorse, Waterlow printing, SG 400, mint large part OG, lightly hinged. Fresh, cat £300.
 (Photo) £90-110

1551 1913 2s6d Waterlow Seahorse rough plate proof in indigo on buff unwatermarked paper, vertical blue crayon lines and
pre-printing paper flaw. Spec cat £425.  (Photo) £100-120

1552 1913 5s rose-carmine Seahorse, Waterlow printing, SG 401, mint large part OG, lightly hinged. Fresh, cat £620.
 (Photo) £200-220

1553 1913 5s Waterlow Seahorse rough plate proof in carmine on buff unwatermarked paper. Spec cat £225.  (Photo) £70-80
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1554 1914 2s. 6d yellow-brown Seahorse, SG 406, never hinged mint. Cat. £550  (Photo) £110-120

1555 1915 10s blue De La Rue Seahorse, SG 412, never hinged mint, sheet margin at base. Fresh, cat £3250.
 (Photo) £500-600

1554 1555

1556

1557

1558

1559 Ex

1560 Ex
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1556 1915 2s6d De La Rue Seahorse imperforate proof in carmine on buff unwatermarked paper, in lower-right corner block of
4 with huge untrimmed selvage displaying (perhaps uniquely) a plate screw impression. The left-side vertical pair with natural
paper wrinkle. Rare  (Photo) £800-1000

1557 1915 5s bright carmine Seahorse, SG 409, never hinged mint. Cat. £1100.  (Photo) £220-240

1558 1915 5s bright carmine De La Rue Seahorse, SG 409, mint large part OG. Fresh, cat £650.  (Photo) £120-150

1559 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses set of three, never hinged mint, slightly toned gum. Cat. £1650. (3 stamps)
 (Photo) £200-220

1560 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Seahorse set, SG 415-417, never hinged mint. Fresh, cat £1650 (3 stamps)
 (Photo) £400-450

1561 1924-26 1/2d green, SG 418, a large part complete coil (approx 620 stamps) in original circular box.  £40-50

1562 1924-26 1/2d green, SG 418, “H27” control corner pair, perf. type 3A, fine mint, the control stamp is never hinged. Cat.
£125 as hinged.  (Photo) £35-40

1563 1924-26 1d scarlet vermilion, on experimental paper, SG 419b, upper left corner block of four, never hinged mint. Cat
£160.  (Photo) £40-45

1564 1924-26 block cypher set, plus inverted and sideways sets, never hinged mint. Cat. £540. (19 stamps)  £90-110

1565 1924-26 block cypher basic set, SG 418/429, never hinged mint, cat. £250.  £50-60

1566 1924-35 COMMEMORATIVES with both Wembley sets, PUC incl. inverted and sideways (less 21/2d), 1935 Jubilee
inverted etc, never hinged mint. Cat. £630. (26 stamps)  £150-170

1567 1929 £1 black PUC, SG 438, used, small repaired tear & thin.  (Photo) £60-90

1568 1929 £1 black PUC, SG 438, good used with cds cancels.  (Photo) £180-220

1569 1929 £1 black PUC, SG 438, never hinged mint, lightly toned gum. Cat. £1100  (Photo) £300-325

1562 1563

1567 1568 1569
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1570 1929 1/2d green UPU Congress “CO” JOINED variety, SG Spec NCom5d, within fine mint BLOCK of 4.  (Photo) £50-70

1571 1934 Seahorses set, SG 450/452, never hinged mint, the lower two with light gum toning. Cat. £1000. (3 stamps)
 (Photo) £200-220

1572 1934-36 Photogravure set, plus inverted and sideways watermark sets, large and intermediate format sets, and inverted,
never hinged mint. Cat. £495. (27 stamps)  £100-110

1573 ACCUMULATION of Royal and block cypher issues largely on pieces, mostly 1/2d-11/2d, though some higher to 6d seen,
unchecked for varieties etc, ex. the famous Oswald Marsh stock. (1500+ stamps)  £25-30

1574 NO LOT  £45-65

1575 NO LOT  £35-55

1576 POSTAGE DUES RARE FIRST DAY OF USAGE 1914 (20 Apr) locally addressed unpaid picture postcard bearing Postage
Due 1914 1d carmine stamp (SG D2) tied by “Frome 20 AP 14” first day of issue cds, plus another strike and “1d” tax mark
alongside.  (Photo) £300-400

1577 POSTAGE DUES RARE FIRST DAY COVER 1914 (20 Apr) locally addressed unpaid cover bearing Postage Due 1914 2d
agate stamp (SG D4) tied by “Frome 20 AP 14” first day of issue cds, plus another strike and “2d” tax mark alongside. Minor
imperfections.  (Photo) £300-400

1570 1571 Ex

1576
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1578 WWI NAVAL stampless env with Royal Military Artillery censor mark in greenish blue “CEN’O’SOR” (RMA).
 (Photo) £25-35

1577

1578
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GB. GEORGE VI

1579 1937 DEFINITIVE ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED891” with pencil and ink
drawing of the small definitives frame with “6d” value. Similar to the issued design but with values in the lower corners and
different national symbols. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund Dulac (139x190mm)

 (Photo) £400-450

1580 1940 STAMP CENTENARY ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED890” with
pencil drawing of a 11/2d stamp containing all the elements of the issued design but in a landscape format and the Kings head in
the foreground overlapping Victorias head. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund
Dulac (110x58mm)  (Photo) £300-350

1581 1946 PEACE ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED889” with 6 detailed pencil
drawings of 21/2d and 3d stamps which encompass many Masonic elements as per the King’s wishes, alongside an unfinished
frame and Masons set square. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund Dulac
(127x190mm)  (Photo) £200-250

1582 1946 PEACE ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. 7 items of artists tracing paper endorsed between “ED898 and
ED920” with pencil drawings of his proposed stamps and also individual elements such as Masonic symbols, olive branches
and notably a large (approx 260x180mm) full stamp design incorporating the Dove of Peace, Masonic tools, olive branches and
Hermes staff surrounding the Kings head. A unique group, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on
Edmund Dulac (7 items)  £450-550

THE STAMP ARTWORK OF EDMUND DULAC. From the family of Colin White, author of Dulac’s
biography we are delighted to offer the following 9 lots of preparatory artwork by the famous artist.

1579 1581
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1583 1946 PEACE ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED888” with 4 detailed pencil
drawings of 21/2d stamps - the designs replete with Masonic symbols as per the Kings wishes - plus some additional design
elements alongside in light pencil. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund Dulac
(190x128mm)  (Photo) £200-250

1584 1948 OLYMPIC GAMES ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED895” with
detailed pencil drawing of the Kings head and elements used by Dulac in his issued 1s value design, including wings and
winged figure, laurel leaves. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund Dulac (187x170mm)

 £200-250

1580

1583
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1585 1949 UPU ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED886” with detailed pencil
drawing of a 21/2d “Universal Postal Union/1874 - 1949” stamp design incorporating globe, winged letter and other familiar
features. A striking design. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund Dulac (267x186mm)

 (Photo) £300-350

1586 1949 UPU ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. A series of pencil design works on 4 sheets of artists tracing paper
endorsed “ED897, 903, 906, 916” with detailed pencil drawings of a 21/2d stamp (similar to the issued design) and development
sketches showing either Hermes atop of a globe with UPU inscription, a world map and also a “21/2d” with globe alongside. A
fascinating insight into the artists work as developed from a supplied brief. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the
definitive work on Edmund Dulac (4 items measuring 256x191, 192x145, 191x135 and 192x107mm)  (Photo) £500-600

1587 1951 FESTIVAL OF BRITAIN ISSUE - ARTWORK BY EDMUND DULAC. Artists tracing paper endorsed “ED922” with
detailed pencil drawings of elements for the 21/2d stamp including Britannia’s helmeted head, horn of plenty, Hermes staff (of
commerce) and “1851”. Unique, from the estate of Colin White, author of the definitive work on Edmund Dulac (186x140mm)

 (Photo) £300-400

1588 1936-51 basically complete never hinged mint, incl. sideways and inverted watermarks, KE8 issues etc. S. T. C. £1100.
(100+ stamps)  £280-300

1587
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1589 1948 £1 blue Royal Wedding, SG 494, never hinged mint complete SHEET of 20  (Photo) £80-120

GB. ELIZABETH II
1590 1881 - 1969 REMAINDER BOX of mint and used stamps on pages and stockcards, in binders and in a tub. Also includes
some oddments. Many 100s of stamps.  £30-60

1591 1937 - 1970 NEVER HINGED MINT BLOCKS 4. 1937-47 definitives set, 1963 Castle set, 1953 Coronation set, 1965 ITU,
a few others (27 blocks)  £60-80

1592 1952 - 2009 COLLECTION of fine used stamps on pages, note Wildings 1952-54 & 1955-58 sets, watermark varieties,
1955-1968 Castles all 5 sets, various Machins to £5, 1988, 1992-95 & 1997 Castles sets, extensive commemorative issues,
Postage Dues, Regionals etc (approx 1,500 stamps)  £160-200

1593 1952-1970 COMPREHENSIVE MINT MOSTLY NEVER HINGED COLLECTION on hingeless pages, includes Wildings
sets incl watermark sideways & watermark inverted varieties, Castles sets, commemoratives incl phosphors etc. (approx 400
stamps)  £25-50

1594 1952-70 a basically complete never hinged mint collection, with all Wilding and Castle sets, inverted and sideways
watermarks, graphites, phosphor Commemoratives etc. S. T. C. £2900. (approx 580 stamps)  £850-900

1595 1953 - 1970 COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION in Oxford album. Complete with phosphor sets, never hinged mint.
Includes missing ‘T’ on 1966 Christmas and World Cup with minor colour shifts.  £40-60

1596 1953 - 1990’s COLLECTIONS IN THREE VOLUMES includes a “Devon” album with comprehensive mint & used
collection incl many commemorative sets (mostly never hinged), large range Machins to £5 both small & parcel post types,
Britannia £10 single, block of 4 & block of 6 used, extensive decimal mint selections inc miniature sheets, se-tenant issues,
Regionals, Channel Islands to various £5 etc, a stock book of mostly high values (some pre-QEII) to Britannia £10, another
album filled with large multiples, part panes, sheets to 2s6d value see (guess 5000+ stamps)  £300-350

1597 1966 - 2006 NEVER HINGED MINT COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION in envelopes (to 1989) and on stockcards
thereafter. Highly complete. Includes some 2007 sets to ‘Abolition of the Slave Trade’. Face value £773.  £300-400

1598 1970’s BOOKLETS COLLECTION of 39 items in album, includes 1971 £1 Wedgewood, face value £43.  £20-30

1599 1970’s-1990’s DECIMAL FACE VALUE £550+ Includes sets, blocks & gutter pairs in two stockbooks, definitive & prestige
booklets, presentation packs incl Castles sets (x2) etc. Very fine. (many 100’s)  £200-300

1589
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1600 1970’s-2000’s DEFINITIVES SPECIALIZED NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in five stockbooks, includes Machins
various issues & types (all identified), plus various Castles issues incl corner imprint/plate blocks of 4 and £10 Britannia (x5 incl
corner block of 4). Face value £570+ (100’s)  £200-300

1601 1970’s-2000’s FACE VALUE £1,250+ Includes complete sets, mini-sheets, booklets, presentation packs etc. Mostly never
hinged mint. (many 100’s)  £500-700

1602 1970’s-2010 NEVER HINGED MINT STAMPS & FDC’s Collection of all different Presentation Packs and First Day Covers
in seventeen cover/pack albums, the strength is in 1990’s & 2000’s issues incl extensive commemoratives, Castles definitives,
1993 £10 Britannia pack & fdc, Machins vals to £5 etc. Face value of never hinged mint stamps £1,000++ (many 100’s packs
with several 1,000’s stamps and many 100’s FDC’s)  £400-600

1603 1970’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES Includes Smiler sheets (x30), 2008 Year book, gutter pairs collection,
loads of complete commemorative sets, First Class & Prestige booklets etc. Face value £1,900+ (qty)  £700-900

1604 1970’s-2021 NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES, FACE £2,600+ Collection/accumulation in seven albums, includes gutter
pairs, Machins to £5, Post & Go stamps, mini-sheets, Regionals, 2003 Flowers Smiler sheet, 2012 Olympic Games Gold Medal
Winners panes of 6 set & Paralympic Games Gold Medal Winners panes of 2 set, sets on stock cards etc. Face value £2,600+
(1,000’s)  £900-1200

1605 1970s - 1990s COMMEMORATIVE PRESENTATION PACK SELECTION with miniature sheets and oddments. Face vace
£370.  £150-190

1606 1970s - 1990s COMMEMORATIVE MINT SELECTION comprising of presentation packs, blocks, and single stamps.
Face value £613.  £240-300

1607 1971 - 1991 STAMPS & COVERS IN 6 ALBUMS. An extensive collection of definitive & commemorative stamps in 6
Exeter albums, usually a never hinged mint set + the First Day Cover + used stamps (1500+ stamps, 50+ covers)  £150-200

1608 1971 - 2018 COMMEMORATIVE PRESENTATION PACKS. Light duplication. Face value £1,056.  £425-550

1609 1971-1999 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless SG albums, almost complete for
the period, includes apparently complete commems, mini-sheets, Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10 Britannia, Regionals etc.
Face value £480+ (approx 1,500 stamps & M/S’s)  £200-300

1610 1971-1999 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless Lighthouse album, includes commemoratives,
Greetings se-tenant blocks, Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10 Britannia etc. Very fine, face value £600+ (many 100’s)  £250-350

1611 1971-2000 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes comprehensive commems, Machins to £5,
Castles sets, £10 Britannia, some booklets etc. Face value £700+ (guess 2,000 stamps)  £280-320

1612 1971-2002 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two Stanley Gibbons albums, plus a few
booklets etc. Face value £550+ (guess 1,500 stamps)  £220-250

1613 1971-2003 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless Stanley Gibbons albums, virtually complete for the
commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, Greetings & self-adhesives, plus some Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10 Britannia etc.
Face value £740+ (approx 1,500 stamps)  £280-325

1614 1971-2004 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless Leuchtturm albums, virtually complete for the period,
includes commemoratives, Machins (these with issues to 2015), Castles, booklet panes, mini-sheets, regionals, postage dues
etc. Face value £1,300+ (few 1000’s)  £500-700

1615 1971-2005 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three hingeless Davo albums, all different,
virtually COMPLETE for the basic commemoratives, plus Greetings, definitives incl Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10 Britannia,
mini-sheets, some Regionals etc. Face value £850+ (approx 2,000 stamps & M/S’s)  £350-450

1616 1971-2005 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages and on stock cards, seems to be all
different, includes Commems, Greetings, Machins & Castles to £5, £10 Britannia, a few Prestige booklets etc. Face value
£1,250+ (many 100’s)  £500-700

1617 1971-2009 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four Stanley Gibbons albums, almost complete
for the period, includes apparently complete commems incl mini-sheets & se-tenants, Machins to £5, £10 Britannia, regionals
etc. Very fine, face value £1,500+ (2,000+ stamps & M/S’s)  £600-800

1618 1971-2009 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in an album, includes commems as complete sets, mini-sheets, se-
tenant issues, Castles sets, £10 Britannia, Machins to £5 etc. Face value £700+ (many 100’s)  £280-320

1619 1971-2011 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four SG albums, only a few Machins missing, includes
all commemorative issues, se-tenants, mini-sheets, Castles, £10 Britannia, various Machins to £5 etc. Very fine & fresh, face
value £1,780+ (approx 2,500 stamps & M/S’s)  £700-900

1620 1972-2009 PRESTIGE BOOKLETS Collection in an album, includes 1972 Wedgwood etc. Face value £300. (47 booklets)
 £120-150
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1621 1972-2016 GUTTER PAIRS COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of commemorative issues in gutter
pairs & blocks housed in four hingeless albums, seems to be highly complete for the period. Se-tenant issues in gutter blocks.
Face value £3,400+ (1,000’s)  £1300-1600

1622 1973-2003 PRESENTATION PACKS All different collection of commemorative presentation packs in six albums, seems to
be complete for the period, plus a few gutter blocks etc. Face value £760+ (approx 280 packs etc)  £300-400

1623 1974 31/2p Fire Engine PHQ CARD cancelled on the first day. Cat £150.  £25-30

1624 1976 - 1983 DEFINITIVE BOOKLETS. Sorted into envelopes with duplication. Swap-out value £282.  £90-140

1625 1977 - 1979 TRAFFIC LIGHT GUTTER PAIRS never hinged mint in album. Also includes album of never hinged mint
stamp sets 1971-1979. Face value £39.  £20-40

1626 1977-2008 YEAR PACKS Complete run (less 1982), plus a few souvenir packs. Containing never hinged mint issues, face
value £900+ (50 packs)  £350-450

1627 1978 - 2020 MINIATURE SHEETS collection in 2 albums. Appears to be complete - a few duplicated towards the end of
the run. Face value £817.  £325-400

1628 1978-2004 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION Includes 1978-1997 issues in two Windsor albums incl definitives to
£10, booklet panes, later issues on stock cards, some definitive & prestige booklets etc. Face value £1,000+ (few 1,000’s)

 £400-600

1629 1980’s-1990’s BOOKLETS, PRESENTATION PACKS & YEAR BOOKS Never hinged mint accumulation of booklets in an
album, includes loads of 1st & 2nd class stamps booklets, plus some presentation packs, Year books etc. Face value £940+
(100+ booklets & 30+ packs/books)  £375-425

1630 1980’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES in two stock books, includes commemorative sets & se-tenant issues,
definitives to £10 etc. Face value £900+ (many 100’s)  £350-450

1631 1980-2010 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three hingeless Lindner albums, plus SG album. Includes
commemorative issues, definitives to £10 Britannia, mini-sheets, regionals etc. Very fine, face value £1,500+ (many 100’s)

 £600-800

1632 1980-2012 MINIATURE SHEETS NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two albums, all different, seems to be almost
complete for the period. Face value £420+ (approx 95 M/S’s)  £170-220

1633 1982-2010 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION displayed by issues in two stockbooks, includes comprehensive
commemorative issues, se-tenant strips/blocks, from 1990 to 2007 chiefly as gutter pairs/blocks, 1993 £10 Britannia, a few
Machins, mini-sheets etc. Face value estimated at over £1,300. (a few 1000’s)  £500-700

1634 1984-2009 YEAR BOOKS Complete run, containing superb never hinged mint issues, face value £515+ (26 books)
 £200-300

1635 1985 - 2015 COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION in three binders. Face value £595.  £240-300

1636 1985 - 2015 COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION in three stockbooks. Face value £1786.  £750-900

1637 1986-2017 PRESENTATION PACKS Collection in a box, seems to be fairly complete for the period. Includes never
hinged mint issues with face value £1,850+. Sold on the behalf of the Leg Club. (100’s packs)  £750-950

1638 1988 - 1995 CASTLE HIGH VALUES never hinged mint in 2 stockbooks. Stamps, cylinder blocks, gutter blocks. Face
value £670 (approx 300 stamps).  £400-500

1639 1990-2001 SPECIALIZED NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION, FACE VALUE £7,000+ Housed in hingeless mounts in
seven albums, includes commemorative & definitive issues, many cylinder blocks incl 2000 high vals Machins to £5 (x3), coil
leaders, 1992 £5 Castles misperf error, 1998 & 2000 1st & 2nd class self-adhesives sheets of 100, extensive BOOKLETS with
various types, unused postal stationery items etc. Face value £7,000+ with the strength in 1st & 2nd class stamps in booklets.
(1,000’s)  £2250-2750

1640 1990-2015 PRESENTATION PACKS Collection in six albums, seems to be almost complete for the commemorative
issues, plus some definitives incl 1994 £10 Britannia & Machins to £5 etc. Face value £2,100+ (few 100’s packs)  £800-1000

1641 1992 METROLINK. A display box contains a special 1992 (17 Jul) illustrated Greater Manchester Passenger Transport
Authority cover with special cancel for the opening of the new tram system by H. M The Queen, also special ticket & other
ephemera including book. Presented to just a handful of VIPs.  £100-120

1642 1994-2002 NUMISMATIC COVERS All different collection in a cover album, includes seven covers with £5 coins, 2002
cover with four £2 coins, covers with various medals etc. Face value of coins £60+ (30 covers)  £70-90

1643 1995 - 2012 COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION in two Lindner stock books. Highly complete with, the Olympic sheetlets
and a few duplicated sets and miniature sheets. Includes some definitive miniature sheets. Face value £1,725.  £700-850

1644 1996-2018 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three stockbooks, includes virtually only commemorative issues, face
value £2,000+. Sold on the behalf of the Leg Club. (guess 2,000 stamps)  £800-1000
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1645 1999 - 2003 HIGH VALUES collection including 1999 plate blocks of 4 and 6, SG Y1800/03 (the blocks of 6 have the
Enschede imprint), also 2003 De La Rue set blocks of 6, SG Y1746/1749. Face value £463 (approx 150 stamps).  £280-325

1646 1999 - 2007 COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION in glassines. Largely complete sets until 2005. Some duplicated sets.
Face value £959.  £375-475

1647 1999 - 2015 PRESENTATION PACKS. A near complete run (only a handful missing) which includes Post & Go for the
period and some later. Divided into years Also includes some earlier Presentation Packs, approximately 120 FDCs from GB and
GB islands and some oddments. Face value £1,633.  £650-800

1648 2000-2014 YEAR BOOKS Complete run, face value £1,390+ (15 books)  £550-750

1649 2002 SMILER SHEETS World Cup, Dennis the Menace and Father Christmas, SG LS8/10, never hinged mint, face value
£75. (3 sheets)  £30-40

1650 2002-2003 SMILER SHEETS 2002 Knock! Knock! & Christmas and 2003 Occasions, Flowers & Cartoon. Face value
£125. (5 sheets)  £50-70

1651 2002-2020 PRESTIGE BOOKLETS Collection in two albums. Face value £935. (50+ booklets)  £350-450

1652 2004-2012 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless Stanley Gibbons albums, virtually complete for the
commemorative issues incl self-adhesives, mini-sheets, 2012 Olympic Games Gold Medal Winners panes of 6 set & Paralympic
Games Gold Medal Winners panes of 2 set etc. Face value £1,750+ (1,000++ stamps)  £700-900

1653 2005-2016 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless Leuchtturm albums, virtually complete for the
commemorative issues for the period. Includes mini-sheets, regionals, booklet panes, smilers & generic sheets, Post & Go
labels, 2012 Olympic & Paralympic Gold medal Winners booklet panes sets etc. Face value £3,100+ (few 1000’s)  £1200-1500

1654 2006-2016 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two stockbooks, all different, seems to be
complete for the commemorative issues incl Christmas issues, mini-sheets etc. Face value £1,270+ (1,000+ stamps & M/S’s)

 £550-650

1655 2008 Insects (Action for Species, 2nd series) complete pane of 30 showing a SIGNIFICANT MIS-PERFORATION ERROR
of a downwards and very misaligned perforation shift affecting the entire of the last 2 vertical columns of 12 stamps. Visually
stunning, never hinged mint.  (Photo) £1250-1500

1656 2008-2012 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless Lighthouse album, includes commemoratives,
se-tenant issues, self-adhesives, mini-sheets, Machins, Regionals etc. Plus 2012 Olympic Medal Winners panes of 6. Very fine,
face value £1,250+ (many 100’s)  £500-700

1655
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1657 2009 The Royal Mint Kew Gardens coin first day cover with uncirculated 50p coin.  (Photo) £180-220

1658 2010’s-2021 NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES in album, includes many complete sets, mini-sheets, presentation packs,
booklets etc. Face value £750+ (100’s)  £300-400

1659 2010-2019 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two small photo albums, complete commemorative sets, face value
£975+ (many 100’s)  £400-500

1660 2012 Olympic Games Gold Medal Winners complete collection of panes of 6 and Paralympic Games Gold Medal Winners
complete collection of panes of 2. Never hinged mint self-adhesive 1st class stamps with face value £300+ (63 panes)

 £120-140

1661 2012 OLYMPIC SHEETLET SET. Comes with ‘Gold Medal Winners’ book in slipcase. Face value £217  £90-110

1662 2012 PARALYMPIC AND OLYMPIC SHEETLET SETS. complete on stockcards. Face value £302.  £120-150

1663 2012 PARALYMPIC SHEETLET SET. Complete on stockcards. Face value £85  £35-45

1664 2012-2020 Collection of First Class self-adhesive booklets, each containing six 1st class stamps. Face value £410+ (55
booklets)  £150-200

1665 2012-2022 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three SG albums, plus a few extras. Very fine & fresh
condition, face value £2,500+ (1,500+ stamps & M/S’s)  (Photo) £1000-1200

1666 2013-2016 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Stanley Gibbons album, virtually complete for the
commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, self-adhesives etc. Face £950+ (500+ stamps)  £400-500

1667 2016 - 2018 PRESENTATION PACKS. Complete set from Shackleton to King Charles’ 70th Birthday. Face value £488.
 £240-320

1668 2016 - 2019 MINIATURE SHEET PACKS. Comprising of 2016 x2 (MS12), 2017 x2 - one with insert card missing - (MS13)
and 2019 x2 (MS15). Face value £329.  £130-160

1669 2016 - 2021 YEAR PACKS. Mostly without the cellophane sleeve. Face value £1097. (6 packs)  £450-550

1670 2017-2020 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a hingeless Stanley Gibbons album, seems to be complete for the
commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, self-adhesives etc. Face £1,050+ (550+ stamps)  £400-600

1671 2019 - 2021 PRESENTATION PACKS. Complete set from Stamp Classics to Christmas 2021. Face value £606.
 £300-400

1657
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1672 2022 PRESENTATION PACKS. Complete set from The Rolling Stones to Tutankhamun.. Face value £221.  £130-180

1673 2023 PRESENTATION PACKS. Complete set from Iron Maiden to Christmas 2023. Face value £225.  £130-180

1674 COIN COVERS 1983-2012 collection in four special albums, includes various Medallic covers, Numismatic covers incl
many with £5 coins (total face value £140+), 2005 Trafalgar cover with silver stamp ingot etc. (75+ covers)  £170-220

1675 COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION IN TWO STOCKBOOKS and loose year packs. Ranging from 1995-2021. Missing
2013-2015. Includes Olympic sheetlets and some definitive miniature sheets. Face value £2,819.  £1100-1400

1676 COMMEMORATIVE FACE VALUE BOX with stamp sets, miniature sheets, presentation packs, and Post & Go stamps.
Face value £491.  £200-250

1677 COMMEMORATIVE FACE VALUE BOX with stamp set, miniature sheets, booklets, blocks, and presentation packs. Face
value £927.  £370-450

1678 COMMEMORATIVE FACE-VALUE BOX with loose stamps, booklets, presentation packs and miniature sheets. Face
value £578.  £230-300

1679 DECIMAL BOOKLETS. A mix of definitive and commemorative. Includes Dr Who, Harry Potter and Hampton Court.
Swap-out/face value £402.  £150-200

1680 DECIMAL DEFINITIVE COLLECTION of presentation packs and sets and miniature sheets on stock cards. Face value
£132  £45-70

1681 DEFINITIVE COLLECTION IN ALBUM. Mainly elliptical Machin and Regionals. Also includes some Prestige Booklets,
booklets, self-adhesive, and miniature sheets. Face value £538.  £180-250

1682 MACHIN FACE VALUE BOX. Includes stamps, miniature sheets and Prestige booklets. Swap-out value £288  £90-140

1683 MACHIN SWAP-OUTS. Loose stamps, stamps on stock cards, prestige booklets and presentation packs. Swap-out
value £144  £50-70

1684 MAINLY MACHINS an accumulation in a stockbook, on pages and in messy piles of envelopes and packets, largely never
hinged mint with values to £5 incl. cylinder blocks, coils, booklet panes, many booklets incl. Prestige, Regionals, some pre
decimal issue etc, semi specialised so careful viewing advised, certainly a high face value. (Qty)  £140-180

1685 MINIATURE SHEETS 1980-2010 never hinged mint with light duplication - usually x2 of each, face value £640+ (140+
M/S’s)  £250-350

1686 NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES Mostly 1970’s-1990’s accumulation in a box, includes booklets, presentation packs,
stamps in packets etc. Face value £1,000+ (qty)  £300-400

1687 NEVER HINGED MINT ACCUMULATION, FACE £2,400+ 1970’s-2000’s includes Presentation Packs, Year Packs,
complete sets on stock cards, Smilers, stamps in packets, booklets etc. Face value £2,400+ (qty)  £900-1200

1688 PHQ CARD HOARD. Mainly 1970s-80s without stamps or writing. Includes Britons and Railways x4. Duplication.
(Approximately 2200 cards).  £25-40

1689 PHQ CARDS 1973-2016 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION of unused PHQ cards in seventeen albums, seems to be
virtually complete incl all the better early issues such as 1973 Cricket & Indigo Jones, 1974 Tree & Fire Service, 1975 Railways
etc. Plus some duplicates in a small box. Lovely. (many 1,000’s)  £90-120

1665 Ex
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1690 PHQ CARDS WITH GUTTER PAIRS and gutter traffic lights. From the 1970s with duplication of up to 10 sets. Includes
Railways x10. (Approximately 800 cards)  £20-40

1691 POST & GO PACKS. 20 different packs. Includes, Birds, Farm Animals, and Freshwater Life sets. Face value £140.
 £70-90

1692 POST & GO STAMPS 2008-2017 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION in three albums, includes never hinged mint self-adhesive
stamps (face value £1,450+) mostly as se-tenant strips with various issues & types, plus used stamps, receipts etc. (few 1,000’s)

 £600-800

1693 PRE-DECIMAL PRESENTATION PACKS 1960’s duplicated stock, retail £11,500+ (many 100’s)  £100-200

1694 PRESENTATION PACKS 1999-2013 all different collection, face value £650+ (110+ packs)  £250-350

1695 PRESENTATION PACKS 1999-2015 collection/accumulation of commemorative issues in two boxes, face value £1,600+
(100’s packs)  £650-850

1696 PRESENTATION PACKS 1964-1988 collection in three albums, includes pre-decimal issues incl 1965 Parliament & 1967
EFTA, commemorative issues 1971-1988 seems to be complete, various definitive & regional issues to 2009 etc. Decimal face
value £265+ (approx 160 packs)  £120-160

1697 PRESENTATION PACKS 1978-2012 all different collection in fifteen albums, includes commemorative & definitive issues,
Regionals, plus some 1970’s collectors & special packs etc. Face value £2,100+ (500+ packs)  £850-1100

1698 PRESTIGE & PREMIUM BOOKLETS 1969-2012 COMPLETE COLLECTION (less 1992 Tolkien) in three booklet albums.
Face value £845+ (57 booklets)  £350-450

1699 PRESTIGE BOOKLETS 1970’s-2000’s with light duplication, includes 1972 £3 Wedgwood (x2) etc. Face value £1,200+
(approx 95 booklets)  £450-550

1700 PRESTIGE BOOKLETS 36 different booklets. Includes Olympic and Paralympic. Swap-out/face value £522  £180-260

1701 ROYAL AIR FORCE & SPECIAL FLIGHTS COVERS 1969-1999 collection of illustrated covers in four albums, the
majority of covers are signed. Includes RAF Museum covers, various special & anniversary flights, some Commonwealth &
foreign flights etc. (330+ covers)  £60-90

1702 SMILERS & GENERIC SHEETS 2000-2016 all different never hinged mint collection in an album, containing chiefly 1st
class stamps, face value £1,150+ (49 sheets)  £500-600

1703 SOUVENIR AND SPECIAL EDITION PRESENTATION PACKS. Comprising of Royal Silver Wedding x2, County Cricket
x1, Westminster x2, Churchill x4, Railways x1, Silver Jubilee x7, Coronation Anniversary x13, Royal Wedding x10, Royal
Wedding (Cadbury Typhoo) x9, Royal Mail x3, British Films x1, The Queen’s 60th Birthday x5, Australian Bicentenary x2,
National Trust 1st Class Stamps (1988) x1, and Covent Garden Stamp Festival x1. Also includes A3 size ‘packs’ for Charles
Dickens (1967) and Stained Glass at Canterbury (both with faults). Face value £32. (64 items)  £15-30

GB. ISLANDS
1704 1969 - 2004 JERSEY COLLECTION in stockbook with nearly all stamps being never hinged mint. Mainly 1990 onwards.
Face value £376.  £75-100

1705 1995-1998 NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY includes Alderney collection in album, Guernsey 1990-91 & 1993-98 year
packs, Jersey 1991 & 1993-98 year packs, prestige booklets, Isle of Man 1985, 1988 & 1992-98 year packs, prestige booklets
etc. (many 100’s stamp & 40+ booklets)  £50-100

1706 ALDERNEY 1983 - 2018 COLLECTION. Beautiful and near complete in two binders. Includes stamp sets, miniature
sheets, booklets, and prestige booklets. Face value £460+  £170-200

1707 ALDERNEY FACE VALUE BOX of presentation packs and miniature sheets. Face value £134.  £25-40

1708 BOX with 1940’s - 2010’s, I. O. M., JERSEY & GUERNSEY collections in three albums, also on stock book pages, tubs
with loose mint mint, booklets, pres packs, stock cards, glassines, covers & packets (approx 10,000 stamps)  £230-280

1709 GUERNSEY 1825/(Jan) a wrapper + part letter to London with good “GUERNSEY” scroll hand stamp, cat £450.  £90-120

1710 GUERNSEY 1969 - 2010 COMPLETE COLLECTION of never hinged mint stamps & miniature sheets in 4 Lindner
hingeless Guernsey albums (with slipcases) Face value £600+ (1200+ stamps, 100+ m/sheets/sheetlets)  £200-300

1711 GUERNSEY 1969 - 2018 COLLECTION. Comprehensive and near complete in three binders. Includes stamp sets,
miniature sheets, sheetlets, prestige booklets, booklets, postage dues, and a Post & Go strip. Face value £1,560+.  £500-600

1712 GUERNSEY FACE VALUE BOX of presentation packs and miniature sheets. Face value £349  £70-100

1713 GUERNSEY, JERSEY, ALDERNEY & ISLE OF MAN 1995-2000 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION
in an album, seems to be highly complete for the period, includes mini-sheets etc. (several 100’s)  £40-80
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1714 GUERNSEY, JERSEY, ISLE OF MAN 1941 - 1984 mint/chiefly never hinged mint collections in 2 Davo hingeless albums,
all spaces filled and additional pages for nice semi-specialised WWII issues incl shades, papers (many 100s)  £50-70

1715 ISLE OF MAN 1973 - 2010 COMPLETE COLLECTION of never hinged mint stamps & miniature sheets in 4 Lindner
hingeless Isle of Man albums (with slip cases). Face value £700+ (1500+ stamps, 70+ m/sheets/sheetlets)  £230-280

1716 ISLE OF MAN FACE BOX of presentation packs and miniature sheets. Face value £346  £70-90

1717 ISLE OF MAN 1993 - 2023 collection in stockbook and the more recent, loose. Face value £1,170.  £250-300

1718 ISLE OF MAN 1958 - 2018 COLLECTION A superior and near complete collection in six binders. Includes stamp set,
miniature sheets, sheetlets, prestige booklets, booklets, panes, and postage dues. Face value £2,740+.  £850-1000

1719 JERSEY 1941 - 2018 COLLECTION. Wonderful and near complete in four binders. Includes stamp set, miniature sheets,
sheetlets, prestige booklets, booklets, panes, postage dues, and a Post & Go strip. Face value £2,210+.  £700-800

1720 JERSEY 1969 - 2010 NEAR - COMPLETE COLLECTION of never hinged mint stamps & miniature sheets in 4 Lindner
hingeless Lindner albums (with slip cases). Face value £550+ (1400+ stamps, 80+ m/sheets/sheetlets)  £180-250

1721 JERSEY 1969-2005 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless Davo albums, all different,
includes complete commemorative & definitive issues with vals to £10, plus most mini-sheets etc. (approx 1,200 stamps &
M/S’s)  £60-90

1722 JERSEY FACE VALUE BOX of presentation packs and miniature sheets. Face value £461.  £95-130

1723 JERSEY, GUERNSEY & ISLE OF MAN BOOKLETS 1969-2012 collection in an album, includes Guernsey 2004 (£22) &
£27) booklets of 100 etc. Stc £560. (130+ booklets)  £60-90

GB. FIRST DAY COVERS
1724 1937-2018 COLLECTION in fourteen albums, includes comprehensive commemorative issues incl a few phosphors, se-
tenants & mini-sheets, Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10 Britannia etc. Fine & fresh. (1,000+ FDC’s)  £100-200

1725 1960’s-2010’s COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION of illustrated fdc’s in cover albums & loose in four boxes. (approx 2,000
FDC’s)  £120-150

1726 1964-2016 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION of illustrated fdc’s in fourteen cover albums, seems to be almost complete
for the period, includes commemorative sets, se-tenant issues, booklet panes, mini-sheets, Post & Go labels, Machins, Castles,
1994 £10 Britannia, 2012 Olympic & Paralympic Gold Winners panes sets etc. Lovely. (approx 900 FDC’s)  £70-90

1727 1968 - 1995 COLLECTION in albums and loose. Many without addresses seen. (Approx. 460 covers)  £40-60

1728 1968-2004 COLLECTION in eight albums, includes includes comprehensive commems, Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10
Britannia, Regionals etc. Very fine. (500+ FDC’s)  £50-100

1729 1970s to 1990s selection in a box. Includes some general covers. (Approximately 550)  £50-70

1730 1971 - 2017 collection in box. Mainly Royal Mail with typed addresses. (Approximately 750 covers)  £75-100

1731 1986-2003 FIRST DAY COVERS Collection in eight matching cover albums. (450+ FDC’s)  £30-50

1732 2012 PARALYMPIC AND OLYMPIC SHEETLETS. Complete set. Unaddressed with Olympic Park cancels. Cat £375. (63)
 £60-80

1733 BENHAM BLCS COVERS 1985-2001 collection in four albums, includes both BLCS1 covers, plus some 1978-1984 BLS
& BOCS covers. Very fine. (275+ covers)  £130-160

1734 BENHAM COVERS 1990’s-2000’s assembly of mostly better types in box, includes ‘BLCS’ covers (60+), ‘D’ Definitives
covers, Gold covers incl some Channel Is cards, 2008 Air Displays (x2) & 2009 Concorde (x2) signed covers etc. Very fine.
(approx 150 covers)  £60-90

1735 BENHAM COVERS IN FIVE BINDERS. Mainly silks from 1980s. (Approximately 140 covers)  £15-30

1736 BENHAM DEFINITIVE COVERS 1982-2002 collection in box, includes booklet panes, high values etc. (approx 400
covers)  £200-300

1737 BENHAM GOLD COVERS 1987-2004 collection in five albums. Very fine. (approx 240 covers)  £300-400

1738 BENHAM SILK 1983-1994 all different collection of Benham Silk first day covers. (approx 380 FDC’s)  £50-100

1739 BENHAM SMALL SILK COVERS 1980-1998 collection in seventeen albums, includes 1980 Birds & Railways sets etc.
Very fine. (900+)  £130-160

CONSIGN NOW FOR OUR JUNE 2024 AUCTION
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1. All bids must be made in British Pounds (£ Sterling). 

2. A buyers premium of 22% which is inclusive of an amount in lieu of VAT 
will be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

3. The submission of a bid is a contract between the bidder and Sandafayre 
(Holdings) Ltd. to purchase all lots where the bid is successful. Cheshire 
Stamp Auctions is a trading name of Sandafayre (Holdings) Ltd. 

4. Payment is due immediately upon notification of success. Payments 
made later than 14 days after the auction date will result in an additional 
charge equalling 5% of the outstanding amount being charged and 2% each 
month thereafter. Payments by credit card will ensure a speedy despatch. 
There is no extra charge for paying by credit card. If you have stored your 
credit/debit card details in a Sandafayre.com web account and you have 
given us permission to use the card for all future Sandafayre purchases, we 
cannot use this information to charge your card at this public auction. 

5. Sandafayre shall not be liable for omissions or errors made by clients 
when submitting bids. 

6. Return of Lots: It is the buyers responsibility to inspect the lots and/or 
make enquiries prior to the auction and we do not give refunds or make any 
guarantees in regard to collections, accumulations, stocks or any other type 
of multi-item lot which includes items not specifically described even if  
the buyers complaint relates to a specifically described item or group.  
Individually described items or sets which are not part of a larger collection 
or group which are forged or reprinted but not described as such or  
otherwise not as described can be returned for a refund WITHIN 14 DAYS 
of the date of auction or Sandafayre must be informed WITHIN 14 DAYS of 
the date of auction that the lot is being returned. Similarly items or sets with 
alteration or damage not mentioned in our description where such alteration 
or damage could not reasonably be identified from photographs, scans or 
other images made available before the auction can also be returned for a  
refund WITHIN 14 DAYS of the date of auction or Sandafayre must be  
informed WITHIN 14 DAYS of the date of auction that the lot is being  
returned UNLESS AN EXTENTION has been requested. 

7. Extensions. An extension request must be agreed to by Sandafayre prior 
to the beginning of the auction sale. For further details refer to the terms & 
conditions at: www.cheshirestampauctions.com/terms-and-conditions 

8. Overseas cheques not drawn on British Banks must have the equivalent 
of £10 added to cover bank charges. This method is very costly and can 
delay the despatch of purchases up to six weeks. CREDIT CARDS ENSURE 
A SPEEDY DESPATCH OF YOUR LOTS, YOUR ACCOUNT IS SETTLED IN 
STERLING TO THE FULL INVOICE VALUE AND YOU ARE DEBITED IN YOUR 
OWN CURRENCY. 

9. Bidding increment 
Bid                                                            Increment 
£1 - £25                                        £1 steps 
£25 - £100                                   £5 steps 
£100 - £300                                £10 steps 
£300 - £1,000                            £25 steps 
£1000 - £2,000                          £50 steps 
£2000 - £3,000                         £100 steps 
£3000 - £10,000                       £250 steps 
£10,000  Auctioneer’s discretion 
Bids received in unusual ‘off step’ amounts will be rounded down to the step 
below and will not take precedence over a similar bid unless received first, 
however the auctioneers decision on bid increments is final. 

10. Any dispute as to the meaning or operating of these terms and  
conditions shall be determined conclusively by Sandafayre (Holdings) Ltd, 
Egerton Court, Haig Road, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 8DX, UK. 

11. The Auctioneer's Discretion. The auctioneer has the right at his absolute 
discretion to refuse any bid, to advance the bidding in such manner as he 
may decide, to withdraw or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots 
and, in the case of error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again. 

12. Live online bidding platforms 
Live online bids - You may bid live on OUR WEBSITE for NO additional cost. 
www.cheshirestampauctions.com  
Bids on www.easyliveauction.com and www.the-saleroom.com are subject 
to additional charges. Please check with these providers. 

13. Commission bids before the auctions can also be made via:  
www.cheshirestampauctions.com   www.delcampe.net   
www.stampauctionnetwork.com   www.philasearch.com 
Please note that we cannot guarantee that commission bids sent to us 
just before the start of, or during an auction will be executed.  

14. Condition reports 
Please submit requests as soon as possible and at least 48 hours  
before the auction. Any report on a lot is an honest expression of our opinion, 
not a statement of fact and is provided as a service to the buyer. 

15. Lot estimates/reserves 
We provide an indication of what we believe each lot may sell for at auction. 
Most lots are reserved at 80% of our low estimate, below which value the 
lot will not be sold, even after the auction. 

16. Commission bids (‘Absentee Bids’) 
Can be submitted by various methods. Registering on our website 
www.cheshirestampauctions.com allows you to leave bids on any lots 
in advance of the auction with the auctioneer (“Commission bids”) but 
please note that we cannot guarantee to act upon bids sent within 90 
minutes of the auction start, or during the auction. You can instruct an 
agent to bid on your behalf (we recommend Mr Trevor Chinery on 07527 
444825 or trevortrilogy@aol.com). Bids can be submitted by telephone, 
email, or in writing. 

17. Buyers premium  
Is a fixed 22%. There are no additional charges, Sales Tax or  VAT. If purchasing 
through the-saleroom.com additional charges of 5.94% apply. We are  
obliged to collect this charge. 

18. Collection of purchased lots  
Once payment including postal charges has been received lots will be mailed 
to you. Purchased lots can be collected from our offices. 

19. Shipping of lots  
We can send lots worldwide once we have received payment for the lot  
including postage charges. You will be informed of the shipping charges 
shortly after the auction, multiple lots will be combined to save money. 

20. Unsold lots  
Any lots which are unsold on auction day may remain available for a few 
days after the auction at the reserve price plus the buyers premium. A list 
of unsold lots will be posted on www.cheshirestampauctions.com and are 
available on a ‘first come - first served’ basis. 

21. Full terms please refer to the website 
www.cheshirestampauctions.com/terms-and-conditions 
Email: stamp@sandafayre.com  Telephone: +44 (0)1565 653 214

Terms & Conditions

stamp@sandafayre.com +44 (0)1565 653214 www.cheshirestampauctions.com
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to Chester main line and is a 5-minute taxi journey to our offices. Manchester airport is only 20 minutes. 
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Egerton Court, Haig Road,  
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WHAT BETTER PLACE TO 
SELL YOUR STAMPS?

HOW MANY AUCTIONS CAN OFFER THIS?

THIS IS HOW STAMP AUCTIONS SHOULD BE!

cheshirestampauctions.com    
The-saleroom.com     

Easyliveauction.com

NOT ONE, BUT THREE LIVE  
ONLINE BIDDING PLATFORMS:

cheshirestampauctions.com 
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Easyliveauction.com   
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Sandafayre.com (pdf version)

YOUR LOTS 
LISTED ON:

In our lovely gallery - with our  
lovely staff in attendance! 

Online, with many images to be 
found on all the websites we use.

YOUR LOTS 
VIEWED:

If you would prefer a  
different route then we 
will often make you an 

upfront offer.

SELL 
NOW? 

tel: 01565 653214. email: selling@cheshirestampauctions.com  web: cheshirestampauctions.com
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FRIDAY 15TH (10.30AM) & 
SATURDAY 16TH (10.30AM)  

MARCH 2024 
STAMPS, COLLECTIONS  

& ACCUMULATIONS 

LIVE 
AUCTION 

www.cheshirestampauctions.com 
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www.easyliveauction.com
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Property of over 100 vendors, includes: 
• The Malcolm Montgomery Solent Postal History including India mail. 
• The Harmens collection of GB Officials with certificates. 
• GB KGVI stamp artwork by Edmund Dulac.

• Canadian Transatlantic mail. 
• New Zealand early specialized stamps. 
• GB mint surface printed stamps. 
• GB KGV specialised shades with certificates.

MARCH TWO DAY AUCTION

PUBLIC

OBTAIN A FREE  
VALUATION NOW

YOU MAY  
NOT BE SURE  
IF YOU WANT  
TO SELL YET?

YOU MAY  
WANT TO MAKE 

PLANS FOR  
THE FUTURE?

tel: 01565 653214  email: selling@cheshirestampauctions.com  web: cheshirestampauctions.com
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ONCE YOU KNOW, YOU CAN DECIDE! 

OUR EXPERTS WILL UNDERTAKE A VALUATION,  
YOU CAN CONSIGN TO AUCTION, SELL  

IMMEDIATELY OR WE CAN SEND IT BACK TO YOU.
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